TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Mr. Alidore "Al"
Marmande

Mr. Gerald Michel
Mr. John Navy

Chairman
Vice-Chairman

. Member

Ms. Arlanda Williams
Mr. Scotty Dryden Member
M . Cct:)'): I::, el ti Member
l:’rs.th rrlsa uplan Is-Member
MaDe in W. Guid Member
Srr. arrin W. Guidry, Member
) Member

Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. Steve Trosclair

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Venita H. Chauvin, Council Clerk, at
(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA

June 12, 2017
5:35 PM

Parish Council Meeting Room

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council
Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be respectful of others in
their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL
1. Discussion and possible action regarding flooding on Bayou Gardens Boulevard.
2. Introducing an ordinance that will establish a "4-Way Stop" at the intersection of Joshua Reed Dr. and Tyler

Christian Dr. and calling a public hearing on June 28,2017 at 6:30 p.m.

3. RESOLUTION: Introducing an ordinance to eliminate the existing no parking zone along the north side of
Wood Street from Barrow Street to Gabasse Street and to create a no parking zone along the north side of
Wood Street from Barrow Street to Mid-Block and along the south side of Wood Street from Mid-Block to
Gabasse Street, and to provide for the installation of said signs and calling a public hearing on June 28,2017 at



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

6:30 p.m.

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by Barriere Construction Co., LLC., in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 13-ROAD-37, Thompson
Road Extension Phase II Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Urging DOTD to Install Traffic Signalization Facilities at the Intersections of Thompson
Road and LA Highways 56 and 57.

RESOLUTION: Providing the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish
Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) for the Construction
Agreement for Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction Project, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Providing approval of Amendment No. 7 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road), Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC., in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou Gardens
Boulevard Extension Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue), Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 6 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351, Country Drive Widening Phase A, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) to Parish Project 16-SEW-14,
East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging, for a decrease in the contract amount of $57,900.15.
RESOLUTION: Authorizing the Parish President to sign and submit an amendment to the Terrebonne Parish

Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan Budget to the State of Louisiana and HUD to comply with the Community
Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Program.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 19 for the Construction Agreement
for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTON: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 20 for the Construction Agreement for
Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 21 for the Construction Agreement
for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by Conti Enterprises, Inc., in accordance
with the Certificate of Final Acceptance for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening,
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 14-DRA-44, Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

Adjourn



Category Number:
Item Number:

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION




Category Number:
Item Number:

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE




Category Number:
Item Number: 1.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Flooding on Bayou Gardens Blvd.

Item Summary:
Discussion and possible action regarding flooding on Bayou Gardens Boulevard.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Committee Form 5/22/2017 Backup Material



COMMITTEE: Public Services Committee

MEETING DATE: 6/12/17

REQUESTED BY: Councilman Gerald Michel
TOPIC: Discussion and possible action regarding flooding on Bayou

Gardens Boulevard
BACKUP INFORMATION:
| ATTACHED: | FORTHCOMING: | NOT NEEDED:

TO BE PREPARED BY:

PERSON COMPLETING FORM: Venita Chauvin

DATE: 6/12/17




Category Number:
Item Number: 2.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
4-Way Stop - Joshua Reed & Tyler Christian

Item Summary:
Introducing an ordinance that will establish a "4-Way Stop" at the intersection of Joshua Reed Dr. and Tyler
Christian Dr. and calling a public hearing on June 28, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Ordinance 5/30/2017 Ordinance

Agenda form 5/30/2017 Backup Material



OFFERED BY:  Mr. D. W. Guidry, Sr.
SECONDED BY:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PARISH CODE OF TERREBONNE PARISH,
CHAPTER 18, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE IV. OPERATION OF
VEHICLES, DIVISION 2. PARISH, SECTION 18-87. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS,
TO ESTABLISH A “4-WAY STOP” AT THE INTERSECTION OF JOSHUA REED DR. &
TYLER CHRISTIAN DR., TO AUTHORIZE THE INSTALLATION OF THE REQUIRED
SIGNS; AND TO ADDRESS OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO.

SECTION I

BE IT ORDAINED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, in regular session convened,
acting pursuant to the authority invested in it by the Constitution and laws of the State of
Louisiana, the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government for Terrebonne Parish, and
including, but not limited to, LSA R.S. 33:1368 and other statutes of the State of Louisiana, to
amend the parish Codes of Terrebonne Parish, Chapter 18. Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Article
IV. Operation of Vehicles, Division 2. Parish, Section 18-87. Four-way stop intersections, so as
to establish a “4 Way Stop” at the intersection of Joshua Reed Dr. and Tyler Christian Dr. as
follows:

CHAPTER 18. MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
ARTICLE IV. OPERATION OF VEHICLES
DIVISION 2. PARISH
SECTION 18-87. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS

The intersection of Joshua Reed Dr. and Tyler Christian Dr. shall hereby be established
as a “4 Way Stop” and the appropriate “4 Way Stop” signs shall be erected and maintained at
said location. Any vehicle traveling at the aforementioned location shall respect and adhere to

the signs as posted.
SECTION II

If any word, clause, phrase, section or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared
null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections or
other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this section
hereby being declared to be severable.

SECTION III
Any ordinance or part thereof in conflict herewith is hereby repealed.
SECTION 1V
This ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as
otherwise provided in Section 2-13 (b) of the Home Rule Charter for Consolidated Government

for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner.

This ordinance, having been introduced and laid on the table for at least two weeks, was voted
upon as follows:



COMMITTEE: Public Services Committee

MEETING DATE: 6-12-17

REQUESTED BY: Councilman Darrin W. Guidry; Sr.

TOPIC: Introducing an ordinance to establish a “4-Way Stop” at
the intersection of Joshua Reed Drive and Tyler Christian
Drive and calling a public hearing on June 28, 2017 at 6:30

p.m.

BACKUP INFORMATION: ?

| ATTACHED: X | FORTHCOMING: | NOT NEEDED:

TO BE PREPARED BY: Council Clerk

PERSON COMPLETING FORM: Venita Chauvin

DATE: 5-25-17




Category Number:
Item Number: 3.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Wood Street No Parking Zone

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Introducing an ordinance to eliminate the existing no parking zone along the north side of
Wood Street from Barrow Street to Gabasse Street and to create a no parking zone along the north side of
Wood Street from Barrow Street to Mid-Block and along the south side of Wood Street from Mid-Block to
Gabasse Street, and to provide for the installation of said signs and calling a public hearing on June 28, 2017 at
6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution
Ordinance 6/8/2017 Ordinance

Map 6/8/2017 Plat



ea | E:Hmcwﬁ

179/ ﬁmﬁé@

6 3 L 9 S ¥ € AAIMHSTIVd
(ANO 310410 @A LD VJIAT (S)LOIALSIA TIDNNOD

:@aLInANg N
INNOWYV SAX AT SaA ON q S.K\
(ANO ATOWUID)) :@ALIDANG AAVAATV.LOArOAUd ST
ALVIANLLSH V/N—TVALDVY
(ANO ATOUID) :SIHAAOGV NMOHS INNONWV
V/N

dANLIANAdXA TVLOL

"Spaau [}0q SSAIPPe 0} 9AISS P[NOM YIYS

3}00[g-prux pasodoid oy, ‘9sseqer) pue pooA\ JO IOUIOD 9} TeaU OpIS YLIOU 3Y) UO SIOUIPISI 3}
1oy Surnyred 1901s-u0 U0 JoedWl [BUOTIUSIUIUN UB UI PAJ[NSal JYIUS Y [, '19a1S molreq Suofe vare
9} UI SSUISN(] ISBIIOUT ) WO Sun NSl SISW0Isno 3y} 10§ Sunjred 1991s-U0 13Jes 10J apraoid
0] SPIS YLIOU J} 0] 19911§ POOA\ JO SPIS YINOS dY} WOIJ PAYIYS Sem auo7 Sunjed oN Y3 ‘910 Ul
(SSATHO SAIOM 05D SLIAANTI 2 ASOLUNd LOArodd

"SU3IS pres JO uorje[[eIsul 9y} I0J apiaoid 01 pue 9eng asseqen) 0} JO0[d-PIAN

IO 1931} POOA\ JO SPIS YINOs oY) 3uo[e pue Jo0[g-PIJA 0] 1291§ MOLRg WIOI] }921)§ POOA\ JO
opis yiou oy} Suore suoz Sursyred ou & 218910 0] PUR JOIIS ISSEqRL) 0} J2aNS MOoLieg WO J99I)S
POOA\ JO opis yuou oy} Suore ouoz Surspied ou Sur)SIXo Y} JBUTII[S 0} SOUBUIPI() PUL UOHIN[OSIY

(SSAT WO SAIOM 000 A UVININAS LOACLOUd

"1901]S 3sSeqen) pue 921§ Molreg
U29M19q 19211§ POOA\ JO OIS [INos pue yIou 3y Jo uonzod € uo ouoz Sunjred ou & 91eaI)

A'TLLL LOArodd

(SNOISSTAENS TTV 404 AIINOTY)

AGVINIANS FALLADAXHA




OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO
AMEND THE PARISH CODE OF TERREBONNE PARISH, CHAPTER 18, MOTOR
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE V, STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING,
DIVISION 1, GENERALLY, SECTION 18-223, NO-PARKING ZONES, TO
ELIMINATE THE EXISTING NO PARKING ZONE ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF
WOOD STREET FROM BARROW STREET TO GABASSE STREET AND CREATE A
NO PARKING ZONE ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF WOOD STREET FROM
BARROW STREET TO MID-BLOCK AND ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF WOOD
STREET FROM MID-BLOCK TO GABASSE STREET, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF SAID SIGNS AND TO ADDRESS OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE
THERETO.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Community Development
and Planning Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that
Notice of Intent is given for adopting an Ordinance to amend the Parish Code of Terrebonne
Parish, Chapter 18, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Article V, Stopping, Standing and Parking,
Division 1, Generally, Section 18-223, No-Parking Zones, to eliminate the existing no parking
zone along the north side of Wood Street from Barrow Street to Gabasse Street and create a no
parking zone along the north side of Wood Street from Barrow Street to Mid-Block and along
the south side of Wood Street from Mid-Block to Gabasse Street, and to provide for the
installation of said signs, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public hearing on said ordinance be called for Wednesday,
at 6:30 p.m.




OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PARISH CODE OF TERREBONNE PARISH,
CHAPTER 18. MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE V. STOPPING, STANDING
AND PARKING, DIVISION 1. GENERALLY, SECTION 18-223. NO PARKING ZONES, TO
ELIMINATE THE EXISTING NO PARKING ZONE ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF WOOD
STREET FROM BARROW STREET TO GABASSE STREET AND CREATE A NO
PARKING ZONE ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF WOOD STREET FROM BARROW
STREET TO MID-BLOCK AND ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF WOOD STREET FROM
MID-BLOCK TO GABASSE STREET, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
SAID SIGNS, AND TO ADDRESS OTHER MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO.

SECTION I

Chapter 18, Article V, Division 1, Section 18-223 (a) of the Terrebonne Parish Code be amended
to read:

Sec. 18-223. - No-parking zones.
(a)

Generally. The following shall be "no-parking" zones:

On public right-of-way for the portion of property between Main Street and Bayou
Terrebonne, which extends a twenty-foot road right-of-way from the northern end
of Canal Street to Bayou Terrebonne (Ord. No. 7188)

Acadian Villa Street, on the eastern side between Louisa Street and Gloria Street (Ord.
No. 7224)

Alamo Drive, on the cul-de-sac
Alma Street, both sides, between Monarch Drive and Westside Boulevard

Alma Street, western side, along the frontage of Southland Woods Subdivision where
Bristol Boulevard intersects Alma Street (Ord. No. 7629)

Andrew Dale Drive, the entire length of the right side (Ord. No. 6844)
B Street between Kenney Street and Funderburk Avenue (Ord. No. 6990)
Baker Drive, that portion west of 3595 Baker Drive

Barataria Avenue, from Main Street to Hobson Street, two-hour parking zone (Ord.
No. 7991)

Barrow Street, the parking place located at 243 Barrow Street
Bayou Blue Avenue, the southern side
Bayou Gardens Boulevard Bridge, both sides

Bayouside Drive, the east side, in front of 4845 Bayouside Drive



Bayouside Drive, both sides, from the Smithridge Bridge to Van Street
Beatrice Street, east side, starting at the intersection of East Tunnel Boulevard for a
distance of approximately 110 feet towards Simmons Street along the public

right-of-way

Belanger Street, north side starting from the rear of 7834 Main Street and ending at the
intersection of Church Street

Bourg Drive and John Birch Avenue, all approaches to the intersection, for a distance
of twenty-five (25) feet, between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.
to 4:00 p.m.

Broadmoor Avenue, the east side, in front of the Broadmoor Elementary School, and
both sides of Funderburk Avenue for a distance of one hundred (100) feet from its
intersection with Broadmoor Avenue

Broadmoor Avenue, the west side, in front of the Broadmoor Elementary School
adjacent to the school side loading zone between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 9:00
a.m. and 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Broadmoor Heights Subdivision, the twenty-four (24) feet on the east side of Lot 6,
Block 23, Addendum No. 5, and twelve (12) feet on the east side of Lot 13, Block
20, Addendum No. 5

Buquet Street, both sides, from its intersection with McCoy Street, one hundred (100)
feet on each side of such intersection

Burkwall Drive, along the inside curb of the entire street
Carlos Street, both sides
Caroll Street, both sides

Catherine Drive, both sides, from Cypress Village Drive to the Bayou Black Recreation
Property

Champion Drive, the entire length of the right side (Ord. No. 6678)

Clay Street, both sides, beginning at the end of Clay Street and ending one hundred
(100) feet from that point

Clinton Street, the right side
Crochetville Road, at the bus turnarounds (Ord. No. 6812)

Cross Street, the east side (opposite the ball field) beginning at the intersection with
Dolphin Street and continuing for three hundred (300) feet (Ord. No. 6871)

Cross Street and Dolphin Street, those portions located in front of the Montegut
Baseball Complex and on the opposite side of the street from the complex

Crozier Drive, along the circle at the end (Ord. No. 6755)



Cypress Street, beginning at its intersection with Highway 55, the first one hundred
(100) feet thereof

D Street, both sides, between Mire Street and Funderburk Avenue (Ord. No. 6995)

D Street, back side (500 block of Funderburk), between Funderburk Avenue and Mire
Street

Deadwood Bridge, fifty (50) feet, both sides

Deadwood Road, both sides, for a distance of one-half (’2) mile from its intersection
with Highway 20

Denley Road, along both sides, located between Picone Road and Industrial Boulevard.

Dr. Hugh St. Martin Road, from its intersection with State Highway 56 to the south
side of 100 Dr. Hugh St. Martin Road

Douglas Drive, left side of the right turn at the beginning of Douglas Drive near LA 24
from the corner of the turn for a distance of one hundred (100) feet in both
directions

Dupre Lane, the first five hundred (500) feet of the north side

Eagle Drive, the stub-out side of the intersection of Eagle Drive and Broadmoor
Avenue (Ord. No. 6127)

East Street between Isaac and Isabel Streets (Ord. No. 7136)
Edna Street, at the end (Ord. No. 6851)

Ellender Street, north side from Grand Caillou Road at the pedestrian crosswalk to
Honduras School

Eureka Drive, the south side, between its intersection with Highway 24 and the first
stop sign between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 2:30 p.m. on school days (Ord. No.
6014)

Falgout Canal Road, for a distance of one hundred (100) feet on both sides of its
intersection with Cyprien Drive (Ord. No. 6437)

Fane Street, along the south side, traveling west from the intersection of Fane and
Suthon Avenue (Ord. No. 5996)

Fieldcrest Drive, that portion from Allen Street to the Fieldcrest Drive cul-de-sac

Friendswood Drive, in front of 3627, 3637, 3639, 3641 and 3643

Funderburk Avenue, 408 (Ord. No. 6989)

Grace Street, that portion of the "school side" from its intersection with Guidry Street
to fifty (50) feet past the Bourg Elementary School, between the hours of 7:00

a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Gray Street, the entire right side



The curb between the driveways of 637 and 639 Hall Street (Ord. No. 6537)
Hampton Street, the right-hand side of the first block

Harding Drive, southern portion, for a distance of two hundred (200) feet from its
intersection with West Park

Hayes Street, both sides, beginning at its intersection with Prospect Boulevard and
continuing for a distance of three hundred (300) feet

Henderson Street, both sides
Highland Drive, both sides of the first block
Highland Drive, to remove the "No Parking" zone from the right side of the 100 block,

except for that portion between the property line of 106 and to_108 Highland
Drive's intersection with West Park Avenue

HMS Drive, both sides for a distance of twenty-five (25) feet on both approaches to the
curve

Industrial Boulevard, both sides, from a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet on the
approaches to both driveways of South Louisiana Medical Center

Jeanett Street, both sides

Joann Street, the entire length of the right side

Joann Street, the entire length of the left side

John Street, along the north side of the street

Johnson Ridge Lane and Livas Lane, the first one hundred (100) feet thereof
Jolie Oaks Boulevard, both sides of 135, 136 and 140 Jolie Oaks Boulevard
"K" Street, both sides of the last one hundred (100) feet (tow-away zone)
Kenney Street, the residential side of the 900 block, even with the Broadmoor Park
Kenney Street, south side from "K" Street to Broadmoor Avenue

Kevin Street, at the bus turnarounds (Ord. No. 6812)

Killarney Loop, the left side, between house numbers 2 and 4

The front of #11 Kingsridge Loop

Kirkglen Drive

Kraemer Street, the left side (Ord. No. 6034)

Kraemer Street, the right side (Ord. No. 6058)



Lacey Lane, both sides, within one hundred (100) feet of its intersection with the Isle of
Cuba Road

Lashbrooke Street, the north side

Lashbrooke Street, the first one hundred (100) feet of both sides on each side of its
intersection with Taylor Street

Laura Lynn Lane
Lee Avenue, in front of 1017

Liberty Street, the west side, traveling south from the intersection of Belanger Street to
the intersection of Verret Street (Ord. No. 6006)

Linda Street, western side, from the first driveway on the north end to Malibou
Boulevard (Ord. No. 7016)

Linda Street, eastern side, from Malibou Boulevard to Everett Drive between the hours
of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. (Ord. No. 7016)

Linda Street, between Malibu Drive and Everett Drive (Ord. No. 6917)

Linda Street, both sides, for a distance of two hundred fifty (250) feet north of its
intersection with Richard Drive for a distance of one hundred twenty-five (125)
feet (Ord. No. 5916)

Lynn Street, the mailbox side

Magnolia Courtyard, even-numbered side (Ord. No. 7196, § 1, 9-27-06)

Main Project Road, both sides, for a distance of one hundred (100) feet beginning at
the Jubilee Shop Rite, going towards Highway 311

Marcel Lane, left side of the entire length
Mary Kay Lane, both sides

McCoy Street, both sides, from its intersection with Buquet Street, one hundred (100)
feet on each side of intersection

Megan Drive, the first three hundred (300) feet along both sides

Along Memory Lane from the beginning at the property line closest to East Street, and
then proceeding a distance of approximately one hundred seventy-five (175) to the
first residential use (Ord. No. 6582)

Merlin Street, the north side (Ord. No. 5939)

Merlin Street, the first five hundred (500) feet of the south side

Mildred Street, both sides

Miles Street, the north side, between Dunn Street and the Intracoastal Canal



Mire Street, all approaches to the intersection with J Court, for a distance of 50 feet

Mobile Estates Drive, the entire of the right side (Ord. No. 6678)

Mona Kay Lane, the neutral ground

Morrison Avenue and Eighth Street, the northeast corner of the intersection thereof, at
a distance of one hundred (100) feet along the north side of Eighth Street and one
hundred (100) feet along the east side of Morrison Avenue

Moses Street, both sides

Nagquin Street, for a distance of ten (10) feet on both sides of its intersection with
Garner Street, be painted yellow to prevent vehicles from parking (Ord. No. 6439)

North Bayou Black Drive, both sides, for a distance of fifty (50) feet on both
approaches to 4738 North Bayou Black Drive (Ord. No. 7255, § I, 1-24-07)

Old Bridge Road, the entire length of both sides (Ord. No. 6718)

Parish Road No. 10 (Falgout Canal Road), the southwest approach to the pontoon
bridge, for a distance of five hundred (500) feet

Park Avenue, along the northerly right-of-way in a westerly direction for a distance of
three hundred forty-one (341) feet from the center line of Stovall Street to the
center line of Morrison Avenue

Park Avenue, that section of roadway in front of 7402 (Ord. No. 7974)

Park Avenue, both sides, from the St. Louis Canal Bridge to St. Louis Street

Patrick Place, both sides of the entire length

Point Street, from the intersection of Barrow Street for a distance of forty (40) feet

Prevost Drive, both sides, from its intersection with West Park Avenue to the back
property line of the Southland Ball Field

Prevost Drive, that portion of the right-hand side (even number homes) from the back
property line of the Southland Ball Field to the intersection with Alma Street

P.R. No. 15, one hundred (100) feet on both approaches to the Jarvis Bridge
Quartermill Lane, the entire left side of the "stubout" portion (Ord. No. 7753)

RJ Drive, the side along the boundary of 315 RJ Drive (Ord. No. 7261, § 1, 2-14-07)
Romano Street, both sides, from its intersection with St. Patrick Street to its dead end
Red Street, the entire right side

Regal Row, both sides between Museum Drive and Regency Lane (Ord. No. 6921)

Richard Drive, the north and south sides, for a distance of seventy-five (75) feet from
its intersection with Linda Street (Ord. No. 5916)



Rose Street, the north side, from the intersection of Cypress Village Drive to the Bayou
Black Recreation property

Royce Street, both sides, the last one hundred (100) feet
Rue Isabella, from Bayou Gardens Boulevard to Rue Max

Savanne Road, northeast side starting at the intersection of Southdown Mandalay Road
for approximately two hundred (200) feet along the public right-of-way

Saxony Drive, the entirety, based on the width of the street

School Street, the north side, traveling west from the intersection of Liberty Street to
the first driveway (Ord. No. 6006)

Southdown Mandalay Road, the one hundred (100) feet in front of the Bayou Black
Recreation Center

Southdown West Boulevard from St. Charles Street to Levee Drive

Southland Circle, that portion on the Bayou Gardens Apartments side from B Street to
the first parking lot

Southwood Drive, both sides of the entire length of the top T portion
St. Francis Street, the roadside in front of 302 St. Francis Street

St. George Road, north side for a distance of 550 feet beginning at its intersection with
West Main (Ord. No. 7021)

St. Louis Street, the first one hundred sixty (160) feet along the southeastern side (Ord.
No. 7975)

St. Louis Street, the last twenty-five (25) feet on the right side

Stella Street, the left side of the first one hundred (100) feet of the southern portion,
beginning at its intersection with Clinton Street (Ord. No. 6151)

Thomas Street, along the north side of the street

Verna Street, right-hand side, from its intersection with Westview Drive running
southeasterly a distance of one hundred thirty (130) feet to the dead-end of Verna
Street

Vicari Street, the west side, between Lincoln and Hampton

Vice Road, at the bus turnarounds (Ord. No. 6812)

Village Drive, both sides

Vincent Street, at the bus turnarounds (Ord. No. 6812)

Warren Street (in Smithridge) (Ord. No. 6416)

Westside Boulevard, westbound side, from the funeral home to the Sports Shack



Westside Boulevard, that portion of both sides from its intersection with West Park
Avenue to the first driveway of the Westside Shopping Center

Westview Drive, both sides, for sixty (60) feet from the intersection of Linda Street
(Ord. No. 7016)

105 Westwood Drive (Ord. No. 8266)

Williams Avenue, the portion of road between 211 and 213 Williams Avenue

Wood Street, north side, from Barrow Street to Mid-Block

Wood Street, south side, from Mid-Block to Gabasse Street
Wood Street, south side, from Liberty Street to Dunn Street

Woodwind Drive, beginning at the intersection of Valhi Lagoon Crossing and
continuing approximately two hundred fifteen (215) feet along the south side of
Woodwind Drive

SECTION II

If any word, clause, phrase, section or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared
null, void, invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections and
other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this
ordinance hereby being declared to be severable.

SECTION III
This ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President.

This ordinance, having been introduced and laid on the table for at least two weeks, was voted
upon as follows:

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

NOT VOTING:

ABSENT:

The Chairman declared the ordinance adopted on this, the day of 2017.

DARREN GUIDRY, CHAIRMAN
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL

VENITA H. CHAUVIN
COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL

& sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok



Date and Time Delivered to Parish President:

Approved Vetoed
Gordon E. Dove, Parish President
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

Date and Time Returned to Council Clerk:

% ok ok %k sk ok ok %k %

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Council Clerk for the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Assembled Council
in Regular Session on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS DAY OF
2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN
COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL






Category Number:
Item Number: 4.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Substantial Completion for Thompson Road Extension Phase I1

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by Barriere Construction Co., LLC., in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 13-ROAD-37, Thompson
Road Extension Phase IT Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/6/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Project No. 13-ROAD-37 Thompson Road Extension Phase Il

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
The purpose of this project is the construction of Thompson Road from Hwy. 57 to Hwy 56 on
the southern side of Woodlawn Ranch Road.

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

This certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work that has been inspected and that
the work is substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

N/A

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $7,312,734.90

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

|oo
O

Jeanne P. Bray 6/7/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by Barriere
Construction Co., LLC., in accordance with the Certificate of Substantial
Completion for Parish Project No. 13-ROAD-37, Thompson Road
Extension Phase II Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated
November 10, 2015, with Barriere Construction Co., LLC., for the Thompson Road Extension Phase 11
Project, Parish Project No. 13-ROAD-37, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, as will be seen by reference to
said contract which is recorded under Entry No. 1494032 of the records of Terrebonne Parish, and

WHEREAS, the work performed has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner,
Engineer, and Contractor and found to be substantially complete, and

WHEREAS, the Engineer for this project, T. Baker Smith, LLC, recommends the acceptance of
the substantial completion,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept the work performed, effective as of the
date of recording of this resolution, and does authorize and direct the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio
Recorder of Mortgages of Terrebonne Parish to note this acceptance thereof in the margin of the
inscription of said contract under Entry No. 1494032 of the Records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the
Engineer, T. Baker Smith, LLC, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be recorded in the office
of the Clerk of Court of Terrebonne Parish to commence a 45-day clear lien period, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administration is authorized to make payment of
retainage upon the presentation of a Clear Lien Certificate.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
NOT VOTING:
ABSENT

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

LI LI I A

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne
Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF ,2017.

VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

DATE OF ISSUANCE May 25. 2017

OWNERS Project No. 1494032, Bk 2785, pg. 686

ENGINEER’S Project No. 2013.0669

PROJECT Thompson Road Extension
LA 57 to LA 56

Phase 11 Roadway Paving
TPCG Project No. 13-ROAD-37

CONTRACTOR: Barriere Construction Co., LLC
Contract For $7.285.856.05 Contract Date November 10, 2015

This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work under the Contract
Documents or to the following specified parts thereof.

To Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
OWNER
And To Barriere Construction Co., LLC
CONTRACTOR

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of
OWNER. CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER, and that Work is hereby declared to be substantially
complete in accordance with the Contract Documents on

May 19, 2017
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. This list may not be all-
inclusive, and the failure to include an item in it does not alter the responsibility of
CONTRACTOR to complete all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The items
in the tentative list shall be completed or corrected by CONTRACTOR within 21 days of the above
date of Substantial Completion.



The responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR for security, operation, safety,
maintenance, heat, utilities, insurance and warranties and guarantees shall be as follows:

RESPONSIBILITIES:
OWNER: As Per Contract Documents

CONTRACTOR: As Per Contract Documents with the exception of
Contractor agreed to and is to provide an additional one (1) vear extended
warranty for the 6x6 concrete box culverts as previously discussed by all
parties.

The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate:

Punch List Dated April 13, 2017

This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract
Documents nor is it a release of CONTRACTOR’s obligation to complete the Work in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Executed by ENGINEER ON , 2017

T. Baker Smith, LLC
ENGINEER

By:

Philip Chauvin, Jr. (Authorized Signature)
CONTRACTOR accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on , 2017

Barriere Construction Co., LLC

CONTRACTOR
By:
Matthew D. Wood (Authorized Signature)
OWNER accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on , 2017
Terrebonne Parish Consolidate Government
OWNER
By:

Gordon Dove (Authorized Signature)



Post Office Box 2266, Houma, LA 70361

TBS T. BAKER SMITH, LiC 412 South Van Avenue, Houma, LA 70363

A CENTURY OF SOLUTIONS 985.868.1050 (P) 1.866.357.1050 (TF)
www.tbsmith.com 985.868.5843 (F)

Thursday April 13, 2017
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

Thompson Road Extension
LA 57 to LA 56
Phase II - Roadway Paving
TPCG Project No. 13-ROAD-37

Punch List

The following items listed below were found to be non-compliant during substantial completion
inspection for the above referenced project. The items listed below must be completed as per plans
and specifications and verified by engineer prior to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government receiving ownership of the repaired location(s) and one (1) year warranty period
commencing.

General Project Comments

1. Provided one (1) clean neat set of record drawings as per project specifications for aspects of
the project. Refer to note 15 on sheet 2. All grades, dimensions, quantities, etc. are to be
marked up and revised per as-built condition. Contractor to also provide complete scanned set
on disk or USB drive. To include accurate spacing of bridge piles in both directions, Section
I, General Conditions, Article 6, Contractor’s Responsibilities, paragraph 6.17, Record
Documents, - $5,000.00

2. Replace individual valve pads with (1) monolithic valve pad as required at approximate station
10+45 - $500.00

3. Regrade and reshape aggregate shoulder of Thompson Road Ext. at the south east corner at
approximate station 10+45 - $500.00
4. Clean and sweep dirt and debris from guard rails and bridge decks - $500.00

5. Confirm that 6x6 sluice gates operate properly - $750.00

Page 1 of 1
2013.0669 - Punch List

PLANNING { ENVIRONMENTAL i SURVEYING ¢ ENGINUERING { GiS & MAPPING



Category Number:
Item Number: 5.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Installation of Traffic Lights on Thompson Road and Hwy. 56 and Hwy. 57

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Urging DOTD to Install Traffic Signalization Facilities at the Intersections of Thompson
Road and LA Highways 56 and 57.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary

Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution






OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION URGING DOTD TO INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION
FACILITIES AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF THOMPSON ROAD AND LA.
HIGHWAYS 56 AND 57.

WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish recently completed the construction of Thompson Road to
connect La Highways 56 and 57, and

WHEREAS, Thompson Road serves as a major evacuation route for the citizens of lower
Terrebonne Parish, and

WHEREAS, many industrial and oil and gas businesses are located in close proximity to
Thompson Road, thus resulting in major traffic congestion at peak hours, and

WHEREAS, the Parish Council believes that traffic signals should be installed at both the
intersection of Thompson Rd. and LA Hwy 56, as well as Thompson Rd. and La. Hwy 57, for
the safety of the traveling public.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Public Services
Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the La.
Department of Transportation and Development is requested to install traffic signalization
facilities at the intersections of Thompson Road and La. Highways 56 and 57.

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

NOT VOTING:

ABSENT:

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the day of ,2017.

sk %k ok ok sk sk ok ok ok

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Public Services Committee on

, 20 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular
Session on , 20 at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 20

VENITA CHAUVIN; COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



Category Number:
Item Number: 6.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Amendment No. 1 for Jeff Drive Reconstruction

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Providing the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish
Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/6/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Project No. 15-RDS-52 Reconstruction of Jeff Drive

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)

The work consists of reconstructing Jeff Drive from Country Drive to Bayouside Drive,
approximately 2,600 linear feet of roadway.

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

The purpose of this amendment is to make changes to Basic and Additional Services due to the
addition of Ron Street into the project.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Increase of $12,400.00

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $ 663,508.02

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

|co
[N}

Jeanne P. Bray 6/7/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution providing approval of Amendment No. 1 to the
Engineering Agreement for Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff
Drive Reconstruction, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a Engineering
Agreement dated November 16, 2016, with T. Baker Smith, LLC, for the Project entitled Parish
Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction, and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER only has
provisions for certain limitations for Basic and Additional Services, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make changes to the contract due the inclusion of Ron
Street into the project, and

WHEREAS, the firm of T. Baker Smith, LLC, has been asked to perform these activities
under the Basic Services and Additional Services section of the Engineering Agreement for this
project, and

WHEREAS, the TPCG is desirous of having these services continued so that there is a
need to increase in the upset limit, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf
of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve this Amendment No. 1
to the Engineering Agreement for a total increase of $12,400.00 and authorizes Parish President,
Gordon E. Dove, to execute this Amendment No. 1 to the Engineering Agreement for the Jeff
Drive Reconstruction Project, Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, with T. Baker Smith, LLC., and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the
Engineer, T. Baker Smith, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS:

NAYS:

NOT VOTING:
ABSENT

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

L I

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the
Terrebonne Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a
quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF ,2017.

VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
ENGINEERING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1, hereafter sometimes referred to as "AGREEMENT", made
and entered into this day of , 2017;

BY AND BETWEEN:

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT, (TPCG), a political
subdivision of the State of Louisiana, represented herein by its duly authorized President, Gordon
E. Dove (hereafter sometimes referred to as "OWNER"), and

T. BAKER SMITH, LLC, represented herein by Kevin P. Rizzo, P.E., duly authorized
Engineering Discipline Leader (hereafter sometimes referred to as "ENGINEER"):

IS a revision pursuant to Section 5.1.1 ( Basic Services) and Section 5.1.2 (Additional Services) to
the ENGINEERING AGREEMENT dated November 16, 2016 for professional engineering
services between the OWNER and ENGINEER.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government did enter the engineering
agreement with T. Baker Smith, LLC. dated November 16, 2016 for the Jeff Drive
Reconstruction Project, identified as Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER only has
provisions for certain limitations for Basic and Additional Services, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make changes to the contract due the inclusion of Ron
Street into the project, and

WHEREAS, the firm of T. Baker Smith, LLC, has been asked to perform these activities
under the Basic Services and Additional Services section of the Engineering Agreement for this
project, and

WHEREAS, the TPCG is desirous of having these services continued so that there is a
need to increase in the upset limit, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto amend the contract as
follows:

AMENDMENT NO. 1



Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.1, to read as follows:

5.1.1 For Basic Services. OWNER shall pay ENGINEER for Basic Services rendered under
Section 1 (as amended and supplemented by Exhibit “A”, “Further Description of Basic
Engineering Services and Related Matters” as Follows:

Lump Sum $36,100.00

Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.1, to read as follows:

5.1.2.1 General. For Additional Services rendered under Paragraphs 2.1.1 through 2.1.17,
inclusive (except services covered by Paragraph 2.1.7 and services as a consultant or
witness under 2.1.16), on the basis of Exhibit "D", “Labor and Equipment Fee Schedule
- 2014". At this time, the following additional services are anticipated and the Estimated
Costs shown below are recommended for budgetary considerations.

CURRENT NEW

SERVICE LIMITATION INCREASE LIMITATION
2.1.3 Design Changes $ 0.00 $(+)1,700.00 $ 1,700.00
2.1.9 Field Survey $ 6,050.00 $ 0.00 $ 6,050.00
TOTAL $ 6,050.00 $(+)1,700.00 $ 7,750.00

Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.2, reads as follows:

5.1.2.2 Special Consultants. For services and reimbursable expenses incurred for coordination of
special consultants employed by ENGINEER pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1 or 2.1.17, on the
basis of Exhibit “D”. Services and reimbursable expenses of special consultants will be
approved by ENGINEER, but shall be paid directly by OWNER. At this time, the
following special consultants are anticipated, and the Limitation of Costs shown below are
recommended for budgetary considerations: None at this time

Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.4, to read as follows:

5.1.2.4 Resident Project Services. For resident services during construction furnished under
paragraph 2.2.1, on the basis of Exhibit “D” for services rendered by principals and
employees assigned to field offices in connection with resident project representation with
a Limitation of Cost of  $22,500.00

Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.3, reads as follows:
5.1.3 For Reimbursable Expenses. In addition to payments provided for in Paragraphs 5.1.1

and 5.1.2, OWNER shall pay ENGINEER the actual costs of all Reimbursable Expenses
incurred in connection with all Basic and Additional Services with a Limitation of Cost of

$1,500.00.

AMENDMENT NO. 1



Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.5, to read as follows:

5.1.5 The estimated cost of Paragraphs 5.1.2, 5.1.3, and 5.1.4, shall have a combined Limitations
of Cost in the amount of $31,750.00, which shall not be exceeded without the issuance of a
formal change order authorized by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
through its duly authorized President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their legal hands on this
day of , 2017.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED T. BAKER SMITH, LLC
GOVERNMENT

BY: BY:

Gordon E. Dove Kevin P. Rizzo, P. E.

Parish President Engineering Discipline Leader
WITNESSES: WITNESSES:

AMENDMENT NO. 1



Post Office Box 2266, Houma, LA 70361

TBs T. BAKER SM|TH, LLC 412 South Van Avenue, Houma, LA 70363

A CENTURY OF SOLUTIONS 986.868.1050 (P) 1.866.357.1050 (TF)
www.tbsmith.com 985.868.5843 (F)

April 4, 2017

Ms. Jeanne P. Bray

Capital Projects Administrator

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
P. O. Box 2768

Houma, LA 70361

Dear Ms. Bray:
Subject: Request for Contract Amendment No. 1

Re: Reconstruction of Jeff Drive
From Bayouside Drive to Country Drive
Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52

T. Baker Smith, LLC (TBS) is pleased to submit to Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government (TPCG) this request for Contract Amendment No. 1 to our Engineering Agreement
dated January 4, 2016 for the referenced project. This contract amendment is for additions and
increases to Additional Services fee limits and an increase to Basic Services lump sum amount
due to design changes and extended construction timeline as requested by TPCG to the
previously approved project plans. These increases are a result of the addition of the
reconstruction of Ron Street to the project.

TBS has reviewed the existing Engineering Contact, the remaining budgets in the
contract, and the tasks necessary to complete all Project Phases for which we are currently
authorized to provide services. From the review, we have determined the required increase in
Additional Services fees and the required increase in Basic Services fees needed to
accommodate the project design changes.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 PROPOSED COST

Basic Services Fee Adjustments

TBS proposes to provide the additional Construction Administration Basic Services for
project design changes on a lump sum basis. This proposed Amendment No. 1 would change
the lump sum amount in the Basic Services portion of our engineering contract by the amount
shown in the table below.

PLANNING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | ENGINEERING | GIS & MAPPING



@

Ms. Jeanne Bray
Jeff Drive Reconstruction
Contract Amendment No. 1

April 4,2017
Page 2 of 2
Table 1 — Basic Services Fee Summary
SERVICE CURRENT (+) increase NEW
LUMP SUM (-) decrease LUMP SUM
1.3 | Preliminary Design $9,200.00 $0.00 $9,200.00
1.4 Final Design $13,800.00 $0.00 $13,800.00
1.5 Bidding or Negotiation $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
1.6 Construction Administration $6,100.00 | (+) $5,400.00 $11,500.00
5.1.1 Total $30,700.00 | (+) $5,400.00 $36,100.00
Additional Services Fee Adjustments
TBS proposes to provide the Additional Services for project design changes on a time
and materials basis at the rates in our current Fee Schedule for this project. This proposed
Amendment No. 1 would change the limitations in the Additional Services portion of our
engineering contract by the amounts shown in the table below.
Table 2 — Additional Services Fee Summary
SERVICE CURRENT (+) increase NEW
LIMITATION (-) decrease LIMITATION
2.1.3 | Design Changes $0.00 | (+) $1,700.00 $1,700.00
2.1.9 | Field Survey $6,050.00 $0.00 $6,050.00
5.1.2 | Resident Project Services $17,200.00 | (+) $5,300.00 $22,500.00
5.1.3 | Reimbursables $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
51.5 Total $24,750.00 | (+) $7,000.00 $31,750.00
CLOSING

If you are in agreement with this request for Contract Amendment No. 1, please place
this item on the agenda of the next Public Services Committee meeting of the Terrebonne

Parish Council for consideration of approval.

Should you have any questions or require

additional information concerning this request for a contract amendment, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (985) 223-9231 or email Kevin.Rizzo@tbsmith.com. We appreciate the
opportunity to work with TPCG on this very important project.

Sincerely yours,

TB SMKH, LLC

evn:(P Rizzo, P. Eté J/
nnmpal in Charge, ineering

KPR/pdb

Urban Planning

Environmental Science & Regulatory Compliance | Land, Hydrographic, & Offshore Surveying | Civil & Coastal Engineering | GIS & Mapping



Category Number:
Item Number: 7.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
CHange Order No. 4 (Balancing) for Jeff Drive Reconstruction

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) for the Construction
Agreement for Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction Project, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Exeutive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/6/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Project No. 15-RDS-52 Jeff Drive Reconstruction

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)

The work consists of reconstructing Jeff Drive from Country Drive to Bayouside Drive,
approximately 2,600 linear feet of roadway.

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)
This Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) is required to balance installed quantities with contract
quantities. This Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) will increase Construction Contract time from
124 days to 135 days for a total of 11 Calendar Days.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Decrease of $7,448.16
AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)
IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $ 594,541.62

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

|oo
o

Jeanne P. Bray 6/07/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 4 (Balancing)
for the Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff
Drive Reconstruction Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a Construction
Agreement dated November 16, 2016, with Huey P. Stockstill, LLC., for the Project entitled Parish
Project No. 15-RDS-52, Jeff Drive Reconstruction Project, and

WHEREAS, this change order is required to balance installed quantities with contract quantities,
and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the contract time by 11 calendar days due to delays in
scheduling the substantial completion inspection, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) has been recommended by the ENGINEER for
this project, T. Baker Smith, LLC.,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize Parish President, Gordon
E. Dove, to execute this Change Order No. 4 (Balancing) to the Construction Agreement for the Jeff Drive
Reconstruction Project, Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52, with Huey P. Stockstill, LLC., for a decrease in
contract amount by Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($7,448.16)
and increases the construction time by eleven (11) calendar days, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the
Engineer, T. Baker Smith, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS:

NAYS:

NOT VOTING:
ABSENT

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

XX

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish
Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



Post Office Box 2266 Houma, LA 7036 |
I Bs ™ BAKER s IT y LL 412 South Van Avenue Houma, LA 70363
SO NS

LIC
LUTIO START HERE
985 868 1050 (P) 1 866 3571050 (TF}
www thsmith com 985 868 5843 (F)
May 30, 2017
Via Hand Carry and Email

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
Ms. Jeanne Bray, E.I.

Engineering Division

P. O. Box 2768

Houma, LA 70361

Dear Ms. Bray:

Subject: Change Order No. Four (4)

Reference: Reconstruction of Jeff Drive
From Bayouside Drive to Country Drive
TPCG Project No. 15-RDS-52

Please find enclosed Three (3) copies of both Change Order No. Four (4) and Plan Change
No. Four (4) for the above referenced project. Change Order No. Four (4) is necessary to balance
contract quantities with installed quantities and is for an overall reduction in contract value of
$7,448.16. We have reviewed both change orders and we recommend acceptance. If you are in
agreement, please place this on the next appropriate agenda for consideration. If approved, please
return One (1) fully executed copy of each change order for submission to the contractor.

As always, should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact

me at (985) 223-9228 or email philip.chauvin@tbsmith.com.

Sincerely,
T. BAKER SMITH, LLC.

v
Philip Chauvin, Jr,
Construction 9 up Manager

PPC/gda

Enc.

Cc/Brian Moldaner/TBS (email only)
/Madeleine Bodin/TPCG (email only)

Urban Planning | Environmental Science & Regulatory Compliance Land Hydrographic, & Oftshore Surveying | Cuvil & Coastal Engineenng | GIS & Mapping

2016.00050t23



((TBSS) T. BAKER SMITH
A CENTURY OF SOLUTIONS

CHANGE ORDER
NO. FOUR (4)

PROJECT: Reconstruction of Jeff Drive
From Bayouside Drive to Country Drive
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
Parish Project No. 15-RDS-52

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 23-May-17 EFFECTIVE DATE:

OWNER Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

OWNER'S Contract No. 1521202, Book 2897, Page 759

CONTRACTOR: » Huey P. Stockstill, LLC ENGINEER: T. Baker Smith, LLC

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Descriplion:

Change Order No. Four (4) is a balancing change order and is necessary to adjust plan quantities with installed quantities. This change
order is for an overall decrease in contract value of $7,446.13 and adds an additional 11 contract days to contract timc for delays in
scheduling the substantial completion inspection.

Change In Contract Price: Change In Contract Time:
Original Contract Price: Onginal Contract Times: December 12, 2016
Substantis] Completion January 25, 2017
$419,595.50 Ready for final Payment: 45 Days
days or date
Net Changes from previous Change Order No. 1 82 ¢ 3 Net Changes from previous Change Order No. | &2 @ 3
$182,394.28 79
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order No. J"/ Contract Time prior to this Change Order No. 3
Substantial Completion April 14,2017
$601,989.78 Reudy for final Payment: 45 Days
datys or datc
Net Increase (deerease) of this Change Order No. ;/ 7/ Net Increase (deorease) of this Change Order NoZ /
-$7.448.16 11
davs
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion April 25, 2017
$594,541.62 Ready for final Payment: 45 Days
days or date
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
By: By: (AW {
Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)

i

Daxe;__%%g7 Date: Date: C’DA_//,// g

2016.0050 change order no. 4 1



W

Plan Change No.

Four (4)

Date: May 23,2017

Engineer

Reference:

Description:

T. Baker Smith, LLC (TBS T. BAKER SMITH

A CENTURY OF SOLUTIONS

Reconstruction of Jeff Drive

From Beyouside Drive to Country Drive
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Parish Project No. [5-RDS-52

Plan Change No. Four (4) makes the following changes: increase the contract quantity of Pay ltem No. 203-01-00100, General Excavalion,
from 682 CY 10 803.65 CY for an increase in item value of $851.54, decrease the contract quantity for Pay llem No. 203-03-00100,
Embankment , from 60 CY LF to 36 CY for a decrease in item value of $600.00, incrense the contract quantity of Pay ltern No. 203-04-
00200, Nonplastic Embankment (Sand), from 774.09 CY to 775.12 CY for an increase in item value of $104.03, decrease the contract
quantity for Pay ftem No. 204-02-00100, Temporary Hay or Straw Bales, from 75 EA to 0 EA for a decrease in item value of $375.00,
decrense the contract quantity of Pay Item No. 204-06-00100, Temporary Silt Fencing, from 950 LF to 0 LF for a decrease in item value of
$950.00, decrease the contract quantity for Pay Item No, 402-01-00100, Traffic Maintenance Aggregate (Vehicular Measurement), from
125 CY to 0 CY for an increase in item value of $650.00, increase coniract quantity for Pay ltem No. 502-01-00100, Superpave Asphaltic
Concrete, from 1,291 Tons to 1,394.39 Tons for an increasc in item valuc of $8,891.54, decrease the contract quantity of Pay Item No. 510-
01-00100, Pavement Patching, from 333 SY to 182.42 SY for a decrease in item value of $8,110.24, decrease contract quantity for Pay ltem
No. 706-02-00200, Concrete Drive (6" Thick), from 292 SY to 218.30 8Y for a decrease in item value of $6,633.00 and decrease the
contract quantity of Pay ftem No, $-002, Remove and Reinstall Basc Material with Geogrid, from 155.615 SY to 155.56 SY for a decrease
in item value of $2.03.

In addition, eleven (1 1) calendar days are adding to the project.

Reason for Plan Change:

Plan Change No. Four (4) is a balancing plan change and is necessary (o adjust plan quantities with installed quantities. This plan change is
for an overall decrease in contract value of $7,446.13 and adds an additional 11 contract days to contract time for delays in scheduling the
substantial completion inspection.

Ttem No. Item Unit Bid. ) ORIGINAL Revis.ed REVISED
Quantity || Unit Price Amount Quantity || Unit Price Amount
203-01-00100 General Excavation CY| 682.00 || § 7001 $ 4,774.00)| 803.65 || $ 7.00 | $ 5,625.54
203-03-00100 Embankmenl EY 60 $ 2500 $ l,500.0(]|| 36 $ 25.00 | $ 900.00
203-04-00200 Nonplastic Embankment (Sand) CY| 774.09 || $ 101.00 || $ 78,183.09" 77512 | § 101.00( $ 78,287.12
204-02-00100 Temporary Hay or Straw Bales EA 75 $ 500 $ 375.00" 0 $ 5000 %
204-06-00100 Temporary Silt Fencing LF 950 $ 100 § 950.00 0 $ 100 $
4020100100 e i T’:if:gm cyl| 125 |s  soofl s easoof o fs  soof s
502-01-00100 Superpave Asphaltic Concrete Ton| 1,291.00 | § 86.00 || $ 111,026.00f 1,394.39 | § 86.001 3 119,917.54
510-01-00100 Pavement Patching SY || 333.00 || $ 5386 $ 17,93538) 18242 | § 53.86 | $ 9,825.14
706-02-00200 Concrete Drive (6" Thick) SY 292 $ 90.00 || $ 26,280.00f 21830 || § 90.00 || $ 19,647.00
S-002 Remove and Reinstall Base Material with Geogrid SY || 155615 § 36.900 $ 5,742.19| 155.56 $ 36.901 $ 5,740.16
TOTALS $ 247,390.66 $  239,942.51
Additionsl Coatract Days Requested 11 Revised AMOUNT OF UNDER RUN $ (7,448.16)]

It is mutually agreed to perform the above revisions in accordance with original contract and applicable speeilications at the above prices.

REQUESTED BY:

/S/

APPROVED BY:

RECOMMENDED:

Huey P, Stogkstill, LLC Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
P
‘/ e /;J 4/// J S/ Date:
/ Cd

Project Manager Gordon Dove, Parish President

T. Baker Smith,
IS/ /
F

Pt
Philip P. Chauyh, Jr.

2016,0050 change order no. 4 Page 1 of 1



Category Number:
Item Number: 8.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Amendment No. 7 for Bayou Gardens Blvd Extension Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue)

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Providing approval of Amendment No. 7 to the Engineering Agreement for Parish Project
No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road), Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/6/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Project No. 07-EXT-22 Bayou Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road)
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
To extend Bayou Gardens Boulevard from Coteau to Bayou Blue Road.

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

The purpose of this amendment is to make changes to the Additional Services due to the need to
perform a required load rating of the bridge.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Increase of $8,500.00
AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)
IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $ 8,549,157.29

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 6/7/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution providing approval of Amendment No. 7 to the
Engineering Agreement for Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou
Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road),
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a Engineering
Agreement dated February 19, 2009, with T. Baker Smith, LL.C, for the Project entitled Parish
Project No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue
Road), and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER only has
provisions for certain limitations for Basic and Additional Services, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make changes to the contract due to the redesign of the
bridge piles invalidating the previously performed required load rating, and

WHEREAS, the firm of T. Baker Smith, LLC, has been asked to perform these activities
under the Additional Services section of the Engineering Agreement for this project, and

WHEREAS, the TPCG is desirous of having these services continued so that there is a
need to increase in the upset limit, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf
of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve this Amendment No. 7
to the Engineering Agreement for a total increase of $8,500.00 and authorizes Parish President,
Gordon E. Dove, to execute this Amendment No. 7 to the Engineering Agreement for the Bayou
Gardens Extension Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road), Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22,
with T. Baker Smith, LLC., and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the
Engineer, T. Baker Smith, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS:

NAYS:

NOT VOTING:
ABSENT

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

L I

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the
Terrebonne Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a
quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF ,2017.

VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO
ENGINEERING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7, hereafter sometimes referred to as "AGREEMENT", made
and entered into this day of , 2017;

BY AND BETWEEN:

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT, (TPCG), a political
subdivision of the State of Louisiana, represented herein by its duly authorized President, Gordon
E. Dove (hereafter sometimes referred to as "OWNER"), and

T. BAKER SMITH, LLC, represented herein by Kevin P. Rizzo, P.E., duly authorized
Vice President of Engineering (hereafter sometimes referred to as "ENGINEER"):

IS a revision pursuant to Section 5.1.2 (Additional Services) to the ENGINEERING
AGREEMENT dated February 19, 2009 for professional engineering services between the
OWNER and ENGINEER.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government did enter the engineering

agreement with T. Baker Smith, LLC. dated February 19, 2009 for the Bayou Gardens Extension
Project (Coteau Road to Bayou Blue Road) identified as Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Agreement between OWNER and ENGINEER only has
provisions for certain limitations for Basic and Additional Services, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make changes to the contract due to the redesign of the
bridge piles invalidating the previously performed required load rating, and

WHEREAS, the firm of T. Baker Smith, LLC, has been asked to perform these activities
under the Additional Services section of the Engineering Agreement for this project, and

WHEREAS, the TPCG is desirous of having these services continued so that there is a
need to increase in the upset limit, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it understood and agreed by the parties hereto amend the contract as
follows:

AMENDMENT NO. 7



Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.1, reads as follows:

5.1.1 For Basic Services. OWNER shall pay ENGINEER for Basic Services rendered under
Section 1 (as amended and supplemented by Exhibit “A”, “Further Description of Basic
Engineering Services and Related Matters” as Follows:

Phase 1 Embankment
Phase 2 Roadway/Bridge
Louisiana State Facility Planning Fee Schedule (Exhibit “C”)
Fee Percentage = 46.10/(Log(Construction Cost(1975 BCI1/2009 BCl)))
Fee% (Const. Cost(1975 BCI/Current BCI)(Current CP1/1975 CPI)= Basic Services Fee

1975 2009
BCI 1306 4769
CPlI 538 2145

The fee for basic services based on a percentage of the construction cost will have a
maximum limitation of 110% of the ENGINEER’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost
submitted with the Final Design Documents in accordance with Section 1.4.3 of this
contract. The fee for basic services based on a percentage of the construction cost will have
a minimum limitation of 90% of the ENGINEER’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost
submitted with the Final Design Documents in accordance with Section 1.4.3 of this
contract.

Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.1, to read as follows:

5.1.2.1 General. For Additional Services rendered under Paragraphs 2.1.1 through 2.1.17,
inclusive (except services covered by Paragraph 2.1.7 and services as a consultant or
witness under 2.1.16), on the basis of Exhibit "D", 2014 Labor and Equipment Fee
Schedule™. At this time, the following additional services are anticipated and the
Estimated Costs shown below are recommended for budgetary considerations.

AMENDMENT NO. 7



CURRENT NEW

SERVICE LIMITATION INCREASE LIMITATION
2.1.1a Wetland Permit $ 25,463.00 $ 0.00 $ 25,463.00
2.1.1b DOTD Permit $ 14,253.88 $ 0.00 $ 14,253.88
2.1.1c Asbestos Assessment $  3,430.00 $ 0.00 $ 3,430.00
2.1.7a Traffic Impact $ 131162 $ 0.00 $ 131162
Coordination
2.1.7b Geotech Program $ 7,500.00 $ 0.00 $ 7,500.00
2.1.7¢c LRFR $ 8,000.00 $ 8,500.00 $ 16,500.00
2.1.9 Field Survey $237,885.90 $ 0.00 $237,885.90
2.1.17 Pipeline Coordination $ 52,168.60 $ 0.00 $ 52,168.60
TOTAL $ 350,013.00 $ 8,500.00 $ 358,513.00

Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.2, reads as follows:

5.1.2.2 Special Consultants. For services and reimbursable expenses incurred for coordination of
special consultants employed by ENGINEER pursuant to Paragraph 2.1.1 or 2.1.17, on the
basis of Exhibit “D”. Services and reimbursable expenses of special consultants will be
approved by ENGINEER, but shall be paid directly by OWNER. At this time, the
following special consultants are anticipated, and the Limitation of Costs shown below are
recommended for budgetary considerations:

Geotechnical $0.00
Traffic Study $20,423.30

Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.2.4, reads as follows:

5.1.2.4 Resident Project Services. For resident services during construction furnished under
paragraph 2.2.1, on the basis of Exhibit “D” for services rendered by principals and
employees assigned to field offices in connection with resident project representation with
a Limitation of Cost of  Phase I- $200,192.00, Phase 11-$273,216.83

Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.3, reads as follows:
5.1.3 For Reimbursable Expenses. In addition to payments provided for in Paragraphs 5.1.1
and 5.1.2, OWNER shall pay ENGINEER the actual costs of all Reimbursable Expenses

incurred in connection with all Basic and Additional Services with a Limitation of Cost of
$22,619.87.

AMENDMENT NO. 7



Amend Section 5, Paragraph 5.1.5, to read as follows:

5.1.5 The estimated cost of Paragraphs 5.1.2, 5.1.3, and 5.1.4, shall have a combined Limitations
of Cost in the amount of $874,965.00, which shall not be exceeded without the issuance of
a formal change order authorized by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
through its duly authorized President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their legal hands on this
day of , 2017,

OWNER: ENGINEER:

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED T. BAKER SMITH, LLC
GOVERNMENT

BY: BY:

Gordon E. Dove Kevin P. Rizzo, P. E.

Parish President Engineering Discipline Leader
WITNESSES: WITNESSES:

AMENDMENT NO. 7



Category Number:
Item Number: 9.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Substantial Completion for BAyou Gardens Blvd Extension (Coteau to Bayou Blue)

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC., in
accordance with the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou Gardens
Boulevard Extension Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue), Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/6/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/6/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/6/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Project No. 07-EXT-22 Bayou Gardens Blvd Extension (Coteau to Bayou Blue)

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)

The work consists of extending Bayou Gardens Boulevard from Coteau to Bayou Blue. This
work will consist of Phase II for the Roadway and Bridge

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

This certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work that has been inspected and that
the work is substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

N/A

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $ 7,805,694.95

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 6/7/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by LA
Contracting Enterprise, LLC., in accordance with the Certificate of
Substantial Completion for Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, Bayou
Gardens Boulevard Extension Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue),
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated
November 10, 2015, with LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC., for the Bayou Gardens Boulevard Extension
Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue), Parish Project No. 07-EXT-22, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, as will be
seen by reference to said contract which is recorded under Entry No. 1491013 of the records of
Terrebonne Parish, and

WHEREAS, the work performed has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner,
Engineer, and Contractor and found to be substantially complete, and

WHEREAS, the Engineer for this project, T. Baker Smith, LLC, recommends the acceptance of
the substantial completion,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept the work performed, effective as of the
date of recording of this resolution, and does authorize and direct the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio
Recorder of Mortgages of Terrebonne Parish to note this acceptance thereof in the margin of the
inscription of said contract under Entry No. 1491013 of the Records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the
Engineer, T. Baker Smith, LLC, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be recorded in the office
of the Clerk of Court of Terrebonne Parish to commence a 45-day clear lien period, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administration is authorized to make payment of
retainage upon the presentation of a Clear Lien Certificate.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
NOT VOTING:
ABSENT

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

R O

I, VENITA CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne
Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF ,2017.

VENITA CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

DATE OF ISSUANCE May 23, 2017

OWNERS Project No. 1491013, Bk 2775, pg. 599

ENGINEER'’S Project No. 2009.0125

PROJECT Bayou Gardens Blvd. Extension
LA 660 to LA 316

Phase Il 0 Roadway Paving & Bridge

TPCG Project No. 07-EXT-22

CONTRACTOR: LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC

Contract For $7.,290.266.89 Contract Date September 30, 2015

This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to all Work under the Contract
Documents or to the following specified parts thereof.

To Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

OWNER

And To LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC
CONTRACTOR

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized
representatives of OWNER. CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER, and that Work is hereby

declared to be substantially complete in accordance with the Contract Documents on

May 17, 2017
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. This list may not
be all-inclusive, and the failure to include an item in it does not alter the responsibility of
CONTRACTOR to complete all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.
The items in the tentative list shall be completed or corrected by CONTRACTOR within

21 days of the above date of Substantial Completion.



The responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR for security, operation, safety,
maintenance, heat, utilities, insurance and warranties and guarantees shall be as follows:

RESPONSIBILITIES:
OWNER As Per Contract Documents

CONTRACTOR: As Per Contract Documents

The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate:

Punch List Dated May 17, 2017

This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the
Contract Documents nor is it a release of CONTRACTOR'’s obligation to complete the
Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Executed by ENGINEER ON , 2017
T. Baker Smith, LLC
ENGINEER
By:
Philip Chauvin, Jr. (Authorized Signature)
CONTRACTOR accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on , 2017
LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC
CONTRACTOR
By:
Jeremy Landry (Authorized Signature)
OWNER accepts this Certificate of Substantial Completion on , 2017
Terrebonne Parish Consolidate Government
OWNER
By:

Gordon Dove (Authorized Signature)



Post Office Box 2266, Houma, LA 70361

TBS T.. BAKER SMITH, LLC 412 South Van Avenue, Houma, LA 70363

A CENTURY OF SOLUTIONS 985.868.1050 (P)  1.866.357.1050 (TF)
www.tbsmith.com 985.868.5843 (F)

Wednesday May 17, 2017
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

Bayou Gardens Blvd. Extension
LA 660 to LA 316
Phase IT — Roadway Paving & Bridge
TPCG Project No. 07-EXT-22

Punch List

The following items listed below were found to be non-compliant during substantial completion
inspection for the above referenced project. The items listed below must be completed as per plans
and specifications and verified by engineer prior to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government receiving ownership of the repaired location(s) and one (1) year warranty period
commencing.

General Project Comments

1. Provide all Quality Control / Quality Assurance documentation to Engineer as required by the
contract documents and ensure all required tests have been taken, identify any missing tests-
$2,500.00

2. Provided one (1) clean neat set of record drawings as per project specifications for aspects of
the project. Refer to note 15 on sheet 3. All grades, dimensions, quantities, etc. are to be
marked up and revised per as-built condition. Contractor to also provide complete scanned set
on disk or USB drive. To include accurate spacing of bridge piles in both directions - $5,000

3. Remove all survey and station stakes along LA Hwy 660, LA Hwy 316 and Bayou Gardens
Blvd. Ext. - $500.00

4. Remove all sediment check dams and silt fencing at catch basins and culverts. Grade area
around catch basins and culvert drains as necessary to drain (see Picture 18 typical)- $2,500.00

5. Remove construction debris, loose rip rap and broken concrete from all areas of project and
properly dispose - $1,500.00

6. Remove all temporary construction signage and barricades prior to official opening of
roadway.

7. Several area along main line Bayou Gardens Blvd. embankment have experienced washboard
erosion and rutting from storm water runoff. Contractor to add additional embankment
materials as needed and reshape (approximately 150 to 200 CY) as discussed in the field (see
Picture 26 typical — entire embankment slope)- $10,500.00 —

8. Complete all seeding, fertilizing and vegetative mulch as required by contract documents at all
disturbed area of construction - $75,000.00

Page 1 0f 8
2009.0125phlI - Punch List

PLANNING { ENVIRONMENTAL i SURVEYING H ENGINEERING i GIS & MAPPING



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

.i) LA 660 to LA 316
TBS .!-; Eﬂ!(NEET Asand !:!-!'! PhiII — Roadway Paving & Bridge
Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

10.

11.

12.

I3,

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

May 17, 2017

Repair concrete spalls on bridge deck span four, north and south faces (See Pictures 1&2) $
750.00 ea.

Rub, point and patch honey combs on all pile caps/bents under bridge deck (see Picture 3
typical) - $2,500.00

Re-rub, point and patch honey combs on underside of deck spans (See Picture 4 typical) -
$2,500.00

Remove all form work from materials and foam insulation from concrete piles and pile
caps/bents(Picture 5&6 typical) - $500.00

Install bottom fastener on OM sign, north west corner of bridge (see Picture 7) - $75.00
Miscellaneous grading at bridge approach slabs (see Picture 8 typical) - $1,500.00

** Route and seal crack(s) in concrete slab at guard rails, areas to be re-evaluated at 1-year
warranty inspection (see Picture 9) - $1,000.00

Address sealant at roadway and approach slab, both ends of bridge. Sealant not installed as
per detail on Sheet 107 (see Picture 10) - $1,500.00

Remove concrete and debris between bridge rail and approach slab and install sealant level
with adjacent joint sealant as required (4 locations) , (see Picture 11) - $500.00

Remove existing fence post and barb wire at approximate station 183+00, north west corner
near ditch (see Picture 12) - $350.00

Remove and properly dispose of construction debris between approximate stations 310+00 and
312400, along south bound travel lane (see Picture 13) - $300.00

Furnish and install addition embankment on south bound lane shoulder of LA Hwy 316
between approximate station 310+25 and 311+00 (see Picture 14)- $1,500.00

Install required road sign R3-7R at approximate station 309+30 (see Picture 15) - $200.00

Furnish and install additional stone aggregate on south bound lane shoulder of LA Hwy 316
between approximate station 306+25 to 307+25 (see Picture 16)- $750.00

Remove dirt and debris from safety end treatment and culvert on north bound lane of LA Hwy
316 at approximate station 305+75 (see Picture 17) - $500.00

Install Blue RPMs along LA Hwy .660 and LA Hwy 316 at all fire hydrant locations - $20.00
each location

Relocate object marker sign north bound side of LA Hwy 316 from station 311+73 to
approximate station 309+48 (see Picture 19) - $100.00

Page 2 of 8

2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List

A AR R ' e L R e Tt L L S ] ' e N i Tl 1 ) ' L L e L i P R T SN Y WP



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

E) LA 660 to LA 316
TBs -!-; LBU&!(“EET Asnm !:!.!'! PhII — Roadway Paving & Bridge
Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

*k

May 17, 2017

Remove lifting cables on drainage structure 41, CB-01 at station 314+75 (see Picture 20) -
$250.00

Paint ring and cover as required on drainage structure 44, RCB-11 at station 315+19 (see
Picture 21) - $250.00

Remove and properly dispose of abandoned phone cable at approximate station 317+60 (see
Picture 22) - $250.00

Remove and properly dispose of abandoned areal phone cable at intersection of Bayou Gardens
Road and LA Hwy 316 (see Picture 23) - $250.00

Install 24” solid white stop bar as required on Mary Beth Avenue, reference plan sheet 64 -
$250.00

Install 24" solid white stop bar as required on Bayou Gardens Drive, reference plan sheet 61 -
$250.00

Remove and install proper WI-R 30”x30”’sign on main ling Bayou Gardens Blvd at station
171+00 - $250.00

Install pavement markings “STOP AHEAD” (2) locations on main line Bayou Gardens Blvd.
at approximate stations 176+70 and 179+20, reference plan sheet 59 - $750.00 each location

Remove stakes and silt fence from safety end treatment at station 201+96 along LA Hwy 660
(see Picture 24) - $300.00

Redress driveway and grade area, add additional embankment near driveway side slopes as
discussed in the field, remove and properly dispose of debris and install aggregate surface as
necessary at existing driveway at approximate station 206+41 along LA Hwy 660 (see Picture
25) - $2,000.00

During the Substantial Completion inspection, several areas of concern were observed
pertaining to potential cracking of new concrete surfaces in incidental concrete. See Picture 9
for reference. Prior to the expiration of the (1) one year warranty period a re-inspection will
have to be completed to determine if any warranty repairs will be necessary.

Page 3 of 8

2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

LA 660 to LA 316

TBS 15.:’ EﬁﬁEEmSav!:[!! PhIT - Roadway Paving & Bridge
Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

May 17,2017

Picture 1 Picture 2

Picture 3

05.17 2017

Picture 5 ‘ Picture 6

Page 4 of 8

2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List

A R R e ' e LI T R RN | ' R N PR



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

< E) LA 660 to LA 316
TBs .!.; LBU&!(NEEMSRM !:IE-!'! PhII — Roadway Paving & Bridge
Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

May 17, 2017

05 17 2017

Picture 7

— - Y J_J - - . e
e " e . R —
= u L SRR
. : 05 17 2017
. ' I i
¥ Pl . o i -
Pioture 9 Picture 10

Picture 11

Page 5 of 8
2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List

A RTRI R e 0 Al AR AT A l L TR L VN ' L o A I i L T R R



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

S) LA 660to LA 316
TBs I; ETA'E(NEEHSRMIH.[!'! Phil — Roadway Paving & Bridge
Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

May 17, 2017

Picture 14

|-j
Witio18 esina

Picture 16

Picture 17 ‘ ' T Picture 18

Page 6 of 8
2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List

oA AIAN IR ] R M s AT A ] el L T L L i e L e L Lt RN ‘ M A AR R




Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext
LA 660 to LA 316

TBS -!-3 aBuA«!(AERMSM I;T!.I PhII - Roadway Paving & Bridge
- St Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List
May 17, 2017

Picture 19

Picture 21

. Picture 24

Picture 23

Page 7 of 8
2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph IT Punch List

A SRR i AR LA R R T A i R S N AL R R ' M D R A R



Bayou Gardens Blvd. Ext

LA 660 to LA 316

TBS .!-; LBAU " 55'}”3!!!!!'! PhII — Roadway Paving & Bridge
- Substantial Completion Walk Through Punch List

May 17, 2017

" Picture 26

Picture 25

Page 8 of 8

2009.0125 Bayou Gardens Ext. Ph II Punch List

AR R R i T e N e N i R T Y i AR Al



Category Number:
Item Number: 10.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Change Order No. 6 for Country Drive Widening

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 6 for the Construction Agreement for
Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351, Country Drive Widening Phase A, Terrebonne
Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/7/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/7/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/7/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

97-PAV-21 Country Drive Widening Phase A
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Widening of Country Drive

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)
The purpose of this change order is to cover costs associated with downtime due to unforeseen
site conditions, repairs to unmarked utilities, trench box rental and additional patching and
sawcutting. This Change Order No. 6 will increase contract price from $4,354,254.46 to
$4,520,339.56 (an increase of $166,085.10) with no increase in construction time.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Increase of $166,085.10
AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)
IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $4,520,339.56

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

|oo
o

Joan E. Schexnayder 6/7/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 6 for
the Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21,
State Project No. H.007351, Country Drive Widening Phase A,
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract
with Huey P. Stockstill, LLC, for Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State Project No. H.007351,
Country Drive Widening Phase A, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Terrebonne
Parish, Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, TPCG is desirous of constructing the widening of Country Drive, and

WHEREAS, unforeseen site conditions delayed work and unmarked utilities were
encountered and required repair, and

WHEREAS, the delays required additional trench box rental, and

WHEREAS, the roadway required more patching and saw cutting than originally
anticipated, and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by One Hundred
Sixty-Six Thousand, Eighty-Five Dollars and Ten Cents ($166,085.10) with no increase in
Contract Time, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 6 has been recommended by the Engineer, Meyer
Engineers, Ltd., for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize
the execution of Change Order No. 6 by Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove for the
construction agreement with Huey P. Stockstill, LLC for Parish Project No. 97-PAV-21, State
Project No. H.007351, Country Drive Widening Phase A, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an
increase of One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand, Eighty-Five Dollars and Ten Cents ($166,085.10)
with no increase in Contract Time, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to
Engineer, Meyer Engineers, Ltd.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT & NOT VOTING:

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.
LR S
I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Council on
, 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS DAY OF
,2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



Richard C. Meyer, P.E.
President
David H. Dupré, P.E.
Vice President
Mark A. Schutt, P.E.
Ann M. Theriot, P.E.
James J. Papia, N.C.A.R.B.,A.LA. r—Trr
Eric M. Colwart, P.E. Meyer Engineers, Ltd.
Kenneth J. Belou, P.E.

Charles E. Meyer, P.E.
Executive Vice President

Jitendra C. Shah, P.E.
Vice President

Matthew J. Falati, P.E.

Elena G. Anderson, IIDA
LA Reg. ID #1353

ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS

P.O. Box 763 / Metairie, Louisiana 70004
E-mail: meyer@meyer-e-l.com
Fax: 504-887-5056

June 7, 2017

Ms. Joan E. Schexnayder, P.E. — Staff Engineer
Terrebonne Parish C.G. - Engineering Division
P. O. Box 2768
Houma, LA 70361
Re: Country Drive Widening Phase A

State Project No. H.007351

A/E Project No. 20-1541
Dear Ms. Schexnayder,

Enclosed are three (3) originals of Change Order No. 6 in the Additive amount of
$166,085.10 for the above referenced project.

See Attachment No. 1, 2, 3, and 4 for description, justification and documentation of
costs.

We recommend approval of Change Order No. 6 in the Additive amount of $166,085.10.
The Contract duration of 376 working days is unaffected by this Change Order.

Please execute and return all originals to our office for further processing. Once fully
executed, we will return one (1) original to your office for your file.

Sincerely,

Meyer Engineers, Ltd.

Richard C. Meyer

Enclosures

4937 Hearst Street » Suite B « Metairie  Louisiana ¢ 70001 « (504) 885-9892


mailto:meyer@meyer-e-l.com

CHANGE ORDER 6

No.

PROJECT: Country Drive Widening Phase A DATE OF ISSUANCE;: 6/7/17
OWNER:

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 97-PAV-21
CONTRACTOR: OWNER'S Project No.

Huey Stockstill, LLC ENGINEER. Meyer Enginccrs Ltd
CONTRACT FOR:

State Project H.007351.6 ENGINEER's Project No. 20-1541

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:
Additional Patching, Saw Cutting, Delays for Drainage Redesign, Trench Box and Unmarked Utility Costs

Purpose of Change Order:
See Justification on Attachment No. 1 accompanying this form.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

1,2,3.4
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
g 3,938,352.90 8 320
days or date
Previous Change Orders No. | to No. o) Net change from previous Change Order
415,901.56 56
8 $
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time Prior to this Change Order
5 4,354,254.46 § 376
days or date
Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
166,085.10 0
$ $
days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Order
$ 4,520,339.56 S 376
days or date
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
by by by

Engineer Owner Contractor



Attachment No. 1
Change Order No. 6
Country Drive Widening Phase A

A/E 20-1541 June 7, 2017

Scope of Change:
1.) Downtime due to Unforseen Site Conditions — 1 LS @ $20,008.73
ADD: $20,008.73

2.) Repairs to Unmarked Utilities — 1 LS @ $4,456.58
ADD: $4,456.58

3.) Reimbursement for Trench Box— 1 LS @ $8,462.42
ADD: $8,462.42

4.) Additional Patching —1050.08 SY @ $120.00 Unit Price

ADD: $126,009.60
5.) Additional Saw Cutting —11,912.95 in-ft @ $0.60 Unit Price

ADD: $7,147.77

TOTAL ADDITIVE: $166,085.10

Justification:

1) Huey Stockstill LLC Sub Contractor Zee Consultants exhibited delays installing drainage
structures after discovering the 8” AC water line on the right side of roadway was minimum
29’ from C/L as opposed to approximately 26’ as relatively depicted on the Contract
Drawings. As a result excavation for the new drain was considerably closer to the AC line
than reasonably expected which caused failures of the fragile AC joint connections. In order
to prevent similar repairs the Sub Contractor was precluded from working in this 1700 LF
area of drain installation while an engineering evaluation was done to possibly raise the
invert of the pipe. A trench box was left in place to provide support to the surrounding soil.
The attached daily cost reports though in another area indicate a fair and reasonable
comparison of time and costs associated with the area where this critical path work was

delayed.



2) ATT Cables were encountered in various areas of excavation where such cables were not
marked. Likewise a 6” AC water line connection to the 8” main was encountered that was
not reflected in the contract drawings. While exhibiting due diligence and care during
excavation the Sub Contractor should not be deemed responsible to bear the associated
costs.

3) Trench Box remained in place during the time delay to prevent sluffing of excavated trench
while rendering the solution for the issues noted in Justification #1 noted above.

4) Due to age of the roadway Country Drive exhibited much settlement during the years of
design warranting considerable more patching than original called for at the drainage
crossings.

5) Saw cut associated with asphalt removal for patch work was likewise increased due to the
additional patching noted in Justification #4.

Time Extension:

No additional time for this change is required.



Attachment No. 2
Delay Cost
(Sub Cost and Prime Markup)
Change Order No. 6
Country Drive Widening Phase A
State Project H.007351
A/E 20-1541
6/7/17



COUNTRY DRIVE
CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
TERREBONNE PARISH
DOWN TIME REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST

SUBCONTRACTOR QUOTE
Unit of
Description Units Measure Price Amount
DOWNTIME 1 LS $18,004.22 [ $18,004.22
Equipment Total Cost:| $18,004.22
HPS SUMMARY
Total Cost $18,004.22
HPS Overhead @ 0% $0.00
Profit @ 10% $1,800.42
Subtotal $19,804.64
Bond (1%) $204.09
Total Price $20,008.73




Country Drive Down Time

Date Total

5/23/2016 $ 2,013.71
5/24/2016 $ 1,921.91
5/25/2016 $ 3,843.82
5/26/2016 $ 3,843.82
5/27/2016 $ 2.446.07
6/13/2016 $ 3,147.91
6/15/2016 $ 786.98

$18,004.22




Zee Consulting LLC
676 Hwy 307

Thibodaux, LA 70301
P (225) 413-1603

_ F (225i 208-1368

Breakdown for Down Time |

5123/20186
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 6 $28.00 $154.00
Heavy Operator 2 6 $20.03 $220.33
Light Operator 1 6 $20.03 $120.18
Laborer 3 & $16.77 $276.71
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $771.22
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $309.26
Daily Labor Rate Subfotal: $1,080.47
Eub-Total Labor Straight Time
lTotal Labor With Profit and Overhead
EQUIPMENT RATE

EQUIPMENT TYPE {(INCLUDING FUEL & INS}) Qty. Hr Rate Total
{Company Owned)

160 Excavator 1.00 6.00 $41.55 $249.30
138 Excavator 1.00 6.00 $36.10 $216.60
1 ton Pickup and Trailer (for mobilization) 1.00 6.00 $9.75 $58.50
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 6.00 $13.80 $82.80
Komatsu Loader 1.00 6.00 $32.36 $194.16
Sweeper 1.00 6.00 $13.80 $82.80
Tool Trailer 1.00 6.00 $8.18 $49.08
Komatsu 41 Dozer - - $44.05 $0.00

- - $0.00 $0.00

Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal $ 933.24

[Tota! Owned Equipment

i

DIs 71




F i225i 208-1368

Breakdown for Down Timé

Zee Consulting LLC
676 Hwy 307
Thibodaux, LA 70301
P {225) 413-1603

5/24/2016
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 5.5 $28.00 $154.00
Heavy Operator 2 5.5 $20.03 $220.33
Light Operator 1 8 $20.03 $110.17
Laborer 3 5.5 $16.77 $276.71
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $761.20
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $305.24
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $1,066.44
EQUIPMENT RATE

EQUIPMENT TYPE {INCLUDING FUEL & INS} Qty. Hr Rate Total
{Company Owned)
160 Excavator 1.00 5.50 $41.55 $228.53
138 Excavator 1.00 5.50 $36.10 $198.55
1 ton Pickup and Trailer {for mobilization) 1.00 5.50 $9.75 $53.63
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 5.50 $13.80 $75.90
Komatsu Loader 1.00 5.50 $32.36 $177.98
Sweeper 1.00 5.50 $13.80 $75.90
Tool Trailer 1.00 5.50 $8.18 $44.99
Komatsu 41 Dozer - - $44.05 $0.00

- - $0.00 $0.00
Daily Equipment Rate Subtofal $855.47

ek Hour with 4

Page 1 of 1




Zee Consulting LLC
676 Hwy 307

Thibodaux, LA 70301

P (225) 413-1603

F (225) 208-1368

Breakdown for_gowh Time

5/25/2016 LABOR DAILY RATE

LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 11 $28.00 $308.00
Heavy QOperator 2 11 $20.03 $440.66
Light Operator 1 ik $20.03 $220.33
Laborer 3 11 $16.77 $553.41
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $18.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $1,522.40
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $610.48
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $2,132.88

[Sub-Total Labor Straight Time

lTotaI Labor With Profit and Overhead

EQUIPMENT RATE

EQUIPMENT TYPE {INCLUDING FUEL & INS} GQty. Hr Rate Total
{Company Owned)
160 Excavator 1.00 11.00 $41.55 $457.05
138 Excavator 1.00 11.00 $36.10 $387.10
1 ton Pickup and Trailer (for mobilization) 1.00 11.00 $9.75 $107.25
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 11.00 $13.80 $151.80
Komatsu Loader 1.00 11.00 $32.36 $355.96
Sweeper 1.00 11.00 $13.80 $151.80
Tool Trailer 1.00 11.00 $8.18 $89.88
Komatsu 41 Dozer - - $44.05 $0.00

- - $0.00 $0.00
Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal $1,710.94
|Total Owned Equipment

Page 1 of 1




Breakdown for Down Timé

Zee Consulting LLC

676 Hwy 307
Thibodaux, LA 70301
P (225) 413-1603

F (225) 208-1368

5/26/2016
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 i1 $28.00 $308.00
Heavy Operator 2 11 $20.03 $440.66
Light Operator 1 11 $20.03 $220.33
Laborer 3 11 $16.77 $553.41
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $1,522.40
t.abor Markup: {(FICA, SUTA WC) 40.10% $610.48
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $2,132.88
lgub-Total Labor Straight Time
[Total Labor With Profit and Overhead
EQUIPMENT RATE

EQUIPMENT TYPE {{NCLUDING FUEL & INS) Qty. Hr Rate Total
{Company Owned)

160 Excavator 1.00 11.00 $41.55 $457.05
138 Excavator 1.00 11.00 $36.10 $397.10
1 ton Pickup and Trailer {for mobilization) 1.00 11.00 $8.75 $107.25
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 11.00 $13.80 $151.80
Komatsu Loader 1.00 11.00 $32.36 $355.96
Sweeper 1.00 11.00 $13.80 $151.80
Tool Traiter 1.00 11.00 $8.18 $89.98
Komatsu 41 Dozer - - $44.05 $0.00

- - $0.00 $0.00

Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal $1,710.94

|Tota| Owned Equipment

Page 10f 1




Zee Consulting LLC

676 Hwy 307
Thibodaux, LA 70301
P (225) 413-1603

F (225) 208-1368

Breakdown for Down Time

512712016
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 7 $28.00 $196.00
Heavy Operator 2 7 $20.03 $280.42
Light Operator 1 7 $20.03 $140.21
Laborer 3 7 $16.77 $352.17
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $863.80
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $388.49
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $1,357.29
Eub-Total Labor Straight Time
| Total Labor With Profit and Overhead
EQUIPMENT RATE
EQUIPMENT TYPE (INCLUDING FUEL & INS} Qty. Hr Rate Totai
{Company Owned)
160 Excavator 1.00 7.00 $41.55 $290.85
138 Excavator 1.00 7.00 $36.10 $252.70
1 ton Pickup and Trailer {for mobilization} 1.00 7.00 $9.7% $68.25
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 7.00 $13.80 $96.60
Komatsu Loader 4.00 7.00 $32.36 $226.52
Sweeper i.00 7.00 $13.80 $96.60
Tool Trailer 1.00 7.00 $8.18 $57.26
Komatsu 41 Dozer - - $44.05 $0.00
- $0.00
Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal $1,088.78

]Total Owned Equipment

Page 1 of 1




Breakdown for Down Time

Zee Consulting LLC

Thibodaux, LA 70301
P (225) 413-1603
F {225) 208-1368

676 Hwy 307

6/13/2016
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Foreman 1 8 $28.00 $224.00
Heavy Operator 2 8 $20.03 $320.48
Light Operator 1 8 $20.03 $160.24
Laborer 3 8 $16.77 $402.48
Concrete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - $16.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $1,107.20
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $443.99
Dally Labor Rate Sublotal: $1,5561.18
Sub-Total Labor Straight Time
[rotal Labor With Profit and Overhead
\ EQUIPMENT RATE
EQUIPMENT TYPE (INCLUDING FUEL & INS) Qty. Hr Rate Total
(Company Owned)
160 Excavator 1.00 8.00 $41.55 $332.40
138 Excavator 1.00 8.00 $36.10 $288.80
1 ton Pickup and Trailer (for mobilization) 1.00 8.00 $9.75 $78.00
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 8.00 $13.80 $110.40
Komatsu Loader 1.00 8.00 $32.36 $258.88
Sweeper 1.00 B.00 $13.80 $110.40
Tool Trailer 1.00 8.00 $8.18 $665.44
Komatsu 41 Dozer 1.00 8.00 $44.06 $352.40
- $0.00
Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal $ 1,596.72

|Total Owned Eguipment

Page 1 0f 1




Zee Consulting LLC
676 Hwy 307

Thibodaux, LA 70301

P (225) 413-1603

F {225) 208-1368

Breakdown for Down Timem'

61372018
LABOR DAILY RATE
LABOR TYPE - Sfraight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total
Superintendent/Fareman 1 2 $28.00 $56.00
Heavy Operator 2 2 $20.03 $80.12
Light Operator il 2 $20.03 $40.06
Laborer 3 2 $16.77 $100.62
Conerete Finisher - - $20.94 $0.00
Carpenter - - $19.13 $0.00
Flagger - 316.77 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $276.80
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC) 40.10% $111.00
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $387.80
|Sub-Tota| Labor Straight Time
[Total Labor With Profit and Overhead
EQUIPMENT RATE

EQUIPMENT TYPE {INCLUDING FUEL & INS) Qty. Hr Rate Total
(Company Cwned)

160 Excavater 1.00 2.00 $41.55 $83.10
138 Excavator 1.00 2.00 $36.10 $72.20
1 ton Pickup and Trailer (for mobilization) 1.00 2.00 $9.75 $19.650
Skid Steer Loader 1.00 2.00 $13.80 $27.60
Komatsu Loader 1.00 2.00 $32.36 $64.72
Sweeper 1.00 2.00 $13.80 $27.60
Tool Trailer 1.00 2.00 $8.18 $16.36
Komatsu 41 Dozer 1.00 2.00 $44.05 $88.10

- $0.00
Dally Equipment Rate Subtotal $399.18

|Tota| Owned Equipment

Page 1 of 1




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART (Rev 3/14/2008)

1. Plan Quantity Errors

1A. Incorrect Quantities (LA DOTD District design).
1B. Incorrect Quantities (LA DOTD Headquarters
design).
1C. Incorrect Quantities (Consultant design).
1D. Other (including final plan changes & Contractual Obligations)

2. Differing Site Conditions
(unforeseeable)

2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
2B. Unavailable material.
2C. New development (conditions changing after Plans, Specifications and
Quantities completed).

2D. Environmental remediation.
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable).
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature.
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable).

ired Right-of-Way {uUnforeseeable
2l. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable).
2J. Other.

3. LA DOTD Convenience

3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site
conditions).

3B.'Public relations improvements.

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding.

3D. Achievement of an early project completion.

3E. Reduction of future maintenance.

3F. Additional work desired by LA DOTD.

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies.

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction.

3l. Implementation of improved technology or better process.

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for
acceptance).

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision.

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by LA DOTD.

3M. Other.

B

. Third Party Accommodation

4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment,

4B. Third party requested work.

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party).
4D. Other,

5. Contractor Convenience

5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan.

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work.
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop.

SD. Additional safety work/measures desired by the Contractor.

5E. Other.

6. Untimely ROW/Utilities

6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW).
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (LA DOTD responsibility for ROW).
6C. Utilities not clear.

6D. Other. ‘

~l

. Design Error & Omissions

t
7A. Design Errof (LA DOTD District Design)

7B. Design Error (LA DOTD Headquarters Design)
7C. Design Error (Consultant Design)

S




Attachment No. 3
Utility Repair Cost
(Sub Cost and Prime Markup)
Change Order No. 6
Country Drive Widening Phase A
State Project H.007351
A/E 20-1541
6/7/17



COUNTRY DRIVE
CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
TERREBONNE PARISH
REPAIR REIMBURSEMENT OF BROKEN UTILITIES

SUBCONTRACTOR QUOTE
Unit of
Description Units Measure Price Amount
REPAIR REIMBURSEMENT 1 LS $4,412.01 | $4,412.01
Equipment Total Cost:| $4,412.01
HPS SUMMARY |
Total Cost $4,412.01]|
HPS Overhead @ 0% $0.00]|
Profit @ 0% $0.00|
Subtotal $4,412.01]|
Bond (1%) $44.57]
Total Price $4,456.58|




NON-INVENTORY INVOICE

CONSOLIDATED WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 1
8814 MAIN ST
P.0. BOX 630
HOUMA LA 70361
PHONE: (985) 879-2495
Number: C 7123

For Material and Services . Date: July 25, 2016

To: ZEE CONSULTING
676 HIGHWAY 307
THIBODAUX, LA. 70301

For: REPAIR MAIN LINE BREAK
Location: 3921 COUNTRY DR

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL
LABOR ' $ 340.72
MATERIAL $ 1,176.13

TOTALDUE | $ 151685 |

PLEASE SEND A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH PAYMENT




=) atat

To:

ZEE CONSULTING, LLc
576 HIGHWAY 307
THIBODAUX, LA 70301

Claim Number: BLST-85-201608-23-01 06-JSG

Charges for Damages to:
BELLSOUTH TELECOM., LLC DBA AT&T- LOUISIANA

Qecurad/Discoverad On or About: 08/10/2016

Approximate Location:
4025 COUNTRY DR, HOUMA, LA

How Damage Occuored:
BACKHOE DIGGING TC PLACE DRAINAGE CULVERT CUT
100PR BURIED CABLE.

Page: 1of1
Date: 08/20/2016

Claim for Damages

summary of Charges

The labor cost amount claimed includes direct costs and indirect
costs, including but not limited to personnel, squipment, yehicies,
administrative overheads, and an allocation of general cofporate
overhead.

LABOR COST $407 .51
MATERIALS/UNIT COST ITEMS $93.01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $500.52
Call before you dig
Call 811

For Inquiries Call: 800-884-0374 or 800-263-3234 (FAX)

This payment is dus upen raceipt. |f paymentis not received within 30 days furthes collection aetion will be taken. IF A PAYMENT FOR LESS
THAN THE FULL AMOURNT 1S RECEIVED, 1T WILL BE APPLIED AS A PARTIAL PAYMENT. Please do not pay with telephone bifl.

i you are covered by insurance, please forward this to your carrier for payment, Once your claim has been established with \}our ingurance

company, please contact us at 800-894-0374 with your claim information, a

nd we will work with your insurance compaty to resolve. ATET

accepts cheoks, money orders or credit card payments. \We do not aceept cash. Please complete the ipfafmation below and return inthe

snclosed envelope of you may call 800-894-0374 to pay by phone.

@ atat TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $500.52

Retutn this section with payment in enclosed enveiope.

Please write claim number on check or money order to ensure proper credit.

For credit card payment:

Credit Card number: . i

Nameon Card: . —e

e ————

Amount to be charged to your card: .

Three digit security number on back of card:

Expiration Date . ———

R

B

34_‘2;5.89?,3!]03‘68.13! 01.0800000 NNNMNNNY 06

Amount enclosed: § e

ZEE CONSULTING, LLc
Claim Number: BLST-65-201608-23-01 06-J5G

Remit Payment to!

ATET

RM 39-N-13

008 CHESTNUT ST

SAINT LOUIS MO 63101-2817

£
h-*n*l'il’i'*"1*1*1\‘3%1“!1"*lf*h"'vh'm;'=“-1lmt"l

0787000787

R R AL A




atat

To:

ZEE CONSULTING, LLC
676 HIGHWAY 307
THIBODAUX, LA 70301

Claim Number: BLST-85-20181 0-23-0228-JSG

Charges for Damagas to:
BRELLSOUTH TELECOM,, LLC DBA AT&T- LOUISIANA

Occured/Discoverad On or About: 10/24/2016

Approximate Location:
4125 COUNTRY DR, BOURG, LA

How Damage Occured:
7EE CONSULTING 15 BURYING NEW DRAINAGE DOWN
COUNTRY DR, SCRAPED CABLE

Page: 1 of 1
Date: 11/01/2016

Claim for Damages

Summary of Charges

The labor cost amount claimed inciudas direct costs and indirect
costs, including but not limited to personnal, equipment, vehicles,
administrative overheads, and an aliocation of general corporate
overhead.

LABOR COST $356.56
MATERIALSAINIT COST ITEMS $136.48
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $493.04
Call before you dig
Call 8117

For Inguiries Call: 800-884-0374 or 800-363-3234 (FAX)

This payment is due upon raceipt. If payment is not received with
THAN THE FULL AMOUNT IS RECEIVED, IT WILL BE APPLIED AS A
If you are covered by insurance, please forward this to your earrier for pa
company, please contact us at 800-894-0374 with your claim information,
accepts checks, money orders of credit card payments, We do not accept
enclosed envelope or you may call 200-894-0374 to pay by phone.

in 30 days further collaction action will be taken. !F A PAYMENT FOR LESS
PARTIAL PAYMENT. Please da not pay with telephone bill,

yment, Once your claim has been astablished with your insuwrance
and we will work with youw insurance company to resolve. ATE&T
cash. Please complete the information below and return inthe




To:

7EE CONSULTING, LLC
676 HIGHWAY 307
THIBODAUX, LA 70301

Claim Numbear: BLST-65-20161 1-23-0057-J5G

Charges for Damages to:

BELLSOUTH TELECOM,, LLC DBA AT&T- LOUISIANA
Occurad/Discoverad On or About: 1 1/05/2016

Approximate Location:
4130 COUNTRY DR, HOUMA, LA

How Damage Occurad:
DROP CUT BY CONSTRUCTION CREW WORKING ON

DRAINAGE SYSTEM ALONG COUNTRY DR

Page: 1 0f1
Date: 11/14/2016

Claim for Damages

Summary of Charges

The labor cost amount claimed inclides direct costs and indirect
costs, including but not limited to personnel, equipment, vehicles,
administrative overheads, and an allocation of general corporate
overhead.

LLABOR COST $407.63
MATERIALS/UNIT COST ITEMS $72.87
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $480.40
Call before you dig
Call 811

For Inquiries Call: 800-884-0374 or 800-363-3234 {FAX}

This payment is due upon receipt. if payment is not received within 30 days further coliection action will be taken. IF A PAYMENT FOR LESS
THAN THE FULL AMOUNT 1S RECEIVED, IT WiLL 8E APPLIED AS A PARTIAL PAYMENT, Please do not pay with telephone bill.

1 you are covered by insurance, please forward this to your carrier for pa
company, please contact us at B00-894-0374 with your claim information,
accepts checks, money orders or credit card payments. We do not accept cas
enclosed envelope or you may cali 800-894-0374 to pay by phone.

yment. Once your claim has been established with your insurance
and we will work with your insurance company to rescive. AT&T
k. Please complete the information befow and return in the

BT




Ll

atat

To:

ZEE CONSULTING, LLC
876 HIGHWAY 367
THIRODAUX, LA 70301

Claim Number: BLST-65-201611-23-0078-J5G

Charges for Damages to:

BELLSOUTH TELECOM,, LLC DBA AT&T- LOUISIANA
Oecurad/Discoverad On or About: 1 1/09/2016

Approximate Location:
4123 COUNTRY DR, HOUMA, LA

How Damage Occurad:
WHILE EXCAVATING

Page: 1 of1
Date: 11/15/2016

Claim for Damages

Summary of Charges

The labor cost amount claimed inciudes direct costs and indirect
costs, including but net limited to personnel, equipment, vehicles,
administrative overheads, and an allocation of general corporate
overhead,

LABOR COST $305.65
MATERIALS/UNIT COST ITEMS $131.84
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $437.49
Call before you dig
Call 811

For Inquiries Call: 800-894-0374 or 800-363-3234 (FAX)

This paymant is due upon receipt. if payment is not received within 30 days further collection action will be taken. IF A PAYMENT FOR LESS

THAN THE FULL AMOUNT IS RECEIVED, IT WILL BE APPLIED AS A

If you are covered by insuranca, please forward this to your carrier for pa
company, please contact us at 2800-894-0374 with your claim information,
accepts checks, money orders or credit card payments. We do not accept ¢

enclosed envelope or you may call 800-834-0374 1o pay by phone,

PARTIAL PAYMENT. Please do not pay with telephone bill.

yment. Once your claim has been established with your insurance
and we will work with your insurance company 1o resolve. ATET
ash. Piease complete the information below and return inthe

A’

TSR ISTU i the h




To:

ZEE CONSULTING, LLC
676 HIGHWAY 307
THIBODAUX, LA 70301

Claim Number: BLST-65-201610-23-0174-J5G

Charges for Damages to:
BELLSOUTH TELECOM,, LLC DBA AT&T- LOUISIANA

Occurad/Discovered On or About: 10/18/2016

Approximata Location:
4143 COUNTRY DR, BOURG, LA

How Damage Occured:

50 PR BURIED CABLE DAMAGED BY CONTRACTOR
PLACING DRAINAGE CULVERTS ON ROAD EXPANSIGN
PROJECT AT 4143 COUNTRY DR

Page: 1 of 1
Date: 11/23/2016

Claim for Damages

Summary of Charges

The labor cost amount claimed includes direct costs and indirect
costs, including but not limited to personnel, equipment, vehicles,
administrative overheads, and an allocation of general corporate
overhead.

LABOR COST $815.06
MATERIALS/UNIT COSTITEMS $168.65
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $983.71

Call before you dig
Call 811

For Inquiries Calf: 800-884-0374 or 800-363-3234 {FAX)

This payment is due upon receipt. if payment is not received within 30 d

ays further collection action will be taken. IF A PAYMENT FOR LESS

THAN THE FULL AMOUNT IS RECEIVED, IT WILL BE APPLIED AS A PARTIAL PAYMENT. Pleass do not pay with telephone bill,
if you are covered by insurance, piease forward this to your carrier for paymant. Once your claim has been established with your insurance

company, please contact us at 800-894-0374 with your claim information,
accepts checks, money orders or credit card payments, We do not acce
enclosed envelope or you may cali 800-894-0374 to pay by phone.

Sincerely,

AT&T

and we will work with your insurance company o resolve, AT&T
pt cash. Please complete tpeinformation below and return inthe

e
X
Sk

&




Attachment No. 4
Trench Box Rental Itemized Cost
(Sub Cost and Prime Markup)
Change Order No. 6
Country Drive Widening Phase A
State Project H.007351
A/E 20-1541
6/7/17



COUNTRY DRIVE
CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
TERREBONNE PARISH
TRENCHBOX RENTAL

SUBCONTRACTOR QUOTE
Unit of
Description Units Measure Price Amount
TRENCHBOX RENTAL 1 LS $8,377.80 | $8,377.80
Equipment Total Cost:| $8,377.80
HPS SUMMARY |
Total Cost $8,377.80||
HPS Overhead @ 0% $0.00]|
Profit @ 0% $0.00|
Subtotal $8,377.80||
Bond (1%) $84.62||
Total Price $8,462.42|




Country Drive Trenchbox Rental

1 May 24,2016 to June 20,2016

2 June 17,2016 to June 28

3 June 28,2016 to July 25,2016
July 26,2016 to August 22,2016

4 August 23,2016 to Sept 19 2016

5 Sept 20,2016 to Oct 17,2016

6 Oct 18,2016 to Nov 14,2016

7 Nov. 15,2016 to Dec 12,2016

8 Dec. 13,2016 to Dec.13,2016

S 994.50
$1,060.80
994.50
994.50
994.50
994.50
994.50
994.50
355.50

wr W W

$8,377.80




Category Number:
Item Number: 11.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:

Parish Project No. 16-SEW-14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging, Change Order No. 1
(Balancing)

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) to Parish Project 16-SEW-
14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging, for a decrease in the contract amount of $57,900.15.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup 6/8/2017 Backup Material



21ed a2.njeusdig

CINO TR (CLEDVAINT (S) LD TEESTA TIONNDOD)

, ‘qaLanand _
000°0+€S B R - ON VN |

(ANO ATOVUID) ‘dALIDANE AAVIATV.LOACLONd S1 =
JdLVINLLSA Q,ﬂuc

(ANO A'TOUID) :SI IAOGV NMOHS LNNOINYV

(ST°006°LS$)
TANLIANAAXA TVLOI

*3o11d 10BIJUOD 1]} UT ASBAIOAP
S1°006°LS$ © 10} sannuenb 10enuod [euy oy isnfpe [[im (Sundueeq) [ ‘ON 1opi0 oSuey)

SSUTA0 SGEI0N 05D S LEAANAE ¥ ASOddNd LIArOUd

‘uiseq] SUIP[OH 1oMa§ an[g noAeg/neajo)) Jseq WoIf d3pn[s JO [eAOWaI pue SuIgpai(]

SSETAO SE1OM 000 AAVININAS L)ALOUd

SuiSpaiq uiseq SuIp[oY Jomag anjg nokeg/meajo)) ises
¥1-MHS-91 "ON 30901 ysted

T'LLLL L)ArOdd

(SNOISSINENS 11V 404 aTdINOTY)

AAVINIAQS HALLODAXH




OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:

RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) to the Construction
Agreement for Parish Project No. 16-SEW-14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging Project,
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a construction agreement on
March 6, 2017, with Synagro South, LLC, Recordation Number 1528971, for Parish Project No. 16-
SEW-14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) will adjust the final contract quantities for a decrease in
the contract price of $57,900.15, and no change in contract time, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) has been recommended by the Engineer, GIS
Engineering, LLC, for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by
Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 1 (Balancing) to the construction
agreement with Synagro South, LLC, for Parish Project No. 16-SEW-14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue
Holding Basin Dredging Project, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to the Engineer, GIS
Engineering, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

The Chairwoman declared the resolution adopted this day of ,2017.

% sk sk sk ok ok ok sk sk

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that the
above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Public Services Committee

on the day of , 2017, and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council

in Regular Session on the day of , 2017 at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE this day of
,2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



Coastal Design & Infrastructure

ENGIN EERI NG 2503 Petroleum Drive | Suite 110
LLC Hourna, LA 70363

P: (985) 219-1000 | F: (985) 475-7014
www.gisyeng.com

May 17, 2017

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
Pollution Control

2000 St. Louis Canal Rd.

Houma, LA 70360

Attention: Mr. Gregory E. Bush, Lt. Col, USA, Retired,
Pollution Control Administrator

Subject: Balancing Change Order No. 1

Reference: East Coteau Bayou Blue
Sewer Holding Basin Dredging Project
Parish Project No. 16-SEW-14
GIS Project No. 39130-1016/1017

Mr. Bush,

Enclosed please find five (5) Originals of Balancing Change Order No. 1 for the above referenced project. The purpose of
this Change Order is to balance the final bid quantities due to completion of all work as per Contract.

Upon review and approval of the Terrebonne Parish Council, please execute and retain one (1) copy for your records,
record one (1) copy with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court office, and return the remaining copies to GIS. Upon
receipt of the fully executed Change Order we will distribute a copy to the Contractor.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (985) 219-1000.

~

a o
Christopher J. Jéanice, P.E.
Project Manager
Coastal Design & Infrastructure
GIS Engineering, LLC

Enclosures

Cc: Ashley Callahan — TPCG
Dustin Malbrough — GIS
Joseph Chauvin — GIS
Mariann Alvarez — GIS TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

POLLUTION CONTROL

GIS Global Headquarters | 18838 Highway 3235 | Galliano, LA 70354 | P: (985) 475-5238 | F: (985) 475-7014

Putting People First Since 1948 www.gisy.com



ENGINEERING wc

East Coteau/Bayou Blue
Sewer Holding Basin Dredging Project

Project No.16-SEW-14
Balancing Change Order No.1

OWNER: DATE OF ISSUANCE:
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government May 16, 2017

Pollution Control
2000 St. Louis Canal Rd.
Houma, Louisiana 70360

ENGINEER: ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO.
GIS Engineering, LLC 39130-1016-1017

2503 Petroleum Drive, Suite 110
Houma, Louisiana 70363

CONTRACTOR:
Synagro South, LLC

435 Williams Court, Suite
Baltimore, MD 21220

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Purpose of Change Order:
The purpose of Change Order No. 1 is to balance the final Bid Item quantities due to completion of all Work.

Description:
The present balancing change order will reduce Bid Item No. 2 - Dredging, Processing, and Handling from 260 Dry Tons to 198.73 Dry Tons, as

work specified under this Bid Item has been completed.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$ 273,000.00 120 Calendar Days
Days or Date
Previous Change Orders No. __ toNo. Net Change from previous Change Orders
3 0.00 0 Days
Days
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order Contract Time Prior to this Change Order
$ 273,000.00 120 Calendar Days
Days or Date
Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order
$ (57,900.15) 0 Days
Date
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$ 215,099.85 120 Calendar Days
D1y or Date

APPROVED: APPROVED: )

By: By: % %M
TPCG SYNAGRO SOUTM, LLC
Date: Date: G /l?? 7 4 b 4
F 2 ¥

Page 1 of 2



ENGINEERING wc

East Coteau/Bayou Blue
Sewer Holding Basin Dredging Project

Project No.16-SEW-14

Balancing Change Order No. 1

Summary
Net
Bid Item . . Original | Original Bid $ . |Net Change in $I Item New |Item New Total
No. Lo e CCes Qty Amount Cha:;ge i Amount Total Qty $ Amount
Dredging, Processing, and Handling of
2 Dry Ton $945.00 260 $245,700.00 ©61.27) ($57,900.15) 198.73 | $187,799.85

Sludge Material

Net Change in Contract Value] ($57.900.15)

Recommam]/c‘y / ’ / o Approved: Approved: m
By: A, (/&‘—-—» By: By: i

1S ENGINEERING, LLC TPCG SYNAGRO SOUTH, LLC

Date: ?AE{/I? Date: Date: S - \ ’) ke ‘ ’7

Page 2 of 2



Category Number:
Item Number: 12.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Proposed Amendment to Gustav/lke Disaster Recovery Plan

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Authorizing the Parish President to sign and submit an amendment to the Terrebonne Parish
Gustav/lke Disaster Recovery Plan Budget to the State of Louisiana and HUD to comply with the
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Program.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

Proposed Amendment to Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)

Proposed changes to the Gustav/lke Disaster Recovery Plan regarding specific infrastructure and
housing projects throughout the Parish.

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

Adopt changes to the Gustav/lke Disaster Recovery Plan (CDBG) budget to reflect reallocation
of funds among various projects completed and in process.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

N/A

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: N/A

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 05/03/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND SUBMIT
AN AMENDMENT TO THE TERREBONNE PARISH GUSTAV/IKE DISASTER
RECOVERY PLAN BUDGET TO THE STATE OF LOUISIANA AND HUD TO
COMPLY WITH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER
RECOVERY PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has been awarded
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding as a result of the damage caused by
Hurricanes Gustav and Ike; and

WHEREAS, Administration has decided to not continue the Cedar Grove Levee and
Pump Station Project within the CDBG Program; and

WHEREAS, the remaining funds in this project will be transferred to the Falgout Canal
Road Levee Reach E Project; and

WHEREAS, through the proper public approval process the funds can be reallocated
from one project to another as reflected in Attachment A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that that the Parish President,
Gordon E. Dove, is authorized to sign, submit and implement the recommended amendment to

the Terrebonne Parish Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan regarding the projects in Attachment
A.



ATTACHMENT A

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

CDBG Disaster Recovery Program

Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan

Proposed Plan Amendment _ Specific Infrastructure and Housing Projects

Increase/
Project Number Title Category Status Original Funding Reduction Resulting Status Total Committed

Falgout Canal Pontoon

55PARA2102 Bridge Infrastructure | Priority | $ 2,629,030.00 | $ (35,271.26)| Completed $ 2,593,758.74
Falgout Canal Road Levee -

55PARA3312 Reach E Infrastructure | Priority | $ 13,999,999.00 | §  1,855,923.79 | Priority $ 15,855,922.79

55PARA2302 Gray Facility Infrastructure| Priority | § 2,205,420.48 | $ (35,576.58)] Completed $ 2,169,843.90
Cedar Grove Levee & Pump

55PARA3308 Station Infrastructure | Priority | $ 2,506,930.00 | § (1,785,075.95)| Priority $ 721,854.05

$21,341,379.48 $ - $21,341,379.48




Category Number:
Item Number: 13.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Change Order No. 19 - Hollywood Road Widening

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 19 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

98-WID-25 Hollywood Road Widening
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Widening of Hollywood Road

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

The purpose of this change order is to adjust and balance contract quantities for concrete related

overruns.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

$100,497.80

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $11,430,336.85

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 06/07/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 19 for the
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood
Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated
January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish Project No. 98-
WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, the Parish is desirous of completing the construction of the project, and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended so as to adjust contract item quantities for
concrete related overruns to allow payment to the contractor as described on the attached Change Order
No. 19 for the above referenced project, and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by One Hundred
Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety-Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents ($100,497.80), and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 19 had been recommended by the Engineer, Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC, for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by
Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 19 to the construction agreement with
Conti Enterprises, Inc. for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne
Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount of One Hundred Thousand, Four Hundred and
Ninety-Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents ($100,497.80) to the construction contract, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to Engineer,
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT & NOT VOTING:

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

R O

I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne
Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 2017,

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



CHANGE ORDER
Dated ____Aprl 12,2017

OWNER’s Project No._98-WID-25 ENGINEER’s Project No.___441-083-GSE___

State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening

Contract For  Roadway Improvements Contract Date ______ . January23.2014 .

CONTRACTOR
You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

.. 2017

Nature of the Changes:

1. Concrete and Erosion Control Related Items (see attached).
Enclosures:

1. LA DOTD Change Order No. 34 and backup attachments.

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order $ 1239980485
Net (Increase) (Pecrease) Resulting from this Change Order h) 100,497.80
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ 12.500.302.63

(GSE 01/0i/97)



Contract Time Prior to This Change Order 143-Day Assem

(8:12-1410.1-7-16) (Calendar Days or Date)

Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from This Change Order e,

IR A 4/1'//%

-------------------------

Cogu"actor acknowledges that the values set forth in this change order include any and all claims for
additional compensation due to equitable adjustment resulting from any change in contract time as a
result of this change order.

The Above Changes Are Accepted:

Dated . OL  Juné.... . , 2017

(GSE 01/01/97)



< SCANNED

Desiree Price

From; Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Desiree Price

Cc: David Jenks

Subject: Hollywood Road; Change Order 34 (Concrete and Erosion Control Related Items) for
TPCG Processing

Attachments: Att 9-Incidental at Barry's, Richard's, Tinker Tot.pdf; Att 10-Table for Removal of

Concrete Walks and Drives.pdf; Att 11-Field Documentation of Installed Concrete
Drive.pdf; Att 3-CO 34 Draft signed by Conti.pdf; Att 4-ADA Compliant CB-01 Grate Cost
Submittal.pdf; Att 5-Grading for Sidewalk East of Walgreens Force Account
Submittal.pdf; Att 6-High Early Concrete Cost Submittal.pdf; Att 7-Existing Curb
Removal & Replacement Cost.pdf; Att 8-Incidental Behind Curb at MLK.PDF

Desiree,

Please see the attached contractor signed change order 34 and backup attachment for Dickie to use for TPCG plan
change processing. DOTD's concurrence with participating funds is in Gary’s email below.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceens.com
Main: 225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

Www, providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

v

PROVIDENCE

PLACES to WORK

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:_ This emall Is intended for the persan to whom It Is addressed and may contaln certaln information that Is privileged or exempt
from disclosure under appiicable law. If you are not the intended redplent (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distributlon, or copylng of this
message Is strictly pronibited. If you receive this message In error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Gary Gisclair [mailto:Gary.Gisclair@LA.GOV]

Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 8:48 AM

To: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Subject: FW: Hollywood Road; Draft Copy of Change Order 34 {Concrete and Erosion Control Related Items) for Review

Roy,
PC 34 is approved and will be participating

Tks)



Gary Gisclair, P.E.

Assistant District Administrator of Operations (Houma)
(985) 858-2406 {office)

(985) 226-4238 {cell)



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 1 of 5
SMGRO00S
Louisiana NO. 034
Department of Transportation and Development )
Change Order Report Date: 05/18/2016
$.P.NO. H.007350.6-R1 FAP. NO.|  H007350
Name: Hoellywood Road Widening Primary Parish: Terrebonne
Category 2/2C

This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer
This change order requires an LADOTD Area Engineer authorizer

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Hollywood Road Widening. i . . . LA 311
This project is for construction of a four lane highway on Hollywood Road, and installation of drainage improvements from 10
LA 3040 (Mertin Luther King Blvd), Hollywood Road is owned by Terrcbonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG).

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION — The purpose of this Change Order is to pay the contractor concrete related item over-runs and
to reconcile the conerete and erosion control quantities.

The specific item description that details the explanation for the item increase, decrease, or creation will be shown below under the item
heading. The specific item descriptions below wilk further explain the concrete item over-runs,

COST - This change order is participating, This change order is an overrun of $100,497.80, The mumtor.supplied a cost‘hrgﬂkfioﬁ'n for
the “High Early Conerete Mix Type B Paving” item (line item 932) and “Replace Grate to be ADA Compliant (Catch Basin)” (line item
964). The “Sidewalk Slope Grading East of Walgreens” item (linc item 965) was based on force account.

TIME - No contract time will be added by this change order due to no impact to the controlling item of work.
SPECIFICATIONS - This change order does not alter any specifications.

ATTACHMENTS - Attached to this change order and made part of this change is the following:
ATTACHMENT 1 - PC Category Worksheet

ATTACHMENT 2 - TPCG Change order approved w/backup documentation
ATTACHMENT 3 - PC (Drafi) Signed by Contractor

ATTACHMENT 4 - ADA Compliant CB-01 Grate Cost Submittal
ATTACHMENT 5 - Grading for Sidewalk Slope East of Walgreens Cost Submitial
ATTACHMENT 6 - High Early Congrete Cost Submittal

ATTACHMENT 7 - Existing Curb Removal and Replacement Cost Submittal
ATTACHMENT B - Incidental Behind Curb at MLK Cost Submittal
ATTACHMENT 9 - Incidental Replace in Drainage Servitudes Cost Submittal
ATTACHMENT 10 - Table for Removal of Concrete Walks and Drives
ATTACHMENT 11 - Field Documentation of Installed Conerete Drive

Project Number H.007350.6

202-02-06100 Line Item 0003 = 202-02-06100 Removal of Concrete Walks and Drives

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 1592.754 sq m or 31.50%. . .

The increase in this item is due to a quantity under estimation in the plans for the amount of sidewalk and driveway that needed to be
removed. The plan and profile sheets showed the required removals but the quantity teble did not account for all the removels when the
plan revision was done. Attachment 10 provides a table that shows all of the removals not included in the quantity tables. The item was
paid based on field measure,

202-02-06140 Line Item 0004 = 202-02-06140 Removal of Curbs (Concrete)

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 7.62 In m or 2.58%. o

The increase in this item is due to a quantity under estimation in the plans for the amount shown as the need for an item increase was
found during construction. The item was paid based on field measure.

204-02-00100 Line Item 0013 = 204-02-00100 Tem Hay or Straw Bales
Funding Category 0001;

Decrease by 863 each to zero or -100%. :
The decrease in the item was due to the quantity being over-estimated. The item was not used on the project.

204-06-00100 Line Item 0014 = 204-06-00100 Temporary Silt Fencing

ht‘tp://hl3001msOO1/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 3/6/2017



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 2 of 5

Funding Category 0001:
Decrease by 216.992 In m or -8.04%, . )
The decrease in the item was due to the quantity being over-estimated. The item was paid based on field measure,

601-02-00900 Line Item 0020 = 601-02-00900 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (225 mm Thick) (Crossovers

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 117.089 sq m or 8.71%. L.

The increase in this item is due to a quantity under estimation in the plans for the amount shown as the need for an item increase was
found during construction. The poor condition of the existing pavement on the north end of Corporate Drive required additional panels to
be replaced to make the required longitudinal and transvers tie-ins per the concrete pavement (CP-01) standard plans. The item was paid
based on field measure,

601-04-00100 Line Item 0021 = 601-04-00100 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement Coring
Funding Category 0001;

Increase by 22 each or 275.00%. L

The increase in this item is due 10 @ quantity under estimation in the plans for the amount shown s the need for an item incresse wasd
found during construction. The standard specification requires 5 cores per lot and the project required 6 lots. The item was paid based on
field measure.

706-01-00100 Line Item 0047 = 706-01-00100 Concrete Walk {100 mm Thick)

Funding Category 0001:

Decrease by 23.493 sq m or -1.94%, .

The decrease in the item was due to the quantity being over-estimated. The item was paid based on field measure.

706-02-00200 Line Item 0048 = 706-02-00200 Concrete Drive (150 mm Thick)

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 875.961 sq m or 30.13%, ) .

The increase in this item is due to & quantity under estimation in the plans for the amount of driveways th.at were l:equu'ed and new '
driveways that were installed on Hollywood Road after the completion of the roadway plans. The following is a list of the new driveways:
Stations 1+110, 1+135, 14390, and 14450 (all left centerline): Stations 1+125, 14135, 1+137, 1+396, and 1+882 (all right centerlinc).
Also, additional panels were required to be replaced at Bluc Marin Car Wash, Redfish Restaurant, nn'd Dagquiri Shop to mect the
maximum allowed driveway slopes as per the driveway standard plan (DW-01). Attachment 11 provides a copy of the field
documentation that shows all driveways installed on the project. The item was paid based on field measure.

707-01-00100 Line Item 0049 = 707-01-00100 Concrete Curb

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 131.014 In m or 4.67%. L.

The increase in this item is duc to a quantity under cstimation in the plans for the smount shown as the need for an item increase was
found during construction. The item was paid based on field measure,

725-01-00100 Line Item 0056 = 725-01-00100 Temporary Detour Roads

Funding Category 0001:

Decrease by 1848.6 sq m or -21.15%, .

The decrease in the item was due to the quantity being over-cstimated. The item was paid based on field measure.

NS-600-00220 Line Item 0097 = NS-600-00220 Saw Cutting Portland Cement Concrete Pavement

Funding Category 0001;

Decrease by 176434.713 mmlm or -26.16%. o, q .
The decrease in the item was due to the quantity being over-estimated in Chenge Order B. See Change Order 8 for additional information.
The item was paid based on ficld measure.

601-01-00300 Line Item 932 = 601-01-00300 High Early Concrete Mix Type B Paving

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 455,488 sq m or 100%.

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the High Early Type B Paving that was used to accelerate the Hollywood Road and
Imperial Drive intersection construction phasing. Imperial Drive north required two phast::s and Isnpenal l?nve sguth required one phase.
The Project Engineer agreed to use the high early paving due to Imperial Drive north having a raised mcdl_nn w]:pch would_not a.!low for
split construction. Due to the raised median, the traffic was entering and exiting only on one side of Imperial Drive. }{npcﬂﬂl Drive south
also had traffic using one side to enter and exit. This item only accounis for the additional cost of the high early additives as the original
plan item was used to pay the concrete pavement. Sce attachment 6 for edditional information.

NS-SRP-00038 Line Item 964 = NS-SRP-00038 Replace Grate to be ADA Compliant (Catch Basin)

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 2 each or 100%. : i

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the ADA compliant grates that needed to be installed on two catch basins (CB-01)
where the basins were incorporated into the new sidewalk. The alignment of the sidewalk was modified to near the right-of-way due to the
grade difference within the [imits of the Wraparounds driveway from the roadway to right-of-way. When the sidewalk alignment was
modified, the sidewalk then needed to incorporate two catch basins that were installed near the right-of-way thus required ADA complaint

http://h13001ms00 1/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 3/6/2017



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 3 of 5

grates. See attachment 4 for additional information.

202-02-06100 Line Item 965 = 202-02-06100 Sidewaik Slope Gradin East of Walgreens (Near Station 2+410 Rt CL

Funding Category (001:

Create item for 1 3q m or 100%. . Lo e

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the additional grading required when the new sidewalk was tied-in to the existing he
sidewalk at the east end of Hollywood Road near stations 1+390 to 2+410 tight centerline. The section of existing sidewalk needed tod‘
replaced so that the ADA running slope requirement of 5% would not be violated. The additio‘nnl sidewalk to tie-in required more grading
to cut down the slopes around the new sidewalk. The cost of edditional grading was tracked via force account. See attachment 5 for
additional information,

707-01-00100 Line Item 967 = 707-01-00100 Concrete Curb (Station 1+701 to 1+738 Rt Centerline

Funding Category 0001:

Create itern for 37 In m or 100%. . S

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the additional concrete curb that ueeded to be installed at Richard’s Restaurant Supply
located at Stations 1+701 to 1+738 right of centerline. Due to the new roadway grade being raised at the Corporate Drive intersection, "
concrete curb needed to be installed because of the parking lot and sidewalk elevation dﬂfe_re_nce. '!'he park!ng lot was had curb before the
project began. The cost of the curb was tracked via force account. See attachment 9 for additional information.

706-03-00100 Line Item 968 = 706-03-00100 Incidental Concrete Payin 100 mm Thick) (Station 2+401 to 2+430 Lt CL

Funding Category 4001:

Create item for 5.419 sq m or 100%. . . . .

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the 100mm (4 inch) incidental paving that was required to be mstal]ed'behmddtht: ::hurb
that was placed on the northwest comer of the Hollywood Road and Martin Luther King Blvd intersection. The curb was installe I:::.rri e
corner of'the intersection because the traffic signal foundation was inside the allowable clear zone and therefore must be behind a er
curb. See attachment 8 for additional information,

706-03-00300 Line Item 969 = 706-)3-00300 Incidental Concrete Paving (150 mm Thick Station 1+099 ¢o 1+120 R¢ CL

Funding Category 0001;

Create item for 43.83 sq m or 100%, . ,

This item is being cre:t?:d to pay the contractor for the 150mm (6 inch) incidental paving that was requjred to be installed at Barry's Salon
located at Stations 1+099 to 1+120 right of centerline. The existing paving was removed inside the drmna.ge servitude during cqns;;ucltlllon
to installed the required drainage. The Entity and property owner servitude agreement stated that any paving that was removed inside the
servitude must be put back by the Entity once the drainage construction was complete. The cost of the incidental paving was tracked via
force account. Sce attachment 9 for additional information.

706-03-00300 Line Item 970 = 706-03-00300 Incidental Concrete Paying (150 mm Thick) (Station 1+152 to 14158 Lt CL

Funding Category 0001;

Create item for 7.99 sq m or 100%. . . .

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the 150mm (6 inch) incidentel paving that was required to be installed at Tinker 'tll'lots
located at Stations 1+152 to i+158 lef of centerline. The existing paving was removed to have the space required to form and pour t‘i
east sidc of the Imperial Drive turnout. The cost of the incidental paving was tracked via force account. See attachment 9 for additiona
information.

707-01-00100 Line Item 971 = 707-01-00100 Concrete Curb (Remove, Replace, Drill, and Dowel) on Existin Concrete Pavement

Fuading Category 0001:

Create item for 104.948 In m or 100%, .. isting curb
This item is being created to pay the contractor for the removal and replacement of curb that was on existing pavement. The existing Cl
needed to be removed, pavement chipped and roughened down 1 inch for curb, drilled for dowel bars, dowel bars bent and epoxy in place,
and form and pour curb. The curb was required to be replaced at the following stations: 1-+099 to 1+121, 1+425 to 1+450, and 1+798 to
1+804 all lef of centerline. The cost of the curb replacement was tracked via force account. See attachment 7 for additional information.

CI-000-01-FA Y .ine Item 972 = CI-000-01-FA Force Account-Work at Richard Resturant ly and Hollywood Day Spa

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1 each or 100%.

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the wotk to be done at near Richard’s Re_stauran_t Supply and Hollywood Day Spa. '}'he
work to be done will be tracked and paid via force account, Once the work is complete, this item will be used to pay the contractor unt}l a
follow-up change order can be done to minus this item and create a lump sum item for the work that was tracked by force account. This
will ensure the contractor to be paid timely once the work is complete. The work will consist of replacmg two damaged concrete panels
and to widen the Richard’s Restaurant Supply driveway that accesses Hollywood Road. The driveway will not be replaced but only
widened to accommodate the delivery truck due to the proximity of the building that does not allow the truck to make the provided
turning. A damaged concrete panel at Hollywood Day Spa will be replaced.

It is mutually apreed by the partics represented to perform end accept the above revisions in accordance with_thc origh}al contract and
epplicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the
Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein,

http ://h13001msOO1/SMRernotcReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.00735 0.6-R1&... 3/6/2017



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 4 of 5
Major
Ttem No. I Item | Price Change Current | Revised %
em . 0 .
t usnti Quantity | Change
Proj. / Line Item No. g’) :tl: per Uni Quantity | Amount Q e
202-02-06100 Removal of Concrete No $15.22| 1592.754|%24,241.72] s5057.000] 6649.754] 31.50%
H.007350.6 / 0003 Walks and Drives 0.89% sqm
202-02-06140 Removal of Curbs No $17.78 7.620] $135.48| 295400 303.020] 2.58%
H.007350.6 / 0004 (Concrete) 0.05% Inm
204-02-00100 Temporary Hoy or No | S$19.89| -863.000|¢,,,cc 07| 863.000]  0.000],,0 100
H.007350.6 / 0013 A Yt 0.00% cach
204-06-00100 . Silt Fonci No $7.25| -216.992| -81,573.19] 2700.000] 2483.008[ -8.04%
H.007350.6 /0014 cmporary SHtkencing o s hm
601-02-00900 E"f“ﬂr:fe‘ff‘“"m . No $87.55|  117.089($10,251.14| 1343.700| 1460.789| 8.71%
)41y avemen!
(225 mm Thick)
H.007350.6 / 0020 (Crossovers 1.12% sqm
601-04-00100 Portland Cement No | s150.00 22.000| $3,300.00 8.000 30.000| 275.00%
Concrete Pavement
H.007350.6 / 0021 Coring 0.04% each
706-01-00100 Concrete Walk (100 No $52.84|  -23.493]|-$1,241.37| 1212.900| 1189.407] -1.94%
H.007350.6 / 0047 mm Thick) 0.55% sqm
706-02-00200 Concrete Drive (150 No $63.26| 875.961|$55.413.29| 2907.700] 3783.661| 30.13%
H.007350.6 / 0048 mm Thick) 2.09% sqm
707-01-00100 L Cuch No $28.95| 131.014| $3,792.86| 2807.400| 2938414 4.67%
H.007350.6 7 0049 onerete 0.74% Inm
725-01-00100 Temporary Detour No $5.00] -1848.600| -59,243.37( 8738.700| 6890.100] -21.15%
H.007350.6 / 0056 Roads 0.30% sqm
S ing Portland 3 3 287 -26.16%
NS-600-00220 cﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬁm&em No $0.08| 176434 713 514, 114,75 674370.000/497935.287) -26.16%
H.007350.6 / 0097 Pavement 0.35% mmlm
601-01-00300 High Early Concrete No $6.77|  455.488| 53,083.65 0.000] 455.488| New
H.007350.6 / 932 Mix Type B Paving 0.03% sqm
NS-SRP-00038 Replace Grate to be No | $2038.95 2.000{ $4,077.90 0.000 2,000 New
ADA Compliant (Catch
H.007350.6 / 964 Basin) 0.04% each
202-02-06100 Side‘}“ﬂ‘;‘;t’?f No | $1263.36 1.000| $1,263.36 0.000 1.000| New
Walgreens (Near
H.007350.6 / 965 Station 2+410 RtCL) | 0-01% sqm
707-01-00100 Concrete Curb (Station | No $92.68 37.000| $3,429.16 0.000 37.000f New
14701 to 1+738 Rt
H.007350.6 / 967 Centerline) 0.03% Inm
706-03-00 Incidental Conerete N $435.13 5.419| $2,357.97 0.000 5419 New
00100 Paving (100 mm Thick)| " °
(Station 2+401 to
H.007350.6 / 968 2+430 Lt CL) 0.02% sqm
706-03-00300 ;nciﬁﬂgls‘gmm,};ick) No | $111.77]  43.830] $4,898.58 0.000{  43.830| New
aviag mm
(Station 1-+099 to
H.007350.6 / 969 1+120 Rt CL) 0.04% sqm
706-03-00300 idental Con No | $231.25 7.990| $1,847.69 0.000 7.990| New
Inciden crete
Paving (150 mm Thick)
(Station 1+152 to

http://h13001ms00 1/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 3/6/2017




Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 5 of 5

H.007350.6 / 970 1+158 L.t CL) 0.02% sqm
Congrete Curb
707-01-00100 (Remove, Replace, No $102.36 104.948)|$10,742.48 0.000 104.948( New
Drill, and Dowel) on
H.007350.6 / 971 Existing Concrete 0.09% Inm
Pavement
C1-000-01-FA Force Account-Workat | o |g15000.00 1.000{$15,000.00 0.000 1.000| New
Richard Resturant
Supply and Hollywood
H.007350.6 / 972 Day Spa 0.13% each
Additional Contract .
Deys Requested None Amount of Over Run: $100,497.80
Requested By: Recommended By:
Date: Date:
Oncale, Jacob District Administrator

Resident Engineer

Accepted By:

E%I:IR}EBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED Date: Date:
Contractor DOTD Chief Const. Engineer

By: Approved:

Date:
Chief Engineer

State Project No, H.O07350.6-R1 r\
Plan Change #034 Date; 14 March 2017
DraR - t )
Original Contract Cost: $11,430,336.85 Conti Enterprises Inc.

Total Approved Change Order to date: $653,676.79

% of Total Approved Cost: 5.7119%

http://h13001 ms001/SMRermoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 3/6/2017



© LS
Roy Payne, PE IV v

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2016 3:44 PM

To: ‘Christopher Conerly'

Ce: David Jenks; 'Bill Koeppe'

Subject: RE: Hollywood Road; RE: ADA compliant CB-01 grates
Attachments: 161011 - Trans 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates.pdf
Chris,

The price to provide two ADA compliant grates are approved for a total cost of $4,077.89. You can proceed with placing
the order and installing once they arrive on-site. The grates will be paid by change order for the amount approved.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceens.com
Main:  225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

www. providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

At g
o Ty

BEST

PLACES to WORK
NEHENE .

PROVIDENCE

ji t is privileged or exempt
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall is Intended for the person to whom It is addressed and may contain certain Infofmatxon tha [
from disclosure under applicable law. 1f you are not the Intended recipient (s), you are notified that the dissemination, dlstribullzlon, or copying of this
message Is strictly prohibited. If you recelve this message [n error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Maite Pate [mailto:mpate@conticorp.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 11:36 AM

To: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Cc: Bill Koeppe <bkoeppe@conticorp.com>; Christopher Conerly <cconerly@conticorp.com>; David Jenks
<davidjenks@providenceeng.com>

Subject: 161011 - Trans 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates

Roy,
Attached is Transmittal 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates
Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,



CONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDisON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MAIN OFFiCE FAX - 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

Houma , LA 70360

To: Letter of Transmittal
) Date: Job Number
Providence / GSE 10/11/2016 1308300-201
. Attention:
991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Hollywood Road =Widening

Trans 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates

‘We Are Sending You

(J Shop Drawings
(] Copy of Letter

E Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
] Primts O Plans ] samples (1 Specifications
[I Change Order X oOther:

Copies | Date (W/E)

No. Description

E-Copy 10/11/2016

201

Trans 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

For approval
O For your use
[ As requested
[ For review

[] For Bids Due

{J Approved as submitted {7 Resubmit copies for approval
] Approved as noted ] Submit coples for distribution
[0 Returned for corrections (0 Return corrected prints

[ Prints returned after loan to us
[] Other:

Remarks:

Attached is the Trans 201 - ADA - Compliant CB-01 grates

Copy To:

Signed: -

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us &l once.

Revision 2




Prejact! 1308300 - Hollywood Femd Widening
Datn

Activy: 001
Crmplyact Edteecaion

ity on Lateer sl Mriyp on Total Extra Wark | Request {Cakender

[— — ChonOnaOwcrigion | O ofWerk |ayf uu | | Ealpnmes | Matwrinin 0 165 | Swimamtractor @ 10% | Bond @ S1% Prica Days)

(3]

C3 1118 LT8 )] [] [~ S 1) 3 3933 40768
Tolals’]
| ‘o] gree] B - FLEH ARTTAN -




Extra Work Detall
Extra Wark Description: 001
Date of Work na
Labor
N OT Rate wl
raft Ratew/ Iaxas, WC,
Code Description Here Employee Hours  Taxes, WC, OTHours  Fringe Jotsls
LBJE2  Exp d Laborar Journey Jafery Blackmors 1 s 22 § - s nr s nn
LEBJE2 i d Laborer J Bradlsy Absamand 1 3 2222 § - ] 2222 § nx
TOTAL LABOR § 404
Egulpment
P Ogesting  Qperting  Stendby  Stangby
Eaulpment Descrintion Fleet #-Description  Hours Rate Hours Rate Totals
TOTAL EQUIPMENT § -
Materia|
SuppllerMatarial Quantity UofM  UnltCost Total JaxRate Jotals
Fortarma - ADA compllam CB-01 graies 2 § 1,500,00 % 3,000,00 10.50% § 3,315.00
Fortsmm - ADA compliant CB-01 gratas - Freight 1 : 3 15000 § 150,00 10.50% $ 168575
TOTAL MATERIAL § 3,480.76
Subcontractors/Rentaly
Subcontractor-Work Performed Qemtity Unit Cost Tota!
s -
SUBTOTAL § 3,526.19
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% $ 52878
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% § -
BOND @& .69% $ 23,82
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $ 4,077.89




[ ]
I5% FORTERRA

Forterra Pipe & Precast

Date October 11, 2016 Bid Date 10/11/2014
Quote No. 16101109550279 Plan Date
Project LA DOTD PROJECT H.007350.6 Engineer  Louisiana Department of
HOLLYWOOD ROAD ADD ON Transportation
HOUMA, LA

Lafourche Parish
Contractor Conti Federal Services

We are pleased to quote the following on the above project. Prices are committed on this project only
and are subject to change after 45 days from bid date.

Description Quantity Unit Price Ext Price
FREIGHT CHARGE 1EA $150.00 $150.00
V-4863 ADA COMPLIANT GRATE ONLY 2EA  $1,500.00 _ $3,000.00

Structure Grand Total $3,150.00

Subject to State, County & Local Taxes.
F.0.B.: Jobsite.

Terms: Net 30
Kent Bergeron Ir.

Office: (985) 652-5806
Cell: (504) 235-1918

Page 1 of 2 LA DOTD PROJECT H.007350.6 HOLLYWOOD ROA



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE
Any sale of goods is subject to the Limited Warranty and Remedies set forth below and Forterra’s other
General terms and Conditions of Sale. Any contrary provision in any purchase order or other document
of customer is rejected.

Unless otherwise agreed upon, custom items will be billed in full 60 days after manufacture; these items
will be discarded after 90 days at an additional 20% disposal fee.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND REMEDIES

Forterra warrants that, at the time of delivery, the goods sold will conform to the applicable specifications
set forth in the Quotation, Acknowledgement of Order, or other sales document signed by Forterra.
FORTERRA MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MECHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE DISCLAIMED. If the goods fail to conform, at time of delivery, to this
limited warranty, Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy and Forterra’s entire liabiiity will be, at Forterra’s
election, (i) the repair or replacement by Forterra within a reasonable time of the non-conforming goods,
f.o.b. Forterra's plant, or (ji) the refund of the price paid for the non-conforming goods, and in either case
only if Forterra receives written notice of the defect or non-conformance within 30 days of the date of
delivery of the non-conforming goods. FORTERRA WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Forterra’s liabllity, whether under contract, in tort or
otherwise shall not in any event exceed the price of the goods or portion of such goods on which such
liability is based, and Buyer waives any claim for amounts in excess of that amount.

Page 2 of 2 LA DOTD PROJECT H.007350.6 HOLLYWOOD ROA



AR

CONTI EN\TER PRISESINC.

2045 LiNCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MaiN OFFICE Fax — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
) Date: Job Number
Providence / GSE 11/04/2016 1308300-205
. Attention:
991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:
Houma , LA 703860 Hollywood Road —Widening
Grading for Sidewalk East of Walgreens — Force Account

Woe Are Sending You X Attached 3 Under separate cover vla the following items:
[0 shop Drawings ] Prints O Plans [J] samples [ Specifications
[ | Copy of Letter (] Change Order X Other:
Copies Date (W/E) No. Description
E-Copy 11/04/2016 205 Grading for Sidewalk East of Walgreens — Force Account

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

X Forapproval [ Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval
O] Foryour use [0 Approved as noted ] Submit copies for distribution
[J As requested {7 Retumed for corrections (0 Return __ corrected prints

[J For review [ Prints retumed after loan to us

[] For Bids Due ] Other:

Remarks:

Grading for Sidewalk East of Woalgreens - Forca Account

Copy To:

IFenclosures are not ag noted, kindly notify us et once.

Revision 2




Project; 1208339 - Hollywood Romt Widening
Dumia 1014218

ActivBy: Grastirg lor Bidewalk Exst of Waigreans

Contratl Extension
arkup on Labaey el Mariap an Total Extra Wark | Asquest (Calarter
——CoeomoOonwDeciption 00 | Gew o vt fon] yu Equipmant Burtwriais Swbwtel | Meterieb g 19% | Sulwvwwrscror @ 0% |Bond @ 579 Pricy Days)
Uarur e - o
Leret-Emer 1w Wy mm|s sl 3 vew|s wmuly s sals  mw
Tatais,
L= I ) M1 A1) 1 741 126335




Exira Work Detall -
Extra Work Description: Sldewalk Grading - East of Walgresns
Data of Work 101472016
Laber
Craft Standard Rate w/ olggg, we,
Coda
Description Hers Employee Houre  Taxes, WC, OT Hours Erinag Jotals
LBF Labor Foreman Damon Green 5 3508 § 400 § 3508 § 14430
tBJEz Experlmce\;l Labnmr.!mnmyman Bradley Altemand 3 2222 & 400 $ 2222 & 8888
BIE2 xpetir Labarer ymen Joffrey Blackmorm H 2222 § 400 § 2222 § 88.88
DRy Daockouitder Journeyman Juan Ggrza $ 3637 % 400 $ 3837 § 14548
QEC  Operator Engingsr C Amaronte Garcia $ 3409 § 400 § 3408 § 136837
TOTAL LABOR § 603.89
Eauipment
Equip Ogerating  Qperating  Stendby,  Siandby.
Code Eaulpmen| Description Flest#-Description  Hoyrs Bate Hours Rate Iotals
8137 Dodge Pick Up a0 $625 o 5 - § 2800
2043 PC-50MR 40 $24.99 1] $ 548 § 9996
1286 Sman Du'mp Truck 40 $38.48 a $ 328 § 14584
8131 Dodge Pick Up 40 $6 25 0 5 - s 2500
2588 Earth (C55B3) Compaciomns 40 $66.42 ] $ 1101 § 28588
TOTAL EQUIPMENT § 561.48
Material
Suppller/Material Quantity UofM Unit Cont Yotal YaxRate  Tolals
TOTAL MATERIAL § -
Subcontractors/Reqtals
Subcontractor- Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Totaf
‘ -
SUBTOTAL § 1,165.37
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% $ 90.58
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% § -
BOND @ .59% $ 7.41
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT § 1,263.36




Duto.

IO - ) DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT -1k
=R e [l
. 1 L | A ERERTET)
GONTI i e
qu; @) .?-".f’- J!E [F l
SROJECT HO 1308300 w |2 |, 8 . %
PROJECT MAME  Hglywand Rd %g é§ E"-g: X I.g £l J 4
oA P
PORKLOZATON Welrrae \nay e P 412" Crasy 4o o Sensons = e s A B T
FORewan Camon Grekn ﬂ(‘]s ¥ ¢ “-t Slobj e | 4|3 s &
surERvisce  Bill Koepge - a
MSPECTOR Vb ué “\'3“' Lo S} . g
WEATHER Sl tLouay RAN ___ wimdy ° B < oot g Of S s |32
TEMPERATURE L 1) ryrevie. = 2 9 3 Eap S la E N Y g
FT EQUIFMENT EQuIR T N 1 = = e
EMPLOYEE HAME TRADE Cope DESCRIPTION | FLEET Ho. I~ | Qf ™o |o
- e | oo 7| 303 2.51 o 15
Green Sr., Damon oreman B pc go 24943 - r 1451
Maso I;« L g | d }
ey o
Allemand, Bradtey T Laborer LBJEZ v - 7 oy, r:) I
F-zs50 . 5 | 4| | |
Blackmora, Jalfrey Labarer LBJE2 ” g3 | Jo
e ix
RO ek i~ & sy ] ] {
Juan Garza Dack oBJ \C
RoWee | 21906
ce |Chalriie
Wilkins Garcia Laborer LAJEZ =
{19
Oriiz, Vietor Camenter cPJ |o
o
Accsta, Luis Carpenler CcPJ ' 1=
< lo:
Dominguez, Egidio Carpenter CPJ Pac 12
T e |88
Juan Reyes Carpenler CrPJ B?ff
|
Rolando Torres Lavorer LBJE4 | Ic
Napoleon Srerra Laborer LBJES o ¢
Am G OEC hesp - 2
afanle Garca Operalor (——
IS IO [Remied S | {12
Curris /ﬁ nSen Yrwes [ ThL - (e a
REMARKS PROD. GOAL f |
ACHIEVED > = jj = = >
: |
gz |3
EE
o=
a2z = = 1
£3 | s ‘1 N
!




DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT Oate. Lo~ |~ -1l

Day of the Week: _E1-ichewey
i
SHIFT: foay, 2na 23w con
N

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX

SUHCONTRACTORS ON SITE TO0AT —_ViSITORS ON.SITE TOUAY
—~level | Sl YES  NO
F l e

. SUYACTILWS 1R ES §OUT DavaDE
[ vf ,13&[,41'_ Lron, ] B velt {1 Fand) =vss was mzazmogeizzvare gy |
) Frvel

Use | P"‘k‘ € Pnetl] oit o edess o pif IMINOS TA<=y v ¥OU FSD v
Subaces oy Permer~r  Saal ).

82 TESIS Taasr DAY

TOT. d2NS4A5E0Y "ALa wELI 1O Ay

VA

WATER'ALS 23LVERED TTDAY

WLEREAS QLTS L OTY 3 ICDuvENTED

—
—

DN DR LAIDA SSUSS TCJsy

2 5050

COSTCOOE | DETAMED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY
/1 4 Frie HiL ke atahes P Cnp Befaren  wew Coir Bovenewr nu) Sxianrs Resy o

ZB‘X 2-,7.34-‘;;': @ /;/fn- ar S‘;::/G’_IE'(,’/"-.\;( ':f')( ‘?’)‘. "7"‘

" >
ML | funavate _Iade Lr pMew SipliwelE gy G5t Sids ok And, Ireens cibwenas,|
s Aesoe e Gy ele_ak Madlr L

Cos g oty oM Extsnys Sl i 7> C':s::;,;_ s Dale GJ:M& . Oy QC"[A)(_ Lira sy,
- -’

=3

o177 | FPex Hp lane ShEF Falfe patern A/s; (it (2 MRy 2 fard

«pt vy
SO0 1Rt vy pet ps hac! ceses daipt o Gard,
ra s

525 i)/ﬁfc’ Seohe fa{:[ & ee Trmiler

Vs o e g s R
D ej_g;-;;::‘l- JIE"-':U:A-.-_":_:!,V-’P_A"."."_,‘-,

270060 | (i st ‘g,';n @ 77" /}-;jg}i{ 2 -’7/.};(@?5 fe Srapacound,

Ol100] | tuie vt 127720 10 Advevced Slu_.;p ¥ Skt Vncprosre 1 anl
lwvsveppee hsl\_r end Dl : ’

©22020 | Lowmove. Sidle kit Ganr L MA D‘nuﬁua? hewsl rp Gorde fralen Come
3l 42 3.7 s = JL S AT

CONTRACT PAY ITEMS
PAYITEM# | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uNITS
, -
2-02-06tay Retove Sttt - FEuor of Ly le reeny  D/wt .S n*
x L
S IV V] Aeviewsoay DATE FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE

@U{(__A/ Uﬂv [ lal/ igl}fp D Lper— Ly. /S



5 ST ¢

Extra Wol‘k Detall —
Extra Work Description: Type B - High Earty
Data of Work Wﬂg1 6

Labor
Standargd OT Rata w/
Description Here Emploves Hours  Taxea, WC, OTHours Erinas Totals
TOTAL LABOR § -
Equipment
Equip ©  Operafing Opersling  Stendby  Standby
Code Eaulpment Description Flest 3-Description  Hours Rate Hours Rate Totals
TOTAL EQUIPMENT § -
Matgral
Suppller/Material Quantity UolM  UnitCost Total InxRate Iotala
PCCP {225 mm Thick) 1250 M2 5 8532 § 119,150.00 0.00% 5 118,150.00
FPCCP (225 mm Thick) - High Early Additional Cost 1250 M2 s L3683 % 8,815.00 10.50% $ 7.309,58

1 Sq. M a1 9 Thck (10%Wasle) = 252 Cu M/ Sq M
[$157 - $130) - 252 = 55,202 / 5q M.

TOTAL MATERIAL § 126,459.58
Subcontractors/Rentaly
Subconiractor-Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Totaf
s -
SUBTOTAL § 126,459.58
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL ® 16% § 1,098.44
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% § -
BOND @ .59% $ 762.58
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT §  129,300.59




PURCHASE ORDER This Purchase Ordar Number must
appear an aff carrespondence,
Mi Addrass acknowledgamani, comespondanca, and quesmms lo: shipping papers and packages.
g:y;i: Purchase Qrder Number
Tal: 0 131824 OP
Fax: 1]
Businass UnltJob: 1308300
Suppllar: Ship To: LA DOTD Hollywaod Rd Widsnirg
LEBLANG BROTHERS READY MIX, INC. LA Hollywoood Road Widening | Date Issued: 3/22/16
POBOX 13 Terrehonne Parish Payment Terms: See Altached Terms
PAINCOURTVILLE LA 70391 LA Required Dellvery: Sae Individual Terms
FOB:
Shipping Via:
Remarks:
Supplier Contact Info: Bill To
Name: ln-AElngAl“éC BROTHERS READY Conti Enterprises, Inc, Delivary Instructions:
2045 Lincaln Highwa
Phone No.:  (+1) 985.369-6014 Edison NJ 08817
Fax No: {(+1) 985-369-6015
Email:
: e s TR o Tax o,
Hem Quantity um Deserlplon - - .« -: =o = R E"t“d“ Pﬂ“ " Rate
1.000 EA Cancrela Materials — %
5.000 94125.000 LB SUMMER ICE a6 .2000 18,825.00 35 ;s;s-s:.;,
. AT
12,000 1.000 S DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE 226 100.0000 100.00 95 “9:5-!6?
‘ ’QS ()
14.000 1.000 EA DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE ar2N6 100.0000 100.00 9%~ ;9.-5%‘7
0.5%,
15.000 200.000 M3 CLASS M 5 SACK MIX 22116 132.0000 26,400.00 ?‘5 >
ID,.:, o
16.000 100.000 LS DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE areAue 100.0000 10,000.00 9 fg
lb s
(4
18.000 200,000 M3 7 SACK GROUT 3r2hs 151.0000 30,200.00 35 oY
s g
19.000 730,000 M3 CLASS M 3000 PSI CONCRETE 3fane 132.0000 96,360.00 ?}: '9':5-&'-?
10,570
20.000 300.000 M3 CLASS M 3000 PS1 CONCRETE ar2he 153.0000 45,800.00 5%
HIGH EARLY Cb& 10,5 T o
21.000 5800.000 M3 TYPE B 4000 PSI CONCRETE 2216 136.0000 788,800.00 Bﬂm
0.5 79
22.000 300.000 M3 TYPE B 4000 PSI CONCRETE arzane 153.0000 45,900.00 96.%
HIGH EARLY ‘3?’ 0.5 %0
23.000 50.000 M3 MID-HIGH RANGE WATER REDUCER 3r2/16 8.0000 400.00 % %
m b4
24.000 50.000 M3 RETARDER arie 4.0000 200.00 ca}, TS
’Dn g ‘70
25.000 100.000 HR NIGHT TIME (5PM-6AM) zane 250,0000 25,000.00 BE%

4 HOUR MINIMUM

Ca-& 0%

Page 1 ot 2



Conti

CONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
Main OFFICE FAX — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX - 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
. Date: Job Number
Providence / GSE 08/16/2016 1308300-192-1
. Attention:
9861 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Houma , LA 70380

Hollywood Road -Widening

Existing Curb Removal & Replacement

We Are Sending You X Attached [] Under separate cover via the following items:
[J Shop Drawings (] Prints (] Plans [J] samples [0 Specifications
[] Copy of Letter [] Change Order Other:
Copies | Date (WIE) No. Description
E-Copy B/16/2016 1§2-1 Existing Curb Removal & Replacement — Revised Pricing

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

X Forapproval
(] Foryour use
O As requested

[J Approved as submitted [] Resubmit copies for approval
[J Approved as noted [0 Submit copies for distribution
[ Returned for corrections [J Retum corrected prints

(] For review
[] For Bids Due

[] Prints retumed after loan to us
[] Other:;

Remarks:

Attached is the Existing Curb Removal & Replacement — Revised Pricing - Change Order

Copy To:

i

Signed: WE]

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Revigion 2




Projsct:
Data

1308300 - Hallywood Road Widening
H1/mie

Activity:  Change Ordar - Curh Removal & Replacamaent

Conti

Markup on Labor | lariap on
and Matterials @ | Sulsmntractn| Bond @ [Total ExtraWork] Un2 Price (Based on
| Chonge Ordiar Description Dats of Work Oty Jum] Lebew ] Equipment | Materists | Subcontractor | Subtotar 15% @1 ST Price IATm)
Curls Ressram] = 260280 - A7 [TAGEE1E i @3 _Tm|s e s H - 10515 TEGA | § P K- 3
Gt R Chavgs - 250280 - 00— [WniHE 1 Bis izna|s e=m(s B 5 TEa7 |8 18331 | § P Y] ; T ) 1ITAY
Curuirsitstion = 2D - O L] i [ A ) R A 5 PRI 7S — |8 _1Ha|s T
Eurd in+iafiafion ~1NFR0 004 (827518 1 5|9 a5 33438($s  7esa[s 5 1415185 i@z s ~ [t_ex[s__1mne T
[|
|
Tony: ¥ 20076 78041 |5 cmaii|s < [N R[S T =Rl iR
Lt Prinm Wnlln Noggired
Funare] Harvse - Rerreral 4 1ma M l—m-'.m_n
Herrt « Replacsrrord 3 o e M amn
"Nichures Efry Let - Rarreeend ] 1wra o F Ch ) AVT T
icinesfy Bty Lot + Replurmrramy § A P MY "]
ey Rermenl 1 ra nam 3 Losa
Woncturns - Replacyrmm 1] Lig nm l 1Al

h-—-m—-mmmm.mmnmmu




rEFI0'E § LNNOWY Y3040 IDONVHI TVLOL
ST $ %65 @ anoa
o $ %0l @ HOLOVHINOIENS NO dNYUYIN
vo gLl $ %SLD WINILYW PUE HOBY NO dNHNYI
§6'1¥6 $ Iviolens
. $ YOLIVHINODANS WIOL
jeiog I{i%) b Amueny PAWIDH 0g WIOM-1O19ENUCIGNS
WOPenuooqng
M $  TYINIIVIY IViOL
H N H
s N s
s|Ejogp oEd xe] Jeo 500 wwn won Kmnuenp
TEHOTEW
oerss $ INIFWDINDI TVL10L
5 54 JMYH TT LW
i9cy  § $ o SI68 59 dned oitg Gl
presL § H [ AL 59 JesRanue] By Gy STBREETSIO - (T
BT ey TinoE ey gimoy  uonduasoge 1094 Uonaposeq vowdmby .55
AqPUTIS  Aqpunif  BONEodp  BUneodp dinbzy
juowdinbg
£9'LlL $ Hoav1iviold
LT § har H P S 0 fanlung o83 UPARARSE B gD
LR 5 2oEr 4 {44 4 30 LA LR urwi dumar ousd g rdo
EHE ¢ f9Er 1 Firk 1 F0 Tuh AT weukumar LB ey rdga
593§ ¥ H GIre < < 1810) Oputrry UTwBNOL SRR FROLRUTEY  pINTY
SIEjOL BBuUpg SINOH 10 "OAA SORE] EInoH ookojding WO uoNdpsEeg  opod
IR E0XR] M aey plEpvaIS 11 5]
TROEH 10 PrRpmMS
J5qe]
S10Zrotis WO 0 01eg
1RACWMOY QINDY uondpateq yiop Enxg

11£18Q Yom enx3




»
cmtl DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT SHEET 1 OF 1
S —— CAPTURE SHEET
g e o
CONTI COMPANY. {Conll Entarpriges fac, - ' — ——
CLIENT: - iLatoTD DATECFWORK: 173012016 |
CLIENTCONTRAGTNO:  [Hbo7asp — — = CUMMULATIVE TICKET #  Jeat
PROJECT HAME: Hollywood Road Widaning ACTWITY TICKET#
CONTI PROJECT HUMBER: 1305300 CONT) CHANGE ORDER #_
DESCRIFTION OF WORK
(AREA WORK PERFORMED: Iwan 1k |[1 Setwwnn Dagu n anso and Snas F thess
STATEMENT OF WORK ACCOMPLIBHED: Crow bngan 1o temove existing curb in twn Iocations al emply parking 'ol i between Daquin shop and Snap Finess alsl 1+481 5 0
1+450 622 (C 878m) and 1+450 451 fo 1+431 249 (19 202m} Ramoved exising curb 1* bellow pavement [avel
Tho undorsignod acknowlodges only that the labor, squiptiont. and materials isiod herain woro In faci lsod Io erform the scopa of work dascribad.
ABOR QUIP & ATTA z
Employeo Unfon | Crak Code {shir | sT | ot | oT Equipment Daseription Float Hrs Oper | ra idia
| Rolando Yorrea LBJE4 2 185 Ay Compacior 2251 85
Vigtar Oz CPJ 865 Rack Truck 1880 65
Luis Acosla cPJ BS 2-35#4 Jack Hammer nla 85
Egidio Dominguez CPJ a5 Cut O/ saw nfa 65
Tolal Total
Description_ Extsnded Description Vendor /PO / Involea Quanliq_‘ uom Unit Prige
. ] —
[
- -—— e —————————————————
_SUBCONTRACTORS,TRUCKERS7 RENTALS
—_  Doscription e Extended Deacription Vandor/ PO / Invelco Quantity uam Letit Prico
|
- I S | R —
| _|
4 ey e i
CONTI REPRESENTATIVE. Print Nama: OWNER REPRESENTATIVE: _ |Print Nama
e —— B B
SIGNATURE TITCE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE batn




- DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT [ 7. 241 /¢
l l:‘lav olt:a Wan]l_t: ::RCL"-'C:-:I s m ,
. e
A G R
PROJECT NO, 1308300 w :S_
PROJECT NAME. Hollywood Rd i %o < g _
WORK LOCATION, 97745 o g, Jeid , Selices = é é ! 2
FOREMAN: Damon Gree T .
SUPERVISOR: _Bill Koeppa Q e @
INSPEGTOR. ?:‘ "g" |~Q N % N 2
WEATHER. CCLEAR™YY £ cLouoyY ) RAIN ) WINDY 8 N0 3 z
TEVMPERATURE. /D) T — — § “\\ Q 3 Q g
y CRAFT EQUIPMENT EQUIP o W =5
EMPLOYEE NAME TRADE CODE | DESCRIPTION | FLEET No. N U | "
Dectye.
Green Sr., Damon Foreman LBF . 5 !
F50d r?/q 575/ g s
Sierra, Napoleon Cruz Laborer LBJES g g
Mlarser
All d, Bradley T Lab BJE2
leman ¥ orer L ,fe‘ﬂ /,&/ 4 y
Blackmore, Jaffrey Laborer | LBJE2 ﬂFF
30{ Z- 2‘5- ?
1 ——
h ‘/4”5{0 /al‘f‘e‘; /,1 éﬁfful’(fg_.l &4 "é
] 149 in 44
Ortiz, Vietor Carpenter | cPJ | f P cood 723} 74
3 . 5 e
Acosta, Luis Carpenter CPJ ﬂ*"d’ BAG « (?5@ [.24. ¢
2~ 3575 Jaeqliapmers ’5‘ éfﬁ"
Dominguez, Egidio Carpentar | CPJ (74
5.5 2.8 2
Jaan [2;'q£_._§ enlel A PT
[
Menitt, Aaron Operator QEC OFF
REMARKS PROD. GOAL = _
ACHIEVED | = | S N
E
32 5
5 E L‘
-
a H
Ho[E|nl-




DAILY FOREMAN'S REFORT

Clata:

7 3¢ /6
Day of the Waok: 5-4’/

)
SHIFT: éﬂ/ 2nd  ad off
[ SUBCONTRACTORS ON SWETODAY | ViSTTORS ONSTTETODAY CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
45 YES __ NO
ANY ACCIDENTS, INJURIES, EQUIP DAMAGE
IF YES, WAS THE FIELD OFF.CE NOT'FIE0 J
PHOTOS TAXEHN BY YU TCOAY P
OC TESTS TAKEN TODAY
TOOL BOX SAFETY TALK HELO TODAY -1 y
MATERIALS DELIVERED TODAY - |
WERE AS-BUILTS & QTY'S DOCUMENTED v |
UNION OR LABOR ISSUSS TODAY -~

COST CODE

DEFAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY

/7e/3y

Zetw e forms i 274 fﬁdf'dfiy . Ot L{M/A? Aran  HAediFeernin)

*

J}b Lt dndl _fepicse  Lrord

VZvia A’ce,z /& e geiate zi/*xuzu{q.f & ;ﬂﬂ:& Yoy # Ly tare,
4\‘734;22/7 ;2[542’ Y. zd Z[i/rz—?’: Drire m(qj

L piealy C-f-"“"ﬂla:flf'wl —fpv e 4y e—cu.-ft.m/hi?

Vb 1 Koyt (w78 A/ Divesiy ot pmgr lor oucliseent
LiOval 7T bg‘w jko[ﬁ‘- ./ Nl O qiu),q, /Cn(g o< L;_;"g Sy ol 91(‘;1«.
Q0 | ey~ 5 ey Urprs , A gt j’,wrgg{,&fwww;«; Cerd 2o roJ
! Belng f’:wéh s T (evefi,, EWl) 5“0,'%: Loyl
(sg  J85 L TAO OGRS IIAY. 2-35% lackbominess o | comd¥ Sob
) Bl mrochl,
/Q’M{,\.\i‘ﬂ. 4‘2 S6 v,
. CONTRACT PAY ITEMS
PAYITEM# | DEBCRIFTION QUANTITY UNITS
£ <t i-00iec | Gbveny e s Yigm
Daa Sy (Wéj'> 26 et o 35 (#Qg“iq floe,
Tl Tors 35 wnden 23 oy Scqlelog 1Sey
|
D ;A REVIEweney FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE

v
F

770 /4

D Lforin Sa

EYEY/ P



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015
AIR TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

Portable Rotary Screw Air Compressors

Miscellaneous

Model: P185WJD

Power Mode: Diesel

Air Delivery Rating: 185 cfm
Rated Pressure @ PSI: 125
Horsepower: 80

Fleet: The Conti Group

8/3/16
Prepared by

ID: 2251
Rate Element % 3
Depreciation 27.34 $210.76
Overhaul 57.31 $441.79
Indirect 8.15 $62.83
CFC 719 $55.43
Adjustments: Manthly Weekly Daily Hourly  Op.Cost/ FHWA
Hr
Published Rate: $770.88 $215,20 $54.00 $8.00 $14.65 $19.03
Region: .9420 ($44.71) ($12.48) ($3.13) {$0.46})
Age: 1.0000
With All Adjustments $726.17 $202.72 $50.87 $7.54 $14.65 $18.78



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK

Second Half 2015

Model: C3500

Fleet: The Conli Group

ID: 1880

Rate Element

Depreciation
Overhaul
Indirect
CFC

Adjustments:

8/3/16
Prepared by:

Published Rate:
Region:
Age:

With All Adjustments

0/0 s
Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Op.Cost/ FHWA
Hr
$904.64 $254.40 $63.76 $9.48 $25.80 $30.94
1.0000
1.0000
$804.64 $254.40 $63.76 $9.48 $25.80 $30.94



HEIOG MIGA enxg

304 0 4 $ LNNOWY HIQHO0 3ONVHI TYLOL
BELE $ %65 @ anog
S $ %0t @ HOLIVHINOOENS NO dNNHYW
X4 4:18 $ TSL @ IVIHALYW pue HOBYT NO dNYYYN
peLvR') $ violsns
- $ YHOLIVYINODENS IVI0L
el e ) Anueng
mm_um.-raun_.-m
o $ WRHILYW TViOL
o H - t
E0L  Tieg xe1 EoL g6 N wien Tnueng [T O
enoey
E6'5Z9 $ INIWSINDZ TVIOL
5 Cignt 3 H 0 T0ELs [ 1.]] REENIHLID PY SR FOSSEFALTD SR 1314
B 5 ool JALTH T e
0507 § ! GIKS oo “MLIRY  0§R)
(13T $ o 56918 ot ChR L] 13 S 5.
Lg% H 0 L. Fit L1 [0 T L)
Sjeiog aiey TIROH PIcy Ehof  uondyasoQ-# 1eold UoNdpos0Q JUoWdInbs opoD
qRLT) Aqoutiy  Bopoedg  Dapeedg dinb3
_—__BEN—_._MM
WL $ ¥OBvVTTViOL
$9¢9¢ § I9er £ it 9% $ at ranfuanng 6923 vewfainst ajusden I )
LM 5 Z9EF % ik < O D eI A urufaumar epuadas ]
i 8 [aEe 5 JE € o1 iy $TY UTEARIMAP 15] e rd>
WITO§ MW H 24 ¢4 H 1 punLR gy A3prrg veuidunor I0QR FONUASTS TG
1.4 TR S 14 H ke H 3 udRro Ueg UPABOLINET g0
S[EjoL aBupEg WN0H 10 DM "S0XEL noy [TLITE (T OI0H UoNdPIEta  PPeD
DA S0NE L M ey PICPUEIS 17T
Jeaey 10 PIEPURS
JoqEy
gkozike Mom o oieg
|eAoway quny iwondussog Wopm eaxa




Conti

DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT

SHEET 1071 ’

S CAPTURE SHEET |
lcoNTLCOMPANY, _ IConti Enterprises inc. _ - B B
CLENT:  Lapgm — = _DATEQFWORK: ei2ots |
CLIENT CONTRAGTNO.  |H007350 - - [CUMMULATIVETICKET® 002 |
PROJECTNAME: __  HollywaogApadWiderng ACTIITY TICKETS 002 ,‘
CONTI PHOE NMBER: 11308300 I |CONTI CHANGE ODRDER ¥ 1250280

AREA WIRK PERFORMED: . ETETY bt 1% ety ps Qi atvi ol Snap F 2neus
STATEMENT OF WORH ACCOMPLISHED: A e e | remaving anshing cuth .0 bwo locaton at empty parkung ket betwean Daquin sheg and Snan Fonoss

The undorslgnad acknowledges only thal ihe fabor, equlpment, and materials listed heraln wera in fact used to perform the scope of work describod.

AQONR L]
—_Employes Unlon | craf Code |Shiti | 5T | oT | DT Equipment Description Fleet # |_Hrs Opor_| Hrs Idie
. 1
Darmzn Graen LBF k] Dadge 1500 1 g1 3
Bradley Allemard | LRJEZ 1 Ferd 250 1525 1
Lus Acosta CPJ | 18 Rack Truck 1883 10
]
Votor Oz * cPJ 10 | Act Compressor i 2251 10 :
T 1
Egdo Dominquez L ! CPJ : i0 | ! ]
. | | |
[ | ! |
1
+ . | .
! i *
| |
= l
|
I
I
i [
! |
] ]
Total I { o Total |
MATERIALS
Dascription Eatonded Dpactiplion Vendor { PO / Involea Quantity | LiCHa Unil #ries |
|

,
— 1

SUBCONTRACTORS

ITRUCKERS'Y,

 Desoripion 1 Extendod Dedcriplion Vandor { PO ! Invalca _Ouantity | oM Uit Pricy |
I ! I
e ————— e —————————————————
CONTI REFRESENTATIVE: iPrint Nama: OWNER REPRESENTATIVE: iPrint Name
1
[SIGHATURE TTLE DATE SIGNATURE TnE DATE




=
m DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT pars: M| s 2elk
] C;) T w T F 3

(CIRCLE oy
SHIFT: qa? 2nd 3 QK Shit

(CIRCLE oNg
PROJECT NO.: (3eg300 o
PROJECT NAME: _ MHatislaud  Pel. g
WORK LOZATION: ’ z ¥
FOREMAN; Doy Sreed é |4
SUPERVISOR. wif Loepne 1
INSPECTOR: __ Pwawe. ) u QQ:; ’E g
WEATHER: CLEAR_ CLO/BY RAmN Snow woy 8 | ¢ \3"3 2
TEMPERATURE: 10 § Sj 2l 2
2N R o
EMPLOYEE NaME o | Gonr | mscmmon | rierwo | |9 [Z "
: Dos ulll < A
DﬁMUU O-ragy L@r‘: ;;?zgr) 2131 or | ("
13 Uo
Nw.\clecw Dresrn Lajes | - o
p— Fge sT_|BIS 4
Efwi?feo_, /}/Ietﬁw.o Lier [$20 =
ST 5
Jefs Sluekrere er = OF
B pu3 ye3o il
Reved Negierr o<c | Thamw Zho3 | o l
&aT
oT
. Raei : o | o
Luis Acosrn ey | - | B [
. 2-3¢ 2l )
N Oz (2 | anetbawets =
2 A ) 185 N U
Gc! oo DGWJ'*-}V&’L C,FJ frir ot U’é of
h 8T
oT
8T
or
ST
oT
5T
or
REMARKS PROD. GOAL} =
Vowon el ol ACHIEVED | =
7 7 E
g | S
a -
g3 |5




|
COﬁ'i’g DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT oare: X 1 L, 28l

] @ T F s

«:m cwm
SHIFT: {pl 2d  3d  ONShR
[CIRCLE QNE)
SUBCONTRACTORS ON SITE TODAY VISITOR'S ON-SITE TODAY CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
YES NG
ANY ACCIDENTS. INJURIES, EQUIP. RAMAGE o’
IF YES. WAS THE FIELD OFFICE NOTIFIED
PHOTDS TAKEN BY YOU TODAY v .
QC TESTS TAKEN TODAY T
TOOL BOX SAFETY TALK HELD TODAY d .
MATERIALS DELIVERED TOOAY 4 )
WERE AS-BUILTS & QTY'S DOCUMENTED -,
UNION OR LABOR ISSUES TOOAY

COST CODE DETANLED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY

15°eie | Awnl, /’dmxwwf‘ Cr?  [fopr peuv Dr»&em.h, Locpnatys o

ory Lo (}Lchmrn)\ btpoess D Sleep i  Spdn? Sarress,

fanered 34 WF .

O froles (upe Cpnrerw Cor Gtrd  and wisivti 4 veda

Dvavels 40%5—?@9“:*1-:;

V7. oMy A feunity P Cavd gl pregure  [for fod  pavendey)

USU” | Etshras A DM‘*"?L, @ Fpvwl Yapre - Evsr Dvic=ien,,
LVL ﬁy Carrdh cr(.)‘o
2l %23 > b deey

CONTRAGT PAV TENS
PAYmEMS  [oESCRIPTION QuANTITY [unms

Zrol-ojon| Glvent S — (Arond_thoist Doortieny /@,,-\ Jey
21 323 » & duep

FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE

DATE
3/"’/.-”‘



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

Model: RAM 1500

Fleet: The Conti Group
ID: 8131

Rate Element %

Depreciation
Overhaul
Indirect
CFC

Adjustments:

8/3116
Prepared by:

Hourly Op.Cost/ FHWA

Published Rate:
Region: 1.0000
Age: 1.0000

With All Adjustments

Hr
57.75 $13.15 517.06
$7.75 $13.15 $17.06



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

TRUCKS

On-Highway Light Duty Trucks
Miscellaneous

Model: F-250 U

Power Mode: Diesel
Cab Type: Crew

Axle Configuration: 4X4
Ton Raling; 1
Horsepower: 195

Fleet: The Conti Group

8/316
Prepared by:

I 1528
Rate Element % $
Depreciation 58.00 $561.44
Cverhaul 23.33 $225.83
Indirect 9.33 $90.31
CFC 9.33 $90.31
Adjustments: Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Op.Cost/ FHWA
Hr
Published Rate: $968.00 $271.60 $67.84 $9.95 $11.45 $16.95
Region: .8590 ($39.69) ($11.14) {$2.78) {$0.41)
Age: 9100 ($83.55) ($23.44) {$5.86) {$0.86)
With All Adjustments $844.76 $237.02 $59.20 $8.68 $11.45 $16.25



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

Model: C3500

Fleet: The Conti Group
ID: 1880

Rate Element %

Depreciation
Overhaul
Indirect
CFC

Adjustments:

Monthly

Weekly

Daily

8/3/16
Prepared by:

Op.Cost  FHWA

Hr

Hourly

Published Rate:
Region: 1.0000
Age: 1.0000

With All Adjustments

$904.64

$904.64

$254.40

$254.40

$63.76

$63.76

$9.48 $25.80 $30.94

$9.48 $25.80 $30.94



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK

Second Half 2015

AIR TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
Portable Rotary Screw Air Compressors

Miscellaneous

Model: P185WJD
Power Mode: Diesel

Air Delivery Rating: 185 cfm

B8/3118
Prepared by:

Rated Pressure @ PSI: 125
Horsepower: 80
Fleel: The Conti Group
ID: 2251
Rate Element % $
Depreciation 27.34 $210.76
Overhaul 57.31 5441.79
Indirect 8.15 $62.83
CFC 7148 $55.43
Adjustments: Manthly Weekly Daily Hourly Op.gostf FHWA
r
Puhlished Rate: $770.88 $215.20 $54.00 $8.00 $14.85 $19.03
Region: .9420 ($44.71) ($12.48) ($3.13) {$0.46)
Age: 1.0000
With All Adjustments $726.17 $202.72 $50.87 $7.54 $14.65 $18.78



LZ°E6C $ LNNOWY H30H0 JONYHI IvLOL
(4} § %65 @anos
- S %0 @ HOLOVYLNOJENS NO JdNHYYW
pLroc S %SH@ WLV PUC OBV NO dNMEYW
+L098 $ vLolens
- § HOLOVHINODENS TVIOL
G LT i %] an Anuenp
OII¢. S
FE-fis §  TYMIivivIVIOL
FEF I 30 001t $ 580 H ra oy QMR- WD O
LT T TET6L ¥S3on wion i O
T3] $ INFWDIND3I WLIQL
06§ H a £0nLs o1 Rsduma e 1geT
Gt § w3 $ a LFa ] o CLAKLAD pY GBL WULNITH 96k
Sjéioj Bjeg B4 ooy Enoy  uopduasag-1oaly toyidu uoud[nbg opon
AqRUEIS Aqouels  Duftiodp  Gupwodg dinby
uedidinbg
6L°Z81 § HOBVTTViOL
LA o 5 ror 5 eIz - 1 puewary Anpeny LOUHBUmOL 12,0007 FadudL 2y =M
E S5 lage s ot 5 L ZonBumuo]) oprdig vrwinunes muadiry rdo
JE® T Sagy 1 e 3 L IOy $m) e o squadieny (R}
LET 8 aar < ZEE 3 3 LY KA LEWUNOE AUMIP]) gD
o FU- 4 T s 8a6g H | BN voWRQ o moel 491
FcoL dGupg SIMOHIQ TDOMBOREL  Fanoq SoRoawg SR UO[OIsoq  opad
TOM "SOXEL M OEY PIEpUEIS yein
7% 01ed 10 PIEpuSS
JogE]
210TiLe Nom jo n1eg
qinD MON Jo uoneTisu) suonduasaq sop enxg

InoQ nop enxy




[ =

cmtl DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT SHEET 1 OF 1
. I = — CAPTURE SHEET _
{CONTL COMPANY: |Eanll Enterprizes inc _ | —
CLENT: LADOTD |DaTE OF WoRK. Brii2016 - u
|CLIENT EONTRACT NO - Hoarise - lcummutaTive rickeTs  Jons
PROJECT NAME: Hollywasd Apad Widaning ACTIVITY TICKET # looa
CONTI PROJECT NUMBER: I

|CONTI CHANGE QRDER # |250260

DESCRIFTION OF WORK
efaty St 0 Sdbveen Dadgu 4082 93 Saeo Eiiess

PLACEWENT F NEW URH - Craw drillad holes inic concrelo, wut, bend and instalfad 40ea 44 rabar dowals Inslalled lorms far conerate

The undersigned acknawlodges anly that the |abor, equl|

moni, and materials listed herain were in fact used to parform the scope of work described.
. K

Employen Unlon | Cran Cade |Shin | 8T [ o1 | oT Equlpment Daseriplion Fleat & Hrs Oper | Hr (die
Daman Green LBF | " Rack Truck 1880 0
I Hradley Allsmang LBJE2 1 Ar Compressor 2251 10
Luis Acosla CPJ 1 "
Victor Ortrz CPJ 1 "
- Egidio Dominguez CPJ 1

MATERIALS
Description Extended Description Vandor/ PO ! tnvalca Quantity uom | Unit Pricy
#4 Rebar

HD / Whila Cap 40 o

SUBCONTRACTORS LTRUCKERS L RENTALS
Description ! Extonded Descriplion Vendor { PO / Involca Quantity uom Unit Prica
CONTI REPRESENTATIVE: \Print Name: OWNER REPRESENTATIVE: Print Nama
1

SIGNATURE

TITLE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

8/3M16
Prepared by:

Model: C3500
Fieet. The Conli Group
ID: 1880
Rate Element % $
Depreciation
Overhaul
Indirect
CFC
Adjustments: Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Op.Cost/ FHWA
Hr
Published Rate: $904.64 $254.40 $63.76 $9.48 $25.80 $30.94
Region: 1.0000
Age: 1.0000
With All Adjustments $904.64 $254.40 $63.76 $9.48 $25.80 $30.94



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015
AIR TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

Portable Rotary Screw Air Compressors

Miscellaneous

Model: P185WJD

Power Mode: Diesel

Air Delivery Rating: 185 ¢fm
Rated Pressure @ PSI: 125
Horsepower: 80

Fleel: The Conti Group

8/3116
Prepared by

iD: 2251
Rate Element % $
Depreciation 27.34 $210.76
Overhaul 57.31 $441.79
Indirect 8.15 $62.83
CFC 7.49 $55.43
Adjustments: Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Opﬁosu FHWA
r
Published Rate: $770.88 $215.20 $54.00 $8.00 $14.65 $19.03
Region: .9420 ($44.71} {$12.48) {$3.13) ($0.46)
Age: 1.0000
With All Adjustments §726.17 $202.72 $50.87 $7.54 $14.65 $18.78



P INVOICE

N TSE S 52
~ CME “mm (MO COPSErUct1an Services AR DA R
& | Ok lahorma 7 Teoxas

Loulstana . il batgpe 1
dogston ' 77U Hip
830.372.8200 0420 20y

arll to: 111020 shin to: 1atl
CONTE FIDLRAL SFRVICES ThC 1A HOLLYANDD ROAD WIDINIKG
ATTND ACCOUNTS PAYAR' T CANTL FEOFHAL HERVILE=S [N
245 STATF ROUTE 27 HOL rw(D HD
FOISO% H) ORR17-3332 . HOUMA, LA 700D W e
ARSI
1
REFERENCE & SHIPPED OSSP TERMS ISP DOC # (wH SHIP VIA
111712 op 0421716 coM et 30 Days wAS 103853 [ 11 Q1
[TFY JESCRIPTIQN SHIPPLD (UM PRICF Hu FXTERSTON
RE
O47A12011A11[08/09 1200 204x24 1inn oy 104ra A1 370 EA Lahs . 4
Y* PAVING
042124011407 {08/09 2449C 204%24 07DU PLM 20|raA 31. 360|FA 0827.20
9" PAVING
18G- 390428 |#4 CURB BARS 8" X 12" x 8“ 370 EA .B50|EA 314.50
5524200(23010%%) 20’ Ruebar - Domesti 82 |PC 2 780|ec 2746
Gr 60 / at 3176 lbs/tt
CHRIS COMERL Y
PHE 985 79)-.3213 DR
TAN COOPER pr#9UB-413.2875
SUND CERTIFICATIONS
2055 [Greass S Gallon Rucket 1]|FL G4, 7530{m 4.7
L -
MERCHANDISE MISC TAX |[FREIGHT TOTAL DUE
2927.21 .00 397.16 .00 3234.4/
«;» Remit to:cML Construction services
ehepler’s 2 ROX RB34571
g i Thot i DALLAGS, Tx 73284 45713
‘iwﬁ.n

“y




I'®18Q Hop enxg

ET'L6S'Y S LNNOWY H3QHO IONVHDI IWLOL
(34 $ %65 @ anog
- $ %0t & HOLOVUINOIENS NO JONHYIN
[£4:]8 $ %51 IVINILYW PuR HOSY NO dONEYIN
BUBIY'L $ wioLlans
- $ HOLOVHINODANS TV1OL
ferog i) T Nnwenl PRDIOHod WOM-ICIOENDOSG NG
KOIRIIUDAHING
-1t 4 5 IVIHSAYN TVLIOL
IOl =501 oren S oaoem ] A 1 SUEYR B J BEO) UEIE - F1BD 0D
sisrl € T5e0 o0 ICH § 00Z61 3 #a 1 Suig 1 Mo
WNOl  BjER xeL ineL TESo TN WToT FHBeRAMgdng
LG
BEPLE $ INFNANDI Triol
B8 & 3 [ 998 §i [ehi i el RETET L S - T
osoxl § % 0 SIS 09 UL ol
(12 5 $ 0 59 % aunguTh  9pll
a5 - H 0 00 418 0z L8 T T )
SIeIng ey =noH BITH oy wopdussegegion)d Tonduasag ivemdmbs opan
Tgpuers  Mgpunis  Tupedg  Tudesdp dinb3
yusudinby
PrazZa $ HOBVTIWWIOL
YIS 8 By $ (A £ St ARy Py Dualuzmedy 230
F¥s$e § PEET ¥ be 13 H §1 RIS w3330y vewfawnor suoquy patuauatey  gary
S1MI ¢ thor 3 F1g-Y < 9 2arbung op by urwlawner smpodmn ran
10002 § 2535 % nn 5 (1] TUGITIMA urilownse smuadwey  ry3
GERLIZ § ISRy 1 i ] b nIw R L LU FU TS T ) rdD
EEEC § gfoe H fesd $ §4 Lutium v Ls barg ueuiewngr ingn] pauReEy  Z3rg1
stz 8 2515 H 809t 13 z UING vawres) URLND § S MEY a1
T ebung =NoH 10 (23 TINOH SOy UIdH uondueeng  epos)
DA SDXR] " dey RIEpUTS HTI%
ey 10 PIERURS
woqe
aL0ifTie oM Ja neg
QIND MoN JO vonE||TIaY) tuondusseg Yom enxy




-
cmtl DAILY EXTRA WORK REPORT SHEET 1OF 1

- - CAPTURE SHEET
CONTI COMPANY: [Cantl Entomprises e |
CLIENT: LADATD |nATE OF WoRK: 81212018
CLIENT CONTRAGT NO.. W 007350 —— CUMMULATIVE TICKET# ___ |004
PROJECT NAME: Hallywosd Asad Widoning AETIVITY TICKET # 004
CONTI PROJECT NUMBER: | 1388300 CONTI CHANGE ORDER® 250260

DESCRIPTION.OF WORK
AREA WORK PERFORMED. iy 18 1 Dty Dogun shem and Snap Finess
STATEMENT OF WORK ACCOMPLIBHED: FLACEMERT OF NEW CURB - Finsh nslaliaton ol the forme and placed concrets curb

The undarsigned acknowledges only that the labor, equipment, and materials listed hercin were in fact used (o parform the scope of work described.

EGUIPMENT & ATTACHMENTS

Employes Unlon | Crah Codo Equipmant Description Floot i Hra Oper { Hrs Idla
Damon Green LBF Dodga 1500 8131 2
— Bradiey Allamand LBJE2 Masan dump 1286 15
Luis Acosin cp) & Reck Truck 1880 &
Vietor Oriiz CPJ 55 JD 410 2408 15
Egidio Dominguez CrPJ 8
Napolson Siarra LBJES 15
_Aaron Mem! 0EC 15

- Description Extended Doscripth Vendor ! PO { Involce Quaniity | uom Lt Pricn

Concrats Lo Fama 1 =

SUBCONTRACTORS TTRUCKERSY,

Deserpiion

Extondnd Cescripiton ¥endor { PO ! Invelce Quantity uom it Price

OWHNER REFRESENTATIVE: Prinl Moma
SONATORE TIFLE O&TE




| Conti

DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT ["“" S22/l
{SRELECNEY

ODay of the Wagk:
s ] r_) W ™ "

Y - -
oy
PROJECT NO.. 1308300 Ly
PROJECT NAME: Hojlywood Rd . _ 25 ; ) %
WORK LOCATION, / & : 7t e, Joikor fef5, ;z 5 z
FOREMAN; Damon - 7 7]
SUPERvisOR  Biil Koeppe ™
INSPECTOR.  Dasv€ | i’g \‘(\ <y g
= s = o L IR 8
WEATHER. @Lca.) cLoupy RAIN VINDY o 0 Sy AR x
TEMPERATURE: )i 'é Q \\5’ N Q S
CRAFT EQUIPMENT EQUIP o | Y B =N 5
EMPLOYEE NAME TRADE cobE | oescriPmion | FLEET NO. ~N SN N "
LedsL W51 2
Green Sr_ Damon Foreman LBF } Rl o : - 5]
524 Py | £13) k=
Sierra NaDD!EOn Cruz LaDDrer ILBJES Zb /f’ /0
— =5
Allemand, Bradley T Laborer LBJE2 /if/?.ﬁ’{/? S 25140 |
Dusilp _ |j/8¢ /0|
Blackmore, Jefiray Laborer LBJE2 D" 'l/
b&
Ortiz, Victor Carpenter cPJ 14 ‘7/*‘7 l-f, /0
Acosta, Luis Carpenter CPJ (F H
L | ‘ 174
. = 7274 g
Dominguez, Egidio Carpenter CRJ P
TEuK | /550 /0
7 T F Ty p
Merritt, Aaron Operator OEC L K‘W{Tj 22 - )
TD AN | g5 [ /£
“ “Z 7 |Puwrepr 127000 11
REMARKS PROD. GOAL| =
AcHEVED | = | P > >
v v e
3
§§ ~ e
EG 5 Y & v\:::’



DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT

§-2./8

Duta:
Day of the Week: /#2567
-
ad  OH

SHIFT: @

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX

VISITORS ON-SITE TODAY

SUBCONTRACTORS ON SITE TODAY

ANY ACCIDENTS, INJURIES, EQUIP DAMAGE

IF YES, WAS THE FIELD OFFICE NOTIFIED

PHOTOS TAKEN By YOU TODAY

QC TESTS TAKEN TODAY

TOOL 30K SAFETY TALK HELD TODAY

MATERIALS OELIVERED TODAY

WERE AS-BUILTS & QTY'S DOCUMENTED

UN:ON OR LABOR ISSUES TODAY

YES
[P

NNYUNY e

OOBZCDDE DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY
4, /5251 { ;Jn:/f_gtf-i/e VA 7/71&/- /p /s f/ i ek //w’h Al o /,/ f ol ﬂr//ua/ /ﬁ/’lf.
H-// A//.w’é dunel L% 4{;/ G Kiiliptes I (4G, Plece Gl s Pt vy
o C(I_)Tw {4535 ¢ Nﬂ Copppner 5«:44,/ -Lx-f- MDJMW ar 2h- [}-S'Gv_f_tr.
*?f‘/)_‘ﬁﬁ f/ /r/. 5 mo‘/a// rélalr asd ,)rad /r Lritrete alsy /,)cbu- [ces ,,A )
_ BOWE Hr Wintings e daclivoy .:"r‘am-q<' e ey (ovc
L7435 ﬁfIJ /’4../ c-.'érpc-vfr fpe e &; sy [,,L/ ﬂcK il Jrisf //zm [t.//
Dohisirs simgd A b B forpr, © (L6 96i) o Cory Prde.
ﬂ; Z) 4 E€ s ,t/m?ﬁiw,fq
’ /s
CONTRACT PAY ITEMS
PAYMEM® | DESCRIFTION QUANTITY UNIT3
Le3-pI~oojov | GABmAnes T - Drbtlom ar [gfjfl.r (Rcharo; %vm,) _
14 337" v 2" 38y
) / REVIEWED ey , DATE FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE
R/




THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

Model: RAM 1500

Fleet: The Conti Group

8/3/16
Prepared by:

1D: 8131
Rate Element % $
Depreciation
Overhaul
Indirect
CFC
Adjustments: Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly OP‘S Cad Al
r
Published Rate: $688.16 $194.00 $48.48 $7.75 $13.15 $17.06
Region: 1.0000
Age; 1.0000
With All Adjustments $688.16 $194.00 $48.48 $7.75 $13.15 $17.06



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK

8137186

Second Half 2015 Prepared by:
TRUCKS
On-Highway Rear Dumps
Miscellaneous
Model: C-3500
Power Mode: Diesel
Axle Configuration: 4X2
Maximum Gross Vehicle Weighl; 20000 Ibs
Struck Capacity: 2 -4 cy
Horsepower: 200
Fleel: The Conli Group
1D: 1286
Rate Element % $
Depreciation 50.56 $750.15
Overhaul 28.60 $424,33
Indirect 10.21 $151.48
CFC 10.62 $157.57
Adjustments: Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly  Op.Cost/ FHWA
Hr
Published Rate: $1,483.68 $413.60 $105.44 $16.22 $26.80 $35,23
Region: 9590 ($60.83) {$16.96) ($4.32) {$0.67)
Age: 8100 ($270.34) {§75.36) ($19.21) {$2.96}
With All Adjustments $1,152.51 $321.28 $61.90 $12.60 $26.80 $33.35



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

Model: C3500

Fleet. The Conti Group
ID- 1880

Rate Element %

Depreciation
Overhaul
indirect
CFC

Adjustments:

Monthly

Weekly

Daily

8/3/16
Prepared by:

Op.Cost/ FHWA

Hr

Hourly

Published Rate:
Region: 1.0000
Age: 1.0000

With All Adjustments

$904.64

$904.64

$254.40

$254.40

$63.76

$63.76

$9.48 $25.80 $30.94

$9.48 $25.80 $30.94



THE RENTAL RATE BLUE BOOK
Second Half 2015

TRACTORS & EARTHMOVING
Tractor-Loader-Backhoes

Deere

Model: 410G

Power Mode: Diesel

Loader Bucket Capacily - Heaped: 1.3 cy
Net Horsepower: 92

Fleet: The Conti Group

8/3/16
Prepared by.

1D: 2408
Rate Element % $
Depreciation 34,05 $1,229.72
Overhaul 32.58 $1,176.63
Indirect 16.84 $608.18
CFC 16.52 $596.62
Adjustments: Monthily Weekly Daily Hourly OP-:OSU FHWA
r
Published Rate: $3,611.52 $1,010.80 $252.72 $37.66 %2610 $46.62
Region: 8420 {$209.47) ($58.63) ($14.68) ($2.18)
Age: 9800 ($34.02) ($9.52) ($2.38) {50.35)
With All Adjustments $3,368.03 $942.65 $235.68 $35.12 $26.10 $45.24



Conti

Addrass acknowlodgamant, correspendance, and quesmns -

PURCHASE ORDER

This Purchase Order Number must
appear on all correspondence,
shipping papers and packages.

g:;‘;‘l’l' Purchase Order Number
Tel: 1] 131824 OP
Fax: 0
Business UnltiJob: 1308300
Suppller: Ship To: LA DOTD Hollywood Rd Widening
LEBLANC BROTHERS READY MIX, ING. LA Hoflywaood Road Videning | Dale Issued: 3122116
PO BOX 13 Terrchonng Parish Payment Terms: See Attached Teims
PAINCOURTVILLE LA 70391 LA Requirad Dalivory: See Individual Terms
FOB: _
Shipping Via:
Ramarks:
Suppller Canlagt Info: Bill To
Name: h?gl-lﬁNC BROTHERS READY Conli Enterprises, Inc. Delivery Instructions:
Lincaln Highw.
PhoneNo.:  (+1) 985-365-6014 ég-fin nNaaoer% R
Fax No; (+1) 985-369.6015
Email:
ttem Quanti ' ST T T Requiped: TF B O L
y um aascripllnn il ] =~ DalisDatgs 9l Pdcu Extended Priee . Rt
1.000 EA Concrato Mntorials ARG “po00 <
5.000 94125000 LB SUMMER ICE araNe .2000 18,025.00 EM?}
N 3 Yo
12,000 1000 LS DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE 322116 100.0009 100.00 -85
10,5 Ty
14.000 1000 EA DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE 22116 100.0000 100.00 9%
0.5 "70
15.000 200000 M3 CLASS M 5 SACK MIX anrane 132,0000 26,400.00 SRSt
0.5,
16.000 100.000 LS DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE e 100.0000 10,000.00 9 A
Ib $%
18.000 200.000 M3 7 SACK GROUT e 151.0000 30,200.00 25 ~9-43.':::7
los g
12,000 730000 M3 CLASS M 3000 P51 CONCRETE 26 132.0000 96,360.00 % 5y
10.5 79
20.000 300.000 M3 CLASS M 3000 PSI CONGRETE 22116 153.0000 45,900.00 X
HIGH EARLY ’31! 10,6 Yo
21.000 5800.000 M3 TYPE B 4000 PSI CONCRETE 22/ie 136.0000 788,800.00 a}‘m
0.5 75
22,000 300.000 Ma TYPE B 4000 PS| CONCRETE 226 153.0000 45,900.00 952
HIGH EARLY ?}10.5"70
23.000 50.000 M3 MID-HIGH RANGE WATER REOUCER ar2ne 8.0000 400.00 3& 5.2
0.5
24.000 S0.000 a3 RETARDER Jrzzle 4.00C0 200.00 % -
? }ol 5 ‘70
25.000 100,000 HR NIGHT TIME (5PM-6AM) ara2Nne 250.0000 25,000.00 -

4 HOUR MINIMUM

‘31’ 0%

Page 1 of 2



PURCHASE ORDER

Address ackncwicdgemeni, corasgondance, and questions fo:

This Purchase Order Number must
appear an all correspondence,
shipplng pspers and packagas.

g;‘;‘;; Purchase Order Number
Tel: 0 131824 oP
Fax: {]
Business Unit/Jab: 1308300
Suppllor: Ship To: LA DOTD Hallywaed Rd Widsnng
LESLANC BROTHEAS READY MIX, INC. LA Hollywooad Road Widening Date Issuad: 3/22/16
PO BOX 13 Terrebonna Parish Payment Terms: See Allached Terms
PAINCOURTVILLE LA 70391 LA Required Dellvery: See Individual Terms
FOB:
Shipping Via:
Remarks:
Suppller Cantact inlo: Bill To
Name: LEBLANC BROTHERS READY Conli Enterprizes, Inc, Deflvery Instructlons:
MIX, INC, 2045 Lincoln Highway
Phone No.:  (+1) 985-369-6014 Edison NJ 0aa1?
Fax No: {+1) 985-369-6015
Email:
ttem Quantty UM  Description =~ O iy D’%ﬁ“’m‘:‘a .-UnitPrice - Extanded Price. ,;f;’;
26.000 20.000 EA SHORT LOAD CHARGE SINGLE ORDER /22116 100.0020 2,000.00 =55
4 M3 OR LESS S 10.9 Tg
27.000 100,000 MN TRUGK TIME (AFTER ALLOWED 1 HR ARUIE 1.5000 150.00 ~g6%
POURING PER TRUCK) zq - 0%
Total Order 1,090,335.00
_l'ax 103,487,70
Total 1,193,822.70 | USD
Amount

This Purchasa O_rder Is placed wilh Suppiiar for the suppiiesisarvices conlained above. This Purchaso Orderis slrictly limited o, and subject [o any
lerms and condilions conlained on tha faco of this Purchase Order, Appandix |, Tarms and Condilions and any exhibits attached lhareto, all of which ara

allached herato and Incorporated heraln by referance In thelr enilrety.

”
s

mﬂyﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁgkﬁﬁmgﬂ {checked boxos apply)
THIS ORDER REQUIRES TWO SIGNATURES.

lSh!.u:n:lller Is required 1o sign In the space provided below and also In the signature block for Ihls Purchase Ordar which Is found on
e

Ia;l page (but prior to any oxhibits) of Appendix I, Terms and Conditians. Supplier acknowledgas and conilrms Lhat althaugh tha
signalure page Is on the last page of Appandix I, Terms and Conditions, any exhibils attachad thergto shall also apply ta this

Purchase.

[:l THIS ORDER REQUIRES ONE SIGNATURE.
Supplier is required to retum a slgned copy of this Purchase Order,

D NO SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PURCHASE ORDER.

Supplier's Si @-Q&L{-‘,
| sBlaneBesthers @?At{—v@s&:@@ _

Signatura

e 53U
ﬁ? S/13//6

Page 2 al 2



g

CONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MaIN OFFICE FAX — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
. Date: Job Number
Providence / GSE 11/30/2016 1308300-209
. Attention:
891 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Houma , LA 70360

Hollywood Road —Widening

Incidental Behind Curb at MLK - Pricing

We Are Sending You X Attached [ Under separate cover via

the following items:

[0 Shop Drawings O
[ 1 Copy of Letter |

Prints O Plans [] samples [0 Sspecifications

Change Order X Other:

. Date
Copies inti
P (WIE) No. Description
E-Copy 11/30/2018 | 209 Incidental Behind Curb at MLK - Pricing

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

& For approval
[ For your use
O As requested
] For review

[ For Bids Due

[J Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval

] Approved as noted O submit
[C] Returned for corrections 0 Return

[C] Prints returned after loan to us
[] other:

copies for distribution

corrected prints

Remarks:

Incidental Behind Curb at MLK - Pricing

Copy To:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Revision 2




Project; 1309300 - Hellywood Rosd Widening
Daxts 11nwa1s

Acibeity: Incidental Pxving Bahind Cuth

Conti

Marrup on Labor and Markup on Tolal Exirn Wark

_ Ewuipmant Matirian | Subconteeter Subtotal Muterinls §45% | Subcontractor @ 18% | Bard g 53% Prce Days)
sarsal g 56108 5088118 S B RICY Y4 B 22846} § s nmgs 235/ 96
711 se108 ST6 41 . 211547 23855 1383 2357598




Extra Work Detall
Exira Work Description:
Date of Work

Day 1: 2 Carpenters full day to form & placa; Foreman half day
Day2: Faroman & Lahoe halt day to remave form & backfl

|
Incldental Paving .
11/30/2016

Lzbor

Standard OT Rate wf
Al Slanderd  Ratew/ Taxes, WC,
tode  Dassrolion Hor Employee Hours  Taxes.WC, OTHours  Frnge  Iotals
LB Lebor Foreman Damen Grsen $ 3608 S 200 § 5162 § a5164
LBJE4  Experienced Laborer Joumeyman Rolando Torres 5 1 3425 3 -8 4894 S 1137
CPl  Camenler Joumneyman Juan Reyes [ $ 3§37 S 200 § 4862 S 38816
CPJ  Camenter Joumeyman Epidio Domingues [ s 3BT S 200 § 4862 5 3816
TOTAL LABOR § 947.58
Equipment
Equip Opermting Operpting ~ Standby  Standby
Code ment Da lon Fleet #-Descriplion  Hours Rate Hours Rafs Totals
8131 Dodga Pick Up Day $50.00 o 5 2 $50.00
gﬁ 'F]'?:;:% ‘ém s 34524 0 s 957 § 22620
2 $120 69 o N 2689 § 24138
1880  Rack Truck 2 35 75 o s 284 § 7350
TOTAL EQUIPMENT § 591.08
Matarial
Supller/Matoria| Quantity UofM  UnitCost  Total  IaxRste Iotals
Lumber 1 LS H 25000 § 25000  1050%  § 27625
Concreta 2 EA 5 13600 § 27200  1050% S 30058
Short Load Charge 1 LS 5 10000 S 10000  1050% 5 11050
TOTAL MATERIAL § 576.81
Subcontracloms/Rentals
Subcontmctor-Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Total
s =)
SUBTOTAL $ 2,115.47
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% $ 226,66
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% $ c
BOND @ .59% $ 13.83
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT § 2,357.96




q

CONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
Main OFFICE Fax — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING Fax — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
Date: Job Number

Providence / GSE 12/03/2016 1308300-210
Attention:

921 Grand Caillou Road

Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE

Houma , LA 70360

Re:

Hollywood Road —Widening

Parking Lot Work - Barry's, Richard's, Tinker Tots, Omega

We Are Sending You

B Attached [J Under separate cover via

O Shop Drawings
[ ] Copy of Letter

the following items:

(] prints (] Plans
[1 Change Order X oOther:

[0 samples [] Specifications

. Date
Copies inti
P (W/E) No. Description
E-Copy 12/03/2016 210 Parking Lot Work - Bamry's, Richard's, Tinker Tots, Omega

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

B For approval
O For your use
[0 As requested
[ For review

[ 1 For Bids Due

[0 Approved as submitted

[J Approved as noted

{_] Returned for corrections

[_] Prints returned after loan to us
[] Other:

(] Resubmit copies for approval
(] Submit copies for distribution
] Return corrected prints

Remarks:

Parking Lol Work - Barry's, Richard's, Tinker Tots, Omega

Copy To:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Revision 2

<5 STAMED




Conti

Project: 1308300 - Hollywood Road Widening

Dats 11/4/2018 - 1112372018

Activlly:  Extra Work Summary - Parking Lol Work - Bamy's / Tinker Tots / Richerd's / Omega Ralss CEO1

Makup on Labor | Merkup on Contract
C 0 sl Madar{nls @ | Subcontracto| Bond @ Tola) Exirs  |Extension Request|
Drda | Dats of Work | M Lakor Egwamant | Mwisriste | Subzsepscsar | Gusteis 15% ri@ 10% .59% Wark Price | [Calender Days)
HE & 117y L AT BiER [T SSRGS |8 dASTdE 127 45 304 86 2873 4,898.50
n&7018 L TRIT SEIE [FF i tEeATS 158 07 P 1064 1,547.66
HEmiE L 1T 0% EIN g 37 P T 376 44 . 1820 3,102.56
n&20ie L REEET (FET] T 3273 s 191 326.34
LT ] L (D EF ] E PR ) 11810 5 71 1,211 B4
1C 7R § O] TETE ¥ JhaE[ 1 P E N 77279| 5 304865 6679 11,386.96




Extra Work Detail
Extra Work Description: Barry's Parking Lot
Date of Work 11/18/2016 & 11/23/16

Labor
Standard OT Rate wf_
Craft Siandard  Ratew/ Taxes WC,
Coda  Descrintion Here Employee Hours  Taxes,WC, OT Hou Erlnge  Tolals
LBF  Labor Foreman Damon Green 1 $ 36.08 0 s 51652 $ 3608
LBJEZ  Experienced Laborer Joumeyman Jofirey Blackmore 35 5 2222 0 § 077 8 I
DBJ  Dockbuilder Joumayman Juzn Garza 35 ] 38,37 0 ] 4862 § 12728
LBJE2  Experienced Laborer Joumeyman Wilkim Garca a5 H 22.22 0 H 077§ ITIT
OEC  Operator Enginesr C Amarone Garcea 35 H 34.09 0 3 4582 § 11932
TOTAL LABOR 438,22
Eguipment
Equip Operating Operating ~ Sfandby ~ Slandby
Code Equipment Description Fleat #-Description  Hours Rate Hours Rate Totals
8137  RAM 1500 Day $50.00 0 5 - $50 00
1286 Mason Dump 35 $6.55 0 5 328 § 22083
2569  PC 308 Excavelor 15 $120.60 o $ 2680 § 42242
Small Tools 10% Labor $  43m2
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 539.18
Mater(al
Supplier/Materfal Quaniity UofM Unit Gost Iotal JaxRate  Totals
Wi Mesh - 6 GA - ASTM A185 4 EA $ 3200 § 128.00 10.5% $ 14144
Delivary 1 EA H 27000 § 270.00 00% 5 27000
TOTAL MATERIAL § 411.44
Subcontrpctors
Subcontractor-Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Total
Trinky Un?t Price (Parking Lot with Foater & Curh) 48.01 sam s 8350 $ 304884
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § 3,048.64
SUBTOTAL § 4,437.45
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% § 127.45
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% § 304.86
BOND @ .59% § 28.73
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT § 4,898.50




Extra Work Detall -
Extra Work Descriptlon: Tinker Tot's Parking Lot I
Date of Work 11/16/2018
Labor
Standard OT Rate wf,
Craft Standard  Ratew/ Taxes, WC,
Code  Description Hore Employse Hours  Taxes, WC, OTHours frings  JYotals
LBJE2  Experienced Laborer Journeyman Jeffrey Blackmore 25 $ 2222 o $ 3077 § 5555
DBJ Dmkpmlcbr.lounnyman Juan Garza 3 5 .ar 0 - 4862 § 10810
LBJEZ Expenanced Ijabomr Jourmneyman Wikins Garcia 25 $ 22.22 4] s 77 8 55.55
OEG  Operator Engineer G Amaronta Garcia 3 5 34.09 0 5 4582 5 10227
CPJ  Carpenier Joumeyman Victor Ortiz 1 H 3g.ar ] H 4882 & 3037
CPJ  Carperier Joumayman Lus Acosla 25 5 36.37 0 $ 48682 § 0001
CRJ Carpenter Joumeayman Egidio Dominguez 25 3 38.37 V] s 4862 § 80.91
CPJ Carpe_nlor Joumeyman Juan Reyes 3 ) 38.37 1] 5 4882 § 109.10
LBJE4 Exper_amed Laborer Joumeyman Rotando Tormes 1 $ 34.25 "] H 4894 § 325
LBJE4  Experimnced Labarer Journeyman Napoleon Siema 1 $ 34.25 0 $ 4684 § 34.25
TOTAL LABOR § 718.27
Equlpment
Equip Operating Operating  Standby  Sfengby
Code Equipment Description Fleet #-Description  Heurs Rate Hours Rafe Totals
1286  Mason Dump 30 $8.55 0 H 328 § 1985
2569  PC 308 Excavalor 3 $120 89 ] s 2689 $ 38207
1880  Rack Tnuck 3 $36 75 1 $ 284 § 9472
Small Tools 10% Labor 3 71.83
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $§ 548.26
arl
Suppller/Materlal Quantity UofM Unlt Coat Jotal JaxRate Totals
Clss M Cancrete 2 CUM $ 13200 % 264.00 10.5% $ 20172
Delivery / Short Load Charge 1 EA L 10000 § 100.00 10.5% $ 110850
TOTAL MATERIAL § 402.22
Subcontractors
ontr. W rf Queantity Unit Lost Total
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § -
SUBTOTAL § 1,608.75
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% § 168.07
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% § -
BOND @ .59% $ 10.84
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $ 1,847.66




Extra Work Detall
Extra Work Description: Curb at Richards - Form & Place
Data of Work 1115/2018
Labor
Standard OT Rate w/,
Craft Standard  Ratew/ Inxes WC,
Code Dascription Here Employee Hours  TJaxes, WC, OTHours  Fringe  Totais
LBF Labor Forsman Daman Green 2 H 38.08 0 $ 5152 § 72145
CPJ Carpeniar Joumeyman Victor Ortiz 7 1 38ar 0 s 4862 § 25458
CPJ Carpenter Joumeyman Luis Acesla 8 H 38.37 3 3 4862 § 43878
CPJ Carpenter Journeyman Egudin Domingues 8 s 3837 3 3 4862 § 43478
cPJ Carpenter Joumeyman Juan Reyes 8 $ 3837 3 H 4862 5 43878
LBJE4  Experienced Laborer Joumeyman Rolando Torres 2 s 34.25 1] 3 46084 $ 68.51
LBJE4  Experienced Lebarer Joumayman Napeleon Sima 2 s 34.25 o 3 4684 § 88 51
TOTAL LABOR $§ 1,774.05
Eauipment
Equip Opersting QOpersting  Stsndby ~ Standby
Code Equipment Description Fleet #-Description  Mours Rate Hours Rate Jotals
1880  Rack Truck 110 $26.75 0 s 284 § 40425
Small Tools & Lumber 10% Labor $ 17740
TOTAL EQUIPMENT § 581.65
Material
Supplier/Material Quantiy Uofi Unit Cost Total JaxRate  Tofals
Class M Concrete 2 CUM H 13200 § 284 00 10 5% $ 20172
Dafivery / Short Load Charge 1 EA - 0000 $ 100 00 10 5% 5 11050
TOTAL MATERIAL $ 402.22
Subcontractors
Subcontractor-Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Total
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § -
SUBTOTAL § 2,757.92
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% § 326.44
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% $ -
BOND @ .59% § 18.20
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT § 3,102.56




Extra Work Detall
Extra Work Description: Curb at Richards - Strip Forms & Cleanup
Date of Work 11/16/2016
Labor
Standard OT Rate w/
Craft Standard  Rate w/ Taxes, WG,
Code Descriptlon Here Emploype Hours  Yaxes, WC., OTHours  Ednge Totals
CPJ Carpenter Journeyman Lus Acosla 2 $ 38.37 4] H 4862 § 7273
CPJ  Carpenter Journeyman Egidio Dominguez 2 s 3gar o $ 4382 $§ 7273
CPJ  Carpenter Joumeyman Juan Reyes 2 L] 3897 ] H 4882 § 7273
TOTAL LABOR § 218.19
Equipment
Equlp Operafing Operating  Standby  Standby
Code Equipmant Description Flect #Description  Hours Rate Hours Rate Jotals
1880  Rack Tk 20 $38.75 0 § 284 § 7350
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ T73.50
Materlal
Suppller/Material Quantity UofM  UnitCost  Jotal  TaxRale JTotals
TOTAL MATERIAL § -
Subcontractors
Subcontractor-Work Performed Quantity Unit st Total
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $ -
SUBTOTAL § 291.69
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% § 32.73
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% $§ -
BOND @ .59% § 1.4
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT § 326.34




03-24-2042 STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
ENGINEERING COMPUTATIONS

EROJECTND. Page Neo. OF
L l COMPUTED BY l DATE
SUBJECT ' CHECKED BY DATE
AR VAR Aagprer, LL'x 733wl LRae, j,ﬂa«%é ST, 42 S
I e B L A Cootirgs 2o A AP
Loy s vis .

Z,- ﬂ/ﬁ‘é’{fﬂ/j Wf)"( /Eé’r/"d ///ﬁ./’/,;/;-'-_) 52; G A ’ 7/& /, 5,»'/-,—11/: ‘4»/;5

@Vl BE sl she a5 M,////._»/ SAL.
2 Tyeins Gaper cork arlf Se s falle!

-1
FHRE g Sh of Tt fhe ol 3 S/E wn¥E o
&7 gaps Befiseons rorws for ArakasE o

b
s

W

/;4:_57;,”, A-185
fomi. rieSh VONE

6 //p x /Z ”W/
Eop T g

As prer Putfo/



DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT

T, :j 1. ,/20/(;

Day of tho Weok: @:;& anEl
3 ™

z L] T

C s

[ N
PROJECT NO . 1308300 w |2 2| 5 La
PROJECT 8AME  HMallywood Rd 25 ) = “~§
WORK LOCATION %z U'g itk S‘{ ‘%i
FOREMAN Damon Grezn t = I ]
suPERVISOR _ Bill Koeppe g oo p
o ez Lt -
[InspecTOR Jps [\‘ .y 2 A\ m o \A;l oy Q% ©~ L 3
WEATHER . cLfad CLOUDY RAIN WINDY o [ [N ogu3ls vy 2
TEMPERATURE &0 'g W S\x ?\5 w0 IS an| 2
CRAFT | EQUIPMENT EQUIP o I5F IR0 | (o8 |= 2
o e LT cope | oEscriPTioN | FLEETNo. SN0 [ D o | F
Dodge P/U  [8131 L, Al A
Green Sr., Damon Foreman LBF (L,*,,-g ) .{
Z|153.¢ zZ
Blackmore, Jeffre L Fadon S o
0 y avorer | LasE2 | 1590 ) (2.8 C /0
Juan Garza Dock oaJ 351 3145 [C
Wilkins Garcia Laborer | LBJE2 55155 3.5 22 /0
—
= d
Amaronte Garcia Operalor OEC c w308 ﬂe»’hrt 3.3 <HE [0
Ortiz, Victor Carpenter CPJ ! S 4 [ 0
zfg L
Acosta, Luis Carpenter | CPJ 53 [C
) . Liveit 5 -;Sh
Dominguez, Egidio Carpenter CPJ et 155¢ {0
Juan Reyes Carpenter CPJ 2 10
| S
Rolando Torres Laborer LBJE4 {0
2
Napoleon Sierra Laborer LBJES l 2 / 0
Joshha-Crang Qperatar QE
Jameittity eIt CES
_ REMARKS PROD. GOAL| =
ACHIEVED | >
(=
= m =
O w -
45
83 |




DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT oat: /] / I /’La /G
] T
Day of the Weak: L‘Jeﬂai

SHIFT: ofy) 2nd  3d  OK

SUBCONTRACTORS ON SITE TODAY VISITORS ON-SITE TODAY CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
ALl ™ YES ___HO
) ANY ACCIDENTS INJURIES. EQUIP DAMAGE X
M ﬂ\ew Tva v IF YES *WAS THE FIELO OFFICE NOTIFIED X
' PHOTOS TAKEN BY YOL! TODAY Y
QC TESTS TAKEN TODAY X

.
TCOL BOX SAFETY TALK HELD TC2AY A
MATERIALS DELIVERED TODAY V4
WERE AS BULTS & QTY'S DOGUMENTED v
UNION OR LASOR ISSUES TODAY

>\

COST CODE | DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PEREORMED TODAY
[GISZS | Ex codvuf Vor Diivewny oT Glrvavce 72 Condri Yarp,
o C."G'U-}j; et

Lffh“[ ﬁuk!‘:‘@ 1074 afl:ﬁf_b'(m; - Bxgpvare f lCMuse  poerea T thet
Y3 Siwcer Hfarua&: Loy oot g Jund 7V Lovtn yarp,  Coopde
Exe) Ny 5%«9441%’\-3, A < Con AT e If?/ah: TimedCy . Fo"r P Sur  (odlrtie
)fm'.-.’ Fril . 4 Sprpy  cof @/;m L ey 7.2€ <y (gaerede, Prereet
Mex b Cones 1‘ Cz.kuhcn T_‘:Pe_ {Sﬂq { teots — Cave \Wrames 4 Plare tmagper

142 Povy's Patbnt Lot Exrtusiod =~ fo cavre 10 oomend oty o7 1
‘J"-’*{\ M FNU")QJCu. Pereci (,  [hnnd Dis hirer) ches a’/dvnc.
Edae¢. (oan ovr Eoit bl o Ceirmi Uasd. Clans <0 ’fﬂ/b'ﬂ“o?’
A o) Comes, &ch{?s%cf Gvrde wird Plere Thr e,

1302 1S farms Fom St Cliw eor P foded Tutodeesy Pird 134 ,4/-#/11(
gas Nolve Doy Qavr sl oy ot pods (Cccn) mid Gunh  Seurs
0{130?/ avT ‘Dooj /4&5 qu/;u é‘/‘:“llrue- P/)-O,- Fer tgret. \Jalves

ST (rms Ao “u\uucuu, Patdes ot oyﬂ#\ 4 Yrigmicamd. _
270130 | Clew or o8 308 auvd MRS H D demis I /J f?/ Glo.  loor jecvrid
CE303 ¢ 2 yord drring.  OK ey Lo,

1247 Clere A lepne (4 (l LU, nMLIC) o) e lune L3 {HLu-rv Chriry ilarcl)
GONTEUCTPAYIIERS

TSN 5 1 STp  formy  ffoM Cus8s  pr fichons Brend: Udr 4 Clomv Bl

R
[/ / REVIEWED BY DATE FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE

g ufiefie




Invoice

REMIT TO:
ay P.O. BOX 13
7////, PAINCOURTVILLE, LA 70391
/{
(/ %Mln FOUNDATION MATERIALS  TRUCKING
6185 HWY. | PANCOURTVILLE, LA 703910013 PHONE 985-369-6014 » FAX 985.369-6015
2519 WEST PARK AVENUE » GRAY, LA 70359 PHONE 985-876-6254 « FAX 985-876-6217
=Ll
Bill To: THE CONTI GROUP / i ; Customer No.. CONTI
2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY i Uiy Invoice No.. 134317
EDISON, NJ 08817
S
"'n-\
Date Ship Via F.OB. Terms
1114716 Net 30
Purchase Order Number Order Date Sales Person Qur Order Number
742-55-0002/H007350 1117116
Fbadred IQ ;:ir:g; e Bo ltem Number Description Unit Price Amount
3 #15CONTI CLASS M 5 BAG MIX WITH AIR 132.00 396.00
1 DEL/EXT100 DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE 100.00 400.00
Invoice subtotal 496.00
Sales tax @ 5.00000% 24.80
Sales tax @ 5.50000% 27.28
Invoice total 548.08

TERMS - NET 30 DAYS DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO A LATE CHARGE OF
1-1/2% PER MONTH NOT YO EXCEED 18% PER YEAR, ATTORNEY FEES ADDITIONAL

Thank You




6185 Highway § 2518 West Park v, /// :
Paincourtvils, LA 70381 Gry, LA 7 Romit To:
LDt Wiy PomtOfficeBox 13
Bus 985-368-6014 Bus 985-875-625¢ others Rea A Palnoourtville, LA 70381001
— i gl FO’UI:DA‘.I'ION.MATE:‘IEALS
j e T o [oam 7 TE7 TE RNt FHONE T oL a - a—
RAR T ADdRESs RUTTHE uEWST—WJ‘E/mmJ'HLL ]
2301 WHITNEY AVENUE SAFETY EQUIPMENT REQUIRED##HOLLYWOOD
ROAD WIDENING##IMPERIAL DR-HOUMA*#
GRETNA LA 70@SE
TRDEH JOB NG, Trﬁnx CRENT Th—ﬁw = W
“=L0AD OTY. PRODUCT CESCAIFTION ORGERED DELIVERED ~_ UMIT PRICE ANOGNT
3.08 n3 #iSCONTIMCLASS M MIX 5 SACK W/ A .00 3.00
1.2@ ea: DEL/EXT—1iDELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHA i.00 i.e0
[3 [ | ]
e [l o ] N S A BERY A . CISCEUNT
Y —
TOTAL
PREVIOUS TOTAL
QAAND TOTAL
| ' the event of dalivery beyond curb lina, this company will not assume iabilty for damage lo sidewalk, drivaway, CAUTION

- or othar property. Purchaser agrees to provide suitahle roadways or approachas to dafivary site whon bayond

| gatabished stronts or mads. Sallar raserves the right to stop delivaries until such conditions are remedied.

I cﬂmhe Ch%rg:::m be;ddee: 10 any ordar of 5 yards or lass and for unnecassary rips. Alsg, heurly truck tme
an aliowed ._______ minutas poudng.

NOTE: THE SELLER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SLUMP. STRENGTH, OR QUALITY OF ANY

CONCRETE TO WHICH ADDITIONAL WATER HAS BEEN ADDED BY YHE PURCHASER AT HIS A EST.

| DRIVERS WILL NOT MAKE ALTERATIONS TO THE MIX WITHQUT SPECIFIC SIGNED AUTHORI 10N BY

May causa aye dr skin injury. Containa Portland cament

Freshly mixed camsenl, mortar, contrata, or grout may .

causo skin injury. i
TAKE THESE PRECAUTIONS

1. Avold all conlsct with ayes,

e O VT
| /ATER ADDED

| TERMS - NET 30 DAYS. DELINQUENT ACCOUNTINSUBIECTTD A CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER
| MONTH, NOT TO EXCEED 18% PEA YEAR ATTORNEY FEES ADDITIONAL.

2. Wear rubber bools anc gloves, Avold prolonged |
materiels,

GALLON: ONATY JRCHASER
——- r contact dirsctly with skin of theough porous !
e \ 3. In cass of conact with skn or @yes, FLUSH
— A THORQUGHLY WITH WATER. ;

4. i imhtation persisie, gat medical aftsntion prompily.

f‘ Knpqi!i_:qr_an away.

_TEST JAKEN? YES 7 NO — SLUMP / AIR 7 CYLINDER — BEGIN / MIDDLE / END — TIME:

Disp Ticket Num Ticket ID Time Date

Truck Driver User
32 JEFF user €8098 1234 11/16/186
Load Size Mix Code Returned Qty Mix Rge Sen toad 1D
':;.;.teia 83  #1SCONTIMIX D 71928
Haterial Design Oty Required Batohed ¥ Var £ Moisture  fictual Mat
CEHENT 1 ae§.1 k632 kg Geed ke 0.8 )
oh a8 SIE W EE omy owe
VIERED 5200 a0 (626,00 aC  IoR.Siel | BN
% 136 | 160.4 L 158,81  -1.0% 1s8.8 L
ik .8 k 167.3 ke 6.0 kg -ATH
- 149}.{%2 gamhmw(iw a 3,69 il -8,76%
Load Total: 7388 Ky Design 0.497 Water/Cosent 9,502 T Design 415.9 L val 289.4 To Add: 132.5 L
Slusps 101,68 ax Water in Trusk: EOL . Rbjuot Hatert 6.0L /ioad Tuis haters-i5.0 orond L T

SPECUL INGTRUCTIONE &/ OR COMMENTS.

-




DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT

Date: ll’l&ltp

IDay of tho Weﬂb
5 u

e OLE TNk
X 1 4

me: "?)-:y Znd Easm Off
iC ASLE QYEY
PROJECT NO 1308300 w
PROJECT NAME  Hollywood Rd " 2 o ?q
WORK LOCATION S, Om 50 ‘&sﬂ,&u&:&:&,&&ug = i
FOREMAN Damon Green e T };D' 7 oJ
suPERVISOR  Bill Koeppe L IR ®
wspector . YoSh a 18 In LY I (N 3
WEATHER (CLEAR ) cLoupy RAN ___ WINDY 8 8 ol gl' N z
Temperatire 0O | a 0 g-{" J S s
GRAFT EQUIPMENT EQUIP o bl o
EMPLOYEE NAME TRADE CODE DESCRIPTION | FLEET NO. Q32 | i
e 8131
Green Sr, Damon Foreman LBF Dodge PIU ! 3 £ 1 ‘ <
SILD steer| S183 \
Blackmore, Jeffray Laborer LBJE2 q I 1)
Juan Garza Dock DBJ g I ‘ {0
Wilkins Garcia Laborer LBJE2 2 ‘ .‘ b
Amaronte Garcia Operalor OEC D30 fen [af = : \0
. 4 7
Ortiz, Victor Campenter CPJ T
y 1
Acosta, Luis Carpenter CPJ H
Dominguez, Egidio c . cPJ }lnd— “
guez, Eg arpenter Vel §5o : 1
{
Juan Reyes Carpenter cPJ I l
Z
Rolando Torres Laborer LBJE4 I & 1l
Napoleon Sierra Laborer LBJES l = Z ] l
REMARKS PROD. GOAL] Z
_ | ACHIEVED | »
TS =
Zo =3
O w =
g E
22 |




DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT pate: LU-15-Vg

Day of the Woeek: | vy o 3y ctau

SHIFT: ma s on
SUBCONTRACTORS ON SITE TODAY VISITORS ON-SITE JODAY CHEGCK APPROPRIATE BOX
A e L SH YES _ NO
Probher 5 ANY ACCDENTS INJURIES EQUIP DAMAGE
C oncyrede FYES A TriE FIELD OFFICE NOTFIED
PHOTOS TAKEN SY YOU TODAY
-_\".\'\.\*U\ QIC TESTS TAKEN TODAY —
) TO0. BOX SAFETY TALK HELD TODAY e of
| Mathews Traw WATER'ALS DELVERED TODAY -1
. -/ VWERE AS-BUILTS § OTY'S DOCUMENTED B
b@‘:}d‘/ ch/‘f\fC‘{ 5;././ v &‘n . UNION OR LABOR ISSUES TODAY

COST CODE

200505

‘ DETA!LED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY

&

(‘-\\'A.de. btJund. Nidlewal @ e>§ h’ we i o %‘rséL ﬁﬂe_
ﬁm_bﬁsms_%éj@%@amm&m@@_
Lot Boe—tuct—Br—atriveme S rcked— @ e e e X5 s

arnzif‘ - any

@

e

cdg,-l— M Yemove brolen 5id

@

A Soil\ dehweas twid EGkiny wJ [ews Aers

mgjk‘p%u\ b? Qe gﬁaijf;
pace 1o Hudo $2edidy s

0240(7 & 7 X-Lene 4 (8 )’74?//?7[/76 (E'bf 5'50"‘4) [kt
1) X ,
0/3035] Saw_ewt Ve, 4 & Tin 213 o Ipexin D
0N 7 7 . Z 27
(| Form ¥Oour P 7 Lo (95.51F)
) = M r 7?7 : ronsd
@/ &‘rtp ' r ofe i Merld ENEGA h
@ |hednty’ lf—’-ﬂ"-l#:; Ll SRevice nrc?-"w«_ frir 1o powns Jegel

]

A [ocyriows pr  “hrer Serviee (/ herer loeamsy  cdwr pecw Servi £y

WAEE TieeR fp Prm.ewm 5

Donets - 46" 539" = JL.9s" )
(D Wrng nrowch - O(a N /57 AT >(3<‘8) et L S44 er®
& b4 s 1ed = LApd \

Ex Meleart ermep;s - 4—4">< s’ 21 prt _/

CONTRAGT PAY ITEMS

pavirems Jomscmemon oo g QuANTITY unmTs
MAbeoreato | Spacut Brotneny - Tole o5 drivtimy o /ﬂfpv-i}( b 215 A
Telo-c{L-00l0 |Corerete. Duave - CHeqa Wapatonld, (Jeather forh SHA ™
101- 0l 0olo| Corksere  Cnrd~ Tidwy Rtns, Tor qEstF
REVIEWED BY DATE FOREMAN'S SIGNATURE DATE
LJ'L]// !/A}? f}UZ HI-///;IA L D Lireen L-/5-/6




Invoice

REMIT TO:
P.0. BOX 13
77 PAINCOURTVILLE, LA 70391
fﬂﬁef!imﬁrlm FOUNDATION MATERIALS = TRUCKING
6185 HWY. 1+ PAINCOURTVILLE, £ A 703910013 | o PHONE 985-369-6014 * FAX 985-369-6015
2519 WEST PARK AVENUE « GRAY, LA 70359 PHONE 985-876-6254  FAX 985-876-6217

Customer No.. CONTI
Invoice No.: 134303

Bill To. THE CONTI GROUP

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817

___ Date Ship Via F.OB. Terms
| 11/16/16 Net 30
L] __ Purchase Order Number Order Date Sales Person Our Order Number
742-55-0002/H007350 1116/16
] Quantity ) m L
Reqwre 4 | shigpea] B0, Item Nﬁumber Description Unit Price Amount
2 #15CONTIMI  CLASS M 5 BAG MIX WITH AIR 132.00 264.00
1 DEL/EXT100 DELIVERY/EXTRA TRIP CHARGE 100.00 100.00
Invoice subtotal 364.00
Sales tax @ 5.00000% 18.20
Sales tax @ 5.50000% 20.02
Invoice total 402.22

TERMS - NET 30 DAYS DELINGUENT ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TD A LATE CHARGE OF
1-12% PER MONTH, NOT TO EXCEED 18% PER YEAR, ATTORNEY FEES ADDITIONAL

Thank You




8185 Highway 1 2519 Wes! Park ave ///

Paincourtvils, LA 70391 Remit Tos

' & O LA 70359 //},7?, Post Otilce Fauammma

Bus 985-369-6014 Bus 985-876-8254 - Palincourtville,

Fex §65-358-6015 Fax 885-878-6217 W rothers ey 4

el = ko Y _FOUNDATION MATERIALS ,

PNy e | JACCSUT JroRE T [TRUGK  [onveR TEERET NO.

03 liz:45 | 2 6RRDE4
_@_m, TI —— : 1 16 | ERIC =1

THE CONTI GROUP
2301 WHITNEY AVENUE

| STATEJOB#742-55-0002/HOO7 2504 %ALL
SAFETY ERUIPMENT REQUIRED*#HOLL YWOQD
ROAD WIDENING##CORNER OF HOLLYWOOD &

BRETNA LA 7ep56 1 CORRORATE#4# i
‘PURCHASE OROER = — T 57 S o .
FERL . OF 1101 6@ ma |
) GROERED DELIVERED UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
Z2.080 r3 #15SCONTIMCLASS M MIX S BACK W/ A 2. 02 2. 0@
<08 eaq DEL/EXT@IDELIUERY/EXTRR TRIP CHA i.00 1.99
[ AN ] sustora
[ DISCOUNT
B - TA%
TOTAL
PREVIOUS TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

or other property. Purchaser agrees
astablished streels or roads. Sellar

will ba alter an afiowed

THE PURCHASER BELOW.

NOTE: THE SELLER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE

CONCRETE TO WHICH ADDITIONAL WATER HAS BEEN ADDED 8Y THE PURCHASER AT HIS REQUEST.
DRIVERS WiLL NOT MAKE ALTERATIONS

In the evant of dalivary beyond curb line, this Lompany will nol assume liability for damaga 10 sidewalk, drivaway,

1 provide suitablyg oadways or app
reservas the right to stop deliveries unfi! such conditions are remedied.

roaches to defivery sita when bayand

A Barvice Charga will be addad 1o eny order ol § yards or lass and tor unnecassary ips. Also, houtly truck lime

minutes pouring. [
FOR THE SLUMP, STRENGTH, OR QUALITY OF ANY

TO THE MiX WITHOUT SPECIFIC SIGNED ALUTHORIZATION BY

AMOUNT OF WATER ADDED

CAUTION
May cause eya or skin injury, Containg Portiand cament
Frashly mixed cament, mortar, concrets, or groul may
cause skin injury.
TAKE THESE PRECAUTIONS
1. Avald all contact with eyes.

QALLONS | S:GNATURE GF PLRCHASER

2, Wear rubbor boots and gloves, Aveld proiongsd

contact diractiy with skin or through porous matarials,
3. In case of conlact with skin or eyes, FLUSH
THORDUGHLY WITH WATER.
4. If 'rriation persists, get medical attenilon promptly,
1 6. Keep chlldren away.

AUTHORIED BY

Relancle Tzppe S

TERMS = NET 30 DAYS DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO A LATE CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER
MONTH, NOT TO EXCEED 18% PEA YEAR ATTORNEY FEES ADDITIONAL.

_TEST TAKEN? YES JF NO — SLUMP /AR / CYLINDER — BEGIN/ MIDDLE / END — TIME

-

Truck Driver Useaepr Pisp Ticket Num Titket ID Time Date
16 ERIC tuser EB064 12145 11/15/16
Load Size Mix Code Returned Qty Mix Age Seq Load 1D
2.0 n3 #1SCONTIMIX D 71923
Material Design Dty Required Batched ¥ Var % Moisture  Actual Wat
OENT1 241k W ek g
SR 749 kg 1568 kg I C45m oy 68 L
GRAVEL 1093 ﬁE 2198 2191 & Q3L 0.5 N 1L
Iarm 542,00 o 108400 of  1045,E5 of -1,79¢
;En 138.6 L 100.9 L 99.8 L -1.11% 3.8 L ’
LY ASH 55,8 f;f (1,5 % 185,6 k 4,40
&m mﬁg S si% aE 295, 74 nf -8,7k%
[:5-%4
Load Total: 4458 Design 0,497 Hater/Cesent 0,495 T Design 277.3 L Retual 179.8 L To fdd: 97,4 L
SIUpe 1810 v Mater In Taoks 0.0 L Ryt e 0.0 PP AL e B o3
mma:m&mms




ChristoBher Conerlz

From: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2016 9:07 AM

To: Christopher Conerly

Cc: Joshua Angelloz; Katelyn Johnson; Bill Koeppe; David Jenks
Subject: RE: Hollywood Road; RE: Barry's parking and Richard's curb
Chris,

It’s been our understanding the added curb (except Blanchard’s) was agreed to be paid under the existing curb

item. That said, | will review the cost of Richard’s to see what you are requesting. As you said below, I'll be fair with you
provided you provide a fair cost for this curb work because you did not request this be T&M prior to performing the
work.

I originally asked you on October 25™ (see below) to provide a price for the work at Barry’s. But in an effort to also be
fair with you guys at this location, | spoke to Bill earlier this morning and we will track both Barry’s and Tinker Tots’ work
by force account.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceens.com
Yaint 225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

www. providenceeng, com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 708072
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

¥/

PROVIDENCE

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall is intended for the person to whom it Is addressed and may contain certaln information that is privileged or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended reciplent (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution, or copying
of thls message 1s strictly prohibited. If You receive this message In error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Christopher Conerly [mailto:cconerly@conticorp.com)

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2016 8:11 AM

To: David Jenks <davidjenks@providenceeng.com>; Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>
Ce: Joshua Angelloz <joshuaangelloz@providenceeng.com>; Bill Koeppe <bkoeppe@conticorp.com>
Subject: RE: Curb at richards

Curb is primarily placed monolithically with a slip form paver or by hand during mainline concrete paving. This is
additional curb in a parking lot that requires drilling and epoxying rebar, forming, short load on the concrete, additional
truck time on the concrete, stripping forms and other costs not considered in the ‘curb’ item. This is a materially
different scope.



We are also planning to track and get paid for the actual cost on Barry's parking lot extension. It is not reasonaple for us
to have to go back to a small area and perform excavation, box out, forming and placement at the same unit prices
when we could have done this work much mare efficiently when we were there the first time.

Roy,
if we are not in agreement then you need to let us know soon...we have been proceeding in good faith with the
expectation that you guys are going to be fair with us. We are planning to work at Barry's today.

Thanks,

Sr. Project Manager

The Conti Group

2301 Whitney Ave.
Gretna, LA 70056
C:985791.3213
ceonerly@conticorp.com

www.conticorp.com

"Done once Done right”

&% please consider the environment before printing this email

From: David Jenks |mailto:davidjenks@grovidenoeeng.com]

Sent: Wednesday, Novenber 16, 2016 7:50 AM
To: Christopher Conerly; Roy Payne, PE

Cc: Joshua Angelloz; Bill Koeppe

Subject: RE: Curb at richards

I'm drawing a blank, Bill had asked if | wanted cutouts in the curb or not so | considered it....curb. what did we do there?

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy 57, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-=----— QOriginal message —-—-

From: Christopher Conerly <cconerly@conticorp.com>

Date: 11/16/16 7:46 AM (GMT-06:00)

To: David Jenks <davidjenks @providenceeng.coms, “Roy Payne, PE" <roypavne@providenceeng.com>
Cc: Joshua Angelloz <joshuaangelloz@ providenceeng.com>, Bill Koeppe <bkoeppe@caonticorp.com>
Subject: RE: Curb at richards

No. This is not the same scope of work as the curb pay item. Curb is not sufficient to even cover our cost.

Christopher J. Conerly
Sr. Project Manager

The Conti Group
2301 Whitney Ave.
Gretna, LA 70056
C: 985.791.3213

cconerly@conticorp.com
www.conticorp.com



"Done once Done right”
&% please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2016 4:30 PM

To: 'Christopher Conerly' <cconerly@conticorp.com>

Cc: Joshua Angelloz <joshuaangelloz@providenceeng.com>; Katelyn Johnson <katelynjohnson@providenceeng.com>:;
Bill Koeppe <bkoeppe@conticorp.com>; David Jenks <davidjenks@providenceeng.com>

Subject: Hollywood Road; RE: Barry's parking

Yes, | need you to provide a price for review and approval. Since this is remediation work, it will be included on the
punch list.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.
Project Engineer

RoyPayne@providenceeng.com
Main: 225-766-7400
Fax: 225-766-7440

www . providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

PROVIDENCE

PLACES to WORK

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall is Intended for the person to whom It is addressed and may contain certain Informatlon that is privileged or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution, or copying
of this message Is strictly prohibited. If You receive this message [n error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Christopher Conerly [mailto:ccone rly@conticorp.com]

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2016 2:09 PM

To: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne® providenceeng.com»

Cc: Joshua Angelioz <joshuaangello: @ providenceeng.com>; Katelyn Johnson <katelynjohnson@providenceeng.com>;
Bill Koeppe <bkoeppe @ conticorp.com>; David Jenks <davidjenks@ providenceeng.com>

Subject: RE: Barry's parking

Roy,

Youwant a forward price proposal? will this be a predecessor for substantial completion of the project?

Christopher J. Conerly
Sr. Project Manager

The Conti Group
2301 Whitney Ave.
Gretna, LA 70056
C: 985.791.3213



cconery{@conticorp.com
www.conticorp.com

“Done once Done right"

##4 please consider the environment before printing this email

From: David Jenks [mailto:davidienks@providenceeng.com]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2016 2:07 PM

To: Christopher Conerly; Bill Koeppe

Cc: Roy Payne, PE; Joshua Angelloz; Katelyn Johnson
Subject: Barry's parking

We will have to replace the parking in front of barry’s hair studio. Attached is a drawing showing the details. We are
trying to make this a “stand alone” slab without having to drill in to the existing concrete.

Davld Jenks
Certified Inspector
Email: davidienks @providenceena.com

/i 891 Grand Casflou Road, Houma, Loulsiang 70363
r/ % Phone: (985) 876-6380 | Fax:(9835) B76-0621
- Srasatadl | § Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
PROVIDENCE www.providenceeng.com | An Employee-Owned Company

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message 1s confidential, intended for the person Lo whom it is addressed. and may cantain miormation that
13 pileged or exempt from disclosure under apphcabie law. [M'you are not the miended reapieni(s). you ara notfied that desemhnation. destnbution,

o copying of tus message 19 siriclly prohibiied. If you recemve (his message in arree, o are ol the named recipent(s). please notrfy the sender and
delata thes email from your computer. Thank you



PROJECT NG 1308300

DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT

oo 1 /4 [t
A

IDay of the Woak: AR o

g e T o

Shift: al ind  3d O
r e) 16 ALY Shel

PROJECT NAME  Hollywood Rd

WORK LOCATION

FOREMAN Damon Green

clenn
@lé‘ﬁf

;etu' 2
&
"
‘h

CHANGE
NO.
gr.-ﬂlc 5
Iesrt

+
2
Jrg s

SUPERVISOR  Bill Koeppe

-}
mwspector _ { ol a 2 2 H
&2t ]
WEATHER cLésh CLOUDY RAIN _ WINDY 8 \é O (T A 2
TEMPERATURE K™ g2 |3 S 3 Q a|3 2
CRAFT EQUIPMENT EQUIP 0O o [N & MKl 7]
R THRE cove | oescrieion | FLeeT o, NOID N [N [ -
Green Sr, Damon Foreman LBF Dodge PAJ 21! 2 z 8
Blackmore, Jefirey Laborer LBJE2 H 33‘}"‘9 12ye 4 /O
F1s 1330 G
Juan Garza Dock DBJ o /O
Amaronte Garcia Operator QEC G‘,L‘.Dj L= S 'i} 2 / O
Ortiz, Vi L
rtiz, Victor Carpenler CPJ IC‘
. Liewr 4 lo
Acosta, Luis Carpenler CPJ oﬁmv. s | 12765 ‘) /C'
Dominguez, Egidio Carpenter CPJ favet 13806 lo 0
rf‘qqu_ 38 Ic’
Juan Reyes Carpenter CPJ 4 . ,C‘
- 3
Rolando Torres Laborer LBJE4 D oror 3972 ! 3 b 1 4]
Napoleon Sierra Laborer LBJES [0 / o
- REMARKS |PROD. GoAl =
ACHIEVED | >
_z — c
co =
EE
a5
2 ;
g3 |5




DAILY FOREMAN'S REPORT

Date: i /‘}'/2@[ b
[4
Day of the Weok: Fﬂl

SHIFT: @y 2nd  3u  oOff
UBCONTRACTORS ON SITE TODAY VISITORS ON-SITE TODAY HECK APPROPRIATE BOX
B TUSF YES _ NO
T ANY ACCDENTS MJURIES SOUP DAMAGE Ve
L]
= YES WAS THE FELD OFFICE NDTF &0 ',
PHITOS TAKEN 3Y YOU TORAY ‘
0C TESTS TA<EY TODAY s
TOOL BOX SAFETY TALK HELD TODAY N
MATERIALS DELVERED TODAY v
WERE ASAUILTS & OTYS DOCUMENTED -/i
UN'OM OR LASOR ISSUES TODAY
COST CODE | DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY
200508 | Plpee g Gruse rep Soil”  arm Yrpngy (MU pre

@) TEOTY  snes
scb\cul 0 feanoantand ’(f?.?u - ZrTuy 2,
Lo Yar {._/f Huped Puved TV Arins pr W\Pﬂ/ MUL s

It920 S droes - G
sl Sedt d

n"fum '?Ifa{onﬂ-f/ ﬂbv/:q} SwL 12 A {gituﬂc‘j }\,(LLLJ‘»(V’ F s ol
School Cres
022026 | Spcor /zu/ruzajr 6t D ot 4o W the favps 13 SQuage _ofe
)
bfdeww e iV 1 the farwsg Lo
27690 | Covpaipe  cleaming Srom Ovainese Pbe & (&5 Lo fyuifa
r _Gug LlT";l frorel.
25030 Cl’h‘:ﬁ OuT brame o erd bonw (B 077 1o raise on o armde
™ f‘hfri\ J-rww'-fmuj rwu”J (oT ?,,-.g-nxl_ ) e b v Laelddy pes
(a4er wrall s  47- (" . Do nJ !wfc; Oty Lo eder 1o fi45ntf
24 ft/-af‘ l}ng_rab (’ 02 M prumat Noy 87 n’-«“"(l & f'zgpﬂ/‘- 2jrﬂc ‘44’CW
074!—‘-‘17 g*-fmu-! chMovu/q )trw/ Stoads o, CArSitsr of gropret vied Lor Loss UsGurer Nm.m"
CONTRACT PAY ITEMS ol (,...;.51 Lt/ gl
PAYITEM# | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY uNITS
r . : =
N5 - Lyo-ocize Saweut pccu-{r\dn"r' - Lb"t’«zft\a(g’zij Drvenise g e

d2ir e |55 ther
(11.3n % 1ctliom = 1320, m.m)

o

DWW Do g 1 e




Christogher Conerlx

From; Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2016 5:18 PM

To: Christopher Conerly

Ce: David Jenks; Joshua Angelloz; Bill Koeppe

Subject: Re: Hollywood Road; Add CB-01(M) and pipe on east side of Omega

Yes. Keep T&M. We'll review the cost once complete.

Thanks, Roy
Cell: 225-937-1491
Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 3, 2016, at 4:14 PM, Christopher Conerly <cconerly@conticorp.com» wrote:

What about the yard drain that needs to be raised in front of Omega? We are planning to do this work
tomorrow. You want to just keep T&M?

Christopher J. Conerly
Sr. Project Manager

The Conti Group
2301 Whitney Ave.
Gretna, LA 70056
C:985.791.3213

cconerly@conticorp.com
www.conticorp.com

"Done once Done right™

s please consider the environment before gt e g

From: Roy Payne, PE [mailto:roypavpe@providenceena.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:57 PM

To: Christopher Conerly

Cc: David Jenks; Joshua Angelloz; Bill Koeppe

Subject: Hollywood Road; Add CB-01(M) and pipe on east side of Omega

Chris,

This email is a follow up to our on-site review this past Monday concerning tying in the ditch that runs
along the east side of Omega. Per our conversation, Conti will need to install one CB-01(M} and approx.
2.0m of 375mm SDP to be stubbed out of the back of Str 081 using the cutting hole in drainage box item
created on a previous change order. The length of pipe and top elevation of the CB-01(M) will be as
determined in the field to both miss any potential utility conflicts and properly drain the ditch based on
the existing ditch flowline. The attached picture shows the existing location of the ditch that we'll need
to tie-in,

All work will be done using existing pay items either from the original contract item list or from a
previous change order for the cutting of hole. Please let me know if you have any questions.

1



Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.
Project Engineer

RoyPavne@Qrovidenceenq.corn
Main: 225-766-7400
Fax: 225-766-7440

www.providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

Ve

PROVIDIENCT

PLACES to WERK

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall Is Intended for the person to whom It is addressed and may contatn certain Information that
is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended recipient (s), you are notified that the
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please netify the
sender and delete from your Computer. Thank you.



/o

*Table is REMOVAL OF CONCRETE WALKS AND DRIVES on page 3¢ of plans.

SLAB / DW PROFILE
LOCATION STA | SIDE /5w QUANTITY | TABLE* PLANS NOTES
Omega 1+765| RT DW 252.286 | NO YES
Snap Fitness 1+460| LT Dw 116.304 NO NO
Daiquiri Shoppe 14581 LT Dw 210925 | NO NO
Daiquiri Shoppe 14586 | LT Dw 59.340 NO YES
Toyota 14960 | LT SLAB 129.000 | NO YES
Toyota 14960 | LT Dw 73.648 NO YES
Toyota 2+020| LT SLAB 261.660 | NO YES
Toyota 24020| LT Dw 273948 | NO NO
Redfish Pizza 1+888| LT sLAB 161.650 | NO YES
Something Blue 1+720| LT DW 31.570 NO YES
Fernis Tile 1+734| LT Dw 28.800 NO NO
TGMI Road 24274 | RT TO 228.515| NO YES
TGMI Road 2+4274| RT DW 126.160 | NO NO |Beyond plan limits
Blanchard's 1+072| LT sSw 34.485 NO NO
Blanchard's 14205 | LT SW 21.735| NO NO
Hallywood Day Spa 1+625| LT DW 107.325| NO YES
Trapp parking lot removed from
Trapp Chevy 24412 | T SLAB 238.280 NO NO 24412 - 24325,
fDollar General 1+841| LT SLAB 71445 NO NO :::::g LGSRy remEREEs -
Funeral Home 1+825| LT DwW 22570 NO NO
Funeral Home 1+802| LT DwW 28.140| NO NO
Walgreens sidewalk 24372 RT SW 7.979 NO YES
Blanchard's 1+100| LT DW 50.523 | NO NO
|Blanchard's 1+135] LT SLAB 26.755| NO NO |waterline work
South Financial 1+135| RT SLAB 26.012 NO NO  |waterline work
Walgreens sidewalk 2+393| RT Sw 4558 | NO NO
South Financial 1+135| RT SLAB 27.312 NO NO  |waterline work
South Financial 1+135| RT SLAB 26.012] NO NO  |waterline work
Trapp Chevy 24320 LT DW 7.885| NO NO
Ipaiquiri shoppe 14581 1T SLAB 19.610 NO NO Prov.idence directed removal of
parking lot slabs.
Trapp Chevy 2+320| LT DW 35024| NO NO |behind ROW
Trapp Chevy 2+4320| LT DW 45092 | NO NO |behind ROW
Barry's Salon 1+110| RT DW 19510 | NO NO |entrance on Imperial Dr. south
Omega east 1+785| RT SLAB 6160 | NO NO |extra parking ot work. Pay at 50%
Omega west 1+745| RT SLAS 4,606 NO NQ |extra parking lot work. Pay at 50%
CPA 2+4290| RT DW 22.300 NO YES
Blue Marlin west 1+400| LT SLAB 34.840 NO NO extra parking lot replacement
cracked panel
Blue Marlin east 14425] T SLAB 75550 | nO No  [&re parking lot replacement
cracked panel
Richard's 1+704| RT DW 5.110| NO NOQ |CB 71 at Richard’s parking lot
Richard's 1+736| RT DW 3.410| NO NO |CB 75 at Richard's parking lot
sidewalk east of Walgreens 2+4390| RT SwW 13.378| NO NO |extra sidewalk work
Weatherford's 1+870| RT | SLAB 16.582 | NO NO |extra panels at Weatherford's
2,956.004

=




REMOVAL OF CONCRETE WALKS AND DRIVES

STA STA | SIDE DESCRIPTION LENGTH | AV. WIDTH | SQ. METERS | PAID QTY
1+092.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 13.5 6.6 89 83.936
1+100.00|1+117.50] RT | CONCRETE PARKING 17.5 1.8 32 34.485
1+320.60 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 9.2 112 94.496
1+391.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.1 2.6 116 196.03
1+422.60 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.1 9 109 114.507
1+532.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 15.2 7 106 113.18
1+566.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 15.2 10.7 163 243.6
1+727.40 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 9.8 9 88 206.775
1+783.50 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 7.4 90 102.104
1+846.00 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 121 9.7 117 121.715
1+855.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.1 4.5 55 46.25
1+873.60 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 11 134 147.64
1+904.80 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 8.5 104 117.735
1+927.70 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 13 159 246.41
1+955.60 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.1 5 61 71.75
2+074.80 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 10.8 132 145.81
2+075.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.8 9.3 119 170.965
2+011.00 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 3.1 10.6 54 52.5
2+171.40 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.1 7.9 96 95.898
2+210.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 13 8.8 114 165.33
2+224.70 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 10.2 124 110.616
2+264.00 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 6.2 76 190.654
2+291.00 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12 7.5 90 301.44
2+319.50 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.2 12.3 150 198.178
2+320.60 LT CONCRETE DRIVE 12.3 10.8 133 150.654
2+384.10 RT CONCRETE DRIVE 8.1 12.2 99 127.093

2,722.00 3,693.75

REMOVAL OF CONCRETE WALKS AND DRIVES on page 3c of plans.
Stamped 7-15-2013

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED QUANTITIES on page 3d of plans.
Stamped 9-30-2013

-5.064
2.485
-17.504
80.03
5.507
7.18
80.6
118.775
12.104
4.715
-8.75
13.64
13.735
87.41
10.75
17.81
51.965
-1.5
-0.102
51.33
-13.384
114.654
211.44
48.178
57.654
28.093

971.75

2,722.00
M

5,057.00
5M



74 BooZ- £oZrs orrrrrde alotter  Zp5m s P

<ta,

LA g sea,
BT <, vF  26.758

Y287 4 o5d  Ze.57F

o5 ¥ _pjis
GeSort 0" L, /XS

e

(FP7 7 =)

Bk wels 4T

-y -

e

PRI 1SS ESIF Go7h 52,023 Seth s v —
Griteie-¥ 2 oo ; ol s, T A= T .
A AR 2% 3 £S5 238 Erae = 4§ -
{ - &3 SATI Lohs S iea ity
g nog AR R TR TR S s
Lt S EE- 1L TRV 2B Rk AR s e L1
TE S raT A NNNL: DT IR S IV 1. e L
Tz i e sl SR BT 2 g cay iU
PRV N RN 2l Al ! | ¥4l S
- 2 . J I8 _
L HwEZ L el . SN -
p I Ny L L 25 1] _'_'.‘__'....i. .-_-
T-Liand 385t [HIS- i B I Lis se. oa )
Tl LTt 1 XL o Y ax Mo b |
M {2 WL el 2T ; 2z —
e ftei N TE e ' o] g
j Y] il it 2 ;=
] LN - R & At HE L —_
¥ (R lse 43 Al Diag zioo e |
856 i [+ 944 L el N (P AT 7";_:*8' . APy LT -
' 1 gut A 7. o< f e e % T
A L7 4NA 7.3 T 77, Lem ol BT 0T (R e
;-.q._y._._i_p-_‘f,gg__i__ 3 — Eaade LA B2 M=t

Fase Towli 192136




T06-0E- cazeve Lavgieie g

'/'fz_'._i'i’.fal___ T LM Wl = .

R A L o /- EE dodin 6 e ZH. e ¢
Paor -

. 7 < U
—_—— S Y Rt ._1‘_;__-’0

v . _ 4 b 4

-

E SR dRY |

Qupoir 5 125 fo 6075 Y e LT o
Ui er 244 U4 Gp 97 _RT_CVA
1 » o= i A ik ko = o
N\ __gn G494 _ hos L‘-.-‘l i i (RN et he i
7 20T — %75 daader W e Y = -
2] LR it —_— k. .,: TR L PSSR RPN T ‘.:-_"._
Saian PIE—— 7 G0 fadsr  Bavg 2t _(me, e
22 AN B 2t F1E — e iy (T S -
R Rkl /N7 S AT - -'711_'.,;..‘.:..’ Forze an w_ KB
|! E .-?9 1 L . !..r_.-l--_\. —— ‘I ‘_J;_._______" -{_1{. r“"} _——
Y 4 aniE T®e o tek e Fall  z=d —r L Ll
- I, g A oy - 2 -
F-frten - U L S N L P o AT, o
ot [ | ] o - e == S LD F—— S I e -
LT %t 55e  ziw Ly - -
22240 RAVEEEE T Ay il
- ., ol R SN LU —_— e i TP — -
L pray A S 1 . T T O — —
y ey Tes' 2 ! A Kb . S
Y 4. % 2 q e —_— "
Sl o .z o [Tt o e -k
S 12 G TR AE U T

"‘531— _M._ﬂs_o-.z) Cf_-.j_ —?“f‘":"' &4

. L R 2 [ X2 ¢ ;7.2 e
/o -Ys0 Fh 78T w7
que Tokal "‘l“ CY?

Bf




Fou-ol-ree Cone-ave L < : (P T

Youn drep w, ..

Lo je 30 VA A N e Ve ot -
/L e SRR I, WAAY P T
z el el iR A | 7 ol I { g

Als g bt - e }
19w A G A5 : a1 ar - TT) -
S A s A 6k L . L s

By Mg 2T7T i £ (i(:; i

e Jeqy - seBEE ’ — Tiogf 4ol ow xpwoow s oo BT

AL T A o YA | T S L R ST I,
fhoke oLl 3o sy - il e i i PR Y e el g (FTEsTy

{d_jg, - TG,L, );V_UO [ 59) #, F‘

- bye 17 Tyt :ms’aﬁ’

. &Je 17 TJQL joo.aﬁ . =1
—_ Them Tl 37820, RF




Category Number:
Item Number: 14.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Change Order No. 20 - Hollywood Road Widening

Item Summary:
RESOLUTON: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 20 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

98-WID-25 Hollywood Road Widening
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Widening of Hollywood Road

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)
The purpose of this change order is to compensate the Contractor due to the project delay at the
end of the assembly period. Fourteen (14) calendar days are also added to the construction
contract due to remobilization.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

$46,100.46

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $11,430,336.85

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 06/07/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 20 for the
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood
Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated
January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish Project No. 98-
WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, the Parish is desirous of completing the construction of the project, and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended to compensate the Contractor due to the
project delay caused by the Contractor’s need to remobilize to the project after the completion of the
assembly period extension shown in Change Order No. 5, and

WHEREAS, the compensation period was from August 12, 2014 to September 1, 2014, and

WHEREAS, this change order will stand as the final settlement of claim relative to the assembly
period, and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Forty-Six Thousand,
One Hundred and Forty-Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($46,100.46), and

WHEREAS, this change order will add fourteen calendar (14) days to the contract time, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 20 had been recommended by the Engineer, Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC, for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by
Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 20 to the construction agreement with
Conti Enterprises, Inc. for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne
Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount of Forty-Six Thousand, One Hundred and Forty-
Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($46,100.46) and fourteen (14) calendar days to the construction contract,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to Engineer,
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT & NOT VOTING:

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

LR O

I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne
Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 2017,

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



CHANGE ORDER
Dated April 17,2017

OWNER’s Project No.__98-WID-25. ENGINEER’s Project No. . 441-083-GSE

State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening

R L e A Ao Er A A Bt

Nature of the Changes:

1. Remove 2 days that were erroneously added on Parish plan change 6 Item X-5 (Eight locations of unforeseen
underground obstructions while laying 8” waterline on northside of Hollywood Road.). Upon further review,
this item of work was concurrent and not the controlling item of work resulting in the removal of these days.

2. Remove 3 days that were erroneously added on Parish plan change 6 Item X-14. (Delay time for obstructions
laying 20" waterline Sta. 1+322 Rt., 1+365 Rt., 1+820 Lt., 1+075 Rt.. Upon further review, this item of work
Wwas concurrent and not the controlling item of work resulting in the removal of these days.

3. Remove 2 days that were erroneously added on Parish plan change 6 Ttem X-15 (Labor and equipment to
realign 20” waterline sta. 1+412 Rt.). Upon further review, this item of work was concurrent and not the
controlling item of work resulting in the removal of these days.

4. Add 21 calendar days to contract time for the period of August 12, 2014 to September 1, 2014, due to the
project delay caused by the Contractor’s need to remobilize to the project after the completion of the
assembly period extension.

5. Add Item No. CI-000-10 GEN H.007350.6/0808:
Remobilization cost for the duration of LA DOTD Change Order No. 48. $46,100.46

6. Funding for this change order will not be participating by LA DOTD.

Enclosures:

1. LA DOTD Change Order Nos. 48 and 49 and backup attachments.

(GSE 01/01/97)



These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order $ . 12.500,302.65 . . ... ...
Net (Increase) (Deesease) Resulting from this Change Order $ 46,10046
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ 12.546,403.11 ...
Contract Time Prior to This Change Order__ 143-Day Assembly Period / 513-Day Contract Time_

The Above Changes Are Approved: Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

Contractor acknowledges that the values set forth in this change order include any and all cl_aims for
additional compensation due to equitable adjustment resulting from any change in contract time as a
result of this change order.

The Above Changes Are Accepted:

Dated

(GSE 01/01/97)



Desiree Price

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent Wednesday, April 12, 2017 2:29 PM

To: Desiree Price .
Subject: FW: Hollywood Road; Change Order 48 {Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension

[Time Only]) for TPCG Processing

Desiree,
| had a typo in my first email. Please give this updated email to Dickie.

Please see the attached contractor signed change order 48 and backup attachment for Dickie to use for TPCG plan
change processing. DOTD’s concurrence with participating contract time addition is in Gary’s email below.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceens.com
Main:  223-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

wWww. providenceeng. com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

PROVIDYNCT

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall Is Intended for the perscn to whem it Is addressed and may contain certaln Information that Is privileged or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended reciplent (s), you are notifled that the dissemination, distribution, or copylng of this
message Is strictly prohibited. If you recelve this message In error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Desiree Price <desireeprice @providenceeng.com>

Cc: David Jenks <davidjenks@providenceeng.com>

Subject: Hollywood Road; Cha nge Order 48 (Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension [Time Only]) for TPCG
Processing

Desiree,

Please see the attached contractor signed change order 48 and backup attachment for Dickie to use for TPCG plan
change processing. DOTD’s concurrence with participating funds is in Gary’s email below.



Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceensa. com
Main: 225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

www providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

PrROVIDENCE

PLACES 1o WORK

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall Is intended for the person to whom It Is addressed and may contaln certain Information that Is privileged or exen;‘pt
from disclosure under applicable law. If You are not the intended recipient (s), you are rotified that the dissemination, distrlbution, or copying of this
message is strictly prohibited. If you recelve this message In error, please notify the sender and delete frem your computer. Thank you.

From: Gary Gisclair [maiito:Gary.Gisclair @ LA.GOV]

Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 6:45 AM

To: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Subject: RE: Hollywood Road; Draft Copy of Change Order 48 (Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension [Time Only])
for Review

Roy,
I agree PC # 48 for extension of contract time should be a participating Plan Change.

Tks!

Gary Gisclair, P.E.

Assistant District Administrator of Operations {Houma}
(985) 858-2406 (office)

(985) 226-4238 (cell)



p <5 SCAID

B T S

PROVIDENCE

Project No. 441-083-PED
January 24, 2017

Mr. Chris Conerly

Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, Louisiana 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
Global Time Impacts

Dear Mr. Conerly:

We have reviewed the documentation submitted in support of your claims for additional
time and compensation for; 1) Assembly period; 2) 356mm waterline tie-in at Station 1+668.00;
3) 610mm sewer force main and 4) Geotechnical exploration and storm drainage re-design. The
events surrounding these issues have been discussed on numerous occasions and can be
summarized in the following way:

Assembly Period — 22 days at $2,195.26/day = $48.295.72

The Contractor was paid assembly time through the August 11, 2016 which would result in
this claim being reduced to 21 days. (See Exhibit 1, Change Order No. 3). The Owner
agrees to 21 days at $ 2,195.26/day = $46,100.46.

356mm Waterline Tie-In at Station 1+168.00 — 48 days at $6.874.92/day = $329.996.16

For reasons discussed in our letter dated November 4, 2016, we deny this claim on behalf
of the Owner. (See Exhibit 2, letter dated November 4, 2016).

610mm Sewer Force Main — 324 days at $6.874.92/day = $2,227.474.08
For reasons explained in our letter dated December 1, 2016, we deny this claim on behalf
of the Owner. (See Exhibit 3, letter dated December 1, 201 6).

Geotechnical Exploration and Storm Sewer Re-design — 162 days at $6.874.92/day =
$1.113.737.04

—1»+_._ . . . .
It is our contention that many of the issues regarding the installation of the storm sewer

were due to the Contractors’ failure to maintain adequate drainage during the construction
of this project and not a result of inadequate or poor design as alleged by the Contractor.
Standing water was observed in and around drainage structures from approximately

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC 991 Grand Cailicu Road, Houma, LA 70363

www.ProvidenceEng.com (985) 876-6380




Mr. Chris Conerly
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
January 24, 2017
Page 2 of 2

January 2, 2015 through December of 2015. (See Exhibit 4, Pictures). The Contractor was
told on multiple occasions that it was his responsibility to maintain drainage along the
project limits and we believe that his failure to do so resulted in the soils becoming overly
saturated. In addition, contrary to the Contractors’ assertion on page 4 of your claim,
neither the Owner nor Providence ever instructed the Contractor to stop work on any
portion of the project and did not ‘redesign the storm drainage system’. Providence has
similarly not been presented with any evidence of ‘site conditions differing materially from
that represented in the original contract documents’, including the suggestion that the
July 2, 2015 PSI report demonstrates such a difference. Quite to the contrary the
Contractor was warned about the repeated presence of standing water in and around
drainage structures and provided directions as to how to proceed with the pipe installation
(see Exhibit 5, letter dated August 21, 2015). After receipt of the August 21, 2015 letter,
Conti chose to disregard the direction given and stop work on the storm sewer. The
direction subsequently provided in a letter dated December 1, 2015 only added the geogrid
to the bedding requirements out of concemn for the saturated condition of the soils due to
the abundance of standing water in and around drainage structures along the project (see
Exhibit 6, letter dated December 1, 2015). We believe that the inclusion of the geogrid to
the bedding requirements does not constitute a change in design but was a modification
warranted by the Contractors lack of concern for maintaining drainage along the project
and his allowance of standing water to accumulate. We believe this resulted in the soil
becoming saturated. For these reasons we deny this claim on behalf of the Owner.

In summary we are in partial agreement for Item 1, Assembly Period only. Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC (formerly Providence/GSE Associates, LLC) denies the remainder
of this claim on behalf of the Owner, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at the office listed below.

Sincerely,

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

Lt Z 0/ 4.

Robert E. Williams, Jr., P.E.
Principal

REWijr/dbp
Attachments

cc:  Mr. Al Levron, Parish Manager - TPCG
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E. - TPCG
Mr. Clay Breaud, Company Manager - Providence Engineering and Design, LLC
Mr. Gary Gisclair - LA DOTD
Mr. Barry Lacey - LADOTD

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC 991 Grand Caillou Road, Houma, LA 70363

www.ProvidenceEng.corm (985} 8766380




Exhibit 1
Change Order #3



VA

PROVIDERICE /GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

November 3, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.AP. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Exploratory Trenching for Existing Utilities
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Dudonis:

Attached is your copy of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government approval of
Change Order No. 3 for the referenced project.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.
Sincerely,
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Richard L. Lottinger

RLL/dbp

Attachment

ecc: Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD

Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG



1

a;”fﬁ_,s_n_ 9 [fplh{ | WE:‘IME:‘@\ ¥

27 BOX 6n17 TO BOX JT6F ;

. Wie Ky

VA LOUISIANA 119 HUOMA. L0 SIANA T Department qf ! uf e Wik
WS SRR S0 (Unf R 50 0 PRUVJ'DENCE;-M

October 31, 2014

Mr. Robert Williams, Jr,
GSE Associates, LLC
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70363

RE: Change Order No. 3 to Construction Agreement for
Hollywooed Road Widening
Parish Project No.: 98-WID-25

Dear Mr. Williams:

Transmitted herein is a fully executed copy of the above referenced document for your
file.

The document was recorded with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court under Entry No.
1466713 on October 30, 2014.

Please provide a copy to the contractor at your earliest convenience.
Sincerely,

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

% ﬂ&%ﬁ)\_ - E ’x A ST
Barbara Eschete-Firmature
Executive Secretary for

Director of Public Works

/bef

Enclosure

ce: Melissa Bourgeois, Finance (e-mail)
l:.ngmccrmg Division {e-mail)

Council Reading File (erf)
Public Works File

Saltwater Fishing Capital of the Warld



Terrebonne Parish Recording Page

Theresa A. Roblchaux
Cilork Of Court
P.O. Box 1569
Houma, La 70381-1569
(985) 888-5660
Recelved From :
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 2788
ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70380
First MORTGAGOR
[TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOL GOVERNMENT ]
First VORTGAGEE
[CONT! ENTERPRISES INC
Index Type : Mortgages Flle # : 1466713
Type of Document : Change Order
Book : 2696 Page: 449

Recording Pages : 7

Recorded Information

| hereby certify that the attached docurnent was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for
Terrebonne Parish, Loulsiana

Chark of Court
On (Recorded Date) : 10/30/2014 &
(45R)
At (Recorded Time) : 3:27:42PM O
R
LT ]
Doc ID - 012848680007
Retum To :
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 2768

ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70360

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



No. 3
LDOTDNO'S. 5 &6

CHANGE ORDER
Dated .. October1.2014. . .

OWNER's Project No.__ 98-WID-25____  ENGINEER's Project No., ___441:083-GSE__
State Project No. H.007350
F.AP.N007350
Hollywood Road Widening

Project: Temebonne Parish, Louigiana

CONTRACTOR ... Confi Enterprises,Inc. ..
Contract For_Roadway Improvements Contract Date ___January 23, 2014

CONTRACTOR

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

Dated .. .. . 10-30 2014

Nature of the Changes:

1) Add Item NS-P55-33500. 4th time extension to assembly period.
A total of 20 days due to private utilities not yet relocated from
July 22 thru August 11, 2014. LumpSum = § 2453441

Enclosures:

CONTI cost letter dated September 3, 2014,

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order o 11,351.036.85 ...
Net (Increase) (Deerease) Resulting from this Change Order $ o 2453440
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ e LLOT55TI26

(GSE 01/01/97)



Contract Time Prior to This Change Order. ...........120:Day Assembly Period / 490-Day, Contract Time
(7-22-14 19 11-24-15) (Calendar Days or Date)

Net (Increase) (Deeroase) Resulting from This Change Order _ .20 Daysto Assembly Period

(Days)
Current Contract Time Including This Change Order_140-Day Agsembly Period / 490-Day Contract Time _
(8:12-14 10 12-15-15) (Calendar Deys or Date)
The Above Changes Are Approved: e RIOVIdEnce/(GSE Associates, LLC

ENGINEER

ey e —— T S ——— L

Cfontra&or u&owl:d?é ._m _values set forth in this chaxfge o;d:; include any and ;all; ;ia}ms E).r
additional compensation due tgeequitafle gljustment resulting from any change in contract time as a

result of this change order. :

The Above Changes Are Accepted: oo ... .Conti Enterprises, Inc,
CONTRACTOR

.......

pated . (vt A ,2014

(GSE 01/01/97)



The Contl Group

2301 WHITNEY AVENUE « GRETNA » LA 70056
t 504-208-2488 f 504-342-2684

An Equal Opportunity Employer
www.conticomp.com

Conti

September 3, 2014 140903-007
Providence / GSE
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70360
Aitt: Clay Breaud
Subject:  Hollywood Road ~ Widening
H.007350
4™ Extended Assembly Period Overhead Pricing REVISED

Dear Mr. Breaud,

Attached is the revised overhead pricing to be applied to the “4™ Extended Assernbly Period” for overhead costs. These
costs will cover the time period of 7/22/14 thru 8/11/14.

Overhead Costs:
The overhead costs during the utility conflict resolutions includes the following
| ea Field Engineer (at 100%)
2 ea Project Engineers (at 100%)
1 ea Superintendent (at 50%)
1 ea Project Manager (at 100%)
Regional Office.
All associated utilities.
The pricing is: $24,534.41
Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Michael Dudonis
Project Manager

CC: File

Gary Gisclair, LADQT
Jacob Oncale, LADOT

energy | environment | infrastructure | industrial



Extended Overhead Period #3 - 7/23/14 to 8/11/14

Burn Rate 1308300

Based on 5 day work week
Labor includes salary and fringe, does not include travel/perdiem or any markup

Labor Daily Manthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Mike § 45500 5 9,85849 5 5,915.00
Larry $ 616.00 S5 13,346.87 $ 4,004.00
Brandon $ 31000 $ 671677 § 4,030.00
Nishi 5 34200 $ 7,41011 § 4,446.00
lan S 365.00 S 7,908.46 S 4,745.00
$2,088.00 $45,240.70 $ 23,140.00
Rentals Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Traller, 12x60 S 2132 S 461.85 S 277.11
Trailer, 10x44 § 1638 $ 35496 212.97
Conex $ 473 § 10250 § 61.50
Portalohn S 402 § 87.20 § 52,32
$ 4645 S 100651 § 603.%0
Utilities/etc, Daily Wionthiy 7/23/14-8/11/14
Electrical service 5 1079 5 23369 § 140.21
Water/Coffee $ 1386 $ 30022 $ 180.13
Dumpster $ 2504 S 54252 § 325.51
Internet $ 1113 5§ 24112 § 144.67
$ 6081 $ 131755 § 790.52
Total for Fourth

Total by Total by Extended
Day Month Assembly Period
$2,195.26 $47,564.76 S 24,534.41

50%

*Ian is calculated from 7/28/14-8
Total

Total

Total



!
i

I
| OFFERLDBY:  Mr. G. Hood, Sr.
HRECONDED BY: Ms. A. Williams

J RESOUITION NO. 14-453

1

!i,\ resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 3 for the Construction Agreement
'for Parish Project No. 98-WID-38, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, [.ouisiana.

h WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into 2 contract
 dated January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish
irotect No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

i WHEREAS, the contractor requested a “20 Day Extended Assembly Period” due to the
|private utilities not able to relocated from July 22 - August 11, 2014, and

! WHEREAS, the overhead cost for the 20 Day Extended Assembly Period” and
isubscqucnl months during conflict resolution which has been incurred consists of full staffing
: {rom the Contractor, and

| WHEREAS, this change order will add twenty (20) calendar days to the contract as a
| resuiL of Change Order No, 3, and

| WHEREAS, this change order will increase the gverall contrect price by Twenty-Four
!4 housand. Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollas and Forty-One Cents ($24,534.41), and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 3 had been recommended by the Engineer,
i Providences/GGNE Associates, LLC, for this project.
|
N NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on
behall” of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize
Jl'lhu execution by Temrebonne Parish President Michel Cleudct of Change Order No. 3 to the
| construction agreement with Conti Enterprises, Ine. for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25,
| Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount
inl Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars and Forty-One Cents
($24.534 41), and an additional twenty (20) calendar days to the contract, and

FHIIR1: WAS RECORDED
IYEAN: ], Navy, A. Williams, G. Hood, Sr., B. Amedée, C. Duplanlis-Prather, R, Hornsby, D.
' Bubin, D. Guidry and P, Lambert,
NAYS: None.
L‘\,HS I AINING: None.
ABRSENT: Noae.
| ‘I'he Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, e 20 day of Oclober 2014,

i
REEEETETYS

1. VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Interim Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby
ccrtity that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution edopted by the Public Services
Commitee on October 20, 2014 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular
Scssion on October 22, 2014 at which mecting & quOrum was present,



GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL $IGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 23*° DAY OF

OCTOBER 2014.
_ \{e&v_utu O)f\_fw”'w .

VENITA H. CHAUVIN
INTERIM COUNCIL C1.ERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL.



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 1 of 2
@ '
L
SMGRO00S
Louisiana NO. 048
i t
Department o(f: g"m?e a;‘l:ll.t Developmen pra— T —
S.P.NO. H.007350.6-R1 F.AP. NO. H007350
Name: Holiywood Road Widening Primary Parish: Terrebonne

Category 2/ 2A

This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer

This change order requires an LADOTD Area Engineer authurizer

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Hollywood Road Widening, This project is for constraction of a four lane highway on Hollywood Road, and
installation of drainage improvements from LA 311 to LA 3040 (Martin Luther King Blvd). Hollywood Road is owned by Terrebonne
Parish Consclidated Government (TPCG).

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION — The purpose of this Change Order is to grant additional contract days to the contractor that
was due to the duration needed to remobilize and begin work on the coptrolling item at the completion of the Assembly Period extension.

Summary of Project Dates:

First Notice to Proceed issued with Assembly Period to begin March 24, 2014

Original 30 calendar day Assembly Period to end April 23, 2014

Change Order 1- Extended Assembly Peried 60 calendar days (4/23/2014 to 6/21/2014)
Chenge Order 3- Extended Assembly Period 30 calendar days (6/22/2014 to 7/21/2014)
Change Order 5- Extended Assembly Period 21 calendar days (7/22/2014 to 8/11/2014)
Second Notice to Proceed issued with contract time to begin August 12, 2014

This change order, in conjunction with Change Order 49, will be final settlement of claim relative to the Assembly Period section only
depicted es item 1 in the letter submitted by Conti Enterprises dated November 22, 2016 as part of the “Contractor’s Notiﬁcaﬁop of
Contract Dispute™ Global Time Impacts claim (see attachments 4 and 5 for additional information). The owner, Terrebonne Parish
Consolidated Government { TPCG), acknowledges the request by Conti Enterprises, Inc. to claim additional compensation and _contmct
time after the execution of this change order related to the remaining sections depicted as items 2, 3, and 4 in the namative section on page
1 of 9 in the letter described above.

COST - This change order is participating for the addition of contract time only and shall be zero dollar with no associated participating
cost. The contractor's request for additional compensation and reimbursement by the owner, Terrcbonne Parish Consolidated
Government, will be reimbursed with the execution of Change Order 49. Mark Stinson, Mega Projects Engineer for FHWA, has informed
the LA DOTD Area Engincer that FHWA will not participate in any reimbursement expenses as a result of this remobilization delay.

TIME - This Chenge Order will add 21 calendar days to the contract for the period of August 12, 2014 to September 1, 2014 due to the
project delay caused by the contractor’s need to remobilize to the project after the completion of the Assembly Period extension.

SPECIFICATIONS - This change order does not elter any specifications.

ATTACHMENTS - Attached to this change order and made part of this change is the following:
ATTACHMENT 1 - PC Category Worksheet

ATTACHMENT 2 - TPCG Change order approved w/backup documentation

ATTACHMENT 3 - PC (Draft) Signed by Contractor

ATTACHMENT 4 - Global Time Impacts Claim (Assembly Period Section Only)
ATTACHMENT 5 - Global Time Impacts Claim Response (Assembly Period Section Only)

Time Adjustment: 21 day(s) This Change Order will dd 21 calendar days to the contract for the period of August 12, 2014 to Septefnber
1,2014 due to the project delay causcd by the contractor’s need to remobilize to the project after the completion of the Assembly Period
extension.

It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and
applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the
Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein,

No items on this change order.



o

VN
(N

CAetD
= CONTI ENTERPRISES |NC
2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY

EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MaIN OFFICE FAx - 732-520-5199
EsnmaniNG FAX — 808-561-7247

ST

To: Letter of Transmittal

Date: Joh Number
Providence / GSE 1112272016 1308300-208

) Attention:
991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE

Re:
Houma , LA 70360 Hollywood Road -Widening

Contract Dispute - Globai Time Impacts

We Are Sending You X Attached [J Under separate cover via the following items:

[] Shop Drawings [J Prints [] Plans (] Samples (] Speciications
[] Copy of Letter [] Change Order  [J Other:

Date
Coples No. Description
(WIE) serp
E-Copy & Origlinal | 11/22/2018 208 Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

X Forapproval (O Approved as submitted [J Resubmit coples for approval
[ Foryouruse O Approved as noted [J Submit ____ coples for distribution
[] As requested [J] Retumed for corrections [0 Retum corrected prints

(] For review [ Prints returmed after loan to us

[T ForBlds Due [] Other

Remarks:

Contract Disputs - Global Time Impacts

Signed: // ﬂ_(’?

Copy To: L/; 4

 encloaures am not as noted, kindly notify L st once.

Revision 2



Hollywood Road Widening
State Project No.: H.007350
Federal Aid Project No.: HO07350

Contract Dispute

Global Time
Impacts




CONTRACTOR’S NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT DISPUTE
TO
STATE OF LOUISIANA — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Prepare five copics
|
STATE PROIECT NUMBER H.007350 FEDERAL AID PROJECT NUMBER HO07350
PROJECT NAME
Hollywood Road Widening
ROUTE NUMBER PARISH
Terrebonne
Describe fully the reasor. for this notice and remedy sought; use additional pages as DCCEINMTY.
See attached.
Date of Dispute Estimate the date within which the DOTD must respond Daie of Notice
to this notice to minimize impact {o contractor. | S
Do you anticipate filing & request for additional compensation? Ya | X | No | |
Notifier's Cornpany Name and Mailing Ad

2301 Whithey Ave., Gretna, LA 70056
Name of Notifier’s Representati

i tati ! ifier’ i ’ S
Christopher S, Conane ve |985’I:e_}:3‘k11?%::21\'11u§nba l Signature of Notifier's Representative //I;‘(’":‘/

2N
DISTRIBUTICN

Original - Project Engineer

Copy — District Adntinistrator

Copy—DOTD Chief, Construction Divisian Date received by Project Engineer
Copy — DOTD Chief Engineer

Capy ~ Retain for your records




Contl Enterprises, Inc.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY « EDISON » NJ 08817-3334
1 732520 5000 { 732 5205199

wway conlicolp com

November 22, 2016

Re:  Global Time Impacts
Stale Highway Praject NO. H.0073350 Hollywood Road Uility Relocation LA, HTWY.

31 TO HWY. 3040 Widening (the “Project™
Subject: Claim Narrative

Exhibits
This Claim Narrative incorporates the following Exhibits in addition the text contained below:

Exhibit A ~ Assembly Period - Schedule Impact

Exhibit B - Assembly Period - Backup Documentation

Exhibit C ~ Waterline Tie-In — Backup Documentation

Exhibit D ~ 24" Sewer Force Main - Schedule Impact

Exhibit E - 24™ Sewer Force Main — Backup Documentation

Exhibit F ~ Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design ~ Schedule Impact
Exhibit G - Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design - Backup Documentation
Exhibit H - Global Time Impact

Narrative

Please consider this Conti’s second official request for excusable compensable time extension for
various issues that led 10 an extended period of performance on the Project including:

1} Assembly Period:

2) 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00:

3) 610mm Sewer Force Main; and

4) Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design.

Assembly Period
Early on in the project. work was suspended due to existing utilitics in conflict that still required

relocation by others. In an effort to reduce costs to the Owner during this suspension of work.

infrastruciure development buildings environmental sacunly | ndusinal power | renewable energy



The Contl Group
Page 20l 8

Conti agreed to reduce its workforce and demobilize all major equipment and resources.
[Towever., when the second Notice to Proceed ("N'TP™) was issued. contract lime started
immediately without allowing Conti the required assembly period necessary o remobilize and
commence work. Conti seeks an excusable compensable time extension of 22 calendar days.
Based on the daily rate previousty established in Terrebonne Parish Change Order No. 3 (4"

Assembly Period). the compensability for this time extension is $2.195.26 per calendar day.

As of the date of this claim submission. the Owner. through its engineer Providence/GSE
Associates ("Providence") has acknowledged that an excusable compensable time extension is
warranted but has stated that the quantity of days and magnitude of compensation are under

review,

Assembly Period - Extended Period of Performance:
1T August 2014 - 01 September 2014

22 Calendar Days

$48,295.72

356mum Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Stution 1+668.00

Due to differing site conditions encountered on the Project, work on the 14™ Waterline Crossing
Tie-in was delayed (rom February 21, 2015 through April 10, 2015. Conti hereby secks an
excusable compensable time extension for (he associated impacts to the Project’s critical path.

Compensability tor this extension of time is $6,874.92 per calendar day (See Exhibit C).

All additional backup and substantiation of this claim. plus the direct costs being pursued for this
matter. can be found in Transmittal No. 196 - *Contract Dispute - 356mm Waterline Crossing
Tie-in at Station 1+668.00™ dated September 30. 2016. The cover sheet for Transmittal No. 196
is attached hereto in Exhibit C. and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the

separate transmittal. Conti can supply these documents upon request.

infrasiruciure develppmenl buildings environmenlal | secunly power | industnal | renewable energy



Tho Contl Group
Page 3ol 9

356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-In - Extended Period ol Performance:
21 February 2015 - 10 April 2015

48 calendar days

$329.996.16

*Note these days are concurrent with the 24" SFAL delays listed below.

610mm Sewer Force Muin

On October 14, 2014, directional drilling activities for sewer force main installation ceased as a
direct result of diftering site condilions encountered on the Project. [t was not until September
04, 2015 that work on the SFM had progressed beyond the area of differing site conditions. Conti
hereby seeks an excusable compensable time extension for the associated impacts to the
Project’s critical path. Compensability for this extension of time is $6,874.92 per calendar day

(See Exhibit E).

All additional backup and substantiation of this claim. plus the direct costs being pursued for this
miatter, can be found in Transmittal No. 203 — “Contract Rispute — 610mm Scwer Force Main™
dated Octlober 29, 2016. The cover sheet for Transmittal No. 203 is attached hereto in Exhibit E.
and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the separate transmittal. Conti can

supply these documents upon request.
610mm Sewer Force Main — Extended Period of Performance:
14 October 2014 - 4 September 2013

324 Calendar Days
$2.227.474.08

Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plun Change No. 31)

mirastruciure develpppment | buildings | environmenlal | secunly | power [ industnal | renewable energy



The Conll Group
Page 4 of 8

Due 1o site conditions differing materially [rom that represented in the original contract
documents, installation of the storm drainage. the Project’s controlling item of work. ceased al
the Owner's direction for 162 calendar days while the Owner performed geotechnical
explorations and redesign of the storm drainage system. Conti hereby secks an excusable

compensable Lime extension of 162 calendar days tor this extended period ol performance.

On February 235, 2015, at a Project Progress Meeting. Conti raised concerns regarding storm
drainage design and subsurface conditions. On March 10. 2015, Conti's subcontractor. J. Star
Enterprises, Inc. {~J. Siar™). provided notification that the Wesibound Drainage Structures were
shifting. Centi and J. Star worked to correct the problem but were unable 1o do so and work

halted on May 15, 20135 (see Exhibit G for correspondence and meeting minutes).

Conti resumed work on the Westbound Storm Drainage on June 25, 2015 and immediately
encountered differing site conditions. but continued to work in a good faith effort to progress the

Project.

On July 02, 2015, Conli submitied a geotechnical report produced by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (~PSI™)(Exhibit G). This report supports Conti’s assertion that the subsuriace

conditions on the project differ materially than those indicated in the contract documents.

Although Conti’s request Lo be compensated for the cost of PSI's July report has been rejected by
Terrebonne Parish, it ultimately prompted the Owner to engage the services of Eustis
Engineering. LLC (“Eustis™) to perfonn further geotechnical exploration on behalf of
Terrebonne Parish and make recommendations regarding the storm drainage design. It should be
noted that the Owner's representative withheld the July PSI report from Eustis at the time of
Eustis' investigation despite on record statements to the contrary. The withholding of the July
PS1 report is material because once Conti raised the PSI report's findings. Eustis took additional

five (5) months to complete its investigation while the project remained at a standstill.

nfrastructure develgpmenl | bwidings | enwronmenlal | securdly | powet | ndustnal | renewable energy



The Conti Group
Page 50f9

Eustis’s investigation and report was campleted and transmitled to Providence on November 30.

2015 and later forwarded 10 Conti on December 2, 20135,

On 16 December 2015, Conti was presented witlt an excusable non-compensable time extension
offer of 90 calendar days for the Eustis Geotechnical Evaluation of the Hollywood Road Project.
Conti countered with an extension request of 162 Calendar Days (June 24, 2015 - December 02.
2015) via email on December 18. 2015. On April 21. 2016 Providence responded with a draft of
Plan Change No. 31 for review and exaction by Conti. Plan Change No. 31 consisted of the

following:

“Time Adjustment: 135 day(s) The contractor incurred down time between July 2, 2015 and
December 2, 2015 due to extensive geotechnical exploration aud the accompanying reports.
The soil conditions on Hollywood Road required further geotechmical studies that inhibited the
contractor from working on his controlling item uniil firther reports were generated by outside
parties. The first was a PSI svil boring on July 3""_/i'011: Conti and a Eufs}tis geotechnical report
Jrom Providence on December 2%

Although Conti maintains that an extension of not less than 162 calendar days is warranted.
Conti was willing to accept the time extension of 153 calendar days as long as its rights to be
compensated for the delays were not surrendered. On April 22, 2016. Conlti issued 2 marked-up
version of Plan Change No. 31 in order accept the 155 calendar day time extension while

reserving its right to seek monetary compensation at a later date.

Despite acknowledging the soil conditions on Hollywood Road “inhibited the contractor from
working on his controlling item " between July 2, 2015 and December 2. 2013, Providence
rejected Conti's revision of Plan Change No. 31 and stated that *.._.the language in the Plan

Change adequately acddresses this issue.”
Conti maintains its position that an excusable compensable time extension of 162 calendar days

is warranied for the period of 24 June 20135 through 02 December 2013 for the Change defined in

Plan Change No. 31. Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day.

nfrasiructure devaiopment | buldings | environmental | secunly | power | ndustial | renewable energy



Tha Contl Group
Page 6ol 9

Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plan Change No. 31) Extended
Period of Performance:

24-June-13 through 2-Dec-15

162 calendar days

$1.113.737.04

In addition to the compensable time sought herein, the following should be noted:

e Delays to the storm drainage instaliation were encountered prior to June 24™ a5 Conti
struggled with the storm drainage installations while its concerns were being met with
resistance by the Owner:

e Delays (o the project schedule were mitigated by Conti’s proactiveness as iLs engagement
of PS] prompted the Owner lo investipate the subsurface conditions and ultimately
change the storm drainage typical section:

o Additional time was required to perform the work based on the new bedding design
which required greater bedding quantities. deeper excavations, changes o Conti’s
original work plan. labor and equipment resources. and construction sequence:

» Additional direct costs were incurred as a result of the revised storm drainage design.

Conti has provided notice of these impacts and continues to reserve all rights and remedies.

Summary

During this project. Conti was directly delayed by four major events:

- Assembly Period 22 calendar days
2- 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in al Station 1+668.00 48 calendar days
3- 610mm Sewer Force Main 324 calendar days

infrastruciure development buildings environmenlal secunly | power | induslnal | renewable energy



The Cantl Group
Page 7ol 8

4- Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design 162 calendar days

However. not all of these delays were sequential and there is considerable concurrency. This is
shown in Exhibit H. IF'we subtract out the concurrency. the end result is 437 Calendar Days.
thus Conti requests an excusable compensable time extension for this number ol days and

compensation in the amount of $2.901.387.52.

mirastructure develgpment buldings environmental | secunly power | mdusinal | renewable energy



Exhibit A

Assembly Period
Schedule Impact



ey

Mot zation
Berwsuxt wref Drivenery Resrovaln.

Shoudet out and prap for esciuit - E3 & WS
Tamp Aspnat: EB & WE - Sta 211 g MLX

e Rerraining Laval o Efort [ Prmary Brcases T——] Rermmining Wok

! o— Al Lt ol P EIA Astunl Piwis TR Calieml Mesreirdny Wesk

-

s

Pagm 1001




Exhibit B

Assembly Period

Backup
Documentation



PROVIDE_NCE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

August 8, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Contract Time
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Dudonis:

We are authorizing you to begin work on Monday, August 11, 2014, Contract time will
commence on that date,

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
{985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,

Providence/GSE Associates, LL.C

Bht F g /.

Robert E. Williams, P.E.
Principal

CB/dbp

¢cc: Mr. Al Levron, TPCG
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG
Mr. Clay Breaud, Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD
Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD



PROVIDEI\ICE /GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

November 3, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Exploratory Trenching for Existing Utilities
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Dudonis:

Attached is your copy of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government approval of
Change Order No. 3 for the referenced project.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,
Providence/GSE Associates, LL.C
Wz
Richard L. Lottinger
RLL/dbp
Attachment
ecc: Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD

Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG



TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

HOUMA, LOUISIANA 70361 HOUMA, | OUISIANA 7036 Department of Public Works

{985) 868-5050 (585} 868-3000

October 31, 2014

Mr. Robert Williams, Jr,
GSE Associates, LLC
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70363

RE: Change Order No. 3 to Construction Agreement for
Hollywood Road Widening
Parish Project No.: 98-WID-25
Dear Mr. Williams:

Transmitted herein is a fully executed copy of the above referenced document for your
file.

The document was recorded with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court under Entry No
1466713 on October 30, 2014.

Please provide a copy to the contractor at your earliest convenience.
Sincerely,
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
Poston . & Ve
Barbara Eschete-Firmature

Executive Secretary for
Director of Public Works

foef

Enclosure

cc: Melissa Bourgeois, Finance (e-mail)
Engineering Division (e-mail)

Council Reading File ¢erf)
Public Works File

Saltwater Fishing Capital of the Warld®



No. 3
LDOTD NO’S.5& 6

CHANGE ORDER
Dated  __ October1,2014 . . . .

OWNER’s Project No. __98-WID-25 ENGINEER’s Project No._____441-083-GSE .

State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. NG07350
Hollywood Road Widening

CONTRACTOR

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

By, |

" Michel Claudet

Dated . _..........10-30 2014

Nature of the Changes:
1) Add Item NS-P55-33500. 4th time extension to assembly period.

A total of 20 days due to private utilities not yet relocated from

July 22 thru August 11, 2014. LumpSum = § 24,534.41
Enclosures:

CONTI cost letter dated September 3, 2014.

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order $ o 11,551.036.85 ...
Net (Increasc) (Deerease) R esulting from this Change Order s 2453441
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ 1157557126

(GSE 01/01/97)



The Contl Group

2301 WHITNEY AVENUE « GRETNA » LA 70058
t 504-208-2488 f504-342-2688

An Egual Opportunity Empioyer

www . conticorp.com

Conti

September 3, 2014 140903-007
Providence / GSE
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70360
Att: Clay Breaud
Subject:  Hollywood Road — Widening
H.007350
4™ Extended Assembly Period Overhead Pricing REVISED
Dear Mr. Breaud,

Attached is the revised overhead pricing to be applied to the “4® Extended Assembly Period” for overhead costs. These
costs will cover the time period of 7/22/14 thru 8/11/14.

Overhead Costs:
The overhead costs during the utility conflict resolutions includes the following
1 ea Field Engineer (at 100%)
2 ea Project Engineers (at 100%)
1 ea Superintendent (at 50%)
1 ea Project Manager (at 100%)
Regional Office.
All associated utilities.
The pricing is: $24,534.41

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Michae] Dudonis

Project Manager

CC: File
Gary Gisclair, LADOT
Jacob Oncale, LADOT

energy | environment | infrastructure | industrial



Extended Overhead Period #3 - 7/23/14 to B/11/14

Burn Rate 1308300

Based on 5 day work week
Labor includes salary and fringe, does not include travel/perdiem or any markup

Labor Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Mike $ 455.00 $ 9,858.49 $ 5,915.00
Larry $ 616.00 $13,346.87 S 4,004.00
Brandon $ 31000 S 671677 S 4,030.00
Nishi $ 34200 $ 7,41011 $ 4,446.00
lan $ 365.00 $ 790846 S 4,745.00
$2,088.00 $45,240.70 $ 23,140.00
Rentals Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Traiter, 12x60 $ 2132 $§ 46185 S 277.12
Trailer, 10x44 $ 1638 § 35496 $ 212.97
Conex S 473 § 10250 S 61.50
Portalohn $ 402 $ 87.20 $ 52.32
$ 4645 $ 1,00651 $ 603.90
Utilities/etc. Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Electrical service $ 1079 § 23369 S 140.21
Water/Coffee $ 1386 $ 30022 § 180.13
Dumpster $ 2504 $ 54252 § 325.51
Internet $ 1113 $ 24112 § 144.67
$ 6081 $ 1,31755 $ 750,52
Total for Fourth

Total by Total by Extended
Day Month Assembly Period
$2,195.26 $47,564.76 S 24,534.41

50%

*lan is calculated from 7/28/14-8
Total

Total

Tatal



Christther Conerlz

From: Christopher Conerly

Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2016 3:47 PM

To: Roy Payne, PE

Cc: Maite Pate; Bill Koeppe; David Jenks
Subject: Assembly Period - Further Substantiation
Attachments: NTP Without Assembly Period - As-Built.pdf
Roy,

After a suspension of work, Contj was given a second Notice to Proceed (“NTP”} for the project on Friday, August 8",
2014; contract time started on Monday, August 11", Due to the fact that no assembly period was granted for this
second NTP, Conti is entitled to and has requested an excusable compensable time extension of 22 calendar days at the
rate of $2,195.26 per calendar day (See letter dated April 29, 2016).

Although Conti and Providence have previously agreed that a time extension is warranted, you requested that Conti
further substantiate its request for additional com pensation.

As of August 8", 2014, Conti had already mobilized once and had incurred indirect costs during the project’s initial
assembly period, At the time of bid, Conti could not have anticipated that work would be suspended and that there
would be a second period of time for which it would incur indirect cost yet no meaningful work would be perform:zd.
The attached as-built schedule illustrates and the fact that no meaningful work was performed until September 2™,
2014,

We are only asking for the actual impact of 22 days and not the full 30 day assembly period that should have been
granted. We again ask that Providence provide reasonable consideration to this and other requests for excusable
compensable time extension for which we have received no response. We ask that you review this request and provide
substantive feedback within one (1) calendar week. It remains our goal to resolve this and other matters at the lowest
level possible and avoid the claims escalation process.

Best Regards,

Christopher J. Conerly
Sr. Project Manager

The Contl Group
2301 Whitney Ave,
Gretna, LA 70056
C: 885.791,3213

ceonerty@conticorp.com
www.conficorp.com

“Done once Done right*

&% please consider the en vironment before printing this email



Hollywood Road Widening

Progress Meeting No. 101
November 03, 2016
Time: 9:30 AM CDT
Agenda

Contract Location: Hollywood Rd, Houma, LA
Meeting Location: Site Trailers

In Attendance:

Y/N Roy Payne (Providence)
Y/N David Jenks (Providence)
Y/N Katelyn Johnson (Providence)
Y/N Joan Schexnayder (TPCG)
Y/N Nia Picou (TPCG)

Y/N Christopher Conerly (Conti)
Y/N Bill Koeppe (Conti)

1. HOTITEMS
A. Progress Payments

a. June Payment Request submitted on 7/1/16

b.July Payment Request submitted on 8/5/16

c. August Payment Request submitted on 9/2/16

d. September Payment Request submitted on 10/3/16

¢.0On November 02, 2016, Providence provided Conti with a draft of Estimate No.
24 (June - September). Conti and Providence are scheduled to meet on November
04 to review the quantity discrepancies.

B. Processing of Change Orders

CC stated that Conti has received the estimate No. 24 draft and there are quite a number of
descrepencies. He stated that Conti and Providence should be able to work through most of them but
stated that Conti will not accept 50% payment on the TMA based on a subjective date that Providence
has determined will be the cutoff point for all Suture TMA to be paid at 50%. Conti will expect to be
paid at 100%.

RP stated that David Jenks determined this after around 70-80% of the TMA had been installed and
the date his determination is more than Jair. If RP had been here at the time, he would have begun to
Pay 30% sooner. RP won't go back on this, but thinks what DJ is offering is fair.

CC states that Conti does not agree and has sent a detailed e-mail stating Conti's position.

2. WORK SINCE LAST MEETING:

ZoME gow

Backfill & grade behind curbs from Walgreens area to Imperial Drive for landscaping
Excavate and grade for driveways and sidewalks at Church and Weatherfords .
Continue pavement repairs at various locations on site

Perform profilograph testing and grinding in non-conforming areas; sawcut gooving in
same locations

Saw & seal joints in remaining pavement on south side

Finish curb tie-ins to CB’s on south side

Grade and pour sidewalks at area from Brothers Hall to Wagner Oil

Repair non-conforming driveways and sidewalks from Walgreens to Wagner Oil

Page 1



{

ZRrpRe

Raise water meter boxes at businesses from Dollar General to Conti yard
Install water service to pump station by Vandebilt School

Begin seed bed preparation from Imperial Drive to Corp Drive

Layout permanent stripping on south side of roadway

- Asphalt milling and paving at MLK/Hollywood Rd intersection

Installation of loop detectors for traffic signal at MLK

3. SCHEDULED/UPCOMING WORK

FEmomMmOOw

Continue grading behind curbs, prepare for landscaping (North & South sides)

Grade for sidewalks and driveways from Church area to Wraparouund

Form and pour driveways & sidewalks from Church area Wraparound

Finish replacing non-conforming sidewalks and driveways

Raking & hydro seeding areas behind curbs and sidewalks

Form & pour concrete pads for water valve boxes, gas valve boxes, and sewer clean outs
Traffic signal work at MLK & Corp Drive for permanent traffic configuration
Permanent signing & striping of roadway

Open roadway to traffic

RP explains to JS that Providence and Conti would like for Waterworks to come out and check the
tracer wire before the concrete pads are placed around the valve boxes. Jacob Prosperie of
Wateworks has stated that the tracer wire will not be tested unitl the final inspection after everything
is done. RP asks if Joan can help to sway Jacob to reconsider so that if something is wrong with the
tracer wire, Conti does not need to unnecessarily tear out the concrete pads to fix tracer wire.

JS will check on this.

4. FIELD OBSERVATIONS, CONFLICTS, WEATHER TRACKING
A. Weather Days this Month (November 2016)

a. Contract Days; 7
b. Total Actual: 0

B. Time Due for previous Month (September 2016)

a. Contract Days: 4
b. Total Actual: 5.
¢. Time Due: 1

C. Time Due for previous Month (August 2016)

a. Contract Days: 5
b. Total Actual: 14
¢. Time Due: 9

5. SUBMITTALS/TRANSMITTALS/RFI
A. Open RFT’s
B. Open Submittais

a. 192-1 - Existing Curb Removal & Replacement - Revise Pricing - Change Order
b. 193-2 — Road Patch Change Order

c. 195- August 2016 Updated Schedule

d. 196 - Contract Dispute - 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00
¢. 197 - Finance Costs - Request for Additional Compensation

f. 198 —Catch Basin Top outs, 4 PVC Pipes, 6 PVC Vandebilt, misc. T&M

g. 199 — Directed Storm Drainage Changes, Misc. T&M

h. 200 —RAC - Waterline Changes & Delays

Page 2



Conti

i. 201 - ADA Compliant CB-0] Grates
j- 202 — Temporary Traffic Control Signs
k. 203 - Contract Dispute — 610mm SFM — HDD

C. E-mails & Other Discussions

CC states that RP has not responded to the actual submittal from 201 & 202, but has responded by e-
mail. CC asks if RP intends to respond to the submittals.

RP states that he can if necessary but did not intend to provide any further response.

CHANGE ORDERS

A. Change Orders In Process (Merit Acknowledged and/or Approved)
4. Plan Change No. 25 — Tying into existing drainage, cutting hole in CB, Comcast Utility

i.
il
iii.
iv.

vil.

viii.
iX.
X.
xi.

Conti received Plan Change on 27 April 2016

Conti provided comments to plan change on 23 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is still awaiting plan change to be issued.

As of 04 August, Providence agreed to revise the price for cutting hole in CB
and add the necessary to language (as requested by Conti) to finalize the plan
change. Providence hopes to get it out for execution on 04 August.

V. As of 08 September 2016, Conti is still awaiting plan change to be issued.
vi.

On 14 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that the plan change was
ready to be printed from site manager and executed.

On 15 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that a revised version of the
plan change was ready to be printed from site manager and exccuted.

Conti signed and sent back on 20 September 2016.

Conti received Parish Plan Change for Execution on 04 October 2016.

Conti returned to Providence on 06 October 2016.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

RP asks JS to follow-up to see if this has gone to council so that he can pay it on estimate No. 24.

JS stated that it will be going roday.

b. Plan Change No. 29 — Fusing & Separating Watermain

i.
ii.
iil,

State Plan Change signed and returned to Providence on 01 February 2016
Awaiting Parish Plan Change

Conti received a copy of Plan Change No. 29 for signature. The signed change
order from 01 February 2016 had been misplaced by Providence due to staffing
changes.

Conti forwarded the signed change to Providence again on 28 April 2016.
Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.
Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

¢. Plan Change No, 30 - Directed Storm Drainage Changes

i.

—_— S

Submitted to Providence on 30 March 2015

Page 3



Conti

il.
iii.
iv.

<

Received comments from Providence on 06 July 2015

Revised and re-submitted on 14 January 2016

Conti received Plan Change No. 30 on 27 April 2016

Conti executed and submitted back to Providence on 28 April 2016
Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

- Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016
viii.
ix.

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.
Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

d. Plan Change No. 31 — Contract time for Geotechnical Investigation & Analysis

I
ii.
iil.
iv.
V.
vi.

Received plan change with 155 calendar day time extension on 21 April 2016
Conti provided suggested revisions to draft on 22 April 2016

Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016

Conti received rejection to proposed revision on 12 May 2016

Conti submitted formal request for time extension on 18 July 2016

Ags of 03 November 2016, Conti still is awaiting response to letter dated 18
July 2016.

CC explains that this issue is regarding 155 Calendar Days of delay to the projects controlling item of
work (as acknowledged by Providence and Terrebonne Parish through issuance of Plan Change No.
31) while waiting on Eustis to re-design the storm drainage design. CC asked RP if RP has a target
date on when this response could come. Conti needs to know if this will have 1o be escalated.

RP states that he'll provide a target response date by Tuesday, November 8.

€. Plan Change No. 32 — Manhole Covers & Flare Rings

i
ii.
iii,
iv,
\'2
vi,

Vil

viii.

Conti received Plan Change No. 32 on 28 April 2016

Conti executed and submitted back to Providence on 28 April 2016

Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.
Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

f.  Plan Change No. 34 — High Early Concrete Mix

L.
i.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 18 May 2016

Conti received request to revise units of measure on 24 May 2016
Conti submitted revised pricing on 27 May 2016

Conti submitted second revised pricing on 01 July 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

As of 03 November 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

CC states that from what he understands, Conti Just needs to provide Providence with final quantity so
plan change can be issued,

Page 4



Conti

RP agrees that this is already agreed on and Conti just needs to provide the final quantity.

g Plan Change No. 36 — 8” Sewer Force Main Locaﬁng

i.

ii.
iii.
iv.

V.
vi.

vii.
viii.
ix.
X.

Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015

Received response with “No Exceptions Taken” on 14 January 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, Providence and Conti again agreed in the progress
meeting that this issue has merit, and the magnitude is ok. A plan change will
be issued.

As of 0B September 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 14 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that the plan change was
ready to be printed from site manager and executed.

Conti signed and sent back on 14 September 2016.

Conti received Parish Plan Change for Execution on 04 October 2016.
Conti returned to Providence on 06 October 2016.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

RP asks JS to follow-up 1o see if this has gone to council so that he can pay it on estimate No. 24,

JS stated that it will be going today.

h. Leak at Blue Marlin, Underground Concrete Foundations, Failure of old Utilities,
Utility Marking outside One-Call Limits (Conti 250040, 250050, 250070)

i.

ii.
iii.
iv.

Submitted to Providence on 01 February 2016

On 28 July 20186, this change order was reviewed and merit acknowledged in
full by Providence at the progress meeting,

As of 04 August 2016, Contj continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, Conti and Providence reviewed
this plan change request in detail. All parties agreed with full merit. Providence
reserved the right to review the magnitude, negotiate the magnitude if
necessary, and issue the plan change.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti continues to awaiting action from
Providence.

CC states that merit has already been agreed for this matter. Providence just needs to review the
magnitude so the plan change can be issues.

RP agrees.

i. Team Insertion Valve Installation

i.
ii.

iii.

iv.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 24 June 2016

On 28 July 2016, this change order was reviewed and merit acknowledged in
full by Providence at the progress meeting.

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence reserves its right to review the magnitude, negotiate the magnitude
if necessary, and issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
on the Team Insertion Valve.

Page 5 —



vii.

viii,

ix.

X.

On 20 October 2016, Conti received DOTD plan change No. 40 for review and
signature.

On 21 October 2016, Conti executed and returned DOTD plan change No. 40
fo Providence.

On 28 October 2016, Conti received Parish plan change No. 14 for review and
signature

On 02 November 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No.
14 to Providence.

As of 03 November, Conti is awaiting payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

j.  HDPE Material

L.

ii.
ii.
iv.

V.
vi.

vii,

viii,
ix.

Due to change from 24” HDPE Waterline to 20” PVC Waterline, there is
additional 24” HDPE pipe onsite that had already been ordered at time of the
plan change. Providence agreed to pay for this material.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 24 June 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence will issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
and quantities for the HDPE Material.

On 14 October 2016, Conti received a draft of LADOTD Plan Change No. 38
for review and execution. Conti executed and returned on the same day.

On 17 October 2016, Conti received Parish Plan Change No. 13 for review and
execution.

On 19 October 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No. 13
As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

k. Steel Deadmen Material

1.

iL,
iii.
iv.

viii.

ix.

) ¥

Steel deadmen were deleted from project requirements after purchase.
Providence has agreed to compensate Conti for the material cost.

Conti Submitted Plan Change request on 14 July 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence will confirm that this was not already paid as stockpile and will
issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
and quantities for the Steel Deadmen.

On 20 October 2016, Conti received DOTD plan change No. 39 for review and
signature.

On 21 October 2016, Centi executed and returned DOTD plan change No. 3%
to Providence.

On 28 October 2016, Conti received Parish plan change No. 14 for review and
signature

On 02 November 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No.
14 to Providence.

As of 03 November, Conti is awaiting payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

Page 6



1. Mill & Overlay / Patching at MLK

i.

ii.

1ii,

iv.

On July 29, 2016, Providence requested that Conti price mill and overlay at the
intersection of South Hollywood Road and MLK Blvd.

On August 12, 2016, Conti submitted pricing for the mill and overlay as
requested.

On August 25, 2016, Conti received an approval of is proposal in the amount of
$40,585.22. Conti was requested to submit pricing for additional patching work
in the vicinity of the location to be milled and overlayed.

On September 08, 2016, Conti submitted pricing for the additional patching
work via Transmittal No. 193-2.

On October 03, 2016, Conti received an approval of is proposal in the amount
of $59,927.50. Additional Patching will be performed on Force Account Basis
as agreed between Chris Conerly & Roy Payne.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is pricing patching that was performed on
force account basis.

CC stated that Conti needs to provide force account pricing for the patch work at MLK. A unit price
will be established so Conti can also get paid for the work on the north side of the road.

B. Submitted Change Orders
a. 24" SFM Recovery Pit (Conti 250140)

i

if.
1.
1v,

v
vi,

Submitted to Providence on 02 September 2015

Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016

Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016

Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation to reject claim on 19
July 2016

Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim

On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Reqeusted)

On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

b. 24~ S_FM Additional Work (Conti 250160)

1
Ii.
iii.

iv.
v,

vi.

vii,

Vviii.

ix.

X.

Package No. 1 Submitted to Providence on 02 September 2015

Package No. 2 Submitted to Providence on 24 October 2015

Package No. 3 Submitted to Providence on 23 December 2015

Package No. 4 Submitted to Providence on 02 April 2016

Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016

Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016

Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation to reject claim on 19
July 2016

Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim

On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Reqeusted)

On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

€. LaGreca Services 24” SFM Change Order

i
Ii.
iii.

Submitted to Providence on 30 October 2015
Conti received questions regarding plan change on 20 May 2016 via e-mail
Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016

Page 7



Conti
iv. Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation to reject claim on 19
Tuly 2016
Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim
vi. On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Reqeusted)

vii. On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

.2

d. 14" Waterline Tie-in at Corporate Dr. (Conti 250180)
1. Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015
ii. Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim
iii. As of 06 October 2016, Providence has not responded to this request. It has yet
to be agreed or rejected.
iv. No response from Providence; Conti submitted Contract Dispute on 30
September, 2016 (Transmittal No. 196)
v. Per EDSM II1.1.1.28, this matter should be at Headquarters review by
October 30, 2016. What is Status?

RP states that he should be able to get a letter out today which would need to be done before the issue
can be escalated to the next level (headquarters). He needs to check with Gary Gisclair to see if this
can just skip Gary or if he needs to review. RP states that Gary is ready to respond today after we get
confirmation.

e. Plan Change No. 35 — PSI Geotechnical Services Change Order (Conti 250180)
i. Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015
ii. On October 18, Conti received letter rejecting claim (307 Calendar Days afler
Submission)

f. Assembly Period — Second NTP
1. On Friday, August 08, 2014, Conti received its second NTP directing work to
start the following Monday, August 11, 2014.
ii. On April 29, 2016, Conti submitted request for a 22 Calendar Day time
extension and associated costs

iii. On 28 July 2016, Providence asked for additional backup for the compensable
time Conti is requesting. This includes documentation that the work had not
fully resumed.

iv. On 04 August 2016, at the progress rheeting, all parties agreed that Conti is
entitled to the time extension. Conti agreed to provide additional information
regarding its request for excusable compensable time.

v. On 22 September 2016, Conti provided additional information as requested by
Providence.

vi. Asof 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this

request.

CC states Conri understands Providence agrees that Conii is entitled to compensable time for this
issue, but that Providence still needs to establish the magnitude.

RP states thar yes his recommendation will be for compensable time but he still needs to look at the
amount of impact (rather its 22 days or perhaps less).

g. Finance Cost — Untimely Payments

e = = Page 8 -




i. On September 02, 2016, Conti provided notice regarding cost incurred to
finance the project due to the Owner’s failure to make timely payments.
il. On October 04, 2016, Conti submitted request for additional compensation
(Transmittal No. 197).
iii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

h.  Decommissioning of 6” Waterline / Cut& Plug at Martin Luther King Blvd / Re-
routing 8” line previously installed and approved by Providence
i. Conti provided notice on 18 April 2016 (Serial Letter No. 046)
ii. On October 7, 2016, Conti submitted Request for Additional Compensation
(Transmittal No. 200).
iii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

i. Directed Storm Drainage Changes
L. On October 7, 2016, Conti submitted request for additional compensation for
directed storm drainage changes (Transmittal No. 199).
ii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

RP will get DJ to look at this.

J- Catch Basin Top outs, 4 PVC pipe, 6 PVC Vandebilt, miscellaneous T&Ms
i. On October 7, 2016, Conti submitted request for additional compensation for
various Changes (Transmittal No. 198).
ii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

C. Potential Change Orders

a. Bedding Design Changes — Eustis Report
i. Conti received direction to proceed with revised bedding depths per Table 2 of
Eustis Report on 01 December 2015
ii. Conti provided notice on 28 December 2015 of additional time and costs
iii.  Conti received direction to proceed with modified version of Eustis’
recommendation regarding geogrid 04 March 2016
iv. Conti Currently Pricing
Cracking at Catch Basin Block-Outs
Handicap Ramps at Vandebilt
Grading for Sidewalk east of Walgreens
Miscellaneous Directed Changes (parking lot at Barry’s, Lower CB-01 at Omega,
Install CB-01 at lot adjacent to Omega, Curb at MLK, Curb at Richard’s Restaurant
Supply, Storm Drainage Change at Economy Inn)
f.  Escalation Costs due to Extended Period of Performance

opp o

CC states that he would like to talk to RP about compensable time for all the various Changes that are
being required (eg. Itern e above).

D S Page 9



Qs L ARENP"
CrAMRET

Desiree Price

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 2:27 PM

To: Desiree Price

Subject: FW: Hollywood Road; Change Order 49 (Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension

[Compensation Only]) for TPCG Processing

Desiree,
I had a typo in my first email. Please give this updated email to Dickie.

Please see the attached contractor signed change order 49 and backup attachment for Dickie to use for TPCG. plan
change processing. DOTD’s concurrence with the change order with non-participating funds is in Gary’s email below.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@providenceeng.com
Main: 225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

www.providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, L1.C

Y |

PROVIDENCE

F Al
7 ok

W BEST |
PLACES to WORK |
"1\":‘:[!-‘3 &

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email Is Intended for the person to whom It Is addressed and may contaln certaln Information that Is privileged or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended reciplent (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
message Is strictly prohibited. If you recelve this message In error, please notlfy the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 9:51 AM

To: Desiree Price <desireeprice@providenceeng.com>

Cc: David Jenks <davidjenks@providenceeng.com>

Subject: Hollywood Road; Change Order 49 [Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension [Compensation Only]) for
TPCG Processing

Desiree,

Please see the attached contractor signed change order 49 and backup attachment for Dickie to use for TPCG plan
change processing. DOTD's concurrence with participating funds is in Gary's email below.



Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E.

Project Engineer
RoyPayne®@providenceeng.com
Main: 225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

www.providenceeng. com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

r

PROVIDENCY

LTI CFS
e,

AN

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall is Intended for the person to whom It Is addressed and may contaln certain Information that is privileged or exre:;?t
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended reciplent (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
message Is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message In error, please notlfy the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you.

From: Gary Gisclair [mailto:Gary.Gisclair@LA.GOV]

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 6:30 AM

To: Roy Payne, PE <rovpayne@providenceeng.com>

Subject: RE: Hollywood Road; Draft Copy of Change Order 49 {Claim Settlement-Assembly Period Extension
[Compensation Only]) for Review

Roy, )
tam in agreement with the execution of PC 49 understanding that funding for this PC will not be participating.

Thank-You!

Gary Gisclair, P.E.

Assistant District Administrator of Operations {Houma)
(985) 858-2406 (office)

(985) 2264238 (cell)



r S

PROVIDENCE

Project No. 441-083-PED
January 24, 2017

Mr. Chris Conerly
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, Loujsiana 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.AP. No.N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
Global Time Impacts

Dear Mr. Conerly:

We have reviewed the documentation submitted in support of your claims for additional
time and compensation for; 1) Assembly period; 2) 356mm waterline tie-in at Station 1+668.00;
3) 610mm sewer force main and 4) Geotechnical exploration and storm drainage re-design. The
events surrounding these issues have been discussed on numerous occasions and can be
summarized in the following way:

Assembly Period — 22 days at $2,195.26/day = $48,295.72

The Contractor was paid assembly time through the August 11, 2016 which would result in
this claim being reduced to 21 days. (See Exhibit 1, Change Order No. 3). The Owner
agrees to 2] days at § 2,195.26/day = $46,100.46.

356mm Waterline Tie-In at Station 1+168.00 — 48 davs at $6.874.92/day = $329.996.16

For reasons discussed in our letter dated November 4, 2016, we deny this claim on behalf
of the Owner. (See Exhibit 2, letter dated November 4, 2016).

610mm Sewer Force Main — 324 days at $6.874.92/day = $2,.227.474.08

For reasons explained in our letter dated December 1, 2016, we deny this claim on behalf
of the Owner. (See Exhibit 3, letter dated December 1, 2016).

Geotechnical Exploration and Storm Sewer Re-design — 162 days at $6.874.92/day =
$1.113.737.04

_Ti..-___ . . .
It 1s our contention that many of the issues regarding the installation of the storm sewer

were due to the Contractors® failure to maintain adequate drainage during the construction
of this project and not a result of inadequate or poor design as alleged by the Contractor.
Standing water was observed in and around drainage structures from approximately

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC 991 Grand Caillou Road, Houma, LA 70363

www.ProvidenceEng.com (985) 876-6380




Mr. Chris Conerly
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
January 24, 2017
Page 2 of 2

January 2, 2015 through December of 2015. (See Exhibit 4, Pictures). The Contractor was
told on multiple occasions that it was his responsibility to maintain drainage along the
project limits and we believe that his failure to do so resulted in the soils becoming overly
saturated. In addition, contrary to the Contractors’ assertion on page 4 of your claim,
netther the Owner nor Providence ever instructed the Contractor to stop work on any
portion of the project and did not ‘redesign the storm drainage system’. Providence has
similarly not been presented with any evidence of “site conditions differing materially from
that represented in the original contract documents’, including the suggestion that the
July 2, 2015 PSI report demonstrates such a difference. Quite to the contrary the
Contractor was warned about the repeated presence of standing water in and around
drainage structures and provided directions as to how to proceed with the pipe installation
(see Exhibit 5, letter dated August 21, 2015). After receipt of the August 21, 2015 letter,
Conti chose to disregard the direction given and stop work on the storm sewer. The
direction subsequently provided in a letter dated December 1, 2015 only added the geogrid
to the bedding requirements out of concem for the saturated condition of the soils due to
the abundance of standing water in and around drainage structures along the project (see
Exhibit 6, letter dated December 1, 2015). We believe that the inclusion of the geogrid to
the bedding requirements does not constitute a change in design but was a modification
warranted by the Contractors lack of concern for maintaining drainage along the project
and his allowance of standing water to accumulate. We believe this resulted in the soil
becoming saturated. For these reasons we deny this claim on behalf of the Owner.

In summary we are in partial agreement for Item 1, Assembly Period only. Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC (formerly Providence/GSE Associates, LLC) denies the remainder
of this claim on behalf of the Owner, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at the office listed below.

Sincerely,

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

VAR N %.

Robert E. Williams, Jr., P.E.
Principal

REWijr/dbp
Attachments

cc:  Mr. Al Levron, Parish Manager - TPCG
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E. - TPCG ’
Mr. Clay Breaud, Company Manager - Providence Engineering and Design, LLC
Mr. Gary Gisclair - LA DOTD
Mr. Barry Lacey - LA DOTD

Providence Engineering and Design, LLC 891 Grand Caillou Road, Houma, LA 70363

www.ProvidenceEng com (885} B876-6380




Exhibit 1
Change Order #3



PROVIDENCE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

November 3, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc,
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A_P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Exploratary Trenching for Existing Utilities
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Dudonis:

Aftached is your copy of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government approval of
Change Order No. 3 for the referenced pruject.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,
Providence/GSE Associates, LL.C
Richard L. Lottinger

RLL/dbp

Attachment

ecc. Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD

Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG



'1"l~,RREmRE.g T U
CONSOLIDATIR )ﬁﬂ\{é&}\

TS

B0 B aON7 [ a}gx A e L o
SO A LOUISIANA U2F D UM LOLESIATA T Depa}:tmem of nblie ﬁ"* ks
PRI R ALy Wb RS AR ROW[}ENCE/G

*E4ssoc, ;¢

October 31, 2014

Mr. Robert Williams, Jr,
GSE Associates, LLC
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70363

RE: Change Order No. 3 to Construction Agreement for
Hollywood Road Widening
Parish Project No.: 98-WID-25

Dear Mr. Williams:

Transmitted herein is a fully executed copy of the above referenced document for your
file.

The document was recorded with the Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court under Entry No.
1466713 on October 30, 2014.

Please provide a copy to (he contractor at your earliest convenience,
Sincerely,

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

%f\&%-c.-:-__ é _:Bf_:wﬂzﬁ_—hx
Barbara Eschete-Firmature
Executive Secretary for
Director of Public Works

focf

Enclosurc

ce: Meiissa Bourgeois, Finance (e-mail)
Engineering Division (e-mail)

Council Reading File (erf)
Public Works File

Saltwater Fishing Caprtal of the World



Terrebonne Parish Recording Page

Theresa A. Roblchaux
Cloerk Of Court
P.Q. Box 1569

Houma, La 70361-1569
{985) 868-5660

Recelved From :
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 27568
ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70380

First MORTGAGOR

]TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOL GOVERNMENT

First MORTGAGEE

[CONTI ENTERPRISES INC

Index Type : Mortgages Flle #: 1466713

Type of Decument ; Change Order

Book ; 2696 Page : 449
Recording Pages : 7

Recorded Information

| hereby cartify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Clark of Count
On (Recorded Date) : 10/30/2014 (”’/ %
[ &8
At (Recorded Time) : 3:27:42PM @‘Q}%’%//
KRR
Doc ID - 012848680007
Retum To :
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 2768

ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70360

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



No. 3
LDOTD NO’S. 5 & 6

CHANGE ORDER
Dated .. October1,2014 .

e

. .

ENGINEER’s Project No.____ 441-083-GSE.____

AL ST A T s e T R oL

OWNER's Project No.._ 08.WID.25

State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. NO07350
Hollywood Road Widening
Project:  Temrebonne Parish, Louigiana

CONTRACTORConhEnterpnslng N

Contract For_ Roadway Improvements Contract Date _Janwary 23,2014

an— e ERE S SR

s T e T e I R ——u

To: __ Conti Enterpdises,Inc. .. T
CONTRACTOR

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

Michel Claudet

Dated . ... .. .. \Q-30 2014

Nature of the Changes:

1) Add Item NS-P55-33500. 4th time extension to assembly period.
A total of 20 days due to private utilities not yet relocated from
July 22 thru August 11, 2014. Lump Sum = § 24,534.41

Enclosures:
CONTI cost letter dated September 3, 2014.

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order $ o 11,551,036.85 . .
Net (Increase) (Deerease) Resulting from this Change Order § o.2453440
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ o MSTSSTI26

(GSE 01/01/97)



Contract Time Prior to This Change Order.__ ... 120-Day Assembly Period / 490-Day Contract Time
(7-22-14 t0 11-24-15) (Calendar Days or Date)

Net (Increase) (Deerease) Resulting from This Change Order . 20 Daysto Assembly Period
(Days)

Current Contract Time Including This Change Order_} 40-Day, Assembly Period / 490-Day Contract Time
(8-12-14 10 12-15-15) (Calendar Days or Date)

The Above Changes Are Approved: e B EOYIdence/GSE Associates, LLC.
ENGINEER

R ¢ ——mpa o — = - eI L mmee— e

Contractor acknowledges that the values set forth in this change order include any and all claims for
additional compensation due tq-equita‘le gdjustment resulting from any change in contract time as a
result of this change order. -

R

The Above Changes Are Accepted: covee ves oo .. .Conti Enterprises, Inc,
CONTRACTOR

By . [ M«Lﬁ) Moo

(GSE 01/01/97)



The Comil Group

2301 WHITNEY AVENUE « GRETNA o LA 70056
t 504-208-2488 ¥ 504-342-2088

An Equal Opportunity Employer
www,conlicorp.com

Conti

September 3, 2014 140903-007
Providence / GSE
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70360
Att: Clay Breaud
Subject:  Hollywood Road - Widening
H.007350
4" Extended Assembly Period Overhead Pricing REVISED

Dear Mr. Breaud,

Attached is the revised overhead pricing to be applied to the “4® Extended Assembly Period” for overhead costs. These
costs will cover the time period of 7/22/14 thru 8/11/14.

The overhead costs during the utility conflict resolutions includes the following
1 ea Field Engineer (at 100%)
2 ea Project Engineers (at 100%)
1 ea Superintendent (at 50%)
1 ea Project Manager (at 100%)
Regional Office,
All associated utilities.
The pricing is: $24,534.41
Pleasc feel free to contact me with any questions.

Best Regards,

Michael Dudonis
Project Manager

CC: File

Gary Gisclair, LADOT
Jacob Oncale, LADOT

energy | environment | infrastucture | industrial



Extended Overhead Period #3 - 7/23/14 w0 8/11/14

Burn Rate 1308300

Based on 5 day work week
tabor Includes salary and fringe, does not include travel/perdiem or any markup

Labor Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Mike $ 455.00 S5 9,85849 $ 5,915.00
Larry $ 616.00 S5 13,34687 $ 4,004.00
Brandon $ 31000 $ 6,71677 § 4,030.00
Nishi $ 33200 S 741011 § 4,446.00
lan $ 36500 $ 790846 § 4,745.00
$2,088.00 $45,240.70 $ 23,140.00
Rentals Daily fonthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Trailer, 12x60 $ 2132 5 46185 § 277.11
Trailer, 10x44 $ 1638 5 35496 $ 212.97
Conex s 473 S 10250 $ 61.50
Portalohn $ 402 § 87.20 $ 52.32
$ 4645 $ 1,00651 § 603.50
Utilities/etc. Daily Monthly  7/23/14-8/11/14
Electrical service $ 1079 $ 233569 S 140.21
Water/Coffee $ 1386 $§ 30022 ¢ 180.13
Dumpster § 2504 $§ 54252 § 32551
Internet $ 1113 $ 24112 $ 144.67
$ 6081 $ 1,31755 $ 790.52
Total for Fourth

Total by Total by Extended
Day Month Assembly Period
$2,195.26 $47,564.76 $ 24,534.41

50%

*lan is calculated from 7/28/14-8
Total

Total

Total



OIFERED BY:  Mr. G, Hood, Sr.
SECONDFIYBY: Ms, A. Williams

‘ RESCH UMION NO. 14-453
i;-r\ resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 3 for the Construction Agreement
] ifor Perish Project No. 98-WTD-5 8. Hollywood Road Widening, Terrcbonne Perish, Louisiana,

i WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract
slated January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish
IProject No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
' Govemnment. Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

! WHEREAS, the contractor requested a “20 Day Extended Assembly Period” due to the
l[;private. utilities not sble to relocated from July 22 — August 11, 2014, and

" WHEREAS, the overhead cost for the “20 Day Extended Assembly Period” and
‘subscqucm months during conflict resolution which has been incurred consists of full staffing

ltoin the Contractor, and

|

il WHEREAS, this change order will add twenty (20) calendar days to the contract as a

; : zsull of Change Order No. 3, and

J WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Tweniy-Four

[Thowsund, Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollare and Forty-One Cents (524,534.41), and

_ WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 3 had been recommended by the Engineer,

t Providences(GS1 Associates, LLC, for this project.

il

! NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on
behalfl of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and auwthorize

“hc execution by Terrebonne Parish President Michel Claudct of Change Order No. 3 to the

wonstruction agreemenl with Conti Enterprises, Inc. for Perish Project No. 98-WID-25,

{ lollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Perish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount

tof Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars and Forty-One Cents

i (824,534 41), and an additional twenty (20) calendar days to the contract, and

TLHIRE WAS RECORDED

YEAS: 7, Navy, A. Williams, G. Hood, Sr., B. Amedée, C. Duplantis-Prather, R, Homshy, D.
Babin, D. Guidry and P. Lambert.

NAYS: None.

WHSTAINING: Nene.

ABSENT: None.

‘The Chairman dzclared the resolution adopted on this, the 20 day of October 2014.

!
R R I N

1. VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Interim Council Clerk of the Terrcbonne Parish Council, do hereby

"certify that the foregoing is a true and comrest copy of a resolulion adopted by the Public Services
Committee on Oclober 20, 2014 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular
Session on October 22, 2014 at which meeling & quorum was present.



GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SkAL OF OFFICE THIS 2RP DAY OF

QOCTOBER 2014.
\{e\,\«j«, u CJ/‘G-U_V«» S

VENITA H. CHAUVIN
INTERIM COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 1 of 2

SMGRO00S é

Louisiana NO, 045
Department n(f: ;‘m::;ﬁ;i Development Date: 01300017
S.P. NO. H.007350.6-R1 F.AP, NO. HO0735¢
Name; Hollywood Road Widening Primary Parish: Terrebonne
Category 3/2A
This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Hollywood Road Widening. .
This project is for construction of a four lane highway on Hollywood Roed, and installation of drminage improvements from LA 311 to
LA 3040 (Mertin Luther King Blvd). Hollywood Road is owned by Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG).

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION ~ The purpose of this Change Order is to grant compensation to the contractor that was due 10
the remobilization duration that was needed to begin work on the controlling item at the completion of the Assembly Period extension
shown in Change Order 5. The compensation period is from August 12, 2014 to September 1, 2014 (21 calendar days).

Summary of Project Dates:

First Notice to Proceed issued with Assembly Period to begin March 24, 2014

Original 30 calendar day Assembly Period to end April 23, 2014

Change Order 1- Extended Assembly Period 60 calendar days (4/23/2014 to 6/21/2014)
Change Order 3- Extended Assembly Period 30 calendar days (6/22/2014 to 7/21/2014)
Change Order 5- Extended Assembly Period 21 calendar days (7/22/2014 to 8/11/2014)
Second Notice to Proceed issued with contract time to begin August 12, 2014

This Change Order will pay the contractor for compensable time for the period of August 12, 2014 to September 1, 2014 ductothe
project delay caused by the contractor’s need to remobilize to the project after the completion of the Assembly Period extension, The daily
rate used to reimburse the contractor is $2,195.26 per day over 21 calender days for a 1otal of $46,100.46 (sce attachment 5 for daily rate
backup informetion).

This change order, in conjunction with Change Order 48, will be final settlement of claim relative to the Assembly Period section only
depicted as item 1 in the letter submitted by Conti Enterprises dated November 22, 2016 as part of the “Contractor’s Notification of
Contract Dispute” Global Time Impacts claim (see attachments 4 end § for additional information). The owner, Terrebonne Parish
Consolidated Government (TPCG), acknowledges the request by Conti Enterprises, Inc., to claim additional compensation and contract
time afler the execution of this change order related to the rem aining sections depicted as items 2, 3, and 4 in the nemative section on page
1 of 9 in the letter described above.,

COST - This change order is not participating for the compensation due to the contractor. The contractor’s request for additional )
compensation and reimbursement by the owner, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, will be reimbursed with the execution of
this change order using 100 percent local funds. Mark Stinson, Mega Projects Engineer for FHWA, has informed the LA DOTD Ares
Engineer that FHWA will not participate in any reimbursement expenses as a result of this remobilization.

TIME —No contract time will be added by this change order. The contract time for this remobilization duration wes added by Change
Order 48,

SPECIFICATIONS - This change order docs not alter any specifications,

ATTACHMENTS - Attached to this change order and made part of this change is the following:
ATTACHMENT 1 - PC Category Worksheet

ATTACHMENT 2 - TPCG Change order approved w/backup documentation

ATTACHMENT 3 - PC (Draft) Signed by Contractor

ATTACHMENT 4 - Global Time Impacts Claim {Assembly Period Section Only)
ATTACHMENT 5 - Global Time Impacis Claim Response (Assembly Period Section Only)

Project Number H.007350.6
CI-000-10GEN Line tem 0803 = CI-000-10GEN Project Delay/Remobilization Period
Funding Category 0002;

Create item for 1 each or 100%,

It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and
applicable specification, and that this chenge order represenmts final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the

A e

bt e T 20T e n ANV JORAD oo b D ik HOUAVD et L e e O f oo —IT AAMALA £ T



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 2 of 2

Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein.

Major
Item No. Iie Item Price Change Current | Revised %
m . . X
Unit antity| Quantity| Change
Proj. / Line Item No, (.:/. e Quantity| Amount Uy o
ont.
CI-000-10GEN Project No |$46100.46 1.000]$46,100.46 0.000 1.000] New
H.007350.6 / 0808 Delay/Remobilization Period| 0.40% each
Additional Contract .
Days Requested None Amount of Over Run: $46,100.46

Requested By: Recommended By:
Date; Date:
Oncale, Jacob District Administrator
Resident Engineer
Accepted By:
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED Date: Date:
GOVT
Contractor DOTD Chief Const, Engineer
By: Approved:
Date:
Chief Engineer
State Project No, H.007350,6-R1 v,
Plan Change #049 7/
Draft {/ { Date: 10 April 2017
Original Contract Coat: $11,430,336.85 Conli Enterpriss,-(s, Inc.
Total Approved Change Order to date:  $809,108.67
% of Total Approved Cost; 7.079%

httn://h13001ms001/SMR emoteRenonts/CORenart chanos acn?nrainim=Id MN8N £ D 1 10T



b D & s

- TCONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EpisoN, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MaN OFFICE FAX — 732-520-5189
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
Date: Job Number

Providence / GSE 1112212016 1308300-208

' Attention:

991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Houma , LA 70360 Hollywood Road —Widening
Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

We Are Sending You Attached [0 Under separate cover via the following items:
[J Shop Drawings [0 Prints [] pians [] samples [] Specifications

[] Copy of Letter [] Change Order X Other:

Date
(W/E)

Copies No. Description

E-Copy & Original | 11/22/2016 208 Contract Disputs - Global Time Impacts

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

B For approval [ Approved as submitted [] Resubmit ____ coples for approval
[ Foryour use [ Approved as noted [0 Submit ____ coples for distribution
[ As requested [0 Retumed for corrections [0 Retum ____ corrected prints
[] For review [ Prints returned after loan to us
"] For Bids Due '] Other:

-
Remarks:

Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

Copy To: SR

if enclosures are not as noted, kdndly notify us at once.

Revizion 2



Hollywood Road Widening
State Project No.: H.007350
Federal Aid Project No.: HO07350

Contract Dispute

Global Time
Impacts




CONTRACTOR'’S NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT DISPUTE
TO

STATE OF LOUISIANA — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
Prepare five copies
|
TE PROJECT
STATEP NUMBER H.007350 FEDERAL AID PROJECT NUMBER HO07350
PROJECT NAME
Hollywood Road Widening
ROUTE NUMBER PARISH
Terrebonne
Deescribe fully the reason for this notice and remedy sought, use additional pages as necessary.
See attached.
Date of Dispute l Estimate the date within which the DOTD must respond Date of Notice
to this notice to minimize impact to contractor. I P
Do you anticipate filing & request for additional compensation? Yes | X | No I I

Notifier's Company Name and Mailing Address
2301 Whitney Ave., Gretna, LA 70056

Name of Notifier’s Representative I gas”l‘e%gxhone Number I Signature of Notifier’s Representative ,’; ,.g/'=)
a e

Christopher J. Conerly 1-3213 af
CARD:

L

DISTRIBUTION
Copy — Digtrict Administratar
Copy—DOTD Chief, Construction Division Date received by Project Engineer
Copy - DOTD Chief Enginecr
Copy — Retain for your records




Contl Enterprises, lnc.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY « EDISON « NJ 0BB17-3334
| 732 5205000 | 7325205199

wvaY conlicorp com

]

November 22, 2016

Re: Global Time Impacts
State Highway Project NO. H.007350 Holtywood Road Ulility Relocation LA, HWY.
311 TO HWY. 3040 Widening (the “Project™)

Subject: Claim Narrative

Exhibits
This Claim Narralive incorporates the following Exhibits in addition the text contained below:

Exhibit A — Assembly Period - Schedule Impact

Exhibit B - Assembly Period - Backup Documentation

Exhibit C - Waterline Tie-In — Backup Documentation

Exhibit D - 24" Sewer Force Main - Schedule lmpact

Exhibit E - 24 Sewer Force Main — Backup Documentation

Exhibit F — Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design - Schedule Impact
Exhibit G ~ Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design - Backup Documentation
Exhibit H - Global Time Impact

Please consider this Conti’s second official request for excusable compensable time extension for
various issues that led to an extended period of performance on the Project including:

1) Assembly Period;

2) 336mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station [+668.00:

3) 610mm Sewer Force Main: and

4) Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design.

Assembly Period
Early on in the project. work was suspended due to existing utilitics in conflict that still required

relocation by others. In an effort to reduce costs to the Owner during this suspension of work.

nfrastruciure development buildings environmental | secunly | industnal | power | renewable energy



The Contl Group
Page Zaf 9

Conti agreed to reduce its workforee and demobilize all major equipment and resources.
Iowever. when the second Notice to Proceed ("NTP™) was issued. contract time started
immediately without allowing Conti the required assembly period necessary (o remobilize and
commence work. Coni seeks an excusable compensable time extension of 22 calendar days.
Based on the daily rate previously established in I'errebonne Parish Change Order No. 3 (4

Assembly Periad). the compensability for this time extension is $2.195.26 per calendar day.

As of the date of this claiim submission. the Owner. through its engineer Providence/GSE
Associales ("Providence") has acknowledged that an excusable compensable lime extension is
warranted but has stated that the quantity of days and magnitude of compensation are under

review,

Assembly Period - Extended Period of Performance:
11 August 2014 - 01 September 2014
22 Calendar Days

$48.295.72

356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00

Due to differing site conditions encountered on the Project, work on the 14™ Waterline Crossing
Tie-in was delayed (rom February 21, 2015 through April 10. 2015. Conti hereby secks an
excusable compensable time extension for the associated impacts to the Project’s critical path.

Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day (See Exhibit C).

All additional backup and substantiation of this claim. plus the direct costs being pursued for this
matter, can be found in Transmittal No. 196 — “Contract Disputc - 356mm Waterline Crossing

Tie-in at Station 1+668.00™ dated September 30. 2016. The cover sheel for Transmittal No. 196
is attached hereto in Exhibit C. and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the

separate transmittal. Conti can supply these documents upon request.

mirasiruciure developrnent buildings enmviranmenlal secunly | power | industnal | renswsable grergy



Tho Conti Group
Page 3 of 9

336mm Waterline Crossing Tie-In - Extended Period of Performance:
21 February 2015 - 10 April 2015

48 calendar days

$329.996.16

*Note these duys are concurrent with the 247 SFM delays listed below.

610mm Sewer Force Muin

On October 14, 2014, directional drilling activities for sewer force main installation ceased as a
direct result of differing site conditions encountered on the Project. It was not until September
04. 2015 that work on the SEM had progressed beyond the area of differing site conditions. Conti
hereby seeks an excusable compensable time extension for the associated impacis to the
Project’s critical path. Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day

(See Exhibit E).

All additional backup and substantiation of this claim. plus the direct costs being pursued for this
matter, can be found in Transmittal No. 203 - ~Contract Dispute ~ 610mm Sewer Force Main™
dated October 29, 2016. The cover sheet for Transmittal No. 203 is attached hereto in Exhibit E.
and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the separate transmittal. Conti can

supply these documents upon request.
610mm Sewer Force Main — Extended Period of Performance:
14 October 2014 - 4 September 2015

324 Calendar Days

$2.227.474.08

Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plan Change No. 31)

infrastruciure development buildings environmenlal secunty | power indusinal | renswabie energy



The Conll Group
Page 4 of 9

Duc 10 site condilions differing materially from that represented in the ariginal contract
documents, installation of the storm drainage. the Project’s controlling item of work. ceased at
the Owner's direction for 162 calendar days while the Owner performed geotechnical
explorations and redesign of the storm drainage system. Conti hereby seeks an excusable

compensable time extension of 162 calendar days for this extended period of performance.

On February 25, 2013, at a Project Progress Meeting. Conti raised concerns regarding storm
drainage design and subsurface conditions. On March 10. 2015. Conti’s subcontractor. J. Star
Enterprises, Inc. (*J. Star™). provided notification that the Westbound Drainage Structures were
shifting. Conti and J. Star worked to correct the problem but were unable to do so and work

halted on May 15, 20135 {see Exhibit G for correspondence and meeting minutes).

Conti resumed work on the Westbound Storm Drainage on June 25. 2013 and immediately
encountered differing site conditions. but continued to work in a good faith effort to progress the

Project.

On July 02, 2015, Conti submitted a geotechnical report produced by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (“PSF)(Exhibit G). This report supports Conti’s assertion that the subsurface

conditions on the project differ materially than those indicated in the contract documents.

Although Conti's request to be compensated for the cost of PSI's July report has been rejected by
Terrebonne Parish, it ultimately prompted the Owner to engage the services of Eustis
Engineering, LLC (“Eustis™) to perform further geotechnical exploration on behalf of
Terrebonne Parish and make recommendations regarding the storm drainage design. It should be
noted that the Owner's representative withheld the July PSI report from Eustis at the time of
Eustis' investigation despite on record statements to the contrary. The withholding of the July
PSI report is material because once Conti raised the PSI reporl's findings. Eustis took additional

five (5) months to complete its investigation while the project remained at a standstill.

nfrastructyre developmenl | buildings | envwronmental | securty power ndustnal | renewable energy



Tho Conli Group
Page 50f 9

Eustis’s investigation and report was completed and transmitted to Providence on November 30.

2015 and later forwarded to Cont on December 2.2014.

On 16 December 2015, Conti was presented with an excusable non-compensable time extension
offer of 90 calendar days for the Eustis Geotechnical Evaluation of the H ollywood Road Project.
Conti countered with an extension request of 162 Calendar Days (June 24, 2013 - December 02.
2015) via email on December 18. 2015. On April 21. 2016 Providence responded with a drafi of
Plan Change No. 31 for review and exaction by Conti. Plan Change No. 31 consisted of the

tollowing:

“Time Adjustment: 133 cuv(s) The conractor incurred down time between July 2, 2015 and
December 2, 2015 due to extensive geotechnical exploration and the accompanying reports.
The soil conditions on Hollywood Road required finther geotechnical studies that inhibited the
contractor from working on his controlling item until firther reports were generated by oulside
puarties. The first was a PS/ soil boring on July 2™ from Conti and a Eufsitis geotechnical report
from Providence on December 2"

Although Conti maintains that an extension of not less than 162 calendar days is warranted.
Conti was willing to accept the time extension of 155 calendar days as long as ils rights 10 be
compensated for the delays were not surrendered. On April 22,2016. Conti issued a marked-up
version of Plan Change No. 31 in order accepl the 135 calendar day time extension while

reserving its right to seek monetary compensation at a later date,

Despite acknowledging the soil conditions on Hollywood Road “inhibited the contractor from
working on his controlling item" between J uly 2, 2015 and December 2. 2015, Providence
rejected Conti’s revision of Plan Change No. 3! and stated that ~....the language in the Plan

Change adequately addresses this issue.”
Conti maintains its position that an excusable compensable time extension of 162 calendar days

is warranted for the period of 24 June 2015 through 02 December 2015 for the Change defined in

Plan Change No. 31. Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day.

tnlrastructure develapmenl buidings ermvirenmental securily power | ndusinal | renewable energy



Tho Conti Group
Page 6ol 9

Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plan Change No. 31) - Extended
Period of Performance:

24-June-15 through 2-Dec-15

162 calendar days

$1.113.737.04

In addition to the compensable time sought herein, the following should be noted:

* Delays to the storm drainage installation were encountered prior to June 24™ as Conti
struggled with the storm drainage installations while its concerns were being met with
resistance by the Owner:

* Delays to the project schedule were mitigated by Conli’s proactiveness as its engagement
of PSI prompted the Owner to investigate the subsurface conditions and ultimately
change the storm drainage typical section:

* Additional time was required 10 perform the work based on the new bedding design
which required greater bedding quantities. deeper excavalions, changes to Conti’s
original work plan, labor and equipment resources., and construction sequence:

* Additional direct costs were incurred as a resull of the revised storm drainage design.

Conti has provided notice of these impacts and continues to reserve all rights and remedies.

Summary

During this project. Conti was directly delayed by four major events:

- Assembly Period 22 calendar days
2- 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00 48 calendar days
3- 610mm Sewer Force Main 324 calendar days

m[rasl.rucluredavelupmeni bulldings enviranmental secunty power | indusinal | renewable energy



The Contl Group
Page 7 of 9

4- Geotechnical Exploration & Slorm Drainage Re-Design 162 calendar days
However. nol all of these delays were sequential and there is considerable concurrency. This is
shown in Exhibit I1. If we subtract out the concurrency. the end result is 437 Calendar Days.
thus Conti requests an excusable compensable time extension for this number of days and

compensation in the amount of $2.901.387.52.

infrastructure development bulldings |} environmental securily power | indusloal renewable energy



Tho Contl Group
Page Bol9

Detailed Tubulations & Computational Methods

Direct costs hav e been submilted under separate cover.

Schedule Impact & Additional Overhead Incurred
As a result of various issues discussed above and the impacts suffered by Conti as a resuli, Conti
Incurred 437 days ol delay and cost in the amount of $2.901.387.52

Names & Addresses

Coniractor’s Representative: C hristopher Conerly (Senior Project Manager)
2301 Whitney Ave, Gretna. LA 70036

Books & Records: Conu Enterprises
1301 Whitney Ave. Gretna. LA 70036

In addition to the costs detailed herein, Conti hereby reserves the right to amend this submission
al a later date,

Please contact me at (985) 791-3213 or ceonerly-@'conticorp.com 1o discuss the matter further or
if you have any questions.

Christopher Conerly
Senior Project Manager

inlrastruciure deveigpmenl | buldmgs § environmental | secunly | power ndusinal renewanle eneigy



The Contl Group
Page S pof9

CERTIFICATION
[ certity that the foregoing statements made by me are true. 1 am aware that it any of the

foregoing statements are willfully false. I am subject 1o punishment.

A/ /

(‘hrisﬁv/plfcr J. Conerly

Dated: 22 November 2016

The foregoing statements made by me are true. to the best of my knowledge. I am aware that if
any of the foregoing statements made by me are false that [ will be Labletor damages and/or
punishment.

/ o
Date: Signed: /" / 7
Name/ Titler Xr___,ﬁﬁ%;s_.f-’_‘-ijmﬂsﬂﬂ e&R

On Behalf of: Conti Enterprises. Inc.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISHOF ¢ - >, -, ¢ S8

I CERTIFY thaton A'c.¢ ;_Y\L_.;i,__)h. 201 Che sdephe G o dpersonally came before me
and stated to my satisfaction that this person (of it more than one pefson. each person):

() Was the maker of the attached instrument: and., T

(b) Was authorized to and did execute this instrument as e Proyger M%‘f

£y . . .
bl Y c’sﬂ_ggp@gﬁ@a we._ . the entity named in this instrument.

/-; — ]

— il = W
T e S “,
(Printilunme) — S ~EET o2
P AETRE
H 2
Z FIT
f’-' - -

% -

nfrastruciure Gevelopment | buillings | enviionmental secunly | power | ndusina! | renswable energy



Exhibit A

Assembly Period
Schedule Impact



ocd Road Update <dast orininal schedule
Miiesiones

Stan Cortrct Tima (netua}
Cortract Fre slapaad,
High Prossus Ges L e rirad

it ey 2
Ptamm | Compiots
Phaza 2 Somplats

17 H-AgidA
Sewauil e Drivenary Rermovels M BGapi4A
u—:m.ﬁnuwhg 34 18Bap-{d A
Iritinl Trnffiey Carsbrola. 1 d-lep14A
Bnouldar oot Rnd prep fof ssprit - BB & WB W Blap-14A
Tmhpﬁlﬂ—EB&Wﬁ-SﬂBﬂhm 1 WO A

_—mmaim:hl—-:mm L 1 )

LT
o Ashal Lrvel of Eei EEED Atumd alak == Coltind Marnining e




Exhibit B

Assembly Period

Backup
Documentation



PROVIDENCE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

August 8, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Contract Time
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Dudonis:

We are authorizing you to begin work on Monday, August 11, 2014. Contract time will
commence on that date,

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,

Providence/GSE Associates, LLC

#lit LS .

Robert E. Williams, P.E.
Principal

CB/dbp

ecc: Mr. Al Levron, TPCG
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG
Mr. Clay Breaud, Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD
Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD



PROVIDENCE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

November 3, 2014

Mr. Mike Dudonis
Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Exploratory Trenching for Existing Utilities
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
Dear Mr. Dudonis:

Attached is your copy of the Temrebonne Parish Consolidated Government approval of
Chaoge Order No. 3 for the referenced project.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
W
Richard L. Lottinger
RLI/dbp
Attachment
ecc: Mr. Jacob Oncale, LDOTD

Mr. Gary Gisclair, LDOTD
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E., TPCG



TERREBONNE PARISH

St/ CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT
P 0. BOX 6097 P.0. BOX 2768 _
HOUMA, LOUISIANA 70361  HOUMA, | QUISIANA 70361 Department of Public Works
(985) 868-5050 (985) 868-3000
October 31, 2014

Mr. Robert Williams, Jr.
GSE Associates, LLC
991 Grand Caillou Road
Houma, LA 70363

RE: Change Order No. 3 to Construction Agreement for
Hollywood Road Widening
Parish Project No.: 98-WID-25
Dear Mr. Williams:

Transmitted herein is a fully executed copy of the above referenced document for your
file.

The document was recorded with the Terreborne Parish Clerk of Court under Entry No
1466713 on October 30, 2014.

Please provide a copy to the contractor at your earliest convenience.
Sincerely,
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
A ¢ 4
LoaSema . O i 1
Barbara Eschete-Firmature

Executive Secretary for
Director of Public Works

foef

Enclosure

cc: Mclfssa Bourgeois, Finance (e-mail)
Engineering Division {e-mail)

Council Reading File (erf)
Public Works File

Saltwater Fishing Capital of the Waorld®



Terrebonne Parish Recording Page

Theresa A. Roblchaux

Clerk Of Court
P.O. Box 1569
Houma, La 70361-1569
(985) 868-5660
Received From :
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 2768

ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70360

First MORTGAGOR

[TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOL GOVERNMENT

First MORTGAGEE
EONTI ENTERPRISES INC

Index Type: Mortgages
Type of Document : Change Order

File #: 1466713

Book : 2696 Page : 449
Recording Pages : 7

Recorded Information

I hereby certify that the attached document was filed for registry and recorded in the Clerk of Court's office for

Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
e A Ao Bichaag

Clerk of Court
On (Recorded Date) : 10/30/2014 DY &g

At (Recorded Time) : 3:27:42PM

r " an:"nf”/
LT

Doc ID - 012848680007

Return To :

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVT
P.O. BOX 2768

ATTN: ACCOUNTING
HOUMA, LA 70360

Do not Detach this Recording Page from Original Document



Extended Overhead Period #3 - 7/23/14 to 8/11/14

Burn Rate 1308300

Based on 5 day work week
Labor includes salary and fringe, does not include travel/perdiem or any markup

Labor Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Mike $ 455.00 § 9,858.49 § 5,915.00
Larry $ 616.00 $13,346.87 § 4,004.00
Brandon $ 31000 $ 6,716.77 S 4,030.00
Nishi $ 34200 S 7,410.11 S 4,446.00
lan $ 36500 $ 790846 $ 4,745.00
$2,088.00 $ 45,240.70 S 23,140.00
Rentals Daily Monthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Traller, 12x60 S 2132 S 46185 § 27711
Trailer, 10x44 S 16.38 § 35496 § 212.97
Conex $ 473 § 10250 $ 61.50
Portalohn S 402 $ 87.20 § 52.32
$ 4645 $ 1,006.51 S 603.90
Utilities/etc. Daily Manthly 7/23/14-8/11/14
Electrical service $ 1079 $ 23369 § 140.21
Water/Coffee $ 1386 $ 30022 $ 180.13
Dumpster $ 2504 $ 54252 § 325.51
Internet $ 1113 § 24112 $ 144.67
$ 6081 $ 131755 $ 790.52
Total for Fourth

Total by Total by Extended
Day Month Assernbly Period
$2,195.26 $ 47,564.76 S 24,534.41

50%

*lan is calculated from 7/28/14-8
Total

Total

Total



'OFFERED BY: Mr. G. Hood, Sr
'SECONDED BY: Ms. A. Williams

] 'RESOLUTION NO. 14453

| . i .
:c‘\ resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 3 for the Construction Apgreement
for Parish Project No. 98-WID-58, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract
wated January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish
~Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
- Governmenl, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, the contractor requested & "20 Day Extended Assembly Period” due to the
private utilities not able to relocated from July 22 - August 11, 2014, and

l WHEREAS, the overhead cost for the “20 Day Extended Assembly Period” and
| subsequent months during conflict resolution which has been jncurred consists of full staffing
t from the Contracior, and

]

I WHEREAS, this change order will add twenty (20) calendar days to the contract as a
| result of Change Order No. 3, and

li WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contracl price by Twenty-Four
'[Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($24,534.41), and

"WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 3 had been recommended by the Engineer,
Providence/GSE Associates, LLC, for this project.

! NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrtbonne Parish Council on
bebalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize
Ithe execution by Terrebonne Parish President Michel Claudet of Change Order No. 3 to the
construction agreement with Conti Enterprises, Inc. for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25,
1 Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount
tol Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars and Forty-One Cents
{$24,534.41), and an additions] twenty (20) calendar days to the contract, and

| THERE WAS RECORDED-

I YEAS: J. Navy, A. Williams, G. Hood, Sr., B. Amedée, C. Duplantis-Prather, R. Homsby, D.
. Babin. D. Guidry and P. Lambert.

i NAYS: None.

ABRTAINING: None.

'ARSENT: None.

i The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the 20™ day of Qciober 2014,

LR e
I
)

5_1. VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Interim Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of e resolution adopted by the Public Services
Conmmittee on October 20, 2014 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular
Session on Oclober 22, 2014 at which meeting & quorum was present.



“GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 23*® DAY OF

OCTOBER 2014,
\{wi)h . d/\auv{}»

VENITA H. CHAUVIN
INTERIM COUNCIL CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL




Christther Conerlx

From: Christopher Conerly

Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2016 3:47 PM

To: Roy Payne, PE

Cc: Maite Pate; Bill Koeppe; David Jenks
Subject: Assembly Period - Further Substantiation
Attachments: NTP Without Assembly Period - As-Buiit.pdf
Roy,

After a suspension of work, Conti was given a second Notice to Proceed (“NTP”) for the project on Friday, August 8™,
2014; contract time started on Monday, August 11™. Due to the fact that no assembly period was granted for this
second NTP, Conti is entitled to and has requested an excusable compensable time extension of 22 calendar days at the
rate of $2,195.26 per calendar day (See letter dated April 29, 2016).

Although Conti and Providence have previously agreed that a time extension is warranted, you requested that Conti
further substantiate its request for additional com pensation.

As of August 8™, 2014, Conti had aiready mobilized once and had incurred indirect costs during the project’s initial
assembly period. At the time of bid, Conti could not have anticipated that work would be suspended and that there
would be a second period of time for which it would incur indirect cost yet no meaningful work would be performed.
The attached as-built schedule illustrates and the fact that no meaningful work was performed until September 2™,
2014,

We are only asking for the actual impact of 22 days and not the fuit 30 day assembly period that should have been
granted. We again ask that Providence provide reasonable consideration to this and other requests for excusable
compensable time extension for which we have received no response. We ask that you review this request and provide
substantive feedback within one (1) calendar week. It remains our goal to resolve this and other matters at the lowest
level possible and avoid the claims escalation process.

Best Regards,

Christopher J. Conerly
Sr. Project Manager

The Conti Group
2301 Whitney Ave.
Gretna, LA 70056
C: 985.791.3213

ceconerly@conticorp.com

www.conticorp.com

*Done once Done right”®

&3 please consider the environment pefore printing this email



Hollywood Road Widening

Progress Meeting No. 101
November 03, 2016
Time: 9:30 AM CDT
Agenda

Contract Location: Hollywood Rd, Houma, LA
Meeting Location: Site Trailers

In Attendance:
Y/N Roy Payne (Providence)
Y/N David Jenks (Providence)
Y/N Katelyn Johnson (Providence)
Y/N Joan Schexnayder (TPCG)
Y/N Nia Picou (TPCG)
Y/N Christopher Conerly (Conti}
Y/N Bill Koeppe (Conti)

1. HOTITEMS

A. Progress Payments
a. June Payment Request submitted on 7/1/16
b.July Payment Request submitted on 8/5/16
¢. August Payment Request submitted on 9/2/16
d.September Payment Request submitted on 10/3/16
e.On November 02, 2016, Providence provided Conti with a draft of Estimate No.
24 (June - September). Conti and Providence are scheduled to meet on November
04 to review the quantity discrepancies.
B. Processing of Change Orders

CC stated that Conti has received the estimate No. 24 drafi and there are quite a number of
descrepencies. He stated that Conti and Providence should be able to work through most of them but
stated that Conti will not accept 50% payment on the TMA based on a subjective date that Providence
has determined will be the cutoff point for all future TMA to be paid at 50%. Conti will expect to be
paid at 100%,

RP stated that David Jenks determined this after around 70-80% of the TMA had been installed and
the date his determination is more than Jair. If RP had been here at the time, he would have begun to
pay 50% sooner. RP won't go back on this, but thinks what D.J is offering is fair.

CC states that Conti does not agree and has sent a detailed e-mail stating Conti's position.

2. WORK SINCE LAST MEETING:

- Backfill & grade behind curbs from Walgreens area to Imperial Drive for landscaping
Excavate and grade for driveways and sidewalks at Church and Weatherfords .
Continue pavement repairs at various locations on site

Perform profilograph testing and grinding in non-conforming areas; sawcut gooving in
same locations

Saw & seal joints in remaining pavement on south side

Finish curb tie-ins to CB’s on south side

Grade and pour sidewalks at area from Brothers Hall to Wagner Oil

Repair non-conforming driveways and sidewalks from Walgreens to Wagner Qil

Zomm gowy

— Page 1



Ratse water meter boxes at businesses from Dollar General to Conti yard
Install water service to pump station by Vandebilt School
Begin seed bed preparation from Imperial Drive to Corp Drive
Layout permanent stripping on south side of roadway

- Asphalt milling and paving at MLK/Hollywood Rd intersection
Installation of loop detectors for traffic signal at MLK

ZEE R

3. SCHEDULED/UPCOMING WORK

Continue grading behind curbs, prepare for landscaping (North & South sides)

Grade for sidewalks and driveways from Church area to Wraparouwund

Form and pour driveways & sidewalks from Church area Wraparound

Finish replacing non-conforming sidewalks and driveways

Raking & hydro seeding areas behind curbs and sidewatks

Form & pour concrete pads for water valve boxes, gas valve boxes, and sewer clean outs
Traffic signal work at MLK & Corp Drive for permanent traffic configuration
Permanent signing & striping of roadway :

Open roadway to traffic

HEQmEYowy

RP explains to JS that Providence and Conti would like Jor Waterworks to come out and check the
fracer wire before the concrete pads are placed around the valve boxes. Jacob Prosperie of
Wateworks has stated that the tracer wire will not be tested unitl the final inspection after everything
is done. RP asks if Joan can help to sway Jacob to reconsider so that if something is wrong with the
fracer wire, Conti does not need to unnecessarily tear out the concrete pads to fix tracer wire.

JS will check on this.

4. FIELD OBSERVATIONS, CONFLICTS, WEATHER TRACKING
A. Weather Days this Month {(November 2016)
a. Contract Days: 7
b. Total Actual: 0
B. Time Due for previous Month (September 2016)
a. Contract Days: 4
b. Total Actual: 5
¢. Time Due: 1
C. Time Due for previous Month (August 2016)
a. Contract Days: 5
b. Total Actual: 14
¢. Time Due: 9

5. SUBMITTALS/TRANSMITTALS/RFI
A. Open RFI's
B. Open Submittals
- 192-1 - Existing Curb Removal & Replacement - Revise Pricing - Change Order
193-2 — Road Patch Change Order
195- August 2016 Updated Schedule
196 - Contract Dispute - 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00
197 - Finance Costs - Request for Additional Compensation
198 — Catch Basin Top outs, 4 PVC Pipes, 6 PVC Vandebilt, misc. T&M
199 — Directed Storm Drainage Changes, Misc. T&M
200 — RAC — Waterline Changes & Delays

FRmo a0 o

- T Page 2




1. 201 - ADA Compliant CB-01 Grates
J- 202 — Temporary Traffic Control Signs
k. 203 - Contract Dispute — 610mm SFM — HDD

C. E-mails & Other Discussions

CC states that RP has not responded to the actual submittal from 201 & 202, but has responded by e-
mail. CC asks if RP intends to respond to the submittals.

RP states that he can if necessary but did not intend to provide any further response.

CHANGE ORDERS

A. Change Orders In Process (Merit Acknowledged and/or Approved)
a. Plan Change No. 25 - Tying into existing drainage, cutting hole in CB, Comcast Utility

i.
ii.
ii.
iv,

Vii.
viii.
ix.
X.
xi.

RP asks JS to follow-

Conti received Plan Change on 27 April 2016

Conti provided comments to plan change on'23 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is still awaiting plan change to be issued.

As of 04 August, Providence agreed to revise the price for cutting hole in CB
and add the necessary to language (as requested by Conti) to finalize the plan
change. Providence hopes to get it out for execution on 04 August.

V. Asof 08 September 2016, Conti is still awaiting plan change to be issued.
vi.

On 14 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that the plan change was
ready to be printed from site manager and executed.

On 15 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that a revised version of the
plan change was ready to be printed from site manager and executed.

Conti signed and sent back on 20 September 2016.

Conti received Parish Plan Change for Execution on 04 October 2016.

Conti returned to Providence on 06 October 2016.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

up to see if this has gone to council so that he can pay it on estimate No, 24.

JS stated that it will be going today.

b. Plan Change No. 29 — Fusing & Separating Watermain

i.
ii.
ifi.

iv.

=

Viii.

ix.

State Plan Change signed and returned to Providence on 01 F ebruary 2016
Awaiting Parish Plan Change

Conti received a copy of Plan Change No. 29 for signature. The signed change
order from 01 February 2016 had been misplaced by Providence due to staffing
changes.

Conti forwarded the signed change to Providence again on 28 April 2016.
Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.
Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

€. Plan Change No. 30 - Directed Storm Drainage Changes

i.

Submitted to Providence on 30 March 2015

Page 3



- Received comments from Providence on 06 July 2015
- Revised and re-submitted on 14 January 2016

Conti received Plan Change No. 30 on 27 April 2016
Conti executed and submitted back to Providence on 28 April 2016
Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

i. Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016
i. As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.

Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

d. Plan Change No. 31 — Contract time for Geotechnical Investigation & Analysis

i.
il.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.

Received plan change with 155 calendar day time extension on 21 April 2016
Conti provided suggested revisions to draft on 22 April 2016

Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016

Conti received rejection to proposed revision on 12 May 2016

Conti submitted formal request for time extension on 18 July 2016

As of 03 November 2016, Conti still is awaiting response to letter dated 18
July 2016.

CC explains that this issye is regarding 155 Calendar Days of delay to the projects controlling item of
work (as acknowledged by Providence and Terrebonne Parish through issuance of Plan Change No.
31) while waiting on Eystis to re-design the storm drainage design. CC asked RP if RP has a target
date on when this response could come. Conti needs to know if this will have to be escalated.

RP states that he’ll provide a farget response date by Tuesday, November 8"

€. Plan Change No. 32 -~ Manhole Covers & Flare Rings

i.

ii.
iii,
iv,

Conti received Plan Change No. 32 on 28 April 2016

Conti executed and submitted back to Providence on 28 April 2016

Conti received Parish Plan Change for execution on 18 May 2016

Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change on 24 May 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti is awaiting April/May estimate for payment.
Payment was not made in April/May estimate due to this plan change still not
being fully approved.

Conti was notified on 08 September 2016 that this plan change is now
approved and will be paid on the next estimate.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

f. Plan Change No. 34 - Hi gh Early Concrete Mix

i
i,
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 18 May 2016

Conti received request to revise units of measure on 24 May 2016
Conti submitted revised pricing on 27 May 2016

Conti submitted second revised pricing on 01 July 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

As of 03 November 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

CC states that from what he understands, Conti just needs to provide Providence with final quantity so
Plan change can be jssued.

—_——

Page 4



Conti

RP agrees that this is already agreed on and Conti Just needs to provide the final quantity.

8- Plan Change No. 36 - 8” Sewer Force Main Locating

i

1i.
fii.
iv.

v.
vi.
vii.
viil.
ix.
x,

RP asks JS to follow-

Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015

Received response with “No Exceptions Taken” on 14 J anuary 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, Providence and Conti again agreed in the progress
meeting that this issue has merit, and the magnitude is ok. A plan change wilt
be issued.

As of 08 September 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 14 September 2016, Providence notified Conti that the plan change was
ready to be printed from site manager and executed.

Conti signed and sent back on 14 September 2016.

Conti received Parish Plan Change for Execution on 04 October 2016.
Conti returned to Providence on 06 October 2016.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

up to see if this has gone to council so that he can pay it on estimate No. 24.

JS stated that it will be going today.

h. Leak at Blue Marlin, Underground Concrete Foundations, Failure of old Utilities,
Uti]jt_y Marking outside One-Call Limits (Conti 250040, 250050, 250070)

i.

1.
iii.
iv.

Submitted to Providence on 01 February 2016

On 28 July 2016, this change order was reviewed and merit acknowledged in
full by Providence at the progress meeting.

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, Conti and Providence reviewed
this plan change request in detail. All parties agreed with full merit. Providence
reserved the right to review the magnitude, negotiate the magnitude if
necessary, and issue the plan change.

As of 03 November 2016, Conti continues to awaiting action from
Providence.

CC states that merit has already been agreed for this matter. Providence just needs to review the
magnitude so the plan change can be issues.

RP agrees.

i.  Team Insertion Valve Installation

1.
ii.
1ii.
1v.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 24 June 2016

On 28 July 2016, this change order was reviewed and merit acknowledged in
full by Providence at the progress meeting,

As of 04 Angust 2016, Conti continues to awaii plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence reserves its right to review the magnitude, negotiate the magnitude
if necessary, and issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
on the Team Insertion Valve.

-

Page 5



vii.
viii.
ix.

X.

On 20 October 2016, Conti received DOTD plan change No. 40 for review and
signature.

On 21 October 2016, Conti executed and returned DOTD plan change No. 40
to Providence.

On 28 October 2016, Conti received Parish plan change No. 14 for review and
signature

On 02 November 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No.
14 to Providence.

As of 03 November, Conti is awaiting payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

J HDPE Material

L

il.
1ii.
iv.

v.
vi.

vii.

Viii.
ix.

Due to change from 24 HDPE Waterline to 20” PVC Waterline, there is
additional 24" HDPE pipe onsite that had already been ordered at time of the
plan change. Providence agreed to pay for this material.

Conti submitted Plan Change request on 24 June 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence will issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
and quantities for the HDPE Material.

On 14 October 2016, Conti received a draft of LADOTD Plan Change No. 38
for review and execution. Conti executed and returned on the same day.

On 17 October 2016, Conti received Parish Plan Change No. 13 for review and
execution.

On 19 October 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No. 13
As of 03 November 2016, Conti is Awaiting Payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

k. Steel Deadmen Material

1.
if.
iil.
iv.

viii.

ix.

X.

Steel deadmen were deleted from project requirements after purchase.
Providence has agreed to compensate Conti for the material cost.

Conti Submitted Plan Change request on 14 July 2016

As of 04 August 2016, Conti continues to await plan change

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties again agree with merit.
Providence will confirm that this was not already paid as stockpile and will
issue the plan change.

On 14 September 2016, Providence requested and Conti provided product data
and quantities for the Steel Deadmen.

On 20 October 2016, Conti received DOTD plan change No. 39 for review and
signature.

On 21 October 2016, Conti executed and returned DOTD plan change No. 39
to Providence.

On 28 October 2016, Conti received Parish plan change No. 14 for review and
signature

On 02 November 2016, Conti executed and returned Parish Plan Change No,
14 to Providence.

As of 03 November, Conti is awaiting payment (Estimate No. 24)

This will not be paid on estimate No. 24. It has not gone to council yet.

Page 6



L. Mill & Overlay / Patching at MLK
i. On July 29, 2016, Providence requested that Conti price mill and overlay at the
intersection of South Hollywood Road and MLK Bivd.

ii. On August 12, 2016, Conti submitted pricing for the mill and overlay as
requested.

lii. On August 25, 2016, Conti received an approval of is proposal in the amount of
$40,585.22. Conti was requested to submit pricing for additional patching work
in the vicinity of the location to be milled and overlayed.

iv. On September 08, 2016, Conti submitted pricing for the additional patching
work via Transmittal No. 193-2.

V.. On October 03, 2016, Conti received an approval of is proposal in the amount
of $59,927.50. Additional Patching will be performed on Force Account Basis
as agreed between Chris Conerly & Roy Payne.

vi. As of 03 November 2016, Conti is pricing patching that was performed on
force account basis.

CC stated that Conti needs to provide force account pricing for the patch work at MLK. A unit price
will be established so Conti can also get paid for the work on the north side of the road.

B. Submitted Change Orders
a. 24" SFM Recovery Pit (Conti 250140)
i. Submitted to Providence on 02 September 2015
ii. Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016
1ii. Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016
iv. Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation to reject claim on 19
July 2016
V. Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim
vi. On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Reqeusted)
vii. On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

b. 24" SFM Additional Work (Conti 250160)
1. Package No. 1 Submitted to Providence on 02 September 2015
ii. Package No. 2 Submitted to Providence on 24 October 2015
iii. Package No. 3 Submitted to Providence on 23 December 2015
iv. Package No. 4 Submitted to Providence on 02 April 2016
v.  Conti submitted cost impact for time extension on 29 April 2016
vi. Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016
vii. Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation 1o reject claim on 19
July 2016
viii. Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of ¢laim
ix. On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Reqeusted)
X. On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

¢. LaGreca Services 24" SFM Change Order
1. Submitted to Providence on 30 October 2015
1. Conti received questions regarding plan change on 20 May 2016 via e-mail
ili. Conti submitted clarification to SFM Claim on 07 July 2016

e Page 7




v.

vii.

Conti received letter with Providence’s recommendation to reject claim on 19
July 2016

Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim

On October 10, 2016, Conti received a letter rejecting Conti’s claims (68
Calendar Days after Clarification was Regeusted)

On October 29, 2016, Conti Submitted Contract Dispute (Transmittal No.
203)

d. 14" Waterline Tie-in at Corporate Dr. (Conti 250180)

i
ii.
1.

iv.

V.

Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015

Conti Submitted letter on 03 August 2016 to confirm rejection of claim

As of 06 October 2016, Providence has not responded to this request. It has yet
to be agreed or rejected.

No response from Providence; Conti submitted Contract Dispute on 30
September, 2016 (Transmittal No. 196)

Per EDSM I11.1.1.28, this matter should be at Headquarters review by
October 30, 2016. What is Status?

RP states that he should be able 1o get a letter out today which would need to be done before the issue
can be escalated to the next level (headquarters). He needs to check with Gary Gisclair to see if this
can just skip Gary or if he needs to review. RP states that Gary is ready to respond today afier we get

confirmation.

¢. Plan Change No. 35 — PSI Geotechnical Services Change Order (Conti 250180)

i.
ii.

Submitted to Providence on 16 December 2015
On October 18, Conti received letter rejecting claim (307 Calendar Days after
Submission)

f. Assembly Period — Second NTP

1

ii.

iii.

iv,

On Friday, August 08, 2014, Conti received its second NTP directing work to
start the following Monday, August 11, 2014,

On April 29, 2016, Conti submitted request for a 22 Calendar Day time
extension and associated costs

On 28 July 2016, Providence asked for additional backup for the compensable
time Conti is requesting. This includes documentation that the work had not
fully resumed.

On 04 August 2016, at the progress meeting, all parties agreed that Conti is
entitled to the time extension. Conti agreed to provide additional information
regarding its request for excusable compensable time.

On 22 September 2016, Conti provided additional information as requested by
Providence.

As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

CC states Conti understands Providence agrees that Conti is entitled to compensable time Jor this
issue, but that Providence still needs to establish the magnitude.

RP states that yes his recommendation will be for compensable time but he still needs to look at the
amount of impact (rather its 22 days or perhaps less).

8. Finance Cost — Untimely Payments

- . Page 8




i. On September 02, 2016, Conti provided notice regarding cost incurred to
finance the project due to the Owner’s failure to make timely payments,
ii. On October 04, 2016, Conti submitted request for additional compensation
(Transmittal No. 197).
iii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request. .

h. Decommissioning of 6” Waterline / Cut& Plug at Martin Luther King Blvd / Re-
routing 8” line previously installed and approved by Providence
i. Conti provided notice on 18 April 2016 (Serial Letter No. 046)
1i. On October 7, 2016, Conti submitted Request for Additional Compensation
(Transmittal No. 200).
iii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

i. Directed Storm Drainage Changes
1. On October 7, 2016, Conti submitted request for additional compensation for
directed storm drainage changes (Transmittal No. 199),
ii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request,

RP will get DJ to look at this.

j-  Catch Basin Top outs, 4 PVC pipe, 6 PVC Vandebilt, miscellaneous T&Ms
i. On October 7, 201 6, Conti submitted request for additional compensation for
various Changes (Transmittal No. 198).
ii. As of 03 November 2016, Providence has not provided a response to this
request.

C. Potential Change Orders

4. Bedding Design Changes — Eustis Report
i. Conti received direction to proceed with revised bedding depths per Table 2 of
Eustis Report on 01 December 2015
ii.  Conti provided notice on 28 December 2015 of additional time and costs
fii. Conti received direction to proceed with modified version of Eustis’
recommendation regarding geogrid 04 March 2016
iv. Conti Currently Pricing
Cracking at Catch Basin Block-Outs
Handicap Ramps at Vandebilt
Grading for Sidewalk east of Walgreens
Miscellaneous Directed Changes (parking lot at Barry’s, Lower CB-01 at Omega,
Install CB-01 at lot adjacent to Omega, Curb at MLK, Curb at Richard’s Restaurant
Supply, Storm Drainage Change at Economy Inn)
f.  Escalation Costs due to Extended Period of Performance

oRoo

CC.Z' states that he would like to talk to RP about compensable time for all the various Changes that are
being required (eg. Item e above),

—_— Page 9




RP states that these are co

ncurrent activities that Conti can be doing right now. He does not agree to
that.

CC states that Conti disagrees and will pursue compensable time for delays 1o the project schedule
due to all the miscellane

ous changes that are now coming up at the end of the job.

6. COMMUNITY RELATIONS
7. OLD BUSINESS

8. NEW BUSINESS

- —_ Page




Category Number:
Item Number: 15.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Change Order No. 21 - Hollywood Road Widening

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 21 for the Construction Agreement for Parish
Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

98-WID-25 Hollywood Road Widening
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Widening of Hollywood Road

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)
The purpose of this change order is to compensate the Contractor for the amount of additional
excavation required to install over depth bedding material directed by the Engineer. One (1)
calendar day are also added to the construction contract due to remobilization.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

$38,488.74

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $11,430,336.85

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 06/07/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 21 for the
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood
Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract dated
January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish Project No. 98-
WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Terrebonne Parish,
Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, the Parish is desirous of completing the construction of the project, and

WHEREAS, this change order has been recommended to compensate the Contractor for the
amount of additional excavation required to install the over depth bedding material as directed by the
Engineer, and

WHEREAS, this change order will compensate the Contractor for all installation direct and
indirect costs relative to the additional excavation needed for the installation of over depth bedding, and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Thirty-Eight Thousand,
Four Hundred and Eighty-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($38,488.74), and

WHEREAS, this change order will add one calendar (1) day to the contract time, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order No. 21 had been recommended by the Engineer, Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC, for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize the execution by
Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 21 to the construction agreement with
Conti Enterprises, Inc. for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne
Parish, Louisiana, for an increase to the contract amount of Thirty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred and
Eighty-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($38,488.74) and one (1) calendar day to the construction
contract, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to Engineer,
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT & NOT VOTING:

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

LI I I A

I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne
Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



No. 21
LA DOTD No. 51

CHANGE ORDER

OWNER’s Project No.___98-WID-25 ENGINEER’s Project No._____441-083-GSE

State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening

CONTRACTOR

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

Nature of the Changes:
1. Add Item 203-01-00100 H.007350.6/973 - Additional

General Excavation for bedding material installation. 1,399.46 CVM @ $15.61 /CVM = $ 21,845.57
2. Add Item NS-300-00060H.007350.6/974 - Geogrid 2,198.18 SQM @ $7.65/SQM = §$ 16,816.08
Total Addition = $ 38,661.65
3. Change Unit Price of Item X-6 (Parish Plan Change No. 6) (LA DOTD Plan Change No. 13)
from $796.50 to $748.78 to match adjusted LA DOTD plan change. Deduct (- $ 47.72)
4. Change Unit Price of Item X-14 (Parish Plan Change No. 6) (LA DOTD Plan Change No. 17)
from $2,566.42 to $2,441.23 to match adjusted LA DOTD plan change. Deduct (-8 125.19)
Total Deduction (-$  172.91)

Net Addition $ 38,488.74
5. Adjust contract days from 527 days to 528 days for LA DOTD Plan Change No. 30 approved by Parish Plan
Change No. 11.

Enclosures:

1. LA DOTD Change Order No. 51 and backup attachments.

{GSE 01/01/97)



These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order S 12.546,403.11
Net (Increasc) (Peerease) Resulting from this Change Order $ 3848874
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order $ o 12,584,891.85

(8:12:1410.1:21-16)  (Calendar Days or Date)

Net (Increase) (Peerease) Resulting from This Change Order 1

The Above Changes Are Approved: Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

Contractor acknowledges that the values set forth in this change order include any and all claims for
additional compensation due to cquitable adjustment resulting from any change in contract time as a
result of this change order.

The Above Changes Are Accepted:

(GSE 01/01/97)



o S SCANNED

Desiree Price

A

From: Roy Payne, PE

Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 9:52 AM

To: Desiree Price

Cc: David Jenks

Subject: Hollywood Road; Change Order 51 (Additional Excavation for Bedding and Geogrid) for
TPCG Processing

Attachments: Att 9-Providence Storm Drainage Letter 12-1-15.pdf: Att 3-CO 51 Draft signed by

Conti.pdf; Att 4-Table 2-Minimum Pipe Bedding Requirements.pdf: Att 5-Providence

Desiree,

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks, Roy

Roy Payne, P.E,

Project Engineer
RoyPayne@Qrovidenceeng. com
Main:  225-766-7400

Fax: 225-766-7440

WWW.providenceeng.com
1201 Main Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

4 S 17, RS

/ /4 N8 \
VA 555
PLACES to WORK

N WU sl

PROVIDENCE

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emai is intended for the Person to whom It is addressed and may contain certain information that is privileged or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If YOu are not the intended recipient (s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
message is strictly prohibited. If You receive this message in error, please notify the sender and delete from your computer. Thank you,

From: Gary Gisclair [mailto:Gary.Gisclair@LA.GOV]

Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2017 6:14 AM

To: Roy Payne, PE <roypayne@providenceeng.com>

Subject: RE: Hollywood Road; Draft Copy of Change Order 51 (Additional Excavation for Bedding and Geogrid) for
Review

Roy,
PClooks good.

It will be participating.



I Tks!

Gary Gisclair, P.E.

Assistant District Administrator of Operations (Houma)
(985) 858-2406 (office)

(985) 226-4238 (cell)



£ o w&ume.ﬁ)
A
V7

PROVIDEI\ICE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

December 1, 2015

Mr. lan Cooper

Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, LA 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana

Dear Mr. Cooper:

Please find attached the Geotechnical Report from Eustis Engineering Services, LLC.
Based on the information contained within this report and the concurrence of the Parish, we are

providing the following direction for placing the storm drain pipe for this project:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Lay storm drain pipe beginning at the downstream end per LADOTD
“Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges”, Section 701.05 LAYING
PIPE. “Pipe laying shall begin at the downstream end of the line.”

Maintain ~drainage per Section 105.15 MAINTENANCE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

Utilize Table 2 Minimum Pipe Bedding Requirements (from the Eustis report)
when laying storm drain pipe and boxes with the understanding that additional
bedding and or material for working platforms will be at the direction of the
OWNER’S on-site representative. Additional bedding material over and
above that shown on the original plans will be paid for under the existing
bedding material items or items will be added to cover additional work.

The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for providing trench protection in
accordance with OSHA requirements.



Mr. Ian Cooper

Conti Enterprises, Inc.
December 1, 2015
Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,

Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Robert E, Williams, Jr., P.E,
Principal

REWir/dbp

Attachment

cc:  Mr. Al Levron, Parish Manager - TPCG
Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E. - TPCG
Mr. Clay Breaud, Company Manager - Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Mr. Gary Gisclair - LDOTD



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 1 of 2

SCANNED

SMGR0005
Louisiana NO. 051
Department of Transportation and Development
Change Order Report Date: 04/03/2017
S.P. NO. H.007350.6-R1 F.A.P. NO. H007350
Name: Hollywood Road Widening Primary Parish: Terrebonne
: Category 3/2C
This change order requires an LADOTD authorizer

»

PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Hollywood Road Widening.
This project is for construction of a four lane highway on Hollywood Road, and installation of drainage improvements from LA 311 to
LA 3040 (Martin Luther King Blvd). Hollywood Road is owned by Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG).

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION — The purpose of this Change Order is to pay the contractor for the amount for additional
excavation required to install the over depth bedding material as directed utilizing Table 2 Minimum Pipe Bedding Requircments (see
attachment 4 and Change Order 41 for additional information) and required geogrid that was outlined by letter in attachment 6. This
change order will pay the contractor all installation direct and indirect costs relative to the additional excavation needed for the installation
of the over depth bedding.

By letter from Providence/GSE to Conti Enterprises, Inc. on behalf of the owner Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG)
dated December 1, 2015 (see attachment 9), the contractor was directed to utilize Table 2 Minimum Pipe Bedding Requirements (see
attachment 4) when laying storm drainage pipe and boxes. The letter also states that additional bedding material over and above that
shown on the original plans will be paid under the existing bedding material item.

This change order will be final settlement relative only to the work required for the additional excavation that was needed to install the
over-depth bedding material. The owner, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG), acknowledges the request by Conti
Enterprises, Inc. to claim additional compensation and contract time after the execution of this change order related to the section depicted
as item 4 entitled “Geotechnical Exploration and Storm Drainage Re-Design” in the narrative section on page 1 of 9 in the letter submitted
by Conti Enterprises dated November 22, 2016 as part of the “Contractor’s Notification of Contract Dispute” Global Time Impacts claim
(see attachment 7 for additional information).

COST - This change order is participating. This change order is an overrun of $38,661.65 of original contract items. See attachment 8 that
provides the contractor’s cost breakdown for the additional excavation and geogrid installation. The original excavation contract item unit
price is being used for the additional excavation,

TIME - No contract time will be granted by this change order. The contractor agrees, with the execution of this change order, that no
additional contract time will be granted for the installation of the over depth bedding material or additional excavation needed to install
the bedding material.

SPECIFICATIONS - This change order does not alter any specifications.

ATTACHMENTS - Attached to this change order and made part of this change is the following:
ATTACHMENT 1 - PC Category Worksheet

ATTACHMENT 2 - TPCG Approved Change order

ATTACHMENT 3 - PC (Draft) Signed by Contractor

ATTACHMENT 4 - Table 2: Minimum Pipe Bedding Requirements

ATTACHMENT 5 - Project Engineer Bedding Material Additional Excavation Calculation
ATTACHMENT 6 - Providence/GSE Letter to Conti Dated Janurary 7, 2016

ATTACHMENT 7 - Global Time Impacts Claim Section Only

ATTACHMENT 8 - Contractor Bedding Material Additional Excavation and Geogrid Cost Breakdown
ATTACHMENT 9 - Providence/GSE Storm Drainage Letter to Conti Dated December 1, 2015

Project Number H.007350.6

203-01-00100 Line Item 973 = 203-01-00100 Additional General Excavation for Bedding Material Installation

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1399.46 cu m or 100%.

This item is being created to pay the contractor for the additional excavation that was required to install the over-depth bedding material.
The top one foot of excavation was not included in the additional excavation quantity as the Bedding Material Standard Plan (BM-01)
allows for one foot of bedding. See attachments 5 and 8 for additional information.

NS-300-00060 Line Item 974 = NS-300-00060 Geogrid

Funding Category :
Create item for 2198.18 sq m or 100%.

http://h13001ms001 /SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 4/3/2017



Change Order Report - SiteManager Contracts Page 2 of 2

This item is being created to pay the contractor for installing the geogrid as per the Providence letter dated J anuary 7, 2016 (see
attachment 6 for additional information).

It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and
applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the
Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein,

Major
Item No, i Ch
em e Ttem Ttem Pl:';:.e ange Current | Revised %
. ti tity| Cha
Proj. / Line Item No, (":/:):tf Unit Quantity| Amount Quantity| Quantity nee
203-01-00100 Additional General Excavation No | $15.61|1399.460)$21,845.57  0.000|1399.460] New
for Bedding Material
H.007350.6 /973 Installation 0.19% cum
NS-300-00060 Geoarid No £7.65{2198.180|%$16,816.08 0.000{2198.180| New
ogri
H.007350.6 / 974 s 0.15% | sqm
Additional Contract
Days Requested None Amount of Over Run: $38,661.65
Requested By: Recommended By:
Date: Date:
Oncale, Jacob District Administrator

Resident Enpineer

Accepted By:
TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED

Date; Date:
GOVT
Contractor DOTD Chief Const, Engineer
By: Approved:

Date:
Chief Engineer

State Project No. H.007350.6-R1 r_\ .
Plan Change #051 Date: 10 April 2017
{

Draft Conti Enterprises, In¢
Original Contract Cost: $11,430,336.85
Total Approved Change Order to date: ~ $309,108.67
% of Total Approved Cost: 7.075%

http://h13001 ms001/SMRemoteReports/COReport_change.asp?projnum=H.007350.6-R1&... 4/3/2017



TABLE 2: MINIMUM PIPE BEDDING REQUIREMENTS

P eEe OF BEDDING BENEATH PIPE
IN INCHES™
21 or Smaller 6
24 t0 30 12
36to 42 24
48 to 52 28
60 to 72 (8" x 9' Connection Box) 36

“IThis thickness does not include bedding extending above the base of the pipe, nar does it include
the working platform.



* 18" width on either side of the pipe
** Minimum Pipe Bedding Eustis Requirement

Pipe Dia Thickness {in)
21 or smaller 6
24 - 30 12
36-42 24
48 - 52 28
60-72 36

*** Eustis Report - 11/30/2015
this table includes 100% paid pipe gty.

H (1]

Item Pipe Dia. length  |UOM| Length |uom 'E""gn‘;v'm Wi:‘:l:a(lft) Dep’i:'{:ﬂ Volume |uom| volume [uom| $/m3 | Torars
701-03-01080 | 36 5DP 320047 | m | 108975 ¥ 36 6.0 100] 23328 cy | 17835| m3 |5 15618 278409
701-03-01090 | 42 S0P 236.526 | m 77581 If 36 6.5 100 18677] oy | 14279 m3 |$ 1561]% 222901
701-03-01100 | 48 SDP 121309 m 397.89| I 36 7.0 133] 13754 oy | 10516 m3 |$ 1561]% 164153
701-03-01140 | 605DP 256.945 | m 842.78 | If 36 8.0 200] 49942 cy | 38184 m3 |$ 1561]8 596045
701-03-01160 | 72 50P 66,60 | m 218.44| If 36 9.0 200] 14563 oy | 11134 m3 |$ 15616 173804
701-03-02080 | 36 Outfall 36.288 | m 119.02 | If 36 6.0 1.00 2645 | cy 2022 | m3 |5 1561[$% 31567
701-03-02180 | 72 Outfall 3.048] m 1000 If 36 9.0 2.00 6.66 | oy 510 m3 [§ 1561]3 7954
701-04-01080 | 36 SDPA 107.172 | m 35152] IF 36 6.0 1.00 7812 | oy 59.72| m3 |§ 1561|% 93229
701-04-01100 | 42 SDPA 200.500 | m 657.64 | If 36 6.5 100] 15832 cy | 121.04| m3 [$ 15615 1889.50
701-04-01120 | 43 SDPA 174.346 | m 57185] If 36 7.0 133 19768] oy | 15113 | m3 |5 15616 2.359.22
701-04-01160 | 60 SDPA 82.600 | m 27093 I 36 8.0 2001 16055 oy | 122.75] m3 | 1561 191610

1,830.43 | oy | 1,399.45 | m3 $ 21,845.49
1m=3.2801f
1cy=0.76455 m3




£

PROVIDE}\}CE/GSE

GSE Project No. 441-083-GSE

January 7, 2016

Mr. Ian Cooper

Conti Enterprises, Inc.
2301 Whitney Avenue
Gretna, Louisiana 70056

Re: State Project No. H.007350
F.A.P. No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana
Storm Drainage Directive Responses

Dear Mr. Cooper:

We are writing in response to your letter of December 28, 2015 and have the following
responses:

1) We stand by our directive that the storm drain pipe should be installed starting at the
downstream end per the LADOTD “Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges”
Section 701.05 LAYING PIPE. “Pipe laying shall begin at the downstream end of the
line.” It is the contractor’s responsibility to utilize whatever means he deems
necessary to provide for a safe excavation. It is our opinion that the contractor has
had sufficient time to plan his excavation work as the report prepared by Eustis
Engineering Services, LLC has been in his possession for over a month and the PSI
report initiated by Conti was completed in July of 2015. It is our intent to utilize the
bedding requirements identified in the Eustis report.

2)  With respect to starting at Structure #299, which is an upstream structure, you need to
provide us with a plan that ensures drainage will be maintained in such a manner as to
prevent water from collecting on site and causing flooding either on the roadway or
on adjacent property. Runoff that accumulates within the storm drainage system must
also not be allowed to remain stagnant within the system during a rain event. This
plan should identify how you plan to remove water that accumulates within the
drainage system during rain events as well as what those efforts that will be made to
monitor the system and the equipment and manpower that will be available to
maintain drainage during a rainfall event.

3)  With respect to the perceived conflict of the storm drainage pipe and the 24” SFM,
we requested that Conti confirm the location of Structure #215 several weeks ago.
Based on the drawing supplied by the contractor with RFI #74, it appears that the 24”
SFM was installed with no regard to the proposed drainage system. This conflict



Mr. Ian Cooper

Conti Enterprises, Inc.
January 7, 2016

Page 2 of 2

4)

5)

6)

could have easily been avoided during the initial installation by shifting the 24” SFM
slightly to the north (away from the storm drain pipe) and placing it at the depth
called for in the plans. For this reason we don’t believe the contractor is entitled to
any additional time or money related to this issue.

With respect to work being done out of sequence, that is the contractors choice. We
see no reason for the installation of the storm drainage system not to be started at the
72” crossing (the downstream end). Again we believe the contractor has had
sufficient time and information to properly plan for his excavation operations.
Therefore we see no reason for additional costs associated with this work.

With respect to the material used for the working platform, it is our recommendation
that the contractor use either the Geogrid option or the timber option shown in Eustis’
report. The contractor should keep enough material on hand to accommodate the
construction of a working platform for at least one run of drainage pipe between
adjacent structures. The only items eligible for payment will be the additional
bedding material used and the material used to provide the working platform should it
be deemed necessary. These costs will be handled within the contract via existing
items and plan change (if needed for working platform material). We are not in
agreement with the use of a Force Account for this task.

With respect to the shoring protection that is the contractor’s decision and we restate
our position that the contractor has had sufficient time and information to develop his
excavation plan. It is our opinion that cost of shoring should have been accounted for
in the original bid and therefore it is our opinion that no additional compensation or
time is warranted for this task.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 991
Grand Caillou Road, Houma, Louisiana, 70363, phone number (985) 876-6380, fax number
(985) 876-0621.

Sincerely,

Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
At F g SV / .

Robert E. Williams, Jr., P.E.

Principal

REW;jr/dbp

Mr. Al Levron, Parish Manager - TPCG

Ms. Joan Schexnayder, P.E. - TPCG

Mr. Clay Breaud, Company Manager - Providence/GSE Associates, LLC
Mr. Gary Gisclair - LDOTD

Mr. Barry Lacy - LDOTD

CC:



< SCANED

CONTI ENTERPRISES INC.

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MAIN OFFICE FAX — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
Date: Job Number

Providence / GSE 11/22/2016 1308300-208
Attention:

991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Houma , LA 70360

Hollywood Road -Widening

Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

We Are Sending You

Attached

[0 Under separate cover via the following items:

[] Shop Drawings ] Prints (] Plans [] samples [] Specifications
[] Copy of Letter [0 change Order X Other:
" Date o
Copies (WIE) No. Description
E-Copy & Original | 11/22/2016 | 208 Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

X Forapproval
[J Foryour use
[] As requested
[] For review

[] For Bids Due

[ Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval
(] Approved as noted [J Submit copies for distribution
(] Returned for corrections (] Return corrected prints

[] Prints returned after loan to us
[] Other:

Remarks:

Contract Dispute - Global Time Impacts

Copy To:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Revision 2




Hollywood Road Widening
State Project No.: H.007350
Federal Aid Project No.: HO07350

Contract Dispute

Global Time
Impacts




CONTRACTOR’S NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT DISPUTE
T0
STATE OF LOUISIANA — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Prepare five copies

STATE PROJECT NUMBER H.007350 FEDERALI, AID PROJECT NUMBER, HO07350
PROJECT NAME
Hollywood Road Widening
ROUTE NUMBER PARISH
Terrebonne
Deseribe fully the reason for this notice and remedy sought; use additional pages as necessary,
See attached.
Date of Dispute Estimate the date within which the DOTD must respond Date of Notice
l to this notice to minimize impact to contract or, |
Do you anticipate filing a request for additional compensation? Yes | X L No—l |_
Notifier's Company Name and Mailing Address )
2301 Whitney Ave., Gretna, LA 70056
Name of Notifier's Representative Telephone Number Signature of Notifier's Representative GACTTY
Christopher J. Coneny. "~ | oga S5ioa | W
Ji
[y
DISTRIBUTION

Original - Project Engineer

Copy — District Administrator

Copy -~ DOTD Chief, Construction Division Date received by Project Engineer
Copy — DOTD Chief Engineer

Copy — Retain for your records




Conti Enterprises, Ing,

2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY » EDISON w NJ 0B817-3334
I 732.520 5000 { 732 5205199

vavw conticarp com

November 22, 2016

Re: Global Time Impacts
State Highway Project NO. H.007350 Hollywood Road Uility Relocation 1.A. HWY.
SITTOHWY. 3040 Widening (the “Project™)

Subject: Claim Narrative

Exhibits
This Claim Narrative incorporates the following Exhibits in addition the text contained below:

Exhibit A - Assembly Period — Schedule Impact

Exhibit B - Assembly Period — Backup Documentation

Exhibit C - Waterline Tie-In — Backup Documentation

Exhibit I3 - 24" Sewer Force Main - Schedule Impact

Exhibit E - 24" Sewer Force Main - Backup Documentation

Exhibit F - Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design - Schedule Impact
Exhibit G - Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design - Back up Decumentation
iExhibit H - Global Time Impact

Narrative

Please consider this Conti’s second official request for excusable compensabic time extension for
various issues that led to an extended period of performance on the Project including:

I} Assembly Period;

2) 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00:

3) 610mm Sewer Force Main; and

4) Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design.

Assembly Period
Early on in the project. work was suspended due to existing utilities in conflict that still required

relocation by others. In an effort to reduce costs to the Owner during this suspension of work.

infrastructure development | buildings | eavironmental | securdy { iwndustrial | power | renewable energy



The Contl Group
Page 2 of 9

Conti agreed to reduce its workforce and demobilize all major cquipment and resources.
ITowever. when the second Notice to Proceed ("N'TP™) was issued. contract time started
immediately without allowing Conti the required assembly period necessary to remobilize and
commence work. Conti sceks an excusable compensable time extension of 22 calendar days.
Based on the daily rate previously established in Terrebonne Parish Change Order No. 3 (4"

Assembly Period). the compensability for this time extension is $2,195.26 per calendar day.

As ol the date of this claim submission, the Owner. through its engineer Providence/GSL
Associates ("Providence") has acknowledged that an excusable compensable time extension is
warranted but has stated that the quantity of days and magnitude of compensation are under

review,

Assembly Period - Extended Period of Performance:
Il August 2014 — 01 September 2014
22 Calendar Days

$48,295.72

336nun Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00

Due to differing site conditions encountered on the Project, work on the 14" Waterline Crossing
Tie-in was delayed from Iebruary 21, 2015 through April 10, 2015. Conti hereby secks an
excusable compensable time extension for the associated impacts to the Project’s critical path.

Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day (Sce Exhibit C).

All additional backup and substantiation of this claim, plus the direct costs being pursued for this
matter, can be found in Transmittal No, 196 - “Contract Dispute — 356mm Waterline Crossing
Tic-in at Station 1+668.00™ dated September 30, 2016. The cover sheet for Transmittal No, 196
is attached hereto in Exhibit C. and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the

separate transmittal. Conti can supply these documents upon request.

infrastiucture development | buildings | environmental | securily | power | :ndustnial | renewable energy



Tho Conti Group
Page 3 of 9

336mm Waterline Crossing Tie-In - Extended Period ol Performance:
21 February 2015 - 10 April 2013

48 calendar days

$329.996.16

*Note these days are concurrent with the 247 SFM delavs listed below.

610mm Sewer Force Muin

On October 14, 2014. directional drilling activitics for sewer force main installation ceased as a
direct result of diftering site conditions encountered on the Project. It was not until September
04. 2015 that work on the SFM had progressed beyond the area of diftering site conditions. Conti
hereby seeks an excusable compensable time extension for the associated impacts to the
Project’s critical path. Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day

{See Exhibit E).

All additional backup and substantiation of this elaim, plus the direet costs being pursued for this
matter, can be found in Transmittal No. 203 ~ ~Contract Dispute — 610mm Sewer Force Main™
dated October 29, 2016. The covc‘r sheet for Transmittal No, 203 is attached hereto in Exhibit E.
and all of the substantive supporting documents are found in the separate transmittal, Conti can

supply these documents upon request,
610mm Sewer Force Main — Extended Period of Performance:
14 October 2014 - 4 September 2015

324 Calendar Days
$2,227.474.08

Geoteclnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plan Change No. 31)

infrastructure development | buildings | environmental | security | power [ industrial | renewable energy



The Conti Group
Page 4 of 9

Due 1o site conditions difTering materialty from that represented in the original contract
documents. installation of the storm drainage. the Projeet’s controlling item of work, ceased at
the Owner’s direction for 162 calendar days while the Owner performed geotechnical
explorations and redesign of the storm drainage svstem. Conti hereby seeks an excusable

compensable time extension of 162 calendar days for this extended period of performance.

On February 25, 2015, at a Project Progress Meeting. Conti raised concerns regarding storm
drainage design and subsurface conditions. On March 10. 2015. Conti's subcontractor, J. Star
Enterprises, Inc. ("), Star™), provided notification that the Westbound Drainage Structures were
shifting. Conti and J. Star worked to correct the problem but were unable to do so and work

halted on May 15. 2015 (see Exhibit G for correspondence and meeting minutes).

Conti resumed work on the Westbound Storm Drainage on June 25, 2015 and immediately
encountered differing site conditions, but continued to work in a good faith effort to progress the

Project.

On July 02,2015, Conti submitted a geotechnical report produced by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. ("PSI™)(Exhibit G). This report supports Conti’s assertion that the subsurtace

conditions on the project difter materially than those indicated in the contract documents.

Although Conli's request to be compensated for the cost of PSI's July report has been rejected by
Terrebonne Parish, it ultimately prompted the Owner to engage the services of Eustis
Engineering, LLC (“Eustis™) to perform further geotechnical exploration on behalf of
Terrebonne Parish and make recommendations regarding the storm drainage design. It should be
noted that the Owner's representative withheld the July PSI report from Eustis at the time of
Eustis’ investigation despite on record statements to the contrary, The withholding of the July
PSI report is material because once Conti raised the PSI report's findings. Bustis took additional

five (5) months to complete its investigation while the project remained at a standstill,

ifrastructure development | buildings | environmental | security | power | mdustrial | renewable energy



The Conti Group
Page 5of 9

Eustis™s investigation and report was completed and transmitted to Providence on November 30.

2015 and later tforwarded to Cont on December 2. 2015,

On 16 December 2015, Conti was presented with an excusable non-compensable time extension
offer ot 90 catendar days for the Lustis Geotechnical Evaluation of the Hollywood Road Project.
Conti countered with an extension request of 162 Calendar Days (June 24, 2015 — December 02.
2015) via email on December 18, 2015. On April 21. 2016 Providence responded with a dralt of
Plan Change No. 31 for review and exaction by Conti. Plan Change No. 31 consisted of the

following:

“Time Adjustment. 135 davis) The contractor incurred down time between July 2, 2015 and
December 2, 2015 due to extensive geotechnical exploration and the accompanying reports.
The soil conditions on Hollywood Road required further geotechnical studies that inhibited the
contractor from working on his controlling item until further reports were generated by outside
parties. The first was a PSI soil boring on July 2™ from Conti and a Eufsjtis geotechnical report
from Providence on December 2™

Although Conti maintains that an extension of not less than 162 calendar days is warranted.
Conti was willing to accept the time extension of 153 calendar days as long as its rights to be
compensated for the delays were not surrendered. On April 22, 2016. Conti issued a marked-up
version of Plan Change No. 31 in order accept the 133 calendar day time extension while

reserving its right to seek monetary compensation at a later date.

Despite acknowledging the soil conditions on Hollywood Road “ihibited the comtractor firom
working on his controlling item™ between July 2. 2015 and December 2, 2015, Providence
rejected Conti’s revision of Plan Change No. 31 and stated that ... the language in the Plan

Change adequately addresses this issue. "
Conti maintains its position that an excusable compensable time extension of 162 calendar days

is warranted for the period of 24 June 2013 through 02 December 2015 for the Change defined in

Plan Change No. 31. Compensability for this extension of time is $6.874.92 per calendar day.

nfrasiructure development | buldngs | envirgnmental | security | power | mdusinal | rengwable energy



Tho Conti Group
Page ol 9

Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design (Plan Change No. 31) - Extended
Period of Pertormance;

24-June-15 through 2-Dece-135

162 calendar days

$1.113.737.04

In addition to the compensable time sought herein, the tollowing should be noted:

o Delays to the storm drainage installation were encountered prior to June 24" as Conti
struggled with the storm drainage installations while its concerns were being met with
resistance by the Owner:

o Delays to the project schedule were mitigated by Conti’s proactivencss as its engagement
of PSI prompted the Owner to investigate the subsurtace conditions and ultimately
change the storm drainage typical section:

o Additional time was required to pertorm the work based on the new bedding design
which required greater bedding quantities, deeper excavations. changes to Conti’s
original work plan, labor and equipment resources, and construction sequence:

* Additional direct costs were incurred as a result of the revised storm drainage design.

Conti has provided notice of these impacts and continues to reserve all rights and remedies.

Summary

During this project, Conti was directly delayed by four major events:

- Assembly Period 22 calendar days
2- 356mm Waterline Crossing Tie-in at Station 1+668.00 48 calendar days
3- 610mm Sewer Force Main 324 calendar days

infrastructure development | buddings | enwwonmental | secunty | power | indusinal | renewable energy



The Contl Group
Page 7 0f 9

4- Geotechnical Exploration & Storm Drainage Re-Design 162 calendar days

However. not all of these delays were sequential and there is considerable concurrency, This is
shown in Exhibit H. 1F we subtract out the concurrency. the end result is 437 Calendar Days.
thus Conti requests an excusable compensable time extension for this number of days and

compensation in the amount of $2.901.387.52.

infrastructure developmeni | buildings | erwironmental | secunty | power | mndustnal | renewable energy



The Contl Group
PageBofg

Detailed Fabulations & Computational Methods

Direct costs have been submitted under separate cover.

Schedule Impact & Additional Overhead Incurred
As a result of various issues discussed above and the impacts suffered by Conti as o result. Conti
incurred 437 days of delay and cost in the amount of $2.901.387.52

Names & Addresses

Contractor’s Representative: Christopher Conerly (Senior Project Manager)
2301 Whitney Ave. Gretna. LA 70036

Books & Records: Conul Linterprises
2301 Whitney Ave, Grema, LA 70036

[n addition to the costs detailed herein. Conti hereby reserves the right to amend this submission
at a later date.

Please comtact me at (983 791-3213 or ceonerly ¢'conticorp.com to discuss the matter further or
it vou have any questions,

Sincere

Christopher Conerly
Senior Project Manager

nfrastructure development | buildings | eavironmental | secunty | power | hdusliad | renewable energy



The Conti Group
Page 9 of 9

CERTIFICATION
I certily that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that it any of the

foregoing statements are willlully false. I am subject to punishment.

R 3
Christopher J. Conerly

Dated: 22 November 2016
The foregoing statements made by me are true. to the best of my knowledge. [ am aware that if
any of the foregoing statements made by me are false that I will be liabletor damages and/or

punishment.

Date:

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF T¢/s7<pon ¢ SS:
I CERTIFY that on Mov ¢ mper2 0 . 20 Cheslophe g;rilj-g.lj)crsanufly came before me

and stated to my satisfaction that this person (of it more than one person. each person):

(a) Was the maker of the attached instrument; and. e
(b) Was authorized to and did execute this instrument as SQ Egosgg{mq{f

er_l__gﬂg_gwpp_,_[gshl&g___. the entity named in this instrument.

d

(Flji ;'Il-l i

M,
Ay [
o 1,

EA L 7S
LTI

infrastructure developmenl | bulldings | environmentai | securly | power | industrial | renewable energy



Q}
‘9 l\\

m}

CONTI ENTERPRISES INC
2045 LINCOLN HIGHWAY
EDISON, NJ 08817-3334

732-520-5000
MAIN OFFICE FAX — 732-520-5199
ESTIMATING FAX — 908-561-7247

To: Letter of Transmittal
Date: Job Number

Providence / GSE 02/07/2017 1308300-218
Attention:

991 Grand Caillou Road Clay Breaud / Roy Payne, PE
Re:

Houma , LA 70360

Hollywood Road -Widening

Bedding Design Change - Geogrid & Additional Excavation

We Are Sending You

X

Attached [] Under separate cover via the following items:

[] Shop Drawings
[] Copy of Letter

] Prints ] Plans [] samples [J Specifications
[] Change Order X Other:

- Date :
Copies No. Description
P (WIE) P
E-Copy 02/07/2017 218 Bedding Design Change - Geogrid & Additional Excavation

These Are Transmitted As Checked Below:

For approval
[J For your use
[] As requested
[] For review

(] For Bids Due

[] Approved as submitted [] Resubmit copies for approval
[] Approved as noted [ Submit copies for distribution
[] Returned for corrections [] Return corrected prints

[] Prints returned after loan to us
[] Other:

Remarks:

Bedding Design Change - Geogrid & Additional Excavation

Copy To:

Signed: ﬂh

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Revision 2




Project: 1308300 - Hollywood Road Widening

Date 2112017

Activity:  Extra Work Summary - Bedding Design Change - Geogrid & Additional Excavation

Cont

Markup on Labor | Markup on
and Materials @ | Subcontracto] Bond @ Total Extra
Change Order Dascription Date of Work Qty UM| Labor Equipment | Materials | Subcontractor |  Subtotal 15% e 10% .59% Work Price
*Geogrid Varias 1 LS[$ 920891[ ¢ - $ 532426 % - $ 1453119878 217968 ] § . S _9859]% 16,800.45
**Additional Excavation Varigs 1 LS NIA NIA N/A NiA $ 2483740 NiA NiA Nia § 2483740
Totats: $ 9206918 - 1% 532421s - |$ 30388528 2,179.68 | § - |3 9850(§ 41,648.85

“Production is estimated at 14 Roll Per Crew Hour for Geogrid Instaliation

“+1 Total Rolls Equals 44 Grew Hours for Geogrid Instalaloin
“*See Attached Spreadsheet for Additional Excavation Quantity Calculations Contract Unit Price for General Excavation

““For Additional Excavation, Unit Price is based on Original Conracd Unit Price for General Excavation




Extra Work Detail

Extra Work Description: Geogrid
Date of Work Varles
Labor
Standard OT Rate w/
Craft Standard  Ratgw/ Jaxes WC.
Code Description Here Employee Hours Taxes, WC, OT Hours Fringe Jotals
PIPEF  Pipe Foreman Ezra Bennett 44 $ 48.29 0 ] 67.7% § 2,124.83
OEC Operator Engineer C Travis Jones 44 $ 3409 0 $ 4582 § 1,500.02
LBS Labor Journeyman Juan Anderson 44 3 20.98 0 $ 2870 $ 92301
LBJ Labor Journeyman Steven Parker 44 $ 20.98 0 $ 2870 § 92301
LBJE2 Experienced Laborer Joumeyman Jordan Muran 44 % 2222 0 $ 77T 8§ 097769
TD2  Truck Driver Levei 2 Danigl Bagley 44 3 31.34 0 $ 4348 & 1,379.17
TD2  Truck Driver Level 2 Danigl Bagley 44 5 31.34 0 $ 4348 $ 1,370.17
TOTALLABOR $ 9,206.91
Equipment
Equip Operating Qperating  Standby  Standby
Code Equipment Description Fleat #-Description  Hours Rate Hours Rate Totals
3
$ .
3 -
9 -
3 -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ -
Material
Supplier/Material Quantity UofM Unit Cost Total Tax Rate Totals
QSM Invoice No. 17837 - 2 Rolls Geogrid 478 sy $ 118 % 568.82 8.50% $ 62288
QSM invoice No. 18490 - 1 Roll Geogrid 230 sy $ 189 % 47561 9.50% $ 52078
QSM Invoice No. 18552 - 2 Roils Geogrid A78 SY 3 199 § 95122 9.50% § 1041.58
QSM Invoice No. 18628 - 3 Rolls Geogrid T sy $ 198 § 142683 9.50% § 1,562.38
QSM Invoice No. 18343 - 3 Rolls Geogrid 717 SY 3 199 % 1,426.83 10.50% $ 1.576.65
TOTAL MATERIAL % 5.324.26
Subcontractors
Subcontractor-Work Performed Quantity Unit Cost Total
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § -
SUBTOTAL $§ 14,531.18
MARKUP ON LABOR and MATERIAL @ 15% $ 2,179.68
MARKUP ON SUBCONTRACTOR @ 10% $ -
BOND @ .59% $ 98.59
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $ 16,809.45




Extra Work Detall I

Extra Work Description: Additional Excavation

Date of Work: Varles

“Addlslongl Excavation

Pipe Dia, Length UOM Length UOM  |Extra Width Feet |Depth Volume Volume $/CM Total §
36 313,5|m 1028.3[If 36 3 1| 22851 |ey 174.71 |m3 $1561 |$ 2,727.16
42 239{m 783.92]i 36 6.5 1| 188.72 |oy 144.29 |m3 $ 1561 |$ 2,252.33
48 111.9|m 367.03)if 36 7 233 22171 |oy 169.51 m3 51561 |$ 2,646.10
50 255.5|m 838.04[If 36 8 2| 496.62 |oy 379.69 [m3 51561 |$ 5092697
72 65.5|m 214.84if 36 9 2] 143.23 |oy 109.50 {m3 $1561 |5 1,709.37
36 36[m 118.08{If 36 6 1] 2624 oy 20.06 |m3 $1561 [$ 31317
72 6/m 19.68|If 36 9 2| 1319 |oy 10.03 |m3 $1561 {§  156.58
36 106.5|m 349.32|if 36 6 1| 77.63 |oy 59.35 |m3 $ 1561 |$§  926.45
42 200.5|m 657.64]If 36 6.5 1] 15832 feoy 121.04 [m3 $15.61 |5 1,889.51
48 177.5|m 582.2If 35 7 2.33] 35169 |oy 268.89 Im3 $ 1561 |5 4,197.34
60 90.2|m 295.86/1f 36 8 2| 175.32 ey 134.04 [m3 $ 1561 |5 2,092.42

$ 24,837.40




Sk

¥ ~

S INVOICE

PO BOX 640490 8565-46%-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWORK.COM INV DATE INVOICE #
KENNER, LA 70064 504-467-5937 lax
o i % 1132016 17837
i ol ! f_{';;‘z RN SR PRIV TATY: :%‘?J% Uy
BILLED TO: SHIPPED TO:
Conti Federal Services, Inc. Conti Federal Services, Inc,
2045 Lincoln Hwy. SPN H.007350 Hollywood Rd
Edison. NJ 08817 300 S. Hollywood Rd
Customer picked up at QSM
Schriever, LA
P.ONUMBER TERMS DUE DATE REP PROJECT
1308300 Net 30 21272016 House SPN H.007350
QUANTITY | ITEM CODE | CLASS DESCRIPTION Price Each AMOUNT
478 | SyntecSBX... | Schri... |Syntec SBX 12 Geogrid. 13.1'x164' (23858Y). 1.19 568.827
Price per square yard.
Terrebonne & LA Stale Sales Tax 9.50% 54.04
1 5% Interest On All Invoices Not Paid Within 30 Days
Total $622 86
Please remit all payments .
to: pay Payments/Credits -$622 86
I’.0). Box 640490
Kenner, LA 70064-0400 | Balance Due 50.00




Ld 500 0

PO BOX 640490

b

(4]

I REERD

INVOICE

8%55-469-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWCRK.COM INV DATE INVOICE #
KENNLR, LA 70064 504-467-5937 fax %
, - - % 3112016 18490
N o \"" "#"t‘ SR N c‘] (”r"."'):";’-{%?f is "6
BLLED TO: eﬂ% SHIPPED TO:
Conti Federal Services, Inc. Conti Federal Services, Inc.
2045 Lincoln Hwy SPN H.007350 Hollywood Rd
Edison, NJ 08817 Customer picked up at QSM's Yard
Schreiver, LA
P.O.NUMBER TERMS DUE DATE REP PROQJECT
1308300 Net 30 $/10/2016 House SPN H.007350
QUANTITY | ITEM CODE | CLASS DESCRIPTION Price Each AMOUNT
2391 SyntecSBX .. |Schri... | Syntec SBX 12 Geogrid. 13.1'x164' (2395Y). 189 475617
Price per square yard.
Terrebonne & LA State Sales Tax 9.50% 4518
1 5% Interest On All Invoices Not Paid Within 30 Days
Total $520 79
Please remit all payments .
fo: pay Payments/Credits -§52079
P.O. Box 640490 .
Kenner, LA 70064-0490 | Dalance Due 50.00




.

TR

INVOICE

PG BOX 640490 855-469-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWORK.COM INV DATE INVOICE #
KENNER, LA 70064 504-467-5937 fax i %
L , 3/16/2016 18552
TR N S IRy I’" AN TS AT T '@I% E &6
BILLED TO: 0 SHIPPED TO:
Conti Federal Services, Inc. Conti Federal Services, Inc.
2045 Lincoln Hwy, SPN H.007350 Hollywood Rd _
Edison, NJ 08817 Customer picked up at QSM's Yard
Schreiver, LA
P.O.NUMBER TERMS DUE DATE REP PROJECT
Net 30 $/15/2016 House SPN H.007350
QUANTITY ! ITEM CODE | CLASS DESCRIPTION Price Each AMOQUNT
478} SyntecSBX... |Schri... |Syntec SBX 12 Geogrid. 13.1'x164' (238SY). 1.99 951.227T
Price per square yard.
Terrebonne & LA State Sales Tax 9.50% 90 .37
1 5% Interest On All Invoices Not Paid Within 30 Days
Total $1,041 59
Please remit all pavments .
to: pa; Payments/Credits S1.041 59
P.O. Box 640490
Kenner, LA 70064.0490 | Dalance Due 50.00




. H
il v &
ezt WSw

i

SRS INVOICE
PO BOX 640400 855-469-2015 ob UUALITYSITEWDRK.COM INV DATE INVOICE #
KENNER, LA 700684 504-467-5937 iax
3/23/2016 18629
7’:‘!\.((,'».’ {;fu!’llf"ff'%.?& ﬁﬂﬁ
S L
SILLED TO: SHIPPED TO:
Conti Federal Services, Inc. Conti Federal Services. Inc
2045 Lincoln Hwy. SPN H.007350 Hollywood Rd
Edison, NJ 08817 Customer picked up at QSM's Yard
Schreiver. LA
£2.0.NUMBER TERMS DUE DATE REP PROJECT
Net 30 4/22/2016 House SPN H 007350
QUANTITY | ITEM CODE | CLASS DESCRIPTION Price Each AMOUNT
717 | SyntecSBX. . [Schri... |Syntec SBX 12 Geogrid. 13.1'x164' (2398Y). 1.99 1.426.837
Price per square yard.
Terrebonne & LA State Sales Tax 9.50% 135.55
1.5% Interest On All nvoices Not Paid Within 30 Days
Total $1,562.38
Please remit all payments .
to: pay Payments/Credits 51,562 38
P.O. Box 640490
Kenner, LA 70064-0490 Balance Due 50.00




¥ a - 1
WS NS § I |
e W

INVOICE

PO BOX 640490 855-469-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWORK.COM INV DATE INVOICE #
KENNER, LA 70064 504-467-5937 fax
, ﬁ 4/20/2016 18943
0 "Ii
BILLED TO: SHIPPED TO:
Conti Federal Services. Inc. Conti Federal Services, Inc.
2045 Lincoln Hwy. SPN H.007350 Hollywood Rd
Edison, NJ 08817 Customer picked up at QSM's Yard
Schreiver, LA
P.O.NUMBER TERMS DUE DATE REP PROJECT
1308300 Net 30 5/20/2016 House SPN H.007350
QUANTITY | ITEM CODE | CLASS DESCRIPTION Price Each AMOUNT
§--Ripe\Mrapd—Sehri—Ripe-\Wrap-401-Rropex-3-x-360-Price Par Raoll 75.00 £800.00T
717 | SyntecSBX... Schri... |Syntec SBX 12 Geogrid. 13.1'x164' (2398Y). 1.99 1,426.83T
Price per square yard.
Terrebonne & LA State Sales Tax 10.50% —21282
$149.82
$1,576.65
e N\ /
1.5% Interest On All Invoices Not Paid Within 30 Days
Total $A239
Please remit all pavments \
- P Payments/Credits /,\
P.O. Box 640490
Kenner. 1A 700640490 | Balance Due 50.00




Category Number:
Item Number: 16.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Hollywood Road Widening - Final Acceptance

Item Summary:

RESOLUTION: Providing for the acceptance of work performed by Conti Enterprises, Inc., in accordance
with the Certificate of Final Acceptance for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening,
Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

98-WID-25 Hollywood Road Widening
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Widening of Hollywood Road

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

This certificate of Final Acceptance applies to all Work that has been inspected and that the work
is substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents..

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

N/A

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT
N/A NO YES BUDGETED: $11,430,336.85

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 06/07/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution providing for the acceptance of work performed by
Conti Enterprises, Inc., in accordance with the Certificate of Final
Acceptance for Parish Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road
Widening, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government entered into a contract
dated January 23, 2014 with Conti Enterprises, Inc., Recordation Number 1447003, for Parish
Project No. 98-WID-25, Hollywood Road Widening, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, the work performed has been inspected by authorized representatives of the
Owner, Engineer, and Contractor and found to be substantially complete, and

WHEREAS, the Engineer for this project, Providence Engineering and Design, LLC,
recommends the acceptance of the final acceptance,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council, on
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby accept the work
performed, effective as of the date of recording of this resolution, and does authorize and direct
the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages of Terrebonne Parish to note this
acceptance thereof in the margin of the inscription of said contract under Entry No. 1447003 of
the Records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to
the Engineer Providence Engineering and Design, LLC, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be recorded in the
office of the Clerk of Court of Terrebonne Parish to commence a 45-day clear lien period, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administration is authorized to make payment
of retainage upon the presentation of a Clear Lien Certificate.

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
NOT VOTING:
ABSENT:

The chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,2017.

ook sk sfeske skeskosk skeosk

I, VENITA H. CHAUVIN, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Council on
, 2017, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS DAY
,2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

State Project No. H.007350 FAP No. N007350
Hollywood Road Widening
PROJECT

.........................................................................................................................

OWNER’s Contract No. _ 98-WID-25 ENGINEER's Project No. ___441-083.PED
CONTRACTOR_ Conti Enterprises,Inc. ENGINEER _ Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

This Certificate of Final Acceptance applies to all Work under the Contract Documents or to the following specified
parts thereof:

All work performed in accordance with contract plans and specifications.

TO e Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, .~
OWNER
AndTo i COnt Enterprises, Ine.
CONTRACTOR

The work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of OWNER,
CONTRACTOR, STATE OF LOUISIANA, and ENGINEER, and that Work is hereby declared to be complete in
accordance with the Contract Documents on

DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

RECEIVED
JUN 05 2017 03/97

Providence Engineering
and Design, LLC



From the date of Final Acceptance the responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR. for security, operation,
safety, maintenance, heat, utilities, insurance and warranties and guarantees shall be as follows:

RESPONSIBILITIES:

OWNER: Security, operation, maintenance, heat and utilities. Permanent insurance shall be obtained by the Owner

before final payment if required.

CONTRACTOR:  Safety and insurance until date of final payment and completion. Contractor shall maintain

all insurance in accordance with the specifications.

The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate:

1) Resolution of Acceptance

This certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents nor is it a
release of CONTRACTORs obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Executed by ENGINEER on /7 , 2017

Cc.(ur: £NfERPt1$'E$i /yc.

By:

(Authorized Signature)

03/97



Category Number:
Item Number: 17.

Monday, June 12, 2017

Item Title:
Change Order No. 1 - Ellendale Levee Rehab

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for the Construction Agreement for
Parish Project No. 14-DR A-44, Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type

Executive Summary 6/8/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 6/8/2017 Resolution

Backup Material 6/8/2017 Backup Material



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

(REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS)

14-DRA-14 Ellendale Levee Rehab
PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS)
Rehab of Ellendale Levee

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS)

Change Order No. 1 consists of the installation of a permanent pipe for access to retrieve dirt for
the construction of the levee project.

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

$14,960.00

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS: (CIRCLE ONE)
ACTUAL ESTIMATED

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED: (CIRCLE ONE)

IF YES AMOUNT $2,257,096.72
BUDGETED:

N/A NO YES

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE)
PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Jeanne P. Bray 5/18/2017

Signature Date



OFFERED BY:
SECONDED BY:
RESOLUTION

A resolution authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for the
Construction Agreement for Parish Project No. 14-DRA-44,
Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government awarded the construction
to LA Contracting Enterprises, LLC, for Parish Project No. 14-DRA-44, Ellendale Levee
Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, and

WHEREAS, TPCG provided dirt for the rehabilitation of Ellendale Levee from the
Bayou Country Sports Park, and

WHEREAS, the Contractor needed access from the Valhi Blvd side of the Park to obtain
dirt for levee, and

WHEREAS, the Engineer directed the Contractor to install a permanent culvert to get
access from the Valhi Blvd side of the Bayou County Sports Park, and

WHEREAS, the change order also includes a C-10 sluice gate in lieu of a C-20 due to
lead time and cost, and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the overall contract price by Fourteen
Thousand, Nine Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($14,960.00), and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 had been recommended by the Engineer, Providence
Engineering and Design, LLC, for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Terrebonne Parish Council on
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, does hereby approve and authorize
the execution by Terrebonne Parish President Gordon E. Dove of Change Order No. 1 to the
construction agreement with LA Contracting Enterprises, LLC for Parish Project No. 14-DRA-
44, Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, for an increase in the overall
contract price of Fourteen Thousand, Nine Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($14,960.00), and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of the resolution be forwarded to
Engineer, Providence Engineering and Design, LLC

THERE WAS RECORDED:
YEAS:
NAYS:
ABSENT & NOT VOTING:

And the Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this day of ,
2017.

LR I I

I, Venita H. Chauvin, Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, Houma, Louisiana, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the RESOLUTION adopted by the
Terrebonne Parish Council on , 2017, at which meeting a
quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS
DAY OF , 2017.

VENITA H. CHAUVIN, CLERK
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL



No. 1
CHANGE ORDER

Dated . . Mayl2,2016

Contract For______Levee Rehabilitation. Contract Date April 19, 2017

CONTRACTOR

You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

OWNER
By e
Dated e, , 2017
Nature of the Changes:
1) AddItem X-1: 60” RCP concrete pipe. GOLft. @  $266.00 Lft.= $15,960.00
2) AddItem X-2: 36" Dia. C-10 Sluice Gate with 3R4 2:1 Geared
Lift (complete). 1 Ea. @ $11,000.00 Ea. = $11,000.00
3) Delete Item S-002-b: 36” Dia. Sluice Gate (complete). 1 Ea. @ $12,000.00 Ea. = $12.000.00
Net Addition = $14,960.00
Enclosures:
LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC cost proposal dated May 12, 2017.
These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:
Contract Price Prior to This Change Order S 564,54000
Net (Increase) (Beerease) Resulting from this Change Order $ 1496000
Current Contract Price Including This Change Order S 57950000 .

(GSE 01/01/97)



(Days or Date)
Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from This Change Order 0days o
(Days)
Current Contract Time Including This Change Order . 120days(September4,2017). .
(Days or Date)

The Above Has Been Reviewed and
Changes Are Approved:

Contractor acknowledges that the values set forth in this change order include any and all claims for additional
compensation due to equitable adjustment resulting from any addition, deletion or revision in the Work, or
changes in contract time.

The Above Changes Are Accepted:

, 2017

(GSE 01/01/97)



Brzan Breaud, PE

From: Brian Kilgen <BrianK@la-cont.com>
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2017 11:36 AM

To: Bryan Breaud, PE

Subject: Ellendale Levee - 14-DRA-44 --
Attachments: Change Order 02 Letter -- 05-12-17.pdf

Attached are our proposals for adding a 60" RCP pipe on Valhi and g credit for utilizing a C-
10 Sluice Gate in lieu of a C-20. The cost for the metal pipe is approximately $800 more and
the lead time is much greater. The RCP is in stock and can be on the job early next week if

approved. If approved quickly, CO #01 can be eliminated and the 60” can be used for
access.

Thanks,

/jpma;v 4/ /\Z/{ah‘

Brian H. Kilgen

Operations Manager
LA-Contracting Enterprise, LLC
PO Box 5178

Thibodaux, La. 70302

O (985) 446-2212

C(504) 430-3213
briank@Ia-cont.com




P.O. Box 5178
Thibodaux, LA 70302
(985) 446-2212

(985) 446-2231 Fax

May 12, 2017

Mr. Bryan Breaud
Providence Engineering and Design, LL.C

991 Grand Cailloy Road

Houma, La. 70363

RE: Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation
Terrebonne Parish, La.

Parish Project No.: 14-DRA-44
LAC Job No. 1716

Dear Mr. Breaud:

Per your request, we will furnish all labor, equipment, materials and supervision necessary to
satisfactorily complete the work described below:

1. Install 60’of 60” RCP for a permanent Driveway Entrance off of Valhj Blvd.
Unit Price to complete 60 If is: $ 266.00/1f = $ 15,960.00
2. Furnish a C-10 Slujce Gate with 3R4 2:1 Geared Lift in lieu of C-20 Gate as bid

Unit Price to complete is: $11,000.00 (Credit of $1,000.00)

Please review the above pricing and prepare a change order if acceptable.

Sincerely,
Brian H. Kilgen

Operations Manager
LA-Contracting Enterprise, LLC

C(504) 430-3213

briank@la-cont.com

Attachments



60" RCP for Valhi Bivd Entrance Qty: 60
LABOR DAILY RATE # OF DAYS TOTAL UNIT
LABOR TYPE - Straight Time Qty. Hr Rate Total REQUIRED Labor Price
Foreman 1 10 $40.00 $400.00 2.00 $800.00 $13.33
Operator 1 10 $24.00 $240.00 2.00 $480.00 $8.00
Laborer 2 10 $17.00 $340.00 2.00 $680.00 $11.33
Pipe Layer 1 10 $18.00 $180.00 2.00 $360.00 $6.00
- - $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
- $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
- $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $1,160.00 $2,320.00 $38.67
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA WG)  41.23¢% $478.27 $956.54 $15.94
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $1,638.27
[Sub-Total Labar Straight Time $3,276.54 $54.61
LABOR DAILY RATE # OF DAYS TOTAL UNIT
LABOR TYPE - Overtime Rate Qty. Hr Rate Total REQUIRED Labor Price
Foreman - 8 $60.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
Operator 8 $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Laborer - 8 $25.50 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
- 8 $27.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
- 8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- 8 $0.00 $0.00 - $0.60 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Labor Markup: (FICA, SUTA, WC)  41.23% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Daily Labor Rate Subtotal: $0.00
[Sub-Total Labor Overtime $0.00 $0.00
Markup on Labor: 15% $491.48 $8.19
Total Labor With Profit and Overhead | $3,768.02 | $62.80 |

Page 1 of 2



60" RCP for Valhi Blvd Entrance Qty: 60
EQUIPMENT RATE # OF DAYS TGTAL UNIT
EQUIPMENT TYPE (INCLUDING FUEL & INS) Qty. DY Rate Total REQUIRED EQUIPMENT Price
{Company Owned)
Komatsu PC 200 Excavator 1.00 1.00] $507.74 $507.74 2.00 $1,015.48 $16.92
Komatsu D61P-23 1.00 1.00 $872.00 $872.00 1.00 $872.00 $14.53
Tacheuchi TL 250 Skid Loader 1.00 1.00 ] $252.92 $252.92 2.00 $505.84 $8.43
1 Ton Service Trugk 1.00 1.00 $50.00 $50.00 2.00 $100.00 $1.67
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
3" Pump and Hoses 1.00 1.00 $122.00 $122.00 2.00 $244.00 $4.07
- - $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00
Daily Equipment Rate Subtotal 1,804.66
ITotaI Owned Equipment $2,737.32 | $45.62 |
SUBCONTRACTOR and MATERIAL Qty. UM Price Total U/P
Tri-axle Dumptrugks {1 for 1 day) 1.00 DY $780.00 $780.00 $13.00
- - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- $0.00 30.00 $0.00
Subcontractor Sub-total: $780.00 $13.00
Material
60" RCP 64.000 LF $87.48 $5,608.72 $393.31
#57 Limestone Bedding 60.00 TN $29.50 $1,770.00 $29.50
Bedding Fabric 140.00 SY $0.76 $106.40 $1.77
- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Material Sub-total: $7,475.12 $124.59
Subcontractor Markup: 10% $78.00 $1.30
Material Markup: 15% $1,121.27 $18.69
|Tota1 Subcontractor & Material $9,454.39 | $157.57 |
Subtotal Labor, Owned Equipment, Rental Equipment and Material $15,959.72 I $266.00 |
I Total Cost for: 60" RCP for Valhi Blvd Entrance $15,959.72 $266.00

Page 2 of 2



. Gulfport Job Number: 17-1343
DES'Q" 15218 Daduansi] Order Date: 5/17/2017

Gulfport, MS 39503

P re_:“St Phone: (228) 831-5833
Pa s p'pe = Fax: (228) 831-2791

| Bill to: General Contractors Project: Ellendale Levee Job, Houma, LA
, Houma, LA
Contact: Project Manager:
Phone : Fax: Phone : Fax:
Customer ID: General PO: ShipVia: Sales Rep: Ray Harmon 985-276-0068
Terms: C.0D.
1 Structure
Structure ID/Product Structure Type Qty Price/Average Amount

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

.....Rcreome 60'RCPCLASSIIBWALL 6400 s8ré4s $5,598.72
1.00 $5,598.72 $5,598.72

Subtotal $5,598.72

Taxable $0.00

Non-Taxable 1$5,598.72

Sub Total $5,598.72

Tax $0.00

Total $5,598.72

Prices includes Butyl Rubber Joint Sealant or Rubber Gaskets as required. Prior approval will be required for any return. A 25% handling

charge and all transportation costs will be deducted.

EXCLUSIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

(1.) This price does not include any bonds, engineering, permits, layouts, or testing

(2.) This price is FOB to jobsite

(3.) Allitems to be unloaded by others

(4.) Installation by others

(5.) Inverts to be poured by others

(6.) This price is good for 30 days

(7.) This price quotation is for estimation only; not responsible for errors or omissions

(8.) The price is based on information provided at the time of quote, and price subject to change if the dimensions or specifications
change.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office at your convenience

Sincerely,
Design Precast, Inc.

**** HAVING TROUBLE GETTING PRODUCT ON TIME? ASK US ABOUT OUR 10 DAY DELIVERY. ****

Page 1 of 1



From: Nathan Jones

To: Brian Kilgen
Subject: 610 and 57

Date: Wednesday, May 03, 2017 11:16:22 AM

Hello Brian,

[ added 610 at $26.50/ton and 57 at $29.50/ton to your various contract. We have 10 Ib rip rap
on it currently at $36.50/ton. Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you

Nathan W. Jones

LafargeHolcim

(985) 951-9845 (mobile)



.

ru‘ ‘ ﬂ —_— I I !ﬁ ( :"‘ .z'l"\, by w { ‘_:",-”
Ll 1 1 1| MATERIALS
PO BOX 640490 B55-469-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWORK.COM

KENNER, LA 70064 504-467-5937 fax

mnovative & cost effective civil construction solutions.

Quote Number:

Project Name:

Date:

Sales Person
Valid Until:
Bid Date:

17-8253

Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation

- Houma, La
02/20/2017
Steven Gros
0372572017
02/23/2017

36" ACCMP $39.65 $3,965.00
36" Dia. Asphalt Coated CMP 14 ga.
3 36" ACCMP $80.00 $240.00
36" Dia. Asphalt Coated CMP Bands
1 Pipe Wrap $125.00 $125.00
3' Wide PipetJoint Wrap
1 ~ C-2038"' $.B. Canal gate $7.995.00 | $7,99500
- €-20 38" Dia. Spigotback Ganal Gate ) N
Gate for CMP Mount. Hardware By Others
3-4 week Lead lime for shipping of gate.
Subtotal: $12,325 00
Tax: $1,294.13
Total $13,619.13
Grand Total
Currency:  USD Subtotal: $12,325.00
Tax Rate:  10.50% Tax: $1,294.13
Total: $13,619.13



MY | QUALTY SITEWORK
| L
UL 1 || MATERALS
PO BOX 640490 855-469-2015 ph QUALITYSITEWORK.COM
KENNER, LA 70064 504-467-5937 fax
inovative & cost effective cil construction solutions.

Quote Number:

Project Name:

Date:

Sales Person:
Valid Until:
Bid Date:

17-8253-2

Ellendale Levee Rehabilitation

- Houma, La
05/01/2017
Steven Gros
03/25/2017
02/23/2017

e AR 0 SRR [T PRI

36" ACCMP $39.65 $3,965.00
36" Dia. Asphalt Coated CMP 14 ga.
3 36" ACCMP $80.00 $240.00
36" Dia. Asphalt Coated CMP Bands
1 Pipe Wrap $125.00 $125.00
3' Wide Pipe/Joint Wrap
1 (C-10 Sluice G $6,995.00 $6,995.00
C-10 Waterman Sluice Gate, Spigot Back, Galv. HT = 70"
3R4 2:1 Geared Lift Included
Gate for CMP Mount. Hardware By Others
3-4 week Lead time for shipping of gate.
Subtotal: $11,325.00
Tax: $1,189.13
Total: $12,514.13
Grand Total
Currency: USD Subtotal: $11,325.00
Tax Rate: 10.50% Tax: $1,189.13
Total: $12,514.13



	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Flooding on Bayou Gardens Blvd.
	4-Way Stop - Joshua Reed & Tyler Christian
	Wood Street No Parking Zone
	Substantial Completion for Thompson Road Extension Phase II
	Installation of Traffic Lights on Thompson Road and Hwy. 56 and Hwy. 57
	Amendment No. 1 for Jeff Drive Reconstruction
	CHange Order No. 4 (Balancing) for Jeff Drive Reconstruction
	Amendment No. 7 for Bayou Gardens Blvd Extension Project (Coteau to Bayou Blue)
	Substantial Completion for BAyou Gardens Blvd Extension (Coteau to Bayou Blue)
	Change Order No. 6 for Country Drive Widening
	Parish Project No. 16-SEW-14, East Coteau/Bayou Blue Holding Basin Dredging, Change Order No. 1 (Balancing)
	Proposed Amendment to Gustav/Ike Disaster Recovery Plan
	Change Order No. 19 - Hollywood Road Widening
	Change Order No. 20 - Hollywood Road Widening
	Change Order No. 21 - Hollywood Road Widening
	Hollywood Road Widening - Final Acceptance
	Change Order No. 1 - Ellendale Levee Rehab

